GOVERNMENT OF BEREArSss—r

n uwiged Jrem

APPROPRIATION
1935-36

and the

AUDIT REPORT
1937

Issued by the
Accountant General, Bengal.

GALUUTTA
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRES3
1987






TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Referonce to
Parfgraphs Pages.
Prefatory Romarkas . . . . . . . - . . . iii
PART I-THE AUDIT REPORT.
CHAPTER I.

Changes of the year under report . . . . . @ . 1 1
Changes in thegform of the Accounts or the Report, eto . . . 23 1

Ch in olassification which have affected the acouracy of®the
budget, ete. . . w e . . . . . . . 4 2

Other important account changes . . . . . . . 87 23

CHAPTER II.—REVIEW OF FINANCE.
L]
SBummary of ﬁnancml tramaohons of the year under roport oompsrod with
estimatos . . . . v . W . . 812 4-8
Review of revenue md expondnturo . . . . e . . 2 13— 96
Revqnue . . . . . . . . . . @ 15—20 10-11
Expenditure » . . . . . . . . . 2127 11-16

Revenuo position of Government . . . . . . . . 2881 16—17

Capital outlay not charged to revenue— ¢

Progressive capital outlay o . . . . . . o . 3237 1720
Commitments (Capital) . . . . . . . . .o 38 2021

-
Tebt position—
(a) Statement showing the capital borrowed and its utilisation® . . 39 2223

(¢) Advances from the Provinoial Loans Fund . . . . 40 24

(#) Ropayment of loans taken from thy Provingial Loans Fund . 40 26

(#ii) Net liabilities . . . . . . . . . 40 25

(sv) Outlay on capital works . . . . . a0 25

(v) Outstanding amount of loans borrowed to meot revenue duuoit 40 25

(vi) Outstanding loans and a.dvm;ees by the Provincial Governmont 40 25

(vis) Borrowed funds devoted to revenue purposesand contribu-
tions from revenue towards capital expenditure . . . 40 26

(6) Loans and advances by the Provincial Governmont . . . 41—42 2628

{¢) Genoral comments on the debt polltion . . . . . 43—46 29
Famine Roliof Fund I I . . . . . . . . 47  20-430
Expenditure from other special Funds . . 8 e . . . 4850 30—32

Analysis of pdmvinoial balances © . . . . . o e, Bl—52 33—34
Roview of monthly provinoisl balances . . . . . . . 44 8

Review of financinl results of 1mga.hon.cystoms S . . . 6406 F5—36
Review of expenditure on residential buildings . . N . . 687 3637
General review of the fluanocial position' . e A . &8 37



1 TaBLE oF CONTENTS.

® Reference to
Paragraphs Pages.
CHAPTER II1. —GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT. ¢
Review of total demand placed before the Council . . . . . 5 « 38
Reduction mude by the Legislature in Demands for Grants .« . B 38
Supplomentary grants . . . . ., . . & . . 61 339
General results of appropriation audit . . . . . . . 62 35—40
Bavings on voted grants ¢+ sc v v e e . 88 40—41
Savings on non-voted appropriations . . .. . 64 41
Suvmga ol the voted grants and non-voled appro mtmns separately
and combined) as compared with previous yeall)'s d . . ( s . 65 4142
Excess over voted grants . . , e e . e . 06 42
Excosses over norl-roted appropriations .« e . . 67 43
Excosses over voted «grants and non-voled appropriations as comparod
with previous yea.g e e e P .p A qp.a « BB 434
Goneral comments on fne acouracy of budgeting . ' . . . -60—70 44—40
Control ovor expenditure . . e . v oee e e T2 45—46
General conclusions relating to eontrol of expenditure T 46
JFioancial irrogularities . . . . .« o . . . W 46—47
Other topics of interest-—
Local audit &nd inspections . . . . « . .+ « 1 47 °
Results of audit of granfs-in-aid . e e e s e e 7611 47148
Revidw of expenditure, Publfs Works and Irrigation Dopartments . 78 48
Construction, ptc., of provincial buildings by the Civil Departments .,  78-A 48
Stores Accounts . . . .« 4 . . s+ e ,e T 49
General remarks.dae tho stato of financial administration « . . , 80 49
¢
CBAPTER 1IV.
’
Points outstanding from previousreports . .+ .« . e« o« o 81 50
« APPENDIX.
Pro furmd accounts of the procoeds of tho Bengal Motor Vehioles Tax . . - 51
PART IL.—APPROFRIATION ACCOUNTS.
Grand Summary of appropriation accounts T~ e
Appropriation accounts . . . ‘ . o . . . - 58207
APPENDIX—Trading and Proﬁt a.ml Loss awounﬂs eto., of the Band Saw
Mill, Siligpri . . . . . . . oo 208—301
I“dﬂx . . . . . . . . . . . X 302



tii
PREFATORY REMARKS.

o This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts ®of the Government
of Bengal for 1935-36 and the Audit Report of the Accountant General is
prepared in pursuance of rule 15 of the Auditor General’s Rules framed
under Section 96D (I) ogboevwmmﬂﬂn&hmnr,-m Ite object is to
present the andited accéints of all the expenditure of the yecar, whether
voted or non-voted, in the form of a separate appropriation account for
cach grant, with any important observations wisich it#s"eonsidered neces-
sary to make as a result of audit investigation. It is transigitted by the
Aud’tor General gvith his comments thereon to the Finance Department

of the local Government to be laid before the provincial Publiz Accounts
Committee.

® (ii) The Public Accounts C.ommittee is a statutory dody constituted in
pursuance of rale 33 of the Bengal Legislative Council Rules to consider this
Report and the appended Appropriation Accounts and Such other matters
as may be referred to it by the Finance Department. The Committce
consists of nine members including the Honourable the Finance Mcmber,
who is.the Chairman. Not less than two-thirds of the members of the
Committee are elected by the non-official members of the Council while
‘the remaining members are nominated by the Governor. *

(iii) In scrutinising the Appropriation Accounts of the Province, it is
the duty of the Committee to satisfy itsclf fhat the money votéd by the
Councg has been spent within the scope of the demand granted by tho
Council. 1t ise also the duty of the Committee to bring to the notice of
tho Council— .

(@) every reappropriation from one grant to another;

(b) every reappropMation within a grant whkich is not made in
accordance with the rules regulating the furctions of the
Finance Department, or which has the effect of increasing
expenditurc on an item the provision for which has been
specifically reduced by a vote of the Council ; and

() all expenditure which the Finance Department has requested
should be brought to the notice of the Council.

The main function of the Cosmmittee is to see how far the wishes of the
Council have been carried out in the actual expenditure. In performing
this duty it has also to see that nd expenditure is incurred on any ‘ new
service ”’ for which provision was not made either in the original demand
or in a supplementary demand voted by the Coumcil, that there has been
no extravagance, and that joney set’apart for one purpose has not been
diverted to another. The Committee may, if it desires, *summon lIeajis
of Departments as witnesses to supplement informg?ion on any point.

In doaling with the Accounts and the Hepoft, the Committee i3 entitled
to offer criticism and to make recommendations upon‘any mattes discugsed
therein or in the Auditor General’'s comuments .thereon, whethor sucth
matter concerns the accounts®of expenditure, voted or non-voted, or of
receipts. The Committee has however no jurisdittion=over matters relatin&
to the Backward Tracts.



it

The Committee is not an executive bod;. It has no power, even after
the most minuto exe#mination and on the clearest evidence, to disallow any
item or to issue an order. It can only call attention to an irregularity®or
to a failure to deal with it adequately. It can express its opinior®in the
matter and Jecord its findings and recommendations.

Further details of the naturc of the duties entrusted to the Publie
Accounts Committee, the manner in which those duties should be perform-
ed and the results which may be eanticipated if those duties are
perfprmed gfficiently, will be found in the “ Memorandum on the work of
the Public Accounts Committees in India ” drawn up by the Auditor Gencral
in India, which is furnished by the Finance Department to each member
of the Committee.

(iv) It should bedorne in mind while oonsfdering the Report that, while
it is franied on the best information available and, in the great majority of
cases, after commdnication with the departments concerned, it is neces-
sarily prepared before departmental witnesses have been examined, and it
does not therefore possess the same degree of authority or finality as the
Report to be ultimately presented to the Legislature by the Committee on
Public Accounts after hearing evidence on the points raised herein. .

(v) It should also be remembered that the cases of financial irregularity,
apparently defective administration, etc., which are brought to notice in the
Report fepresext only a sm8l1 percentage of the total financal transactions
of the year. The comments on such cases must not be understood as con-
veying any general reflection on the administration of public expenditure

in Bengal.

(vi) The statemont above describes the position according to the existing
rules. -

-~ 8. C. DAS GUPTA,
CALOUTTA, - Accountunt-Gene, al, Bengal,

The 14th December 1936. )

o



PART I..
Audit Report 1937.

[T hroughout thia Report the amounts shown represent lakhs of rupees dhd decimals of lakhs (i.c.,
Rs. 1632 lakhs == Rs. 16,32,000) unless the contrary is specifically indicated.]

CHAPTER L—CHANGES OF THE YEAR UNDER REPORT.

This chapter deals with— .

(i) Any changes of note in the form of the Accounts or the Report, or
in that of the demands, grants or appPopriations. « .

lij) Changes in classification which have affected the ®accuracy of the
budget or operated to hamper the control of expenditure.

(iii) Other important account changes.
L]
CHANGES IN THE FORM OF THE ACOOUNTS OR THE REPORT, ETO.

2. The pro formd Capital and Revenue Accounts of the Provincial Loan
Account (pages 284-285) and the store acoounts of the Bengal Engineering
College, Sibpur, the Ashanulla School of Engineering, Dacca and the Gov-
ernment Cinchona Plantations, vde pages 171-172 and 209-211 respectively,
are new additions to the contents of thi§ vo lume.

Another new feature is the note (3) on page 53 which explains the object
of the notes under the sub-heads of the appropriation accounts and the limits
adopted in explaining variations from the original appropriations as well

as modified appropriations.

The forecast of the projected borrowings of the local Goyernment which

appeared in previous® Reports does not appear in the present one. .
. . .

8. Nonvoted appropriations numbered 36 against .35 dn the preceding
year. The increase was the net rosult of the addition of two appiopriations
for the Deposit Account fo» the Development sof Sericulture IndBstry
and that for the Developmeyt of Handl.oom .Indugtry (vide pages 290-
291) and the deletion of the appropriatidn fors, expenditure from thg
grants®made by the Indian Centrfll Cotton Committee,



2

CHANGES IN OLASSIFICATION WHICH HAVE AFFECTED THE ACCURACY OF THE
BUDGET, ETC.

[
4. In the following cases post-budget decision to open new heads of
accounts affected the accuracy of the budget :—

(a) A new minor head *‘Charges in connection with the celebration cf
His Majesty’s Silver Jubilee ” was opened in Grant No. * 29—
Miscellaneous ” for recording ¢he relevant expenditure. The effect
of this change has been noticed in the notes under ‘N * (voted)
in Grant No. “ 290—Miscellaneous ” page 267 and *“ E. 4 ” in Grant
No. ¢ 19—Education * page 166,

(b) The sub-head * Expenditure in connection with the development
of Sericullural Industries ” with the necessary primary units was
opened in Grant No. ¢ 23—Industries.”

(c) Another sub-head ‘ Expenditure in connection with schemes for
development of Handloom Industry” with the wsual primary
units was opened in Grant Nos, ¢ 22—Agriculture ” and * 23—
Industries”.

The Mcal Government is reimbursed from the Central revenues the
amount§ spentdby them dufing a year in connection with either of the above
Development Sghemes. The two new sub-heads mentioned above aswell as
the supplementary grants referred to in the note under *“ C.2 (2) *’ in Grant
No. ¢ 22—Agriculture ”, page 198 and in the note under “ A. 2 (2) ” in Grant
v, ¢ 23—Indvstries ”, page 204 were necessitated by a change in accounts
procedure under which the amounts recouped from the Central revenues
were to be adjusted as receipts under the appropriate revenue heads instead
of in reduction of expenditure under the service heads concerned.

OTHER IMPORTANT ACOOUNT CHANGES.

\

5. This category includes (a) changes in the classification of .expenditure
from Voted to Non-voled, from Transferred to Reserved, from Central to
Provincial and vice mersd and from one grant to another and (b) changes in
the major, minor and subordinate heads of.vhe general accounts.

Changes in the classification of expenditure from Voted to N.on-voted, etc.

‘6. It was docided that certain payments made to the Superintendent
of a non-Government hospital in a’ Backward tract for medical attendance
on the officers of the ‘Bengal Cinchona Departmebt and classified hitherto as
now-voted should be trcated as_voted, as the expenditure could not be held
to be incidental to the ‘internal administratton of the tract. The expendi-
ture in question apgears <under subhead ¢ B-Voted * in Grant No. ¢ 23—

Industries ” (page 207.).



3

Changes in the major, minor and subordinate heads of the general accounts.

7. Consequent on the transfer of the control of the serioulture depart-
mwent from the Director of Agriculture to the Director of Industries the
head ¢ Sericulture” was opened under Grant No. ¢ 23—Industries”
(page 204—note under A 2 (1)-—~Non-voled) and the similar head in Grant
No. *“ 22—Agriculture "’ was abolished.

Certain changes of minor importance have been mentioned in the notes
under the relevant sub-heads in the appropriation accounts, e.g., “B.6”
in Grant No. “ P—Land Revenue” (page 60), sub-head “I” in Grant
No. “12—General Administration ” (page 121) and “A. 8”7 and “C. 87
in Grant No. ¢ 16—DPolice " (pages 147 and 149), ete.



et ®

OR.01 ec.01 . . . ¢ (muomAedoyy)
pung ng [epuAoly woxy 823:5 89-70— €L¥Z 564 PURJ SUROT [VOUTAGIJ WO} 80UNADY
"pung SULOT 1019us0L ] WoL[ S2OUDAPY
15
1901+  ¥1.22 Le.11 amjpuedxe [eyideo (10T,
86.9+  8%.31 0c.c . BBEE&  jo onfes panurm
€e.1+ L¥-¥ PI.E . * gyoM -F..”W
ee.2+ b4 &4 8L3 . . . .Ssim:-n
10— 10- ¥ . . . . T
—ONnuaAax
03 pelreyd jou emypuedxo  [eyde)
I8:81— LLISTT  #0-0LT'T * onueAsx FLOF+  LPLPT'T 682011 ° “?mdiecez enuesar pejoy, (V)
: 03 _xw:% 236_.&5 =108, (V) .
90.+ eL.1 L0-1 . sydrecar S1eatprossyxy
20-+ 18- 63. : onuasaz 0y pa81eyo omyrpuadxe [eidey o1.+ 19- 19° . EE,.H JoI[eY SUTWIS WO} RISJSUWIY,
68-81—  98.001°T <L69T'T ° * omjrpuedxo snuesey 86.FF+  SL.OPI‘T  QL-001‘T . syd]eoas enueas1 Lrewtpip
8 L e g Q ‘o 2 e (4 1
()1 gg-oggy 269881 (O '9E-08BT  eaCoL
210 ‘oyvmnso *SjuewWasIMqSy] ‘ojemnse ‘mydecey
(+)ao|  ‘spemzoy so8png ()0 wIwV pogong S
(spe] oz w) - . *
*Juouregeys pemolqns eyy uy

uaAI8 s1 Y oq3 Joy 9e83pnq oy3 Y4 paredmon se PS.HB 1opun 1ea£ oy Suump SUOIGOTEURI) PA[IEIPP oYy Jo Livmmms Y °g

*9¢-0g6T EVEX THIL ¥OA SNOLLOVSNVH], FHI J0 XEVKRAQ

"IONVNII JO ATAR—T Y41dVHD



*6

‘sqe] £6.08 sy ° : u-oh om Suump souveq rerouracid jo esveroug ()

SYAOROLE FH ° " 3wk oy Fuump g1040p envesey V) . .
[ ] -
0595+ ©€6-€92°1 €F-L63T °  TIVIOL aNVED 0093+ £6.€02'1T €F-LEB'T IVI0, aXVED)
e
.86+ 60w  16gr - - - oouseg Buwoy (g) eL.Li+ ZLOE €8I *  eouveg Furuedg (q)
1.8+ 188821 OISEE'T 3%8& [Smaog s, .
86—  ¥8-223‘1 3QI.C32‘T °*  SHUIWNINgsi] [eWULAI] [¥i0], .
L6-81+  €¥.1¢ 9%-3¢ 1e30],
(/%2 % SN {4 S YN 16+ LLl 089 . Jwwuia0ag) yumoooy evuadeng
v g1+ crg 29 mwmodow yisodap 10730
$9.+ L 089 ©° (ewmaoig) ymoooy wwadimg 00.91+ 9091 . | svale
%6+ 2S1 29. . . * sjunodoe y1sodep 1941 1.:9 jo »EEo»E&.B ue quomidojea
130 & S 6 ] .. *  swale [elad jo juem oImWou09@ oY} 10§ ¥y 30 Junome r%;
obﬁmﬁ. pue juemdolesep dMUIOU0R —aysodeq ALY
oq3 0] sjumil o qunoooe jmodoq €1.+ eI b1 00-%1 e * o PUMOOOY JuW
—sysodaq A1) .mo_oson vqo.m [81jus) WOl uUONURAquy
€05— 0801 el * ° gumoodoyjuem [0+ 10- . puny oAy uonvioeadeq
.. ..._So»on peoy [89US) WOJ} uojmesqng 0.+ e 6¥- ‘o - pung ety surmeg
2. 3. *  punj oarwsoy uonuoudeq 1g.+ 98-01 501 o 90p Jo
o1+ 19. 18 L . . * pumj jorjey ourmey §5>a 0 55358 207 uonsudoaddy
PY [
*890uDapy puv spsodaqg
163+  °gwpl R 1L « + ¢ - Ge0UEApY puS SUSOY gL~ 8101 08-01 + *  0USAPY pUS SUSOT JO SOL9A0SY

"CUAUUSIPY 1019U04J FQ SAOUVPY PuD SUVOT



(i1s

Revenue receipls.

9. Tho improvement of Rs. 45:14 lakhs in revenue was tho net effect of
8 rise of Rs. 57-02 lakhs under some heads and a fall of Rs. 11'88 lakhs
under others, The more important variations were as follows :—

(In Ra. lakhs.)

Head of Revenue. Increases, Decreases.

Land Rovenue . . . . & . 17440 .
Excise .« + .« . 4+ . . e 427
Forest . . . .« . . . . 207 .
Registration . . . . . . . .. 1-30
Schoduled Taxos, . . . . . . 2-21 .o
Irrigation, otc,. works for whlch oapxt,al accounts °

aro kept . . . 2564 .
Administration of Justico . . . . 874 .
Medical . . . . . . . . . 1-38
Industries . . - . . . . 1-49 .
Miccellarieons Dopartmonts . . . . 173 -
Cih worlf- T . 207
Miacollanecous . . . . . . . 13-60 ..
Miscellaneous adjustments betweon the Contral "

and Provincial Governments . . . 10-62 .

Eand Revenjie.—The increaso was mainly under “ Ordinary revenue
due to better colleotxon of both arrcar and current revenue in Government
estates.

Forest.—The increase was mainly under Tunber and other produce
removed from the forests by consumers and purchasers” due to better

market conditions,

Scheduled Tazes.—The increase comprises a rise of Rs. 1'55 lakhs under
¢ Entertainment Tax ” mainly consequent on the introduction of the Bengal
Amusements Tax (Amendment) Act, 1935 and of Rs. ‘66 lakhs under
*« Betting Tax . :

I rmgalwn —The increase was partly due to larger areas coming under
lease in the Damodar Canal system and par.y to smaller working expenses
in regard to coertain bridges around Calcutta owing to slow progress of work.

Administration of Justice.—The increrase was mainly due to credit of
(i) Rs. 1'86 lakhs lying unclaimed for more than' 20 years in the deposit
account of the Original Side of the High Court, (ii) Rs. -*2 lakhs on account
of back commission due to Government in respect of certain estates under
the Official Receiver of the High Court and (iii) of Rs. 126 lakhs on account
of arrears ‘Gue from the Government of Assam on account of their share of
the cost of the Calcutta High Court, ete., for 1934-35.

Industries.—The increase was partly due to a change in accounts pro-

eedure (vide paragraph 4, page 2)‘and partly to larger sale of quinine, and
ather cinchona products.,



7

Miscellaneous Departments.—The incréase was mainly due to larger
receipts under the ‘ Indian Motor Vehicles Act, 1914°, and the * Bengal
Metor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932.”

Miscellaneous.—The increase was mainly duc to the introduction of the
* Bengal Electricity Duty Act, 1935 " (Rs. 9:06 lakhs) and the ‘‘ Bengal
Tobacco (Sales Licensing) Act, 1935 ”* (Rs. 1-74 lakhs).

Miscelluneous adjustments between the Central and Provincial Governments.
—The local Government's share oY jute duty Was larger owing to increased
export of jute.

Excise.—The decrease was mainly due to a drop in receipts under
¢ Country Fermented Liquors (Rs. 1:61 lakhs) owing to decline in pachwas
receipts in the districts afidcted by floods and failure of crops and under
“ Wines and Spirits ” (Rs. 18/ lakhs) chiofly on accoufit of less consump-
tion of Indian made foreign liquor.

Registration.—The allowance made for growth of revenue under ¢ Fees
for registering documents * did not materialise in full.

Medical.—The decrease was mainly due te the recovery of arrear dues
on account of the training of students deputed by the Central Government
to medical institutions in Bengal in 1934-35, instead of in the ggar under
report; as origipally expected.

Cvoil Works,—The decrease was mainly due to less expeaditure on Road
Fand Works, necessitating less transfers from the Road Development
Fund.

Débt head receipts.

10. Advances from Provincial Loans Fund.—Tho deorease was due to the
local Government not taking any loan to cover their overdraft.

Civil Deposits—Deposit Aocount of Yrants for the economic development and
improvement of rural areas.—The increase was consequent on an unfore-
casted grant of Rs. 16 lakhs from the Gowergment of India for schemes of
rural uplift in Bengal.

Cinl Deposits—Other Deposit Accounts.—The Increase was due to larger
amounts of grants being received from the Imperial Council of Agricultural
Research (Rs. -32 lakhs) apd from the Central Government for development
of Sericultural Indystry (Rs. 41 lakhs) and Handloom ‘Industry (Rs. -80
lakhs). *

Revenue expendjture.

11. The total exponditure sharged to rewenud was.less than the bud%ct
estimytes by Rs. 18'87 lakhs. This was the outcdme of a total dgcrease’of



8

Rs."22-85 lakhs under certain heads and ancincrease of Rs. 3'98 lakhs under
others. The more important variations were as follows :—

In Ras. lakhs.
Head of revenue expenditure. Excess. Saving.

Genoral Administration . . . . . . e 2-71
Administration of Justice . . . . . . 278
Police . . . « . . G . . . 109
Education . . . . . . . . . 1-27
Modical . . . . . . . . . 1-22
Civil Works . . . . . . . . . 7-01
Famine Relief e . . . . . . 1-33 .
Mascollaneous . . . . . . . . 1-61

The saving under General Administration was mainly due to the decision
to debit the expenditure incurred in the Government Press for printing
electoral rolls to the head ¢ 46—Stationery and Printing ” and to other
éxpenditure on preparation of elgctoral rolls being small. Under Administra-
tion of Justice the saving was mainly due to partial utilisation of the
provision gor the reorganisation of the Bengal Civil Service (Judicial) and to
the posti/ig of a less number of Senior Indian Civil Service Officers as
District and Séssions Judges. Under Police and Iducation the savings
are relatively stiall. Tho saving under Medical was mainly due to the
abolition of some posts if the Calcutta Medical College and the fact that
allowance was not made in the budget for some amounts recovered from
other Governnfents and adjusted in reduction of expenditure. Under Civil
‘Works the saving was due to smaller outlay on works and repairsy {Rs 2-33
lakhs), smaller expenditure on communications financed from the subven-
tion irom the Central Road Development Account and to smaller establish-
ment charges. The saving under Miscellancous was mainly due to smaller
expenditure on augmented garvison in certain districts owing to an improve-
ment in the political situation and also to Rs. 40,000 kept in reserve being
not required. The excess under Famiae Relief was due to relief .measures
adopted to ameliorate distress in certain districts affected by scarcity.

“Debt head erperditure.

12. Loans and Advances.—Larger advances had to be paid to cultivators in
certain districts owing to agricultural distress.

Subvention fiom Ceniral Roud Developmert AccBunt.—Thec decrease is due
$0 ess expenditure on approved schemes to be financed from the Road
Developmtnt Account as explainzd before in paragraph 9 in connection
with the decrease in reeeipts under Civil Works, - ‘

Deposit' 'Accmmt of grants for .the cconomwc development and improvement
of rural areas.—The increase under this head i§ explained by the cause which
led to that under tho godrresponding receipt head. (See paragraph 10,

_Dte-page.)



9

REVIEW oF RevENUE AND EXPENDITURE.

13. The following table shows the progress of revenue shd expenditure and the
revenug position ef the Government of Bengal in recont years :—

(In Ba. lakhs)
ACTUALS.
Heads. — bt . Budgot
1028-20 1020-30 1030-31 1031-32 1032-33 1033-34 1934-35 1935-36 1936-37
1 2 8 ® 4 [} . 6 7 8 ] 10
Revenus. [ ] -
Y.and Revenue . e, . 32676 32474 30893 30622 30006 321'14 34385 84320 32845
Exclse . . . B . 22401 220256 180°16 150'90 140-32 13406 13665 13373 134'68
Stamps . . . . . "364'88 301'07 3812:04° 27109 31801 287'14 286'03 20504 204:00
Foreat . . . . . 318 8052 2312 1004 1612 1508 1783 2010 2002
Reglstration . . . . 3004 8160 2372 10:38 184 1967 2243 2870 2500

Scheduled Taxes . ®. . . 1600 1620 18-Q0 1804 1131 1122 1377 1474 1590
Administration of Justice . . 1799 18 .14 133¢ W07 -14'61 ’3‘28 1510 1697 1261
Potico . . . . . . 1088 1245 1160 1386 1185 11418 11'73 M 788
Education . . . . . 1415 1411 (340 1841 18366 1358 440 1457 1462

Medioal . . . . [y 8901 11'77 1028 1022 10'40 836 1084 210 018
Tivil Works . . . . . 6°54 526 1087 177356 1576 1249 1377 1669 3638
Migeellaneous . . . . 828 008 930 810 1472 740 422 2024 2785
Miscellaneous adjustmonts between . . . . . .. %5968 16878 17020

tho (t;:nt.ml and Provincial Govern-
nents,
Ml::rreodpnteuu . . . 8876 4271 3600 4284 05046 5135 62'&“%6 0284
» L

Total Revenuc . 1,098:671,13587 00626 90106 93304 90.:'.73 1,102'73 1,147°47 1,150°53

-

Ezpenditure.
Land Revenue - . . . 4673 4500 4586 41'24 3777  37'3% 3003 3670 '3629s

Excise . . . . . .‘03 2226 2180 1086 1700 17-5¢ 1660 1780 1853
Forents (8 and 8A) . o 1682 1664 1604 1660 16508 1442 1400 1546 1635
Reglatagtion - . . . 2026 2213 1995 1804 1747 1751 1770 1843 1882
Irrigation (14, 16, 16(1) and 16) . 38602 36;13 3073 2002 2876 8107 3312 3374 3280
Genernl Adrhinistration . . 120°656 124'27 125°11 128'27 11714 12064 12147 120°2¢ 137'2Q

Adminlstration of Juatice . . 106:456 10698 106'16 101'66 ofic 0656 9457 0708 9624
Jalls and Convict Scttlements B 8275 8445 4428 3601  40°40 4340 4362 4420 4380

Polles . . . . . . 106:89 200-12 22084 220°03 21948 22272 22468 22886 230'49
Education . & . . 140°27 143°64 fﬂ'TB 13370 12020 120°50 127'59 13040 131-69
Medlcal B . . . 5608 5567 6280 61'50 4836 483790 4320 4020 4902

Public Health . . . . 8348 8546 876 3824 3686 3736 3601 35900 3678
Agriculture « ., o+« . @514, 2061 2004 26:38 2563 2375 2353 3375 2565
Industries . o+ . . o 1204 o282 1217 1169 1098 1167 1184 1483 1450
GivilWorks . + .« o . 9792 0454 10140 8843, 7625 7620 8024 8672 10508
3tationery and Printing .. 2050 2343 2216 202 1864 10004 1861 200 10'25
Penalonary charges (45 and 48A4) . 53-34 7120 6811 5562 56648 5562 5001  6x18 6611
Debt Bervices (19, 20 and 21) . 792 —168 24 110 1340 1022 1604 2693 2760
Miscellaneous Lo 276 244 266 1098 1830 1M2l 2147 2262 2300

gxpenditure fn England . ® . 8784 4160 416l 4105 4024 3087 ALOL 410G 4330

’ Y 8’ 850 1220 11'36 1476 3
mnornndllkcel!nnemumm. . 2138 146556 1990 1 “g

= L) o o " g . o
!Ioh:l’ Eipenditute . 1,000°47 1,188:63 1,140-79 1,100°52 1,067-88 1,081°67 1,108,01'1,151 .11 110077

. .
ot o031 R B
A .
Cumulative revenue deficlt on 31st March 1028 . . ? . . .
. doficlt on 81at March 1086 . . . . 750-87
Cumulatiee ro a6 doficit on 3lst March 1087 (Budget) . <% o o ooy

o .
Burplus (+), Pedclt (=) - +820° +2-24-—114-ss\-1w4o-'120~10 —~17504 —5'28 —8'70 —4026



10.

14. As desired by the Public Accounts Committee a brief analysis of the
rise or fall in revenue under the principal heads and the progress in expen-
diture under the main Reserved and Transferred groups of hesds frpm
1921-22 onwards is given below. Accuracy in the figures ™ the following
analysis is somewhat vitiated by accounting changes made from time to fime
and particularly by items being shown in later years as regeipts while in
earlier years they were booked in reduction of expenditure.} The last causé
over the whole of the Bengal fignres may have amounted tof gomething like
Rs. 14 or 15 lakhs and to tliis extent explains a rise of this amount on both
the receipt and expenditure aides. It will however be & very laborioujs
matter to make out a strictly accurate and comparable set of figures.

Revenue.

15. For the first year of theeReforms, 1921-22, the total’revenue of the
Prosidency of Beugal was' Rs? 9-88 crores. It increased during the next
nine years and Dy 1929-30 had risen by about 1} crores to Rs. 11:36 crores,
tho increase being mainly under Stamps and Excise. As a result of the
.economic depression it took a downward trend and fell by about Rs. 2}
crores to Rs. 9°06 crores in 1933-34. The allocation of a share of the
proceeds of the jute export duty to the province in 1934-35 was mainly

responsib}:{ for the followingﬁresults —
- [ ]

Rs.
103438 « . . . . . . . . 3 11°03 orbres.
1935-36 . . . . . . . . . . 11447 ,,

e« 193637 (Budget) .+ « o« . e . . . 1161,

16. Excluding ther Province’s share of the jute export duty, the three
heads, Land Revenue, Stamps and Excise contribute abght 80 per cent. of
the total revenue. The average Land Revenue between 1922-23 and
1927-28 may be put at Bs. 3'11 crores with only minor variations. There-
after recoveries which had formerly gone in reduction of expenditure raised
the figure to about 3:26 crores fér the two years 1928-29 and 1929-3Q,
Thereafter it gradually sank down %o Rs. 3 crores in 1932-33,0owing to the
economic depression, Its course“thereafter has been : —

Rs.
1033-34 . . . . . I . . . . 321 crores,
1934-35 . . . . . . . . . . 3:44 ”
1935-36 . . . . « ¥ o ] ] . . 3:43 »

[
, 103637(Budgety . . . . . . . e . 3B ,

17. Reventie from Stamps stood%t Rs. 2:74 crores in 1921-22. ‘Bhere was
an increase in the rites of Stamp duty in 1922-23 and revenue from this
source rosé to Rs.3:60 crores in 1928-29. The figures for 1929-30 were
abnorhally affected by wirfdfalls, ?{&t apart from these, changes of procedure
at about that time should have had the effec of raising Stamp Revenue by
sbeut Rs. 4 lakhs. In 1932-33 it came down to Rs. 313 crores (including



11

extraordinary ltems aggregating asout Rs. "33 crores). Thereafter its course
hag been as below ;—

Rs.
1933-34 o . . . . . . . . « 287 crores.
1934-35 . . . . . . . . . . 286
1935-36 . . . . N . . o . . . 2986

1936-37 (Budget) N . . . . . . . 295 ,.

18. Excise Revenue brought in Rs. 1'83 crores in 1921-22. The intro-
duction of the fixed fee system in 1921-22 and the enhancement of duty on
country made spiri#s from September 1921 improved Kxcise Revenue. In
1926-26 the receipt figures for the. first tume ineluded (Rs. 134 lakhs) the
cost price of excise opium. This item has progressively diminished pro-
bably owing to the restriction imposed by the provisions of the Opium
Smoking Bill afnd stood at Rs. 530 lakhs in 1936-36. Exgise revenue was
fairly constant at about 2:26 crores from 1925 to 1930, Pgogressive decline
however brought it down to Rs. 1'34 crores in 1983-34. Thereafter its
course has been :—

Ras.
1934-35 . . . . . . . - « 137 crores
1935-36 . . . . . N . . . 134,
1936-37 (Budget) . . . . . . 13

19. Registratfon and Forest receipts in 1920-21 amounted to Rs. 48:70
dakhs. With an enhancement .of Registration fees in 1925-36 and a stoady
increase in the demand for forest produce, these sources of revenue stood at
their highest point (Rs. 7367 lakhs) in 1927-28. Tn 1932-33 they produced
only Rs, 33'59 lakhs, whiloe the figures thereafter are :—

Rs.
1933-3¢*.  « .« « s e« s s 3470 lakhs.
193435 . . . . . « <« . 4028
1935.36 . e e e . . 4380
1036-37 (Budgof) . . .+ . .+ . 4602

20. Scheduled Taxes were levied first in 1922-23 and produced Rs. 25:12
lakhs in that year. In 1933-34 the receipts under this head had fallen to
Rs. 11-22 lakhs. The figures thereaftor have been :—

Rs
193435. . . o« e o e o« o 1377 lakbs.
1935-36 . . . . . . . . . 471
1036-37 (Budget) « .« . o o o s 1590

Excluding the receipts of Rs. 1'60 crores in 1934-36 and Rs. 1'69 crores
in 1935-36 on accound of jute export duty, all the heads referred to gbove
cover over 85 per cent. of the receipt side of the budgot of the Presidency.

Ezpenditure.

21. The progress of the expanditure of Pengal has not followed the
gourse of the receipt side. Thg comparablo figuse for the first year of the
Reforms,may be put at 10-48 crores. Thero was a faifly reprosentativo fall

1V-1-307 2



1e

to Rs. 976 crores by 192425 and thereafter the total increased more
or less rogularly to maximum ofs Rs. 11'41 crores in 1930-31. Measures
of retrenchment brought this down to 10'68 crores in 1932-33, its copirse

thereafter being :—*
Rs.
1033-34 . . . . . . . . « 1082 crores.
19335 . . . . U0 . . .
u
198536 . . . . . . e . LA,

1936-37 (Budget) . . . . . 0 o 11°91 ”

€

It is interesting to'trace out the activities which suffered from the diminu-

tion of

Rs. *T3wcrores between 1921-22 and 1924-25, thoke which profited

from the increase of Rs. 1'65 crores from 1924-25 to 1930-31 and again
suffered by Rs. *73 crores up to 1932-33 and those which contributed to the
subsoquent rise of Rs. *83 crores up to 1935-36.

22. The major heads of departmental expenditure may be divided into
the following groups :—

I l.feserv(ed group—

General Administration (including some minor amount of Trans-
ferred expenditure).

Administration of Justice.
Police.
Jails and Convict Settlements.

Irrigation.

L]
II. Transferred group—

III.

Iv.

Education (including Resexved portion}.
Medical
Public Health
Agriculture
Industrics

including expenditure in backward tracts.

CivilsWorks.—This is classified as 8 muiuly transferred subject with
some minor amount of Reserved expenditute. However it serves
both the Roserved wnd Transferred Departments and is here
accordingly shown separate. ¢

Pensions—

These groups cover alsout 80 per cent. of the expenditure budget of the
Presidency.



13
For grouph 1, 11 and III the éollowing has been the progress :—

(In Rs. 1aghs.)
IIIL. Civil Works,
I. Resorved. II. Transferred. From From
Revenue. Road Fund.
o212 ., ., . 50094 223-04 141'63 .
1922.23 , .« 454-84 ®231-29 100-97 .
wRA . L L 483-34 22311 ezl o
192425 . ., ., . . . 462-41 230-73 95°30 .
192526 ., ., , , e 46168 2128 11012 .
192627 . o . . . . 476:54 236-23 11137 .
192728 . . ., . . . 480-40 25448 101-08 .
192820 , , ., ., ., 49256 26596 9732 .
192030 . . ., . ., . 50895 27539 94:54 .
193031 . . . . . . 52722 269-65 97-08 441
L 511:79 #6050 746 3097
193233 . . . . . . 499-02 24508 $596 1029
19333¢ . . . . . . 51538 24807 7026 594
193435 . . . . . . 517°40 24717 7307 %17
193536 . . . . ° . 533:21 25417 7642 1030
1936-37 (Budget) e e e 54033 25854 86-29 19-63

Under Pensions expenditure was about Rs. 44®lakhs in 1921-22. In
1935-36 it had risen to Rs. 62 lakhs.

23. The Reserved group lost R#® 3936 lakhs between 1921-22 and
1925-26, thercafter gained Rs. 63;64 lakhs by 1930-31, dropped Rs. 27'30
lakhs by 1932-33 and gained Rs. 33:29 lakhs by 1935-36. The main g¢hanges
have been as follows :—

¢In Rs. lakhs).

192122 1924.25 1930-31 1932-33

* to to to to

1024:25.  1930-31. 193233,  1936-30,
Genoral Administration . . .  +208  +14:88 —1901 . +12l0
Administrazion of Ju‘stiﬁe . e +2-c:: +20 120} +2'03
Polis . . . . . . —1l®7 . Hezas —136°" 4n3s
Jails and Conviot Settlements . ° . —5-50\ +1238 —308 +3:89
Irrigation « . . . . ~. —2681 ° -:517 —198 +498

2A



14.

The Transferred group lost Rs. ‘83 lakls by 1923-24 and had gained
Rs. 4664 lakhs byo1930-31. Again it lost Rs. 2367 lakhs by 1932-33 and
thereafter gained Rs. 8'19 lakhs by 19356-36. The main changes haye

been ;—
(In Rs. lakhs).

1921.22 1023-24 1930-31 1032-33
to to to to
1923-24, 1030-31.  1032.33.  1935-36.

+371 +1930 1549 +4:11
4417 —444 +84

Edupntion ' . . . .
Medical . . . . 0 . —]192

PublioHealth . . . . ++61 +13-36 —41 —86
L3

Agriculture e o 6o e« o+ =—1B1 +6'89 —2-12 +-23

Industries . . ® . . . —~1-72 +2-82 —1-%1 +387

24. In the early years of the Reforms the departments which mainly
rontributed to diminished outlay were :—
Rs.

1167 lakhs

W(Rﬁ;"vd)v . '.. . . . . . . .
Irrigation (Reserved) . . '« . . . . « . & 2661

Otvil Works (Transforrod and Resorved) . . o . . . . 4872 °,

The departraents which principally expanded during the second period

Wers i— . ¢
Rs.
General Administration (Regerved) . . . . . . 14-88 lakhs,
Polico (Rescrved) . . . . . . . - . . 4233 ,,
Juils (Reserved) . . . . . €. . . . . 12:38 ,,
Education (Transferred) . . . . . . . . 1030
1338 ,,

Public Health (Tn.nsfemd) . . . . . . . . .

In the third period retrenchments affected mainly the following :—
Rs,

Admthistration of Justice (Reserved) . . . P « 0, 1201 lakhs
[} [ 8
1549

Education (Transferred) . . N . . . . .
. “
iz ,,

Civil Works (Transferred and Reserved) . . . o ! . .
(with an addi-

tilon howevor

of Re.5'88

lakhs from

the Road

[



15

In the last period the expansidn was principally under :—
Rs.

L] L] . L] . 12.10 lm.
Police . . . . . . o . . 9-38
- . . L] " ”

GenerabAdministration . . . . .

The rise under “ General Administration was mainly due to the res.
toration of the emergency cut in pay and addifional expenditure in connec-
tion \:Vltl’l’ z.alectlons_and preparation of clectoral rolls, while the rise usder
*“ Police ” is explxun.e«'] chiefly by the restoration of the emergency cut
in pay and tho additional expenditure necessitated by the peculiar political
situation in the Province,

25(e) The fellowing new measures of taxation wer; introduced during
the year :— °

(1) Levy of a duty on electrical energy consumed for lights and fans
under tho Bengal Electricity Duty Act, 1935.

(2) Imposition of a fee for license to sell tobacco undeg the Bengal
Tobacco (Sales Litensing) Act, 1935.

These measures will be operative for 3 y&ars.

(6)." The following changes were made in the exist’ng measures of
taxation :(—

(1) Enhancement of stamp duties under the Indian étamp (Bengal
Amendment) Act 19356 and of Court-fees® under the Court-fes
(Bengal Second Amendment) Act, 1935.

(2) Amendment of the Bengal Amusements Tax Act, 1922 with a
view to lower the taxable limit under the Act.

(3) Extension of the Bengal Amusements Tax Act to certain dis-
tricts.

The above measures of taxation are expected to bring an additional
revenue of Rs. 2450 lakhs in #sfull year. Thoy were in operation for
a part of the year 1935-36. The receipts uhder the Bengal Tobacco
(Sules Licensing) Act and the Bengal Electricity Duty Act adjusted under
“ Miscellaneous , were Rs; 1'74 antd Rs. 906 lakhs respectively during
the year under* report. The exact amounts of additional revenue on
account of the changes in the existing measures of taxation referred Yo
above capnot be aecertained .from the %ccounts. The increased revenue
on account of enhancement of Stamp duties and Court fees appcars under
the head ‘Stamps” while the increased revenue derived from the changes
in the Bengal Amusements Tax Act apl\ars under ‘“Scheduled Taxes ",
Expenditure aggregating K Rs. 20,000 was .inctm'ed on the collection of
the ravenue under the Bengal 'Pobacco (Sales Licefjsing) Act. No extm
expenditure was incurred in collc8ting the other taxes,



1d

26. The head “Minor Receipt Items” in paragraph 13 anfe includos
inter alia the proceeds of the tax imposed by the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax
Act, 1932. The revenue derived from the above tax can be spent by the 1deal
Government 8nly for the objects specified in the Act. ’;lxie Act also re-
quires that the procetds of the tax should be entered in a soparate account:
and a pro-formd account of tho receipts from the tax is accordingly
maintained by Government. An extract of the pro-formd accounts for
the years ending 1935-36 sapplied by. Government, is reproduced in the
agpendix ty the Report (page 51). The figures have not yet been recon-
cled and the matter is under correspondence with Government. Tho
closing balance of Rs. 1786 lakhs shown in the pro-formé accounts
represents the amount which Government is committed to spend ultimately
on the objects laid down in the Act.

27. In paragraph 31 of Chapter [T of the Audit Report‘l%ﬁ (Page 17)
mention was made of the opening of Land Mortgage Banks for the purpose
of providing long term credits for the relief of agriculturists and the
commitments of Government in that connection. By far the most impor-
tant commitment of Govermment under the above scheme is that they
have guaranteed the intergst at rates to be annually fixed by them, on
debenturgs of a total face value of Rs 12-50 lakhs for the entire period of
their c¥rrency which shojld not exceed thirty years from the date of
their issue. Government were usked to send the annual report on the
working of the banks for the year 1935-36, together with their balance
shects and pro-formd accounts, to enable Audit to include in the present
Report, a financial statoment of the extent of Government’s undertaking
in the operatibn of the banks, The required documents have however
not yet been received. ‘

Revenue Position of Government,
<

28. The province completed its sixth successive year of revenue deficit
in 1930-36. But there was an appreciable improvement in its revenue
position. Revenue receipts were better than the actuals of the preceding
year by Rs. 44-74 lakhs and than thé estimates for 1935-36 by Rs. 4514
lakhs. The improvement, as compared with the preccding year, was largely
due to better yield under “ Stamps * (Rr. 10 lakhs), ¢“ Scheduled Taxes ”
(Rs. 1 lakh).and “ Miscellaneous " (Rs. 16 lakhs), chiefly as & result of the
new measures of taxation described i paragraph 25, and an increase of
Rs. 9 lakhs in the province’s share of the jute export duty. Minor receipt
items also contzibuted over Rs. 9 lakhs to the above improyement.

' The important increases over the estimates for 1935-36 are Ra. 17
lakhs under Land Rovenue chiefly on account of better collection of arrears
end Rs. §.lakhs dn account of Jute Export Duty”

29. Revenue expenditure :‘?‘ below the ¢stimates by Rs. 18-87 lakhs but
higher than that for the preceding year by Rs. 43:16 lakhs. The rise in
revenue from the level of the precoding year'was'thus practically sct off by
the rise in expenditure from the level of tkat year,



17

30. Compared with 1929-30, ti last year of revenue surplus, revenue from
Stamps shows a drop of about Rs. 1 crore. If windfalls pggregating Rs. 52
lakds in 1929-30 be excluded, the deterioration still remains in the vicinity of
half a grore of rupees in spite of the measures of additional taxation introdu-
ced in 1935-36. Only a sum of Rs. 2:40 lakhs in the above deterioration is
accounted for by the introduction of revenue stamps by the local Govern-
ment, This measure brought a revenue of Rs. 8:90 lakhs in 1935-36 against
the fixed assignment of Rs. 11-30 lakhs for such stamps, which the local
Government previously received from the Government of India. The
improvement under Land Revenue eomprising chiefly collectiom of arrears,
cannot be of an abiding character. In fact the estimate for 1936-37 under
this head is Rs. 15 lakhs below the actuals for 1935-36. Excise Revenue has
worsened by about a crore fropm the level of 1929-30 and touched the lowest
point during the post-Reform period.

81. Though®the year under report records a distinct improvement in the
revenue position of the Government of Bengal, it has to be borne in mind
that the improvement is to a considerable extent due to temporary causes,
viz., measures of taxation of limited duration and collection of arrears of
land revenue. The downward course of Excise revenue, which is one of the,
principal sources of provincial income is also a disquieting feature in the
position.

Carrrar OUTLAY NOT CHARGED TO REVENUE.

Progressive capilal outlay to end of the year.

32. The following statomeont gives a progressive account, of the capital
expenditure not charged to revenue of the Government of Bengal up to the
end of 1935-36 :—

(In Rs. lakhs).
i E dit:
e Piuring ~ Total.
1934-35. 1936-36.
1 2 3 4

Y. Pre-roform Irrigation Projects 1—

Name of the works.

Productive,
1. Grand Trunk Canal . v e e . 7-60 v 769
Unproductive,
2. Midnapur Caaal . . s e e e 82:40 . 82:40
3. Hijli Tidal Canal . . B . . . 179p . 19-95
4. Dredgor Ronaldshay . . . .+ . 10117 o 1017
IL. Capital Works met from posf-Reform Advanoces :—
Productive.
(i) Grand Trunk Canal . . - . 382 ~--03 47
(ii) Damodar Canal . . . . . 10440 516 1025

(iii) Bakreswar Irrigation Schem® . . . 702 . Ty



13

.
¢ (In Res, lakhs).
Name of the works. "Bxpenditure Expenditure €
up to during . Total.
1934-33. 1935-36.
1
2 3 4
Unproduetive.
(1) Dredgor Ronaldshay * . . ¢ . 3348 —o01 3347
ii) DYedgers Cowloy and Burdwan .+ 5198 . 5108
[J
Total . 31991 512 32503
Civil Works.

] 4]

(iii) Legislative Council Chamber . . . 32:33 « 32:33
(iv) Calcutta Yolice Housting Scheme . 1979 . 1970
(v) Willingdon Bridge Rondway, Bally . . 3795 —0l 3794
(vi) Reconstruction of and repairs to damaged 90 448 544
Government property. .

. Total . 91-03 &47 95-50
Cnpitﬂ' Outlay on Forests . e . . . . 07 07
Commuted value of pensions . . . . 010 1248 2158
Grapd Total . 42004 2214 = 442418

Productive Works.

23, Of the three works classified as ‘ Productive ” the Damodar Canal
Project and the Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme were started in the years 1926-
27 and 1927-28 respectively. The construction estimate of the former wus
formally closed in September 1935, and its revenue account was opened with
effuct from the sccounts for 1933-34, The Bakreswar Irrigation scheme was
practically completed in March 1933. A revenue account for the project was
started from 1931-32. A review of the financial position of these two pro-
jects will be found in paragraphs 7 and 8 on pages 97 arid 99
respectively. Work on the Grand Trunk Canal, which was started in
192Q-21 has been held in abeyance and.the local Government is considering
the question of writing off the amounti‘of capital exponditure on this
project. (See also paragraph 9 on pages. 100-101)

34. The following statement summarises the financial position of the
« productive " works of Bengal up to 31st Marche1936:—

. . Rs, lakhs.
Capital Outlay to 31st Mar®h 1935 (inclusiye of indirect chargos) . . . 127-23
Capital Outlay (direct and indirect) during 1935.36 e e 521
Accumvlaterk arrcars of simple intorest on 31st March 1936 . . . . 26°27
Receipte during the year 1835-36 . o . C et . . . . 490
Working exp and maiyt ohnlu during 1935-36 . . . . 228
Intorest charges for theyear 193536 o . . . ¢. . . . . 6:39

Nbt loss for tho year 1985-38,8 .. . o ,e¢ o « o o . ' 377



19

Unproductive works not charged to Revenue.

33 The position of unproductive irrigation projects is as shown below :-

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Project. R gz;:' l;“.‘;;l:::ga gﬁm‘ Not losa.
1 2 3 4 5

1. Midnapur Caml . . . ‘62 1-32 2:76 346
2. Hijli Tidal Canal . . . ‘64 1-32 85 163
3. Dreiger Ronaldshay . . . ‘07 20 242 255
4. Dredgor Cowley . . . ‘03 ‘12 2-27 2-36
5. Drodger Burdwan . ., . -01 -05 -68 72

(1) The Midnapur Canal.—No further capital expenditure was incurrede
The gross receipts were not sufficient to cover even a half of the working
expoenses,

(2) The Hyjli Tidal Canal.—The remarks under the previeus item apply
to this item as well.

(3) Dredger  Ronaldshay ”.—The capital at charge, as reduced by hire
receipts, was on the 31st March 1936 Rs. 49-30 lakhs. The original capital
outlay was Rs. 56-30 lakhs including Rs. 1017 lakhs spent®in pre-reform
days. The accumulated awrears of interest on capital to the end of 1935-36
stood at Rs. 44-85 lakhs. The dredger carned Rs. 2,000 as hire of certain
pontoons in connection with dredging work near the Hardinge Bridge. Out
of its earnings a sum of Rs. 1,000 was credited to the capital account; the
balance together with a sum of Rs. 6,000 representing chiefly the value of
spare parts transferred to stock was credited to the revenue account.

(4) Dredger * Cowley ”.—The capital at chargs, as reduced by hire
receipts, was on the 31st March 1936 Rs. 4629 lakhs. The accumulated
arrcars of interest on capital to the end of 1935-36 amounted to Rs. 41:36
lakhs. The dredger practically edsned nothing. A sum of Rs. 3,000 repre-
senting value of spare par{s transferred to stock was credited to the revenue
account,

(5) Dredger © Burdwan ”*—The capital at charge on the 3dst March 1936
was Rs. 13-93 lakhs, ¢he accumulated arrears of interest on capital to end ®of
1935-36 being Rs! 13'60 lakhs. The dredger earned nothing. A sum of
Rs. 1,000 ,was credited to the revenue account owing to ¢ransfer of spare
parts to stock.

36. The following statement gives the financial position of the three
dredgers ¢ Ronaldshay ”, *CoWley” and Burdwan’ during the yegr
1936 3b :—



20°

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Ronaldshay.  Cowley.  Burdwan.
1 2 3 4
1. Oapital at charge (direot and indirect) . . 49-30 40:20 ‘ 13-03
I1. Interest until the dredger started operation . 1-81 3156 104
IT. Total Capital (I and 1I) . . e 5111 4944 14:97
Iv. Working expenses during th» year (du'oet ,uml
mdxroot) oxcluding hiro charges. . 20 13 ‘06
V. Interest on III during the year (exoluﬂlug
interest on indirect charges) . . . 251 ¢ 2:43
VI. Depreciation during the year . . . 146 1-37 ]
VIL Gross oxpenditure of the year (IV+V+VI) . 417 392 1'14
VIII. Receipts from hu‘e during the year . . . 02 ¢ (a) .
IX. Not receipts (VIII—VIT) . . . . —4°16 —3-92 —114
X. Percentago loss t.e., of IX to ITT . . 812 793 7:63

(a) Below Rs, 500.

387. As required by the Government of Bengal at the instance of the
Public Accounts Committee on the accounts for 1928-29, details of the works
ing expextios of each dredge‘r for 1935-36 are given below :—

(In units of rupees).
Roneldshuy. Cowley. Burdwan. Foyers. Alexandra.
1 " 2 3 4 ] [}
Direct charges. « Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
1. Maintenance and Fepalrs , . 11,294 7,088 2,735 27,708 4,349
2. Establishment . . . . 7,623 4,784 1,846 18,700 2,930

3. Tools and Plant . . . 706 443 171 1,730 272
1

Total direct charges . 19,622 12,3156 4,762 48,138 1,667

Indirect charges C 113 n 21 - 2M 43

Total . 19,735 12,386 4,779 48,416 7,600

The accounts of the two dredgers ‘Foyers” and “Alexandra” were
originally included in the expenditure on the Calcutta and Eastern Canals
and the Sundarbans Steamer Route, the capital’ outlay on which was met
from revenue. It will be seen from paragraph 36 that dredgers
“Ronaldshay”, “Cowley’’ and “Burdwan” practicklly remainpd idle throughout
1935-36. Dredger “‘Alexandrs” also remained idle. Thw higher working ex-
penses on dredger “Foyers” &partly explained by the fact that it worked for
49 days during the yoar and fetched hire receipt ¢ aggregating Re.12,000.

ommitments.

38. The following statemeny shows the ehtont to which the Government
of Bengal was commtt’ced ot the end of 2935-36 in respect of santtioned



21

*

works estimated to cost Rs. 50,060 or more,

the cost of which i -
able to revenue :— st of Which is not charge

(In Ra, lakhs.)
Further
;. is ey Total ex-
Major head of account and name Amount of limnt%l E?x::dl li:cl.)::;:“ penditura
of work. sanc. end of durin %o th "8 eutimated
tioned by 8 ® (ool 3
estiMate 1934-3Ce the yenr latest t05
- 193536,  ostimate. )-
1 2 3 4 5° ]
[ ]
56. Construction of Irrigation, eto.,
Works—
A. Irrigation Works— *
)
Damodar Cgnal Project . . 06342 71-87 18 g ’
60. Cival  Works not Zaharged to e . e b
Revenue—

Reconstruction of the Government
House at Darjceling.

(i) Structural portion . . 589 ©)35  (p)2-21 ©)y38 (01204
(i) Electric portion . 23 . (b)-08 ()oe ()12
Total . 0B+ 7228 047 e

L agd 80~
1254 g1

. [ ]
() Includes Rs. 3:33 lakhs on account of extraordinary replacements.

(b) The cost of reconstruction is to be sharcd cually between the Provincial and the
Central Governments. The figures are for the Provincial share only.



g N BN BN °  * * ¢ teyvm uedo oY) wi postey 'Y
£9-888 F15¢ ¢€9.008 °  A¥InQIwofL

- . —: su907] Jo JuemAvdoy—pnpaq AL
6F-9%F ** 6Pp9FF °  SI0UOp SNUIAAI 001U 03 PIMOIIOg

suto] jo junows  Bupusising ‘X1 9916 EL.5¢  68-168 °  FUSO[ JO [$309 801D v
8L33F PIGC  300ZF °  [90L O T A X S pUn JOreY OUINSJ WOL 3ouvAPY III

-orpoxdun Jagjo oy (mr)
6% °° 69-9FF ° ° 8j1ogop
onua.e1 eduwuy of, (w)
..Emab_«oavo—a.-ohs

_s 9663 1835 601l -  ®erodmd aany
19861 SLFG  89-ELL
_.S.E g8.1  OL9II

b)
*9g-gt61 °9€-geeI "ee-¥Lel °
jo puo oy, Bumng o3dp
¢_  —:830USAPS WI0JoI-180g (¢)
BN BN BN . . L * genavm

uado 31y T posel SUeO[ UO JUNOOSLT TIIA IZ8IT  ** IESIL ° °  *  ° 999 wonedu wuopraig (z)
801z 8¥-3l 016 suotsuad jo amjea pejun wo) {5)

05.c6 Ly €016 ° S04 pAl) (g) B BN BN ¢ unoooy usof [womaold miojpl-eig (1)
g0c2e glg 1661 ¢ ' T uonsmu MNW —: punj suso [SIULA0I] OF) WO UVAPY ‘TT
0 L0 L K ~
—topopedsguedy A pNy sy gyt ;¢ %yemusdo egy o posred sueoy T
= < ——
8 L 9 g ¥ g 4 1
*96-CE61 'PE-CEBI "SE-FE6I e "96-GE61 "9E-SE61 "CE-¥E61
jopus of, suung 03 dp "Pan suwoT WO S0 10 paoog, Baumg 0 4y rers: sl
(‘sqp(] ‘s uf syunomy) . )

"Past[yn w9q ST 1 YOIYM I
Lea oyy pue ‘geeT YOIe[y 9s1¢ o3 dn reSuag jo Juswuzesoy) 9ug Aq posoiroq [epdeo oY} SAOYS JUIWLYB)E voﬁomwsm YL, ‘68

“uopsod 1950



-» * I
PLI#8 * [¥10L, .18 L8-€1  LG.L28 ° * * ° * * ‘ senqery 18N ‘IA
————— L ]
¥1.081 esnypuadxo [ended spresocy BN nN py . spung Suryurg ur n:bsd?m-uoud.*ﬂuﬂ ‘A
onulsel WOJj UOHNqUIU)—PNPd IIX
FI.138 L8l L2.L28 °  Supuwisno suo] 9N
. Sh.cL 9801 2039 °  [OIL *
— .
X * 8)DYAp ONUAAAI 10400 03 posiel 2. i 8 : * °  * punj Iy oulmej Woxy wysy, °)
9zt Eeopoo e sreds sonsdund vy BN BN A5,
enueAa 0} pejoaep spunj pesouog (g) 166L 1001 96€9 - _wesodmdoan
- 8099:— 199 J0g ().
L : ¢ ° °  830us[eq 8F.cL 9801 CO-¥9 i °* b * #jrogep
1_..::.5-& u Eoﬂ sung (1) ppy “IX onuesN Gouwuy Of, ()
1e-1 as. 9. . ® . sasod
-md eanonpbid 04 (1)
———— . -
.8C6 0L ‘pe-cesl °ge-ggel ‘oevger
u«mhm”l * J0 pw oF, Juunqg o3 dp
c5.69 *  BJUIMIIIACY [BIOUIAGLT
hn 88-»—3 pus suso| Surpuwjeing ‘x —: 200UWpy WwojR-g80 (g)
By BN BN * 9qeq voeBLur mojer-aig (3)
BN N BN °  3uUmoNY uso] [VRmMAoId wuojed-aig (1)

—: pung SuSO] [PUAGLT OY3 WO USR], ‘g



24

40, The items of the foregoing statement are analysed below :—
Item JI—Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund.

(2) Pre-reform Irrigation Debt.—This represents the capital outlay on the
construction of irrigation works prior to the 1st April 1921. The‘amount
of interest paid on this account up to 1935-36 was Rs. 63:98 lakhs, the
amount payable cach year being Rs. 4:27 lakhs.

(3) Post-reform Advances—

(i) For productive purposes. —-The objects for which the loans have
boen takon are detailed below :—

(In Rs, lakhs.)

Upto  During To ond of
1934,35.  1935-36.  1935-36.
‘

1 2 3 4
1. Irrigation—
(i) Damodar Canal . . . . . . . 100-32 o 100-32
(ii) Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme . . . . 422 . 422
2. Loans and Advances by Provincial Government . 2-56 186 442
Total . 116'10 1-86 117-96

. . « . . S
Repayments are in equated annual instalments including interest.

(ii) To jinance revenue deficsts.—These represent the loans obtained
to meet the revenue deficits during the years 1931-32 to
11933-34.

(iii) For other unproductive purposes.—The objects for which the loans
have been taken are detailed below :—

(In Rs. lakhs.)

p to During To end of
1034-35. 1935-36.  1935-36.

1 2 3 4
1. Loans and Advances by Provincial Government . 910 e 910
2. Irrigation Works—
Dredger Ronaldshay . . . . 5000 . 5000
Purchase of drodgers (Cowley and Bnrdwnn) . 5189 . 51-39
3. Civil Works—
Police Housing Scheme . . ' LR 1600 . 1600
Now Coutcil Chamber . . . . . 30'58 e 3065
Willingdon Bridge Roadway, Bnlly e e e 7-80 . 37-80
Half cost of repairs to Got arnment property .
demaged by earthquake . . ‘e .. 78 378
4. Cotumuted value of Pensions . . . . . 1178 14-28 26-03
* . Now Survey and Bettloment opiations . , . 400 481 881

Totpl .. 21109 2287 23396




5

Repayments are in equated aanual instalments, including interest.

Iiem 1V-B—Repayment of loans taken from the Provincial Loans Fund,
The details of the repayments are :—

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Up to During Toendof
1034.35. 1035-36. 10356-36.
°
1 * 2 3 4
3. Post-reform Advances— » T~
(i) For productive purposes—
Damodar Canal . . . . . . 63 63
Bakreswar Irrigation Schemp . . 66 23 89
Loans and Advances by Provincial Go®rnment s .. 00 -09
Total -6f 85 161
(iii) For other unproductive purposes—
Loans and Advances by Provincial'Government 113 “16 1-8
Irrigation Works.
Dredger Ronaldshay . . . . . 32°66 406 36-62
Purchase of dredgers (Cowley and Burdwan) [} 2906 o 409 3314
. Civil Works. »
Police Housing Scheme . . . . 49 10 50
New Council Chamber . . . . . 32 19 51
Willingdon Bridge Roadway, Bally . . *-4l 23 B84
Commuted value of Pensions . . . . 68 58
Total . , 6396 10-01 7397
Grand Total . 64-62 1086 75'48

Out of the total repayment of Rs. 7548 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 33-41 lakhs
was drawn from the provincial balance and the remainder, Rs. 42°07 lakhs,

charged to Fevenue.

Item VI—Net Luabilities.—The, net liabilities of the Bengal Government
on 31st March 1936 as shown in the statement®on page 2% represent the
balance of the advances taken from the Provincial Loans Fund.

Item VII (1) to (4). Ouflay on Cdpital Works.—The figures represent the
entire capital ouslay charged outside the revenue account {see details givgn

in paragraph 82, pages 17 and 18).

Item IX.—Outst@nding amount of loans borrowed to mec}, revenue deficits.—
No capital repayments have been made by the local Governmentsin regpect

of these loans. Ne

Item X.—Outstanding loans and advancesypy Provincial Government.—This
amount Yepresents the balance butstanding i the Provincial Loan Accouyt

on the 31st March 1936.



26

Ttem XI (2) and XT1.—Phese entries ace required to bafance the two
sides of the statemepé. They indicate roughly the difference between the
total borrowings and the total capital outlay eligible to be met from lgan
money. .

41. Loans and Advances by the Provincial Government.—Certain details of
the transactions under this head are given below. The balances have been
acknowledged by the authorities conoerned except in one case.

¢ . (In Rs. lnkhs.)
Advance Account. Revenue Account.
r + “~N A ———

Opening debr:::o_ Gross  Closing  Interest Interest

balance, monts, Reeou‘srios. balance, due. realised

1 ¢ 2 3 4 5 [} 7

¢
\

(1) Loansa to Indian States,

d-holders and other
II‘I?):.bﬂ‘i,tiez . . . 598 .o 64 534 -32 32

to  Mofussil
(2)311:;1?;;511&:0- . . 1947 3-65 1-49 2163 1-22 1-22

(3) Loans to District and
other Local Fund Com-

Tuttees st . . 04 131 27 2208 6:00 137

to Culti . .

(4) Advances to TWEVe"  1ea1 9068 707 1880 174 82

(8) Agvances under Special

Iaws . .° . . 158 -36 -66 128 12 ‘10
(6) Miscellaneous  Loans !

and Advances . . 22 18 ‘05 32 01 (a)

Total . 6510 1443 1018 6935 941 0y

« 3-35

(a) Below Ra. 1,000.

(i) The terms and conditions of the loans in respect of item (1) have
been fulfilled in all cases.

(ii) The repayments towards principal and interest of alf loans under
item (2) were made in accordance with the terms and conditions of each
loan except that there was delay in repayment of a due instalment in one
case. (Government waived the levy of penal interest as the delay was
short. .

(iii) In respegt of item (3) the terms and cohditions of the loans were
fulfilled except in the case of the loan granted to the 24-Parganas District
Board for the Magrahat Drainage Scheme. In accordance with the terms
of repayment of the above loan, as fixed by.Government in April 1934
and recitedl in paragraph 35(iii)(b) on page 24 of the Audit Report 1936,
the- District Board is required v¢ pay to Government the amount represent-
ing the difference between thf cesses actually credited to the Board’s
fands and the amount hitherto paid by ‘the ‘Board to Government in
repayment of the loan. * No-payment on tha above account was made by



21

the Bonrd during 1935-36 although Government direatgd it to the
sumgqof Rs 29,874 admitted by it as due to Government. Thepa]{ourd
however,proposed in May 1935 to pay the above amount in three annual
mstalmgents apd peid a sum of Rs. 9,000 in April 1936 as its first instal-
ment, in anticipation of Government’s approval to its proposal. The
local Government have since issued orders permitting the Board to pay
the balance of Rs. 20,874 (Rs. 29,874 less Rs. 9,000 already paid) in two
further instalmeuts, the last instalment being payable in 1937-38.

It is definitely known that under the existing terms of refayment a
part of the loan will be irrecoverable. The exact amount of loss cannot,
however, be detcrmined and written off until certain discrepancies re-
garding the amounts of cess credited to the District Fund as shown in the
Collector’s books and those shown in the accounts of the Board, are
settled. The disdrepancics are under reconciliation. v

As regards fixation of responsibility for the loss, Government have
decided that in view of the lapse of time and the fact that all the officers
materially concerned with the Magrahat Drainage Scheme must have re-
tired, no useful purpose will be served by pursuing the question of res-
pousibility for the loss. . .

(iv) Recoveries in respect of item (4) are watched hy the Revenue
authorities. The amounts of overdue principal ayd interest on the 31st
March 1936 were Rs. 9'85 lakhs and Rs. 92, respectively against
Rs. 845 lakhs and Rs. 78,000 respectively in the previous year. Preva-
lence of economic distress among the cultivators owing to total failure of
crops in some districts and poor outturn in others accounts for less
realisations. The balances include a sum of Rs. 38,000 which iareported Yo
be doubtful assets owing to sthe insolvency of some craditors and other
causes.

(v) The transactions in connection with item (5) are also watched by the
Revenue authorities. The amounts of overdue principal and interest on
the 31st March 1936 were Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 2,000 respectively against
Rs. 31,000 and Rs. 5,000 respectively on the 31st March 1935.

(vi) Item (6) comprises the following : — .

(a) Loan to the Salvation Army for the Karwal Nat Settlement.

(b) Loans to the Wak{ Fund for, preliminary Survey of Wakf proper-

ties under the Bengal Wakl Act, 1934. |

(c) Loans to ex-students of Weaving Institutes.

(a) An advance of Rs. 10,000, free of<interest, was made in 1930-31 to
the Salvation Army for the Karwal Nat Settlement to be repaid in one
instalment in February 1933, Owing to the inability of the Salvation Army
to repay the gntire amount in February 1933,°Government agreed to accept
repayment in piecemeal instalments. The amount paid by ¢he Salvation
Army to end of 19356-36 amounted to Rs. 4,000. A further sum of R&€+1,000
has been repaid subsequently, leaving an outstdAding balance of Rs. 5,000,
Orders of Government regarding the repayment\t:i this balance are awaited.

. WA * the
(b) Amounts aggregating Rs. 27,000 was advanced by Government to
Wakf Fuld created under Section 61 (1) of the Bengat Wakf Act, 193;1 to
IV-1.307



28

enable the Fund te meet expenses in connection with the preliminary survey of
Wakf properties as well as the establishment and other charges of the office
of the Commissioner of Wakfs. Government have not, however, yet fssued
orders regarding the mode of recovery or the adjustment of the ‘advances
with the result that the amounts are lying outstanding without any definite
arrangements for the term and manuner of recovery. The matter is under
consideration of Government and orders are expected to be issued early.

(¢) The balance outstandmg on the 31st March 1936 in respect of the
loans to ex-students of Weaving Institutes was Rs. 11,000 including Rs. 5,000
on account of overdue instalments of loans. A sum ef Rs. 1,000 (round) i
also overdue on account of interest. It is reported by the Director of
Industries, Bengal, that steps are being taken to realise the amounts by
certificate procedare. Jt is worth mention in this connection that in 1928
there was a ¢hange in the administrative control of the District and Peri-
patetic’ Weaving Schools in Bengal, which necessitated a revision of these
rules regulating the grant and recovery of loans to the ex-students of thes
schools. The revision of rules has been under the consideration of Govern-
ment since 1930, but they have not yet been issued in their final form.
The necessity for an up-to-date set of rules in such cases is obvious.

42. The transactions, year by year, in connection with Loans and
Advax'ces by the Government of Bengal are shown below :—

(In Rs. lakhs.)

© . Revenue
Advu.ncf Account, Acoount.

Yoprs. Opening Gross Gross CIosmg Reoceipt

balence. disburse- recoveries.  balance. of

1 ¢ 2 - I 5 Tntetost.
19222 . . . . #8854 6:26 1487 7902 416
102223 . . .. , 79-02 12:09 1001 82:00 270
102324 . . . . 82:00 623 1100 76:33 294
192426 . . . o 76-33* 432 1271 6794 3:29
102626 . . . . 67-04 1865 818 7841 271
102827 . . . . 7841 , 70 762 799 243
102728 ., . . L2 TR ¥ 8'50 7730 248
192820 . 0, . . 77:39 1756 27-24 6771 448
192030 . . . . 6771 133m 1128 69-80 3-28
103031 . . . 6080 13-79 ‘836 77-28 3-28
waaz ., ., 7723 1790 1u09 §3:63 360
w29 . ., 8363 473 2070 $7-56 503
Jess3e . . . . ;t;;'liﬁ 85 1177 50-64 367
%436 . .. S e spes NS5 9°09 6510 3-47
93536 . . .. . 6510 ®1443 10118 0035 @B




29

General Comments on the Debt Position.,

4. The debt position of the Gove t of
1650 e, bt posit vernment of Bengal on the 31st March

Amount d Gov incial e ek
ount due to the Governmont of Indj i
Loans Fund . . ¢ ndm t'hro ug.h th’. Pro.v . 841-14
Amount due to tho Governmont of Bosgal ¢ incial
Loan Account . . . . go. m'fgh th'aPro‘v . 69-35
]
Net debt . 77179

.M During the year 1935-36 the debt to the Government of India
increased by Rs. 1387 lakhs made up as follows :— *

L]
Re. lakhs.
Loan taken for productive purposes . . . . . . 1'86
Loan taken for unproductive purposes . . . . . 22-87
Less ropayments of previous loans . . . . . . 10-88

The net debt of Government has risen from Rs. 762:17 lakhs ,in 1934-35
to Rs. 771'79 lakhs in 1935-36. The rise of Rs. 962 lakhs during the year
under report is the lowest since 1930-31. °

g .

45. The financial adjustments which will precede the introduction of
Provincial Autonomy will substantially alter the position i2 regard to the
Province’s indebtedness to the Central Government. In accordance with
the recommendation in paragraph 21 of the Indian Financial Enquiry Report
by 8ir Otto Niemeyer all debts contracted by tiis Province with’ the Central
Government prior to 1st Ap2il 1936 will be cancelled. Axy general observa-
tions on the debt position of the local Government based on the existing
data will therefore be merely of academic interest.

46. It is however worth notice in this connection. that the Damodar
Canal System is likely to entail further capital oyjlay aceording to the latest
estimate. The detailed review of the project given in paragraph 7 on pages
97 to 99 shows that the chances of the work fulfilling the criterion of
productivity are remotc. The Public Accounts Committee was however
informed in August 1936 that the Canal might ultimately pay about 3 per
cent. as interest on the Capital putlay. The future financial position of
this project will have important bdaring on the debt position that may
eventually emerge.

Famine Relief Fund.

47. Under statutory rule, the Government of Bengal are required tos
establish and maintajn from provincial ravenues a famine relief find for
expenditure on the relief ofs famine. The annual assignment for famine
purposes is Rs. 2 lakhs and any portion of this, which is not directly speut
on the relief of famine 18 required to be tranfferred to the fund. However,
when the balance of the fund stands at Rs. 1P lak]s, additions to it may be
suspended. In these circumstantes any excess'in the fund may be utilised
to meet, expenditure on certain specified kindred objeots, vz, protective

3z



30

irrigation works, advances to cultivators through the Provincial Loar
Aocount, repayment of advances from the Provincial Loans Fund, etc.

The fund forms a part of the general balances of the Governor General in
Council. At the end of each year interest is credited on the average of the
balances held in the fund on the last day of each quarter.

No provision was made in the estimates for 1935-36 for transfer to the
Famine Relief Fund as the balance hed already exceeded Rs. 12 lakhs. The
transactigns of the year were as follows :—

. Rs. lakhs.

Opening balance on 1st April 1935 . . . . . . 12-42
Add receipts— i

Interest on balance of the fund . . . . < et 28

Recovdries of famine expenditure . . . . . 23

Total . 12:03

Deduct—Withdrawals for expondi‘zure on famine relief . . 61

Closing balance on 31st March 1936 . . . . . . 12-32

Ezgenditure from other special funds.

48. Expemliture frem grants made by the Central Government for the
economic development and improvement of rural areas.—Grants made by the
Central Governmeht to a Provincial Government in aid of provincial
subjects shéuld necessarily wecome sources of provincial revenues within
the meaning of rule 14 (1) (b) of the Devoletion Rules and expenditure
from them should be voted by the Legislature. The exact procedure
should be that the grants by the Central Government should be taken to
the relevant head in the Deposit Section of the accounts. These grants
should merge in the Provincial revenues and in the estimates the proposed
expenditure from the grahts should be entered under the proper sub-head
and major head Of expenditure,ewhile an cquivalent amount should be
transferred to the corresponding revenue head by debit to the deposit head.
One vote is necessary by the Central Legislature to cover the grant and
one by the Provincial Legislature to cover expenditure on the actual
scheme. Under this procedure the expenditure is exhibited in the appro-
priation accounts as a matter of course. The above procedure is followed
in this province in respect of all grants of the above character made
by the Central Government. But sh exceptjon was made in the case of the
grant of Rs. 16 lakhs received from the Government; of India in 1935 for the
economic development and improvement of rural arcas. In the case of this
grant the approval of the Ldgislature to the expenditure feom the grant
was obtained * by a special motion moved in the Bengal Legislative Council.
No defnand was, however, subrpitted for the vote of the Provincial Legis-
lature to cover expenditure on the actual schemes. The grant and the
expenditure on the purpose Uf the granthave therefore been accounted for
under the deposit head ¢ Deposit account of grants for the economic
development and improvement of rurdl arcas ”. The expenditure has not
eptered the appropriation accountas. T]}e Indian Audit Depar.‘rtment is



al

1;:;::::, ;‘:s;;znsible for auditing the expenditure. A summarised progressive
the o ¢ receipte and expenditure under the deposit account with
,49 Ts:ary audit certificate is given in the next pa;agmph.
: e grant of Rs. 16 lakhs given to the Government of B i
) engal-is to
Beaﬂiﬂz:t onht_he undermentxoned. schemes up to the amount of gr:lft shown
g each 1tem. The expenditure on each scheme is shown below :—

(In units of rupees.)
Name of Scheme. Amgfu m Ei:x]:zl:dl Balance.
grant. 1935-30.
1 2 3 4
(1) Establishment of seod. paddy and crop demonstration Re. Ra. Re.
centres . . . . . . . . . 1,090,000 .« 1,09,000
(2) Improvement of cattle and of fodder crops . . « 1,75,000 900 1,74,100
{3) Improvement of poultry . . . . . . 500 e 600
(4) Propsganda in  the districte—loudspeakers and
gramophones . . . . . . . . 20,000 . 20,000
(‘5) Wireless transmission in Midnapur District . . . 82,000 .. 82,000
(6) Improved marketing — Yute and paddy . . . 50,000 .. 50,000
(7) Coir spinning and weaving . . . . . . 40,700 7,003 33,637

(8) Union Board dispensaries and improvemgnt of water . 3,50,000 1,23,562 2,26,438
(9) Attachment of agrisultural farms, etc., to secondary
;t;lﬁ:oh, und provision of play grounds and village

1,80,000 1,786,610 3,390
(10) Boy Scouts, Girl Guides and Bratachari movements . 20,000 20,000 .

(11) Minor drainage and flushing schemes . . . .« 3,30,000 .. 3,30,000
(12) Chittagong Hill Traots improvement . . . . 25000 8572 16,428

(13) Discrotionary grants to Commissioners and District
Officers , . . . . 2,17,800 76,641 1,41,139

Total « 1G00,000 4,13,348 11,86,652

The permissible outlay on each%cheme as shown #bove may be varied
by the local Government provided that the total expenditure on all schemes
docs not exceed Ra. 16 lakhs.

No variation was made by the local Government during,1935-36 in the
permissible outlay on any scheme as originally approved by the Govera-
ment of India.

The expenditure was mainly in the shape of grants-in-aid and contribu-
tions. It will be seen, wherever possibde in the course of local addit,
whether the conditions of the grants have been fulfilled by the grantees
The unspent balance of the grant at the endof 1935-36, viz., Rs, 11-87 lakhs
was mgrged in the provincial balance,



32

Audst Certificate.

Certified that the expenditure incurred during the year 1935-36 on wH

the #herdeemschemes of rural uplift in Bengal approved by the Governfient
of India is regular and has conformed to the conditions attached to the
grants from the Central Revenues excepting in the case of (a) an aggregate
sum of Rs. 67,559 incurred on scheme No. 8 and (b) another aggregate sum
of Rs. 22,633 on scheme No. 9 for which the certificates of utilisation have

not yet been received from%he District Officers,

CALOUTTA, 8. C. DAS GUPTA,
Accountant General, Bengal.

The 24th December1936.

50. Financial assistance from the Central Government for reconstruction of
Government property damaged by earthquake.—In connection with the recons-
truction of destroyed property and restoration of buildings damaged by the,
earthquake of 1934 the Government of India decided, in view of the special
nature of the disaster, to render financial assistance tothe Provinces, chiefly
Bengal &nd Bihar and Orissa, which suffered from the carthquake. Assis-
tance was gitven from thetCentral Revenues to this Province in the following
ways :—

(i) Grant of loans for restoration ofsproperty damaged by the earthquake.
(ii) Payment of half of the capital expenditure involved in reconstruct-
ing damaged Governmentwproperty.

(iii) Cost of restoring the property of some non-Government institu-
tions affected by the earfhquake.

A progressive accougt of the assistance from the Central Revenues
under each of the above three counts is given below :—

(In Ras. lakhs.)
Up to Durning To end of
1934-35. 1935-36. 1935-36.
1 2 3 4
(i) Loans to the Incal “Government for restogation of
property du.mged by earthquake . . o g e 378 3-78
L3
if) Payment of half of the capital iture involv- b
(‘) .;’ﬂ; reconstructing damgegm?mment pro-
porty . -~ . . . . . . . 04 316 377
a® ° .
iif) Cost of restoring the property of sgme non-Gov-
il ernment mstsltutxom P':Eﬁm. the earth-, 175 " .

quake . . . o °f ° .

Total ® . 2:39 701 R 940




33
’

Analysis of Propincial Balances,

51. A summary of the accounts of the G
Refons poriod 1 g pocoount; e Government of Bengal for the post-
L]

Dobita. Partioulars. Oredit.
Rs. lakhs, Ra. lakhs.
. 1. Oponing halance on 1st; April 1p21 . » . . 27232

75087 2. Re{gggo surplua or do!luit from lsh Apnl 1921 to 3lst Mumh ?

‘656 2A. Writes off without financial adjustmont of Oupltul expenditure

not charged to revonuo . . . . .
442-18 3. Oapitul oxpenditure nof. charged to revenue . C e . e
. 4, Pomg::)bobt. (Rmsod in the opon nmrket.by Bengal Qov: .
e 8. Pormanent Dobt (Repaid up to 31st March 1936) . . . .
. 6. Advances from the Provincial Loans Fund (mcludmg advances
in respoct of pre-Roform Irrigation) . 91662
76'48 7. Advances from tho Provincial Louns Fund (Repald up to 3lst*®
March1936) . . . . . .
.. 8. Provincial Loan AccoiWt (Balance on lst Afril 1921 whwh
formed an asset of Provincial (overnment) . 88-6¢
69°36 0. Pr%%in.l Loan Account (Balance outstandimg on 31st March .
- 10. Miscollaneous Government Account (Provincial) . . 4 v
.o 11. Provincial Suspons; Account (Balance on 31st Maroh 1936) . 1'58
- 12. Depreciation Reserve Fund - (Ditto) . . 3171
. 13. Famine Relief Fund (Ditto) . . 12:32
.o 14. Road Developmont Account (Ditto) . . 3861
- 16. Deposit Accounts— hd .
(a) Im}ﬁem%umil of Agrioultu(n.Dlitw) . . w0l
® mﬁ?\f;‘:}? b of Serfulturo (Ditto) o . . 207
. (c) De;:lom?t of Hund-lc:om (Ditto) . . w02
(@) G‘rz}t:u f::i tﬁ:;oonomc d"“la})’::;;t and mprov.enfent . 1187+
.e l;. Approprintion for Reduction or Avoida.nno of Debt oo 4207
4109 17. Closing balance . . _‘o:_ (LI
—:388'62 . « « . Total 1,38802



34

[]
« b2. During the fifteen years of the post-Reform period ¢here has been a
total revenue deficit of Rs. 759'87 lakhs.’ This has wiped out the opening
balance of Rs. £7232 lakhs with which the Province started on 1st April
1921. How the remainder of the revenue deficit, viz., Rs. 48820 dakhs
(including Rs. ‘65 lakhs shown in item 2-A of the foregoing analysis) has
affected the Provincial balances is indicated in the following staternent :—

Rs. lakhs,

(a) Net Rovenue deficit . & . . . . . . . . . ~—4.88:20

(b) Lo#ns taken to cover overdraft (mde ltem I (3) (1) oi the -uten;ent
at page 22) . . . . .

(¢) Advances from the Provincial ILoans Fund including
Pro-Roform Irrigation debt, but excluding advances
to finance revenue deficits (Items II (2) (3) (i) and (iii)

of the statéinent at page 22) . . . . . 470°13

Less— . '
Utilisation of the borrowed money at (c) above—

(i) Capital expenditure on Forest, Irrigation
end Civil Works (vide page 18) . 420°60

(ii) Tosmeot commuted value of pensions . 21°58

444649

(ii) Loans by local Government through the

Pgovincial Loan Account . . - 13-52
—_— 45570

L] G e

Net surplus of borrowed money . . . . . . . . . +14:43 ©
“(d) Net receipts through the Provincial Loan Account—
Balance on 1st April 1921 (Item 8 of the arhulysis of

Provincial balance) . . . . . . 88-54
Add item (o) (iii) being lom made through the Provincial
Account B B . . . . 13562
102-06
Deduct—Dalanceon 1st April 1936 . s, o . . . 6936 +32:71
‘(e) Borrowings from Provincial Loans Fund repaid from sources other
than Revenue . . . S . . . . . —3341

L)
Balance (negative) available for general purposes . . . . —27-08
(/) Specifically earmarked balances (mdc item- 11, 12, 14, snd 15, (a) to

(d) of the Analysis . . ? . . 46675

. . .
. Freo balanoe (vide psrograph 63) . * . . . 2877
(i) Balance gMFamine Relief Fund (Item 13 of the Anslysis). . % 1232
Closing balance. o 41°09

* Inoludes Rs. 117 lakhs on acaount of hive receipts of s grodger oredited to the Capitel
acoount,



35

REview oF MO.NTHLY PROVINCIAL BALANCES.

53. The pro form4 monthly provincial cash balances of the Government of

Rengal (excluding the balances of the Famine Relief Fund) for 1935-36 were
as follows :—

(In Rs. Iakhs.)

Month, .m Receipts, E’tl.:_:.di‘ b(ill?:g.

1 2 3 4 ® 5 -
April1935 . . e ., . 1770 94:00 77:25 34:54
May 1935 . . . . . . 34:54 82-49 82-07 34-87
June 1035 . . . . . . 3487 101470 * 8524 5193
Julyies . . . . . . 5133 7191 94-28 2896
August 1935 . . . . . 28-96 69-61 99-04 —57
September 1035 . . . . . —57 10800 13016 —22.73
Ooctober 1035 . . . . .  —2273 5710 6314 —ogry
Novembor1935 . . . . . —2871 o 8691 0408  —3792
Decemper1935 . . . . .  —3792 W45, 9660  —5397
Jonuary1936 . . . . . —B3397 15207 9496 314
February1936 . . . . . 314 9762 L0520 * —453
March 1938 T T —4:53 234'54 201-24 2877

The opening balance of Rs. 1770 lakhs excludes the balance of Rs. 12:42
lakhs of the Famine Relief Fund. Similarly the closing figure of Rs. 28-77
lakhs excludes Rs. 12:32 lakhs on the same account. In working out the
balances, English transactions have been accounted for in the month in which
they actually occurred, while exchange account transactions have been
accounted for in the month in which they were actually adjusted.

Review of financial results of I m'g'ah'on systems.

4. Works in the Irrigation Department are classified as ‘* Productive ”
or * Unproducsive ” according as the net revenue (gross zevenue less work-
ing expenses) derjved from each work on the expiry of ten years from*the
date of glosure of the construction estimetes covers or._does not cover the
prescribed annual interest charges on the Capital invested. If a work
classed as “ Productive  fails to yield the prescribed return in fitree succes-
sive years it is transferreds to the * Uhproduetive ““class. Similatly if a
work classed as ‘ Unproductive ”’ succeedp in ¢yielding in thre,? successive
years the prescribed return, it is transferred to the ** Productive ” class. o



86‘
E5. In Bengal the following three Irrigation and Navigation projects
have been classed as * Productive ”:—

(1) The Grand Trunk Canal Project ;
(2) The Damodar Canal Project ; and
(3) The Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme.

The detailed comments on these projects appear in paragraphs 7 to 9
on pages 97 to 101,

Of these three projects, the ‘Grand Trunk Canal project had to bo practically
sbandoned, aithough the Capital sunk on it tothe end of 1935-36 amounted
to over Rs. 133 lakhs, including about Rs. 10} lakhs spent on the acquisition
of land and buildings. Following the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee, the Government of Bengal, with thé approval of the
Government of India, Jhave decided to close the Capital accounts of this
project. The amount shown in the Capital accounts against this project is
expected to be written off without any financial adjustment.

The results of the working of the other two projects, too, are not such
as to encourage the hope that they will ever prove to be productive. Tho
reasons for this are two-fold : (¢) the actual Capital expenditure incurred on
them has turned out to be considerably in excess of the original estimates, '
on the basis of which the projects were classed as productive; and () the
actual realidations of revenue have fallen far short of the amounts anticipated
in the sanction&d estimates.* For instance, the Capital expenditure recorded
against the Damodar Canal project to the end of 1935-36 has exceeded the
estimate originally sanctioned by about 58 per cent. whereas the net receipts
for the first three years have fallen short of the anticipations by over B}
lakhs tthe defioit being as high as about 93 per cent. of anticipations). The
corresponding position with regard to the Bakreswar Irrigation Scheme is an
excess expenditure of 45 per cent. over the sanctioned estimate and a deficit
of about Rs. 1} lakhs (about 87 per cent. of alticipations) in the
revenue receipts of the first 5 years.

B56. A detailed review of the financial results of irrigation systems is given
in paragraph 6 on pages 95-96. The net loss to Government for the year
on account of the working of the warious irrigation systems works out to
45 per cent. on the mean outstanding capital of the year, as against 5°3 per
cent, of the previous year. The decrease in the percentage of loss in the
yoar under review was mainly due to larger receipts from the Damodar
Canal system. Unproductive irrigation werks as a whole not only yielded
no return on the capital invested but their gross receipts were not even
sufficient to cover the working expenses and maintenance charges (ude
paragraph 35 on page 19). ' .

Roview of expenditure on residential buildings. *

57. Residential buildings for Government servants gre divided,into the
following two classes — . .

«(a) B¥ildings from the rent.?s of which an adequate return is expect-
ed on the Capital Cdst, i.e., buildings ordinarily occupied by
officers who are reghired to pay the full standard rent not
exceeding 10 per ceft. of their emoluments.



37

(b) Buildings from which full standard rent is not realised, ¢.e., buil-
dings which arc ordinarily occupied by officers who arc entitled
to accommodation rent-free or at reduce® rents under the
sanction of competent authority. A detailed review of the
financial results of the administration of residential buildings
will be found in psragraph 12 on pages 230-233.

Against the standard rent of Rs. 5'66 lakhs, the rent actually realised was
Rs. 272 lakhs. The short realisation was mainly due to (1) limitation of rent
to 10 per cent. of the emoluments of she occupanth, (i) rent-free accommoda-
tion and (44:) non-occupation of some buildings.

GENERAL REVIEW oF THE FiNaNcIAL PosiTioN.

68. Compared with the five preceding years there was a definite improve-
ment in the financial position in 1935-36. But there was still a gap between
revenue and-exfenditure. In spite of the additional measpres of taxation
mentioned in paragraph 25, (page 15) and the assignment to the Province
of a share of the jute export duty, a larger revenue deficit is anticipated in
1936-37.

‘“Land Revenue ”, ¢ Excise ”, * 8tamps ”, * Forests ’, ** Registration ”
and ¢ Scheduled Taxes *’ are the main heads of provincial revenue. Com-
pared with 1929-30, the year immediately preceding that in which the pro-
vincial revenues fell precipitately as the result of the economic depression,
there was a drop of Rs. 208:564 lakhs in 1935-36 fnder the last five of the
above heads. Even if the windfall of Rs. 52 lakhs in 1929-30 under “‘Stamps’
be left out of account, the deterioration still remains at the considerable
sum of Rs. 156:54 lakhs. As explained in paragraph 30 (page 17) the improve-
ment under ““ Land Revenue ” was to a considerable extent due to temporary
causes. °

The financial readjustments which will be carried out before the introdue-
tion of provincial autonomy under the new Constitution will considerably
ease the financial difficulty of the Province. But any equilibrium in the
finances of the local Government can hardly be expected unless the income
from the main provincial heads of revenue return to levels considered
normal before 1930. In a province dike Bengal, the chances of such a
recovery depend upon the course of prices of its staple agricultural products,
viz ., jute and rice. The latest statistics published by the Director of Agri-
culture, Bengal, show that the l)rice of jute duing November 1936 was
Rs. 6} per maund in the Calcuttasmarket agzinst .Rs. 6} per maund in the
corresponding period of the previous year and Rs 4} per maund in Novem-
ber 1934. The price of rice of common quality in November 1936 was the
same as in November 1935, wiz., *Rs. 43 per maund. Rice of superior
quality sold at Bs. §} per maund in November 1936 against Rs. 5 in Novem-
ber 1935 and Rs. 5} in November 1934. The trend of prices of the above
products® indicates *that the pace of any Substantial and stable improvement
of the finhncial position will be slow.



38

a

LCHAPTER IIL—GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

Review of total demand placed bsfore the Councsl.

69. Twenty-eight demands for grants aggregating Rs. 9,90,705000 for
votable expenditure were moved in the Council. The Council reduced one

demand by Rs. 100 (vide next paragraph). The amount available for voted
expenditure was therefore Rs. 9,90,69,900.

Reduction made by the Leg;:alamre in demands Jor grants and the extent to
¢ which the reduction has been respected.
60. The Council made a cut of Rs. 100 under Grant No. 8—Irrigation in
respect of sub-head B.-2 with a view to draw attention to the delay in dis-
posal of the dredgerg. The expenditure was well within the reduced grant.

[ 8

Supplementary grants during the year.

61. The subjoined statement shows the supplementary grants and the
purposes for which they were voted by the Council during the year
1936-36.

< (In units of rupees.)
¢
Num:‘e; ;’;‘:.‘Pme Dde of vote. Amount. Purpote.
. e
1 2 3 4
Rs.

(1) 6.—Soheduled Taxes* 9th December 1935 6,000 Pucchase of entertainment tax
stumps of new denomina-
tions introduced by the Bengal
Amusements Tax (Amendment)
Act, 1935.

(2) 8.—Irrigation . Ditto . 200000 Repairing and reconditioning
) & - tg: Anderson  Woeir of the
Damodar Canal system

seriously damaged by flood.

(3) 16.—Ports and Pilot- 23rd August 1935 . 22,000 For reconditioning one steam
age. o launch and outfitting another
“ launch and for meeting larger
s expenditure in connection with
the river tours of H. E. the
Governor.

@) Ditto , . 27thMarch1936 . 85000 'Incressed rcpair work at the
Govefiment Dookyard,
Narayanganj.

(5) 22,~=Agriculture . 23rd August 1935 . 1,26,340 To meet expenditure on deve-
' ment of handloom industry
which was adjusted under a
new ;“l;::.d open(eqd:t the
t-budget stage (viae para-
g:: h 4 (¢), Chapter 1 page 2)
lm'lp for rostriction of jute
cultivation.

(¥



39

(In units of rupees.)

N“n“o):;,:nni name Date of vote. Amount. Purpose.
1 . 2 3 4
Ra.
. ’

(6) 23.—Industries . 23rd August 1935 . 45,66P" Owing to the chgnge in the
accounting of expenditure on
de;elopment' o:d sericultural
industry explained in paragraph
4 (b)) Chapter 1, pago 2 of the
Report.

(7) 23.—Civil Worls . 18th Decomber 1933 1 Token gfant on account of some
urgent newgschemes of the Jail
Dopartment.

(8) 26.—Famine Rolief 27th March 1936 . 1,40,000 Test relief works and gratuitous
relief in some distriots affected

by agricultural distress.
9) 27 -—Suponnmn- 23rd August 1935 . 10,00,000 Due to the decision of the looal
tion Allow- Government td* raise their
ances and expenditure on op jonal ocom-
Pensions. mutations during 1835-36 from
® Rs. 2 lakhs t@ Ra. 12 lakhs.
(10) 28.—Stationory and Ditto . 2,00,000 Purchase of dinotype machines,
Printing, oto., to cope with the pressure

of prmtmg electoral rolls under
the new connmutlon

11) 32.—Loans and 27th March 1936 . 3,10,000 To meet larger demands owing
an Advances. o pattisl failure of crops in

og'tnm distriots.

Total . 20,85,008

[ ]
GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

62. The following statement compares the total grants for the year under
report with tho total disbursements :—

. L ]
—_— Reserved. Transferred.  Total.
1 . * 2 3 4
Yoted. Ra. Rs. Rs. ,

1. Original ?ml\"f- * . *

» .
(a) Voted by the Council ., . oy 6,40,94,080 3,40.75,84}‘ o.oo,?o,ooo

(b) Cortifiod by His Excellency the Covernor  + o® . o?
[} .
by®the Lo, tives
% B E-':nnf;ﬁh i gmm 'm.a v : . g”h . 10,9000  1,72,008 20,8508

3. Authomod by His Excellency the Governor . . . . COTEN



40

Rorervod. Transforred. Total.
1 2 3 4
Votod—contd. Rs. Ra. “Rs.

4, Aggregate grant . . B . . . 6,69,07,060 3;42,47,848 10,11,54,008
5. Aggregate disbursemonts . . . . . 6,57,42,192 3,31,67,301 9,89,09,493

< [
6. Less (—) or more (+) than granged . . . —11,64,808 —10,80,647 —22,45,416
7. Percentage of (6) to (4) . . . . . 1-7 32 2:2
Non-voted.

1. Originel appropriatioe. . . ., . . 23244340 26,38,360 2,58,82,700

¢
2. Additional approjriation sanctionod by tho Finance
Department . . . . . . . 69,905 47,101 1,07,006

3. Reappropriations sanctioned by the Finance Dopart-
ment . . . . . . . . =173296 +1,73,208 .o '

4. Burronders . . . . . . .« =3,63497 —53,684 —4,17,181
5. Neot uggrega‘te appropriation . . . . 227,67,452 28,05,073 2,55,72,525
. Aggregn;:e disbursements .c . . . . 2,25,43,251 27,76,612 2,53,19,763
7. Less (—) or more (+) than granted . N . —2,24,201 —28,661 +2,52,762'

8. Percentageof 7to 5 . . . . . . 1 1 1
9 . Percentage of,7 to (5 plus 4) corresponding to item 7
in l;hg voted section . .po .ng . . . 2:5 2:9 26
.
Savings on voled grants.

63. Savings occurred in 27 out of 28 voted grants. The savings were
relatively small in all cases except the following four :—

(In Ps. lakhs.)
Number and name of Original  Supple- Final  Expondi- Savings. Porcentage
grants, grant. mentary grant., ture, of

1 2 i ;o4 5 PR

3. Stamps . . . B2l .. 521 478 45 s€
25. Civil Works - . 8560 (a) 85-¢0 8080 480 56
20, Miscellancous ‘. . 1970 .. 1070 1400" 161 82
8'1. Expenditure in England 668 .. 668 6’15 £2 7-8

(a) There was a supplementary token gr;nt of Re. 1. *

‘

The saving under Stamps "was mainly due to decrease in indents owing
to smaller sale of stamps and fo the resultant saving in discount charges.
Tailure of local bodies to work up to the programme of works financed from
tue Road Development grant and larger récoverics of cstablishment charges



41

from othe? Governments, Departments, etc., explain the bulk of the savings
uyder “ Civil Works . Fall in the numbgr of detenus‘and smaller expendi-
ture gn augmented garrison in the districts mainly account for the saving
undor ““ Miscellancous ”. Changes in the leave programme mainly con-
tributed to the saving in expenditure in England.

Savings on non-voled appropriations.

. 64 Sav'ings occurred in 27 out of 36 non-vot;ble appropriations. Exoept-
ing the savings under *“ Refunds” analysed below, the saving® under other
appropriations call for no remarks.

Rs. lakhs,
. . 1670
e+ e a4+ . 188

. . . . . . . . . 18-38
Expenditure . . . B . . . . . . . 1726

Saving . . . . . . . - . . . . 112

. . . . . . .. . 6

Fluctuating nature of the payments chiefly led to the saving. e
®

Original appropriation for * Refunds »
Supplementé®y appropriatiohs . .

Fioal appropriations .

Percentage of saving . .

Samngs n the voted grants and non-voted appropriations (separ;te and combined)
as compared unth previous years.  ©

65. The statcment below shows how savings in appropriations and grants
in the year under report compare with those in previous yea#s. e

(In Rs. lakks.)
Number of Final .
ants or appropria-
ap;f:opﬁntions tions and Savings. Percentage.
affectod. grants.
1 2 3 4 5
Non-voled.

31-32 . e e e 25 23508 11-03 47
igsz-ss e e e e e 20 23813 870 36
103384 . . . . . ﬁ 21500 273 12
1934-36. . . . . 22888 -09 04
103536 . . . . . 27 25572 263 1

Voted. .

031.32. . g o o 25 1,038°77 5806 ]
%932-33 L% e . 26 "971-89 50%69 61
103334 . . oy . . 27 08147 5467 . b6
193436 o o o« o - o 23 /'(.nu.u. 3108 31
193636, + o o+ ¢ 27 1,011°65 2245 22

Total, . S .
19312, . . . . * 30 127385 ° 6900 5%
108233 o o« e . 33 »210-02 6830 57
1933:34 . . . . . ® 34 1996:47 o 8740 48
w35 . . . . . 20 1,208:72 ® 3115 26
193686 « . .« . 34 1,267°27 o 2408 .2



42

The figures above,under non-voted exclude for the purpose of taking the
percentage the amounts surrendesed to the Finance Department. On the
other han@ in the voted section the corresponding figures include the
amounts which, although left under the grant, have been duly offered for
surrender, since no authority has power to reappropriate funds from one
voted grant to agother. If from the voted figures are excluded the sums
which departmental officers have relinquished, the percentages in that
section are reduced as followd :— ¢

L Percontage.
103132 . . . . e e e e e e e . o2
103233 . . v 4 e e e e e e e .18
193334 . . e . o« 4 e e e . 4 . 13
193435 . ¢ . . e e e e e .. e o
193536 . . . .+ w e e« . B

In the non-voted section there has been a slight rise in the percentage
of savings during the year under report from the level of the preceding year.
‘Tho savings were due to accumulation of small items and fluctuating
nature of certain payments and were within 1 per cent. of the final appro-
priation. They are not attributable to defective budgeting. Compared
with 1934-35 the percentage of savings in the voted section shows an
improvement of approximately 1 per cent. The most important single
item of saving under this category occurred under sub-head * F.-2-Véted "
in Grant No. 25—Civil Works (»de page 221) and was mainly due to slow
progregs by local bodies on works financed from the Road Development
subventions. With a view to accelerate such works the local Government
decided in 1935 that all works financed from the Central Road Development
Fund which are likely to cost more than Rs. 30,000 should be in the direct
charge of the Public Works Department. The effect of this decision is not
reflected in the results of the year under review. .

Taking both the sections together the results of the year under report are
the best in the quinquennium.

Ezcess over voted grants.

66. Expenditure was incurred in excess of, the voted grant in the follow-
ing case and the excess requires regularisation by an excess vote of the
"Legislative Council.

Number and name of grant. . .
16 P d Pilo
ortq, an tage. . e Re.
'Origiml.grant . . . . o . B . . 3,41,000
Supplementary grant o . « ' . . . . 67,000
Fmal grant . - . N N . . ¢ N 398,000
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 4,05,236
Extess ©™ . . . . . €« o+ & e 7,236
Percentage . . . e, r . . a 1-8

The cxcess was due to esmaVer recoverigs from other Governments,
Departments, etc., and toncreastd expenditure on repair works undertaken
for private parties at the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj (vide also
pafagraph 1 of the review on page 166 ).



43
Eoesses over non-voted appropriations.

67. The n9n4'owd appropriations were exceeded in eight instances. These
excessesarequire the sanction of Government. The details are as fqlldws S
(In units of rupees.)
Supple-
Number and name of Origi men Total  poren. o Percent-
o appropria- " sppro- . Exoess.
approprigtion. tion, ;rll?nmon. priation, diture, age.
1 2 3 4 5 6y 7
Res. Re. Rs. Re. Rs. _Be™
1.2—ExMMse. . . . 75000 —3838 71,68 71,306 143 ..
2. 3—Stamps « e 3,000 100 3,100 3,336 236 76
3. 10—Interest on other Obliga- 4,000 —4,000 .. 135 135 100

tions.
4. :‘l]-)—al‘:.:luotion or Avoidance 10,55,700 8,000 10,63,000 1085695 22,696 21

°

5. 20—Medical o . . 813,000 29,000 8,42,000 85520 13,297 1'}

6. 21;—Public Health . . 1,02,000 37. 1,02,037 1,02,620 583 .

7. 34—SBubvention from Qentral 10,33,000 —3,04,090 10,28,910 10,29,755 846 .
Road Development unt.

8. Repayment to the Govern- 10,55,000 8,000 10,63,000 10,856,696 22,695 21

« ment of India of advances
from the Provincial Loans
Eund.

Total . 60,629
el

The excess under item (4) reappears under item (8) and was’due to the
decision of the local Government to make larger capital repayment owing
to reductions in the rates of interest on certain advances from the
Central Government.

The excess under Medical (item 5) was mainly due to chcng;of
personnel, 2 "

The other excesses are comparatively unimportant.

Eazcesses over voted grants and mon-voted appropriations as compared with
previous years.

68. The following table shows the nimber of cases in which ex
over voted grants and non-voted appropriations have occurred in the last
five years and the total amount of excesses in each year.

* (In units of rupees.)
Number, Total amount.
Year. o Vdted. Non-voted. Voted. Non-voted.
1 . . 2 3 ¢’ 5
) » Ra. Rs.
lostdz Lok . f L. .2 s 1238} | T
13283 . . . . . . . Na . b Na - 15,289
19833 . . . . . .8 . 1 ‘9 * 11210 1,29,090
193435 . . . . . .g + 4 s10° , 3,418 1,49,001
1935-36 P | 8 723 60,628

1V.1-307- 4



“

Though the amount of excess over the voted grant is small, the notice-
able feature about Itis ‘that it occurred in respect of a grant under which
two'supplementary grants were taken and one right on towards the close
of the year (vide paragraph 1 of the review on page 156). In the hon-voted
section the bulk of the excess is found under items (4) and (8) in the
preceding paragraph. As the decision of the Government of India to
reduce the rates of interest on certain advances due from the local Govern-
ment was intimated after the close of the year, the excessess in the abovo
cases remained unrectified. The posifion in the year under report is on the
whole better than that in the two preceding years.

General comments on the accuracy of budgeting.

69. During the year under report supplementary grants were taken under
ten grants. But as explained in paragraph 61 they were necessitated either
by changes in accounts procedure or by unforeseen ovents and do not indicate
any general deterioration in budgeting.

Excess occurred under one voted grant (16—Ports and Pilotage) against
four casesin the preceding year. The amount of the excess is however
below Rs. <10,000.

The amount of non-voted savings in 1935-36 was larger than that in
1934-35. Bfit the inoréase was mainly due to the fluctuating nature of
certain payments. Savings in the voted section have gone down by 1 per
cent. from the level of the precoding year. Voted and non-voted savings
taken together are the lowest during the year under report as compazed with
the four preveding years (vude paragraph 65).

70. Figures (in"Rs. lakhs) for 1934-35 and "1935-36 are given below to
bring out the accuracy in budgeting and the effectiveness of control in
1936-36 :—

— Votable. Non-votable. Total.
1 2 3 4
Bovised ostimates, 103435 o+ . . . . 960-33 22648  1,18881
Actuals, 193435 . o o« o < o 94878 22878 117156
Original estimates, 193636 . « . ..¢ . 990-70 25883  1,24053
Final sums loft with departments, 1935.36 . . 90360 25572 1,24041
Expenditure, 1935-38 . . . . <. e 98000 , 25320  1,242:20

L]

As compared with what at the time of framing the budget for 1935-36
were expected to be the results of the year 1934-35, an increase of expenditure
to the extent of Rs. 60'72 lakhs was anticipateq in 1935-36. Répayment of
capita] instalments’ of advances taken from the Provincial Loans Fund,
restoration of the percentage.cift in pay, larger expenditure on communica-
tions met from the Road Development Fund, repairs of earthquake damages
to Government propgrty asll larger payment of commuted value of
pensions mainly account for this increasee



45

As the actilals for 1934-35 fellbelow the- revised estimate by Re. 1135
lakhs, the budget estimates for 1935-3¢ actually provided for an increased
expenditure of Rs. 7197 lakhs over that in the preceding year. The actual
cxpenditure in 1935-36 was however Rs. M8 72lakhs less than the
estimates, The causes leading to the above result have been explained
aheady, (s - In the circumstances explained above
the reduced percentage of savings in the voted and non-voted sections com-
bined indicatesa very high degree of accuracy in the budgetary anticipations
of the local Government.

Control over expenditure.

71. The object of control of expenditure is to_ensure that voted grants
and non-voted appropriations and individual allotment of funds are not
overspent without the knowledge and consent of thegcontrolling officers,
whose duty it is to provide funds for the excesses either by re-appropriation
within the allotments at their disposal, or if that be not possible within the
whole grant, by obtaining supplementary grants from the Legislature in the
case of votable expenditure and supplementary appropriations from the
Finance Department in the case of non-votable expenditure. Similarly
savings ascertained should be surrendered to Government to be utilised
Where necessary. TFor the efficient discharge. of this duty each controlling
officer is required to maintain departmental accounts of expendityre under
hie control and to reconcile them with the figurgs booked ip the Accounts
office. The system of departmental control over expenditure was introdu-
ced in shis Province in 1925. .

72. In paragraph 62 on page 40 of the Audit Report 1936 defective
control of expenditure was noticed under the head ‘ Deduct—recovegios”.

The following list shows that the control in respect of the above head is
still weak :— * .

Pago of the Number of Final grant Saving—
Approprintion grant, Sub-head. or appro- Exoess 4
Accounts. priation.
1 2 3 4 ]
b Rs. Ra.
62 Qrant No. 1 D-6—Voted . Nil ~—b,708
68 Grant No. 2 . B-2(7)—Voted —85,000 —3,658
120 Grant No. 12 . o {7—Non-voled . Nil —12,493
131 Grant No. 13 . A-7—Non-voled * —73,600 ~11,400
132 Ditto . . B-8—Non-voled 3,140 —1,860
177 Grant No. 20 . B-3(8)—Voted ~—10,000 —3,608
179 e Ditto .° . D8—Voted . —10,830  ~—49,200
223 v Grdht No. 25 . M—Non-woled .  —54000  —10,729
223, Pitto . M—Voted . —1,603000 ~178,708

In the' course of their examination of the Audit Ruopoft 1936 she Publio
Accounts Committco suggested that the dinstructions issued by the Yocal
Government in 1933 with a vhw to improving control under the above head
should be reissucd. Orders of JGovernmentepn the above suggestion are
awaited, .



4e

‘ Some other noticeable instances of defective control of expenditure are
mentioned below :—

(a) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses—
(7) Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—sub-head F' (Voted) (page 63).
(#%) Grant No. 12.—General Administration—sub-head M (Non-
voted) (page 124).
(#43) Grant No. 16.—Ports and Pilotage—sub-head A.-1 (Voted)
(page 155). * °
(b) Befective budgeting—
(i) Grant No, 20.—Medical—sub-head A.-2 (4) (i5) (page 174).
(%3) Grant No. 20,—Medical—sub-head B.-2 (1) (Nor-voted) (page
176).
Of the two cases of defective budgeting, the first shows failure to take

into account chauges in classification made in 1933-34 in framing the budget
estimates for 1935-36 and the second discloses under-estimation.

General conclusions relating to control of cxpenditure.

73. The general results of control in 1935-36 are indicated by the
following figures which show the percentages of the net differences bet-
ween the final actuals of the year and the sums left finally in the hands
of departrients to the latter figures :—

- ¢ : Voted. Non-voled.

198132 ¢, . . e . . e e 2 7
193233 . . . . . o« e e 1'6 36
® 103334 . . . . e e e e e 13 12
103435 .« c. . o+ . e . . 7 04
193638« . . 4 e . 4 e e 5 1

The percentage in the voted section is inappreciable while that in the
non-voted section is the second best in the quinquennium. Although
there is room for improvement in control under individual grants and
sub-heads, as pointed out elsewhere in the Report and in the reviews of
the grants concerned, the broad results of the year may be considered
satisfactory.

FI§ANCIAL IRREGULARITIES.

74. Individual cases of financial irregularities aI;pear in the reviews
of the grants concerned.

The irregularities are due rather to the non-observance of existing
rules and principles than to defects in the rules themselves. Instances
of irregularities due to the non mcceptance of lowest tenders, inadequate
scrutiny of tendered rates, non-invitation of competitive tenders, eto.,
will be found under Grant Nos. 8.—Irrigation, 20.—Medical, 25.—Civil

Works.

Serious irregularities detected in local inspection have been detailed
in the review under the°appropriate a.ccognﬁs of each grant. In course



47

of inspection ¢.3f the Public Wosks Divisions it was noticed that se=bwe

certain additional expenditure had to be incurred from the
gengral revenues owing to lack of care on the part of the officers
Omploy_gd on the execution and supervision of the works. The additional
expenditure thus incurred amounted to Rs.1,37,932. The irregularities
leading to this additional expenditure have been separately mentioned
in paragraph 4 of the review on Grant No. 25 (page 226).

In paragraph 64, page 41, ChaptesITT of the Audit Report 1936, mention
Was mado of the delay in the issue of orders on cases of financial irrggularities.
Instances in point are the cases mentioned in the paragraph 10 under Grant
No. 1.—Land Revenue (page 66) and paragraphs 6 and 8 under Grant
No. 20.—Medical (pages 182 and 183).

OrHER Torics OF INTEREST.

Local Audit and Inspections.

75. During the year under review the Outside Audit Department of the
offico of the Accountant General, Bengal, conducted the local test audit of
the initial accounts of five treasuries, eight Public Works and four
Iyrigation Divisions as well as the initial account records of seventy-eight

her offices of the Civil Department including f%rty-ﬁve offices, the local
udit and inspection of which had been disconfinued since’1931-32 as a
easure, of retrenchment and was revived from 1935-36. At she instance of
the local Government the accounts of four other offices were also subjected
to special audit. .

There was no important change in the extent or methods of audit applied

to accounts. ¢

Results of audit of grants-in-aid.

76. Under Section 11(1) of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act 1932,
grants-in-aid can be paid to local authorities out of the proceeds of the tax
levied under the Act for expenditure on new or existing roads. In the year
1935-36 & sum of Rs. 7-32 lakhs wa8 paid to local bodies outside the
backward tracts as grants under the above Act. The local inspéction of
all such local bodies has not yet been completed, but the reports so far
received disclosed that out of a totgl grant of Rs. 28,000 made to some of the
local bodies, a sum of about Rs, 2,000 remained ungpent at the end of March
1936.

In respect of several of,the local hadies it was noticed that the condition
attaching to the grants (viz that they shall be used as a supplement to and
not in substitutiop forany funds available at the commencement of the Act
for expendjture on road works, based ypon an average of the expenditure
for the 3 years ended Marche1930), was not fulfilled, as the ,expenditure for
the year did not reach the prescribed average plus the amount of the_grant.
The total grants made to such lgcal bodies Bggregatgd to Rs. 56,000 during
1934-356 and Rs. 9,000 during 1935-36.

77. Commencing from the ydhr 1933-34 dcver;:n.ant have been making
cash grants to local bodies for gpproved works of jmprovement on roads
belonging to them out of the block grant received annually from the Centra



48

Road Development Fund. An aggregate surh of Rs. 10,99,872 was paid as cash
grants to the end of the year 1935-36, but the expenditure out of these
grants up to the end of March 1936 amounted to Rs. 9,89,122, leaving a tetal
unspent balance of Rs. 1,10,760 cnly. In respect of two of the local
bodies it war noticed that a sum of Ra. 75,998 out of the grants paid up to
1934-36 remained unspent even at the close of the year 1935-36.

In the case of a work carried out by a certain local body and financed
from this source it was nnticed that the rate for earthwork allowed by the
local body was Rs. 6 (less 3 per cent.) per 1,000 c. 6. against the scheduled
rate of Rs."8 adopted in the case of other works of the same local body and
the excess expenditure on this account amounted to about Rs. 8,000, It
was found that the higher rate was due to reliance being placed on an
cstimate prepared as far back as 1931 when the earthwork rate stood ab
Rs. b per 1,000 c, ft: When Government administratively approved of the
scheme in August 1934 and technical sanction was accorded #o the estimate
in January 1935, the fact that the scheduled rate for earthwork in the
district had gone down from Rs. 5 to Rs. 3 was not taken into account and
the estimate revised suitably.

Revicw of expenditure of the Public Works and the Irrigation Departments.

78. The %otal outlay on works and repairs under the major heal
¢ 41—Civjl Works ” was Rs. 57-65 lakhs in 1935-30 against Rs. 54°13 lakh.
in the previoug year and the net establishment charges were Rs. 1614 lakhs
against Rs. 15°73 lakhs in 1934-35. The percentage of establishment charges
to works outlay'-was 262 in 1936-36 against 289 in 1934-3b6 (vide also para-
graph 3 of the review on page 226).

In the TIrrigation Department the total outlay on works was Rs. 12:50
lakhs in the year under report against Re. 12°57 lakhs in 1934-35 and tho
establishment charges amounted to Rs. 9-72 lakhs against Rs. 983 lakhs
in 1934-35. The percontage of establishment charges to works outlay was
777 in 1935-36 against 782 in 1934-35.

There is a disparity between the percentages of establishment charges to
works outlay in the Southern and the South Western Irrigation Circles, the
percentage in the former circle being 67-4 against 88'4 in the latter. The
matter ig under the consideration of Government (vide also paragraph b of
the review on page 93).

Construction, ete., of provincial buildings ty officers of the Civil Department.

78-A. Uuder item 6 (4) of schedule II of the Devolution Rules, an
assignment by His Excellency the Governor is necessary for the construction
and maintenance of provincial buildings by officers of the Civil Department
out of the provision made in the departmental budget estimates. Expen-
diture on this account is however being incurred by departmental officers
from their departmental budget without an assignment.by His Bxcellency.
In April 1936 this was brought to the notice of Government. Aa order of
assigeofit has since been issued in respect of gonstructions and repairs of
buildings by the Police Department. In respect of other departments,
however, the matter is stil} undgr the consideration of Gevernment and no
final decision has yet been arrived at.



44
Stm; Acecounts.

79. The appropriation accounts of grants cover expenditure on the
purehase of stores, but they furnish no evidence that the stores actually
purchased were really required, that they have been properly utilised or that
stocks held are not excessive. Irregularity in the disposal of public stores
18 equivalent to irregularity in the handling of public money, In order that
the appropriation accountf of the grant may be complete and that a watch
may be kept over the acoumulation and the proper disposal of stores, it is
desirable that it should be supplemented by a sfore account showing the
transactions in connection with stores actually carried out during the year.
This is particularly desirable when the value of stores is considerable.

In this province the store accounts of the divisianal offices of the Publio
Works and the Irrigation Departments alone were being shown in the
Appro_prlation Accounts till 1932-33. The store acecounts of certain Govern-
ment institution® were shown for the first time in the Appropgiation Accounts
for 1933-34. The new store accounts included in this volume are mentioned
in paragraph 2 of Chapter I of the Report (page 1).

The Public Accounts Committee may like to cxpress their wishes rogard-
ing the cxtension of the system of exhibition of store accounts in the appro-
iation accounts to other Government institutions, which consyme or hold
res of considorable value. The Reserve Stamp Depot, Calcutta and
Jovernment colleges holding stores of considerable value in thélr Science
laboratories, readily come before one’s mind in this connectiorf.

General remarks on the state of financial administration.

80. Though there is still room for improvement, budgeting and cgntrol
were on the whole good. The standard of discipline maintained by the
local Government in dealing with cases of financial irregelarity was adequate.
It will be seen from paragraph 68 that the number of cases of excess over
voted grant and non-voled appropriationsand the amounts of such excesses
were less than in the preceding year. The percentage of savings in the non-
wvoted and voted scctions combined (nde paragraph 65) was the lowest in
1935-36 as compared with the four preceding years. The results of the year
under report show that the financial a@ministration of the province was, on
the whole, satisfactory.



60

CHAPTER IV—POINTS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOU'S REPORTS.

81. The following outstanding matters may be considered important from
the point of view ef audit :—

Appropriation Accounts for 1932-33 and the Report of the Acoountant General
thereon.

(a) Page 33—paragraph 68.—The Public Accounts Committee which sat in
1936, reiterated the recommendation of the two preceding Committees for
expediting decision on the question of the correct method of calculating the
rents, eto., of Government buildings.

Appropriation Accounts 1933-34 and the Audit Report 1935.

(b) Page 206—pqragraph 8.—The Public Accounts Committee was in-
formed in 1936 that the suggestion for basing the schedfile of rates used
in the Divisional Offices on rates prevailing in each locality instead of on
the average rates tendered by contractors was still under consideration.
The cases reported in paragraph 6 of the review under Grant No. 25.—Civil
Works (page 227) emphasise the need of the schedules of rates being kept
abreast of the current local rates.

Appropriation Accounts 1934-35 and the Audit Report 1936.

(¢) Page 4C—paragraph’ 67.—The Committee held that the Caloutta
Corporation should maintain separate accounts of Government'grants
received by it, so that Audit might satisfy itself that these grants were
being spent for the purposes for which they were sanctioned, and desired that
necessary steps should be taken in the matter.

(d) Pages 93-94.-—paragraph 4 (d).—The suégestion that provision for
*“ establishment ” and “ tools and plant ” charges of the Irrigation Depart-
ment should be made under separate minor heads was commended by the
Committee for Government's consideration.



61
APPENDIX.

(Vide paragraph 26, page 16.)
Extract.of the pro-formé account of the proceeds of the Motor Vehicles Taz for

the three years ending 1935-36.
(In units of rupees.)
1932.38 1983.34 103435 1935.36
[ J
1 2 3 4 5
Re. Rs. Re. Re.

Opening balanee . o . . . " 11,4107  10,61,134  15,48,363
e
Net receipts excludigg refunds . . 16,32071 12,683,136  1477,075 15,350,602

Expenditure—
Btatutory payment to Calcutta
Corporation . . . . 450000 4,50,000 4,560,000 4,560,000
of collection . . . . 40,996 50,649 56,753, 56,222
'Amount distributed . . . . 8,562,539 473,084 © 8,08,388

L]
{Jloling balance . . . . . 11,41,076 10,51,124 15,48,382 17,860,444
[

NOTES.

*
The following main defects noticed in the course of local audit of the receipts in 1032-33 on
account of Motor Vehicles Tax in ap important centre were brought togthe notico of Govern-
ment whose orders are awaited :—

(i) Though the taxes realised during the year exceeded Rs. 12 lakhs, no demand register
was maintained by the Taxing Officer to see that all persons liable for taxation were paying
the taxes regularly. This defect was also noticed in another area.

(ii) Though & motor vehicle is liable to be taxed so long as the certificate of registration is
ourrent, there was no effective s; of checking the demands agamnst registration records and
in a number of casos assessable taxes were not realised. As a result of the audit objection
attempts were made for realisation but there was #loss exceeding Ra. 2,000.

(iii) In a number of cases taxes were short realised because the declarations filed by owners
of the vehioles were not checked by the Taxing Officer as required under rules and oventually
an amount of Rs. 3,950 was found to be irrecoverable.

(iv) A minor case of defalcation was neg reported to the Audit Department as required

under the rules and two minor cases of misappropristions were sot regularised under orders of
the competent authority.






5%
PART IL

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31st March 1936, compared with the sums granted by
the Legislature in respect of Voted Expenditure
and by the Finance Department in the case of
Non-voted Expenditure.

—_—

Nore 1.—(a) Non-voted items are shown in stalics.

(b) In the Accounts *“ O™ stands for original grant or approprintion. “M"
stands for modifications sanctioned by competent authorities in the case of non-voted appro-
priations (i.e., supplementary appropriation, re-appropriations, withdrawal or surrender).
8" stands for supplementary grants voted by the Logislatute. R ™ stands for residual
molifications sanctioned by compotent authorities other than the legislature in the case of
voted grants (i.e., re-appropriation, withdrawal or surrender).

(¢c) The amounts shown against the sub-head “Surrondefk or withdrawals within
grant” in the approptiation account of a grant neutralise the effect of the net reduction of
the votod provision under the different sub-heads due to re-appropriations, withdrawals or
surrendors and mado under various sub-heads for “gross” and ‘‘deductions™ separately and
the total in column 2 of tho Appropriation Accounts represents tho provision voted by the
Legislature undor the grant concerned.

s Nore 2.—(a) Expenditure in England other than on stores is provided for in a singlo
composite demand, viz., “Grant No. 31", and included in that Appropriation Account.
THp provision for expenditure on stores is included in the rospective subjoct demands.

(b) The dotailed Appropriation Accounts of expenditure incurrod®by the Secre-
tafy of State have been furnished by tho Accountant General, India Office ; those of expendi-
tyfe incurred by the High Commissioner by his Chief Accounting Officer. Expéhditure on
syores incurred by tho High Commissioner against approp@ations pluced eat his dispossal,

Ithough finally booked in the High Commissioner's Accounts, has been included in tho
ndividual Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned, as if it was incgrred in India.

(c) Expenditure incurred in XKngland was converted into Indian Currenoy at
the flat rate of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-5-4 to tho pound at which rate also the estimates were
framod. The small expenditure shown against “Loss or Gain by Exchange” represents the
difforence between the average market rate of exchunge and the flat rate. . hd

(d) Tho original gragts for “‘Loave and Deputation Salaries, etc.” (which were
net figures, i.c., after allowing for the emergency out) were based on leav8 programmes furnished
to the High Commissioner in the preceding year by the several departments and administra-
tions; thoso for “Sterling Overseas Pay” mainly on figures propozed by the High Commissioner
on the basis of the average expenditure in past years. During the year revised programmncs
of leave intentions for the sccond half of the year were furnished on the basis of whioh,
together with the available information regarding the progress of ex(rendieuro, the rovised
estimatos submitted by tho High Commissioner were frnmed. Budget allotments were
generally modified by the Financo Depurtment to conform with the revised estimates. In
certain instances independent forecasts cabled By Government were substituted in the
estimates for the budget and revised forecasts proposed by the High Commissioner and.in
such cases details of the expenditure covered by the fowecasts were not known in England.
Variations botwoen expendituro and grant are mainly due to doviations from leave pro-
grammes or to alterations in classification.

Nora 3.—The main object of the nobo?:dpr a sub-head is to explain divergonocios :—

(1) between the grant or appropriation for the sub-head as soriginally voted or sanclioned
and its final figuro as modified by supplementary provision, surrenders aud
ro-appropriations, s.e., to oxplain additions or modifications shown in column 1, a
list otP important supglementary grants with brief explanations of their purpose
being given in paragraph®l of Chapter III ( 38).

(2) between the Rnn’f gure in column 2 and tho actusl expenditdre in column 3, the
difference betwoen which appears in column 4.

In the case of (1) no explanation 1y generally given () if the modification is
less than Rs. f,000 and (b) ¥ it is for Rs. 1,000 or more, but is loss than 15 poer cont. of the
original provifion. ¢ . ®

In the case of (2) explanations are not ordinarily ﬁivon when the sRwingiy less
than Rs. 2,000 or 10 per cent of the final grant or approgriation Jvhichever is gréater. .

Irrespective of the abov® limits, eaplanations have however been given on any
noticonble point which is likely to be the subject of quesgions ly the Public Accounts Commut-
tee, espegial.ly of all marked failurcs to #ljust exoesses ojesurrendar savings,



54

@RAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS.

Expenditure compared with

Puge. Number and name of grans or Grané . grant or appropriation
sppropriation. appropriation. Hiponditars. e tban Mors thaa
1 2 3 . ll'lll‘ed. ur-on .
Rs, Rea. Rs. Ps.
68 1. Land Revenue—Reserved—
Voted . . . 35,12,000 34,606,684 45,316 .o
Non-voted . . 2,15,370 2,13,006 2,364 .
87 2. Excise—Reserved and
Transforred—
Voted . . . 17,73,000 17,17,2717 55,723 -
Nun-voted . . 71,162 s 71,305 - 143
71 3. Stamps—Resorved—
Voted . . . 5,21,000 4,76,368 44,634 -
Non-voted o . 3,100 3,336 .o 236
73 4. Foresfs—Reserved—
Voted N . - 8,80,000 8,569,571 20,429 -
Non-voted . . 7,00,945 6,94,178 6,767 -
80 5. Registration—Reserved and
Trarsferred—
Voted . o . 18,50,000 18,43,956 6,044 .e
Non-voted . o . 4,370 4,302 68 .o
82 8. Scheduied 1'axes—Reserved . 11,000 10,825 175 -
82 7. Interest on Irrijation Works—
Reserved—
Non-woted . . 22,09,000  22,05,411 3,689 -
83 8. Irrigation—Reserved —
Voted—Gross « . 28,090,900 27,317,145 72,7 -
Recoveries . . —9,000 -—13,827 4,827 -
Non-voled . . 3,21,200 3,19,811 1,389 -

117 0. Interest on Ordinary Debt—
Reserved—

Non-voted . . 16,16,000 15,97,181 18,819 -
118 10. Interest on other Ohligations
—Reserved—

Voted . . . ln‘m - 1.000 .o
Non-voted . . . X} 135 - 138
118 11. Reduction or Avoidance of
Debt—Reserved—
Non-voted . . . 10,063,000 10,856,698 - 22,605

119 12. Groeral Administration—Re-
sezved and Transferred—
Voted . . . 105,065,000 1,02,62,718 2,42,285
Non-voted o o . 26,67,642 26,61,314 6,228

11




58

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS-—contd.

Expeaditure compsred with
Pags.  Numberand nsme of grant or Ornt L emditare, 57D OF Appropristion.
eppropriation. sppropristion. Lessthan  More than
granted. granted.
1 3 ] 4 5 [ )
[J
Fa. Rs. Rs. Ra.
130 13. Administration of Justice— 4
Reserved—
Voted . e < 7500,000 174,10,630 98,370 .

Non-voled . . . 23,10,660  22,97,612 13,048 .
138 14. Jails and Convict Settlements
—Reserved—

Voftd . . . 42,50,000 42,40,359 9,641 .o
. Non-voted . . . 1,91,471 1,88,842 3,129 .o
146 15, Police—Ruserved—
Voted . . « 2,11,63,000 2,10,54,208 1,08,702 .
. Non-voted . . . 18,35,7563 18,31,935 3,818 .e
l§6 16, Porte and Pilotage—Reserved— .
Voted . . . 3,908,000 4,05,236 . 7,236
/ Non-voled . . . 1,056,000 1,03,666 1,446 * ..
[ J °
169 17, Soientific Departments—Re-
+ Berved— ®
Voted . . . 26,000 25,246 755 .
Non-voted . . . 4,000 3,600 400 e q
e
160 18, Education—Reserved—
Voted o .° . 1044000 10,17,334 ° 26,666 ..
Non-voled . . 2,22,000 2,19,636 2,464 e
166 19. Education—Transferred—
Voted . . « 1,10,46,000 1,09,57,342 88,658 -
Non-voted . . 8,48,810 8,46,024 2,786 .o
[ J
173 20, Medical—Reserved and Trans- °
ferred—

Voted . . «  42,28,000  40,72,057 1,65,043 -
Non-voled o . 8,42,000 8,566,297 . 13,297

187 21, Public Health—Reserved and *,
Transferred—

Voted . . . 35,02,000 35,10,880 81,010 .

Non-voted « . 1,02,087  1,08,620 . 583
Y L ]
105 22. Agrioulturo—Resorved  and .
Transforred— ©
Voted e o o 9206340, 22,17,281 70,059
: Nomvoted® . .  1,00,5¢4 158976 1,668 o
203 23. Industries—Reserved and .
Transferred— .

[ ]
Voted . . o> 14,23,667 13,87,072 36,5056 ..
Nonvoied . ., 101,619 }1 943 676 ..

.




66

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATION®—sontd.

Expenditure compared with

Number and namo of grant or Grant grant or appropriation.
Fage appropriation. appropriation. Bxpondiure. | o than More than
1 2 s . lmsnud. mgtod.
Ks. Rs. Ra. Rs.
213 24. Lisccllaneous Departinents—
Reserved and Transferred—
Voted . . . 2,22,000 2,11,580 10,420 .o
Non-voted . . 2,046 1,936 109 .

e

9218 26. Civil Worke—Roscrved and
Transfe
Voted . . . 85,680,001 80,80,267 %,79,734 .e

Non-voled = . 10,74,170 10,39,748 34,422 .o
262 26. Famine Relief—Reserved . 2,40,000 2,32,946 7,064 .
263 27. Supora tion Allo
and Pensions—Reserved—
Voted . . . 72,41,000 69,83,259 2,567,741 .e
Non-voted , N . 4,82,747 4,77,206 6,641 .
257 28. Stationery and Printing—
¢ Reserved and  Trans.
forred—
Voted . . . 21,54,000 20,57,869 96,141 -
Mon-voted . . . 9,569 9,332 227 -
265 29. Miscellaneous—Reserved and
Transforred —
c v Voted . . . 18,70,000 18,08,922 1,61,078 -
Non-voled . . . 4,562,781 4,62,738 43 -
271 381. Expenditure” in England—
ved and Trans-
ferred—
Voted . . 6,608,000 6,156,736 52,2604 .o
Non-mlad . . 35,93,840 85,23,317 70,623 -
282 32. Loans and Advances— L4
Reservod—
Voted . . . 12,61,000 12,45,731 15,269 -
Non-voted . . 1,97,336 1,97,106 230 -
286 33. Famine Relief Fund—
Reserved—
Non-voled . . . . 61,000 61,000 .o -
287 34. Subvention from  Central
Road Development Ac-
count—Reserved— N
Non-voted . . . 10,28,910 10,29,756 - 845
289 385, Deposit Account—Imperial
» O Counoil of  Agriovitural
Rouroh—-—Rosamd
e Non-véted . . . 1,02,800 94,690 8,10 -
0 osit  Acocount—Serioul-
2 D?:;re Industry—Reserve [}

Non-voled o - o ¢ » 35,000 34,062 938 -




Ly

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—conold,

-

Hxpenditure comnlrod with
Page. Number and name of grans o Grari Bxpenditurs. grant or appropriation.
appropriation, sppropristion, Less than  More then |
granted. granted,
2 8 4 6 ]
1
. v v
Rs. Rs. Rs. o Rs.
201 Deposit Account—Handloom
ndustry—Reserved—
Non-voted . 36,000 23,205 12,795 .
202 Repayment to the Govern
meont of India of Advances -
from the Provincial Loans
Fund—Reserved— L]
Non-voted . . 10,583,000  10,85,695 " 22,096
203 Refunds—Reserved and
Transferrgd—

Non-voted . - . 18,37,855 17,256,960 1,11,895

Voted-—Gross . ' 0,89.0"1,% 6,87,42,192 11,684,868

Dedua—Recoveﬁes . —0,! —13,827 4,827
Non-voted . o . . 8,07,67,452 2,92543,251 224,201 .
Total—Transforred—

Voted . . . . . . 3,42,47,848 3,31,47,301 10,80, 541
Nonvoted . . . . . 9305073 2796512 28561

Totals—
Net saving
(voted).
Voted—Gross . . . . 10,11,64,908 9,89,00,409 22,45.215
Deduct—Recoveries e o . —9, —13,82
Net sa
(non-voted).

Non-voted . . . . . 26672525 2,53,19,763 2,562,762
GRAND TOTAL . 12,67,18,433 12,42,15,429

Amounts of cxcesses to be covered by exoeu'gmntn or appropriations—

Rs.
Voted (see paragraph 66 of the Audit
Report, page 42) . .. . 7,236
Non-voted (se0 pnmgrnph 67 of tbe
Audit Bﬂp‘)ﬂ » Pago 43) . . e ve o .o 60,629
Total . 67,865

I certify that in respe® of the trahsactions included in the Appropriation
Accounts I have ¢ithgr applied the necessary test-audit nfyself or have re-
ceived assurance from the other audit authorities to that effept. The
accounts are correct ¢subject to the obser¥ations in the Report) according to
the best ifformation availdble to the audit authorities cencdrned. |

CALOUTTA,, 8. C. DAS GUPTA,*
The 4ih December 1936. } Acccuntant Genaral, Bergal



88 Grant No. I.—Land 'Rovenue—Reserved.
See also the Auli.t Report.
Final Grant  Actual Exocess +
Major Head and Sub-head. ~ or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. " Ba. Re.
Major Head “ 5.—Land Resnue *. .
A ~CHARGEN OF ADMINISTRATION—
A.-1.~Pay of Officers—

Rs.
. . 28,082

Non-voled . . . 30,912 30,207 —208
M. . 2,830

. . . 45,410 ’

Voted . . { 43,490 , 43,910 +420

R. . —1,920
A..2.—Pay of Establishment—

. . 18,370

Non-voted . . .{ } 17,820 17,118 —402

. M. . —B850 -

f 0. . 3,75,240

Voted . . . 4.”,333 wss —'2"'75

L\R. . 055,603 -

Col. !.—Me‘nll{.‘unfomseon increaso in the number of estates placed under attachment

for road cess (

46,410) and under-estimation of - requirements for Certificate

Establishment (Rs. 9,607) and Partition Establishment (Rs. 8,216).

A%3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0.

M.
0.

L1

Non-voted . . o

vaa .. f

Col. 1.—Mainly increase in the
under * A.-2—Voted >,

8,240
8,381 7,063 —1,318

141

33,600
42,355 38,200  —4,085

8,756

number of attached estates roferred to in the note

Col. 4.—Mainly amounts retained by district officers to meet

peyments to Road Coss Establishment towards the close of the year.

A.-4.—8upplies and Services—

Non-voted . . . M.
A.-5.—Contingencies—

0.
Non-voted . . .

M.

0.
Voted . . .

R.

. 180 150 169 +19
1,690\

1490 1,439 —61
—100 f
85,200

99,208 94,862  —4,344
14,008 .

Col. 1.—Mainly addition of Rs. 38,713 for unforeseen increase of road-cess work

<vuilterbglanced by deduction of Rs. 26,392 chiefly co:
the provision for purchase of duampe for the

uent on non-utilisation of

artition ds of some estates and

go-tponement of partition work in some estates—both on account of filing of objections

y proprietors. ¢

s

re




Grart No. 1—Land Revenue=-Rcserved—conéd. 59

Final Grant  Actual Excoss +.

-Major Hoad-and Sub-head or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
printion. turo.
1 * 2 3 4

Major Head ** 5.—Land Revenue "’ —conid.

A.—GCJARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—concld.

A.-0.—Deduet—Establishment chargls rocoverable
from other Govornments, e partments, aly,—

Rs.

- 0. —2003
NO"-M. . ' 1 —150 © —150 .o
. N . 50) .
Voted 0 . 3300 1,30,647 —1,]9,3 1
otie . . - > —41,9Y) =, 9- 46 +l .3‘)'.
R, . —02,647 ) i -

Cols. 1 and 4,—Anticipations of larger rocoveries from District Boards on account
of increase in the numbgr of estatey placed under attachment did not matcriahse to the
full extent owing to the pramature relogss of somo estates from nttuchmant.

¥or rounding—

.
Non-voted' « . . . - . —32 .e +82
V.olod . . - - . . N 650 -e —350
B.~ MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES—
B..1.—Pay of Offcers—  *
Non-volcd . . . M. . 9,166 9,165 9,202 -+37

Col. 1.—Mainly an ofticer net provided for in the budget through pusapprehen.
sion.

ro. 75,596

Voted . . . d .
(R —323,065

52,530 50,308 —2,223

Col. 1.—Rs. 14,500 due to over-estimation of requirements and Rs. 8,565 surren-
dered for sanction of an equivadent appropristion under B.-1-Non-voled. See also
paragraph 4 of the review. i

B. %.~—-Pay of Establishmont—

0, . M85
Nonevoted . . 15,657 15,547 —130
M. . 1402

? o 4’”’“’} 3,883,779  3,92,088 +3,909
T'Oh’ . . .{h, . —18,673 OO R (St o

[ .
Col, 1.—Mainly non-utilisatiog of the provisien for ¢he additional staff expeeted
to be employed i{x certnin districts for rcorganisation of Khasmahals (Rs. 9,933) and
over-estimation (Rs. 8,437). Seeglso parsgraph*of te r.eview.

1V-1-307 .



60 Grant No. 1—Land Revenus—Reservad —oomid,

o Final Grant _Actual  Excoss +

Mujor Mead and Sub-head. or Appro-  Bxpendi~  Saving ~—.
Ppriatioms ture. .
] 2 3 4
Rg. Ra. Ra.

Major Head **5,—Land Revenue "—conid.

B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOvERNMENT ESTATRS—
. contd,

B 3.—Allowances, hagoraria, oto.—

Rs.
(75 3,600
Nonwoted ., , . 4,716 43840 —16
LAf, 1,116)
0. 82,580
Voted . .. 79,699 78,061  —1,648
« R. £2,981
Col. 1,—Mainly over-estimation of requirements. Sco also paragraph 4 of the
review,
B-4.—Supplies and Services—
' [0 10,300
Non-voled . . . 18,916 18,791 —125
- M. '8,61.6
Col. 1.—Mainly certsin works of Khasmahal improvement in tho Darjeeling District.
. 0. 2,01,030
Voteds . . . 3,16,144 3,16,490 +356
R. 25.114) |

Col. 1.-~Mainly undor-estimation of requircments for outlay on improvement in
@overnment estates. See also paragraph 4 of the review.

B.-5.—Contingencies—
0. 4,000
Non-voted . . . { . } 3,760 3,603 —147
M. " —250
0. 1,907,145
Voted . . . 1,956,750 1,901,267 —4,483
R. —1,30%

Col. 1.—Mainly reduction of Rs. 6,780 due to over-estimation and Re. 1,013 mainly
due to econogny in capital expenditure for colonisation, set off by addition of Rs. b,633
owing to the enhancement of tuxes of cortain Khasmahal buildings with retrospective
effect. Soo aleo paragraph 4 of the review.

B.-8.—Deduct—Eftablishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departirentssetc.—

R. —3,000 —3,000 —1,734 + 1,206

Col. 1.—Absence of orfizinal q&ropriation due # the sub-head being opened after the
budget was framed. Col, 4 —Récoveres foll short of oxpectations owing to .a_drop i
collection of rents in an jjara esk”’ e. See also pa.agraph 7, page 3, of the Audit Report.

y




Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved —contd. 61

Final Grapt  Actual Exocess 4-

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Res.

Major Head ** 5.—Land Revenue **—contd.

°
B.—~MANAQEMENT Or GOVERVNENT ESTATRS—concld.

For rounding—
N on-voles . . . . . Y —155 »e + 155
Voted . . . . . . . 198 = -~198
C.—CHARGES ON AGQOUNT OF LAND REVENUE COLLKOC-
1IONS—
. Rs.
0. 15,000 *
Nonvoted . . . a8}z 28,682 -
M. 13,582

Col. 1.—Mainly larger payments of commission to houdmen for improved collection
of plough rents in the Chittagong Hill Traots.

D.—SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECGRD OPERATIONS—

D.-1.—Pay of Oficers—
0. 42,017 PY
40,237 40,211 —26

kon voled . . .{
M. —6,780

Col. 1.—Mainly posting of a vatable efficer in place of a non-vetable officer traftsferred
and leave ez-India of an oﬂice.r not originully forecasted.

[ ]
0. 2,21,240
Voted . . . 207,361 2,083 41,020
R. —13,889
Col. 1.—Mainly & vacant post, shortage of officers and posting of lower paid
officors.
D.-2.—Pay of Establishmont— °
0. . . . . 5,88,729
5,87,728 5,88,208 +578
R. . . . . —1,007
D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.~ e .
0. 12,410
Non-voled . . . } 8,737 8,710 -2y
ely. -—sem

Col. 1.—Maiuly the shange of personnel referred to in the note under D.-1.—Non-voted.
. . o. 1,09,321 y} )
v . .
otef R. 452)

D..4.—Supplies and Services— .

0. . . .« .« ., 172605
. 745002 743,506  —1.148
R . . . L - e 23307 .

1,00773 109,049 —72¢




62 @rant No. 1—Land Revdnue —Reservel—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
. Priation. ture. .
1 " 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Re.

Major Head * 5—Land Revenue " —conidi

D.—8uRvEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPEBATIONS—

D.-5.—Contingonciogs—
Res. .
0. ; . . . . 83,935
. 01,226 88,038 —2,287
L R- - . - . . 7.290
D.-6.—Dcducl—Eatoblishment charges recover-
able froni other Governments, Departments,
eto. . —B5,758 —b5,758

Cols. 1 and'4.—The absence of provision and the unadjusted saving are partly due to a
:n‘:.inpp_rehonsior.n (Rs. 3,148) and partly to oversight (Rs. 2,010). See also paragraph b of
© review,

Dr1~—~Lumy provision for Minor Operatioas,
ot~

o. . . . D . 45,000;
R. . . L] L] L] _45'm

Reappropriated to sub-heads * D-2 (Voted) ** to “ D-5 (Voted) *.

For rounding—
Nonwoted o . 0 . . . . -—d27 oo -+ 427
Vot o o o o s e 4 170 - —170
. .
E.—Laxp Racorps— . .
0. 20,000y .
Non-voled . . . 16,735 16,735 .
M, . 3,265

(3

«Bol. V'—Mainly due to the change of personnel referred to in the note under * D..1—
Non-voled”. . . -

.° [0, 80,000
Voted « o ¢ of 9'. 78,556 75,118  —2,840
. q
—-144 ] -

-t -



Grant No. 1—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd: - 63
Final Grant  Actual Excoss 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
2 3 4
Ra. Re. Re,
Major Head ¢ 5.— Land Revenue "—concld. o .
[
F.—ASSIGNMENTS AND Connmssu'tonfg—
Rs.
0. 4,000
Nonvoted . { } 11,2360 11,139 -97
° M. 7,236

sum,
Voted . .

1,05,000

Col. 1.—Unfurecastod commutation of his monthly allowance by & grantee for a lump

-
1,45,763 40,763

Col. 4.—Chiefly malikana paymonts of Rs. 48,000 made by a Distriot Officer towards
the close of the year without obtaining the necessary appropriation gnd oumulative
savings of Ru, 8,854 on account of non-payment of certain anticipated claima for sayer
compensation in several districts owing to the absenco of the puyees., See alsv paragraph

3 of the roview,

o o
G.—-—Casu' OF STORES PURCAASED IN ENGLAND— -
0. . 600
R o 520 .603 . 17
H.—L1ss or GarY By Excuanes . . . . . —0 —5
For rounding . . . . . . 400 . —400
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R.Gross . . . . —25153 —26,153 . +25,163
R. Deductions . . . 95,047 96,647 .- —95,647
Total Grant No. 1— .
Non-voted— *
Gross . . . B H . . 8.15,520 2,13,156 -2,364
Doductions _ . I 2 B
Net . . . .« . e o 215370 2,13,006 —2,364
- . . .
Votedy~ ° . *
Gross + v o« o+ « % e« 3550000 3593,622° 3523
Doductions . . .® . . . —38000 —1,20838 —88,838
oNet . L 3512000  34,06,684 —45,336

.
&
v o




64 @rant No. 1.—Land Revenue—Reserved—contd,

=y

[}
REviEW,

The following statement compares the porcentages of variations of
expenditure under the different controlling authorities with the original
grant or appropriation and the final modified grant or appropriation in the
year under review and the pregeding yoar :—

Percentage of variation s Porcentage of variation as
« compared with original compared with final mediffed
approprid.ion. appropriation
Controllidg §o‘:al:ﬂ;h;-oml’:h Saving (—) Excons (+) Saving (~). Excess (+)
suthority. Ted .3 : - L3 *
Non-voted. Voted. Now-vofed Voted
1984-35. 1935-36. 1934-35. 1933-36. 1981-35. 1936.36. 1934-35, 1935-86.
1 .B 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0
Secretary to the Nomw- +1 -8 =56 —21 +8 -.42 -6 -9

Government of oted—

Bengul, Rever A-1, A 8,

nne Departmont A-4 and
part of
A -2 and

Seoretary to the [Part of A-l, +%°5 +748 =18 =4 $29 =0 =16 +27
Board of Reve- A.-Z, A.-3,
nue Bengal. (voted)
Uf  A.3,
snd E
and A-6,
B,and F
entirely.

Dirostor «f Tand D, Gdnd H —27°9 —169 181 —~19 +7 +6 +32 —35
Racorde _and and part
s:lrveyl. Ben- of E.

Commissioner of Part of w +794 - w =31 —0f o ™
the Chittagong A.-2 (non-
Division veled),

2. Taking the grant as a whole, there was a saving of 1-1 per cent, in the
final non-voted appropriation against an excess of 16 per cent. in the preee-
ding year. In the voted section, there were savings of 1'3 per cent. in, the
original grant and excesses of ‘7 per ceut. in the ultimate appropriation
against excesses of ‘b per ¢ent. and ‘8 per cent. respectively in 1934-36.

3. The unadjusted excess of Rs. 25,178 over the finally modified voted
appropriation was mainly caused by tlie paymenth referred te in the note
under sub-head ‘F—Voted”. The District Officer whq mdde these payments
in March 1936 had not sufficient funds at his disposal for the purpose. It
appears that no intimation of thése payments was seut to the 'controlling
authority, viz., the Board of Revenue, to enable ‘it to arrange for the neces-
sarv*provision. As the controllrig authority referred to above had sur-
rendered to Government amounts exceedirfy Rs. 30,000 out of the voted
provision at its disposal ‘undeg- different gub-heads in this grant, an inti-
mation of the payments’ referr§; to above fo the Board of Revenue' might

have enabled it to armnge for{ appropriation by revocation of surrenders,



Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—Reserved—oonid. 85

2

[ )
Review—contd.

in ‘accordance with the procedure laid down in the Bengal Government,
Finance Departmont, Circular Nos. 5983-6024-F. B., dated 11th November
1933, to cover the bulk of the excess exponditure, if not the whole of it.

4. With the exception of the Chittagong Hill Tracts, the grant fog, the
management of Government cstates was raised dyring the year under report
from 9% per cent. to 10} per cent. of the estimate:?collectimm during the year
from these estates with an addition of the difference between /§ per cent.
of the actual and the estimated collections for the previous year. This
enhancement of the grant for the management of Government estates
mainly contributed to the ove--budgeting noticed under the different sub-
heads subordinate to “B—Management of GovernmentgEstates” [vide notes
under B-1-(Voteg) to B-3 (Voted) and B-6 (Voted)]. The resultant savings
were mainly utilised to replenish underestimation under “B3-4-Voted” (vide
note under the above head).

The grant for the management of Government ostatos has, howex’e’r, been
reduced with cffect from 1936-37 to 8 per cent. of the current demand of
rents and cesses from certain estatcs with some allowance for previous three
Years’ actual collections, *

Db’. There was scope for improvement in budrgvoting and contfol under
[ '6”. o

6. Asa result of the local audit of the accounts ok a collectorate
conducted n the year 1928 Government ordered in June 1929 that the
actual expenditure on boat hire or ferry toll under Article 166 of the Bengal
Practice and Procedure Manual and the amount of fees réalised in the
district to cover the expenditure should be watched fo» three or four years
before taking up the question of a further revision of the rate of fees. During
the next local audit in February 1935 it was found that expenditure on boat
hire, ete., exceeded the receipts from the fees on that account during each
of the years 1930-31 o 1933-34 by about Rs. 1,398. The rate of fee
however remained unchanged. On this being brought to the notice of
Government the rate of boat hire feedn the district was enhanced from
annas 2 to annas 4.

7. Tt was noticed at the local inspection of the accounts of a collectorate
in 1929 that although the average giumber of processes served by each of the
18 process-servers attached to the Sadar Sub-Division of the District was
not less than the scale prescribed in Appendix A to Rule 167 of the Bengal
Practice and Procedure Mgnual, they had actually been engaged in process-
serving duty for aQout 123 dfys out of 230 working days guring the year
1928-29. A reduction® of 3 men in the nwmber of process-servers was there
fore suggested so as to keep them employed on process-serving work for
about two-thirds of the totad working days in a year. )

The local audit.of the accounts of another collectorate in 1931 °disclosed
that the average number of pracesses served by each process-server was less
than the prescribed scale. On this being Yrought to the notice of Govern-
ment they abolished the post of one processWerver tp April 1932 and stategd
that the question of further reduction was unjer consigeration.



66 Grant No. 1.—Land Revenue—Reserved—concld.

€
REvV IEw—concld.

€
In February 1936 Government stated in Tespect of both the above two
cases that they were considering whether the staniard laid down by the
High Court for the service of Civil processes could be applied to Revenue
and Criminal processes as well. The orders of Government in the matter are
still awaited.

€«

8. The,local audit of the accounts of a collectorate disclosed that the
proportionate cost recovered from a District Board for supervision of cess
work d d not cover the pay and allowances as well as the contributions for
leave salary and pension of o Gazetted Officer who was wholly occupied on
work in connection with certain estates placed under a‘tachment for arrears
of cess under the Bengal Cess Act (Bengal Act IX ot 1880) with effect from
December 1932., When this was reported to Government they ordered that
the d.fference between the actual pay of the officer and the sums already
recoveped {rom the Distr.ct Board should be realised from the attached
estates trom the st August 1934. Government also decided that the
travelling allowances and leave and pension confrbutions of the oflicer
should be realised in full from the estates concerned. A sum of Rs. 5,903
was found rdeoverable in arrears and the Collector stated that the necessary
recovery evould be effected at the time of settlemont of the accounts of each
touzi. ¢ c

It was also spiggested by Audit that the orders of Government, on the
point should be incorporated in the departmental manual.

9., In the course of the local audit of the accounts of a collectorate it
was noticed that during the year 1932-33 a sum of Rs. 13,229 was realised as
process fees whereas the cost of service of notices by post alone was Rs. 17,003
resulting in a deficit of Rs. 3,774, which would actually be higher if the cost
of scrvice of notices otherwise than by post were taken into account.
The deficit was due to the fact that on an average 4'4 notices had to be
sorved in each case at a cost of Re. 1-7-G against a realisation of Re. 1
only. As only three notices could be served at a cost of Re. 1 at the above
rate, it was suggested in February 1934 for the consideration of Govern-
ment whether the fee of Re. 1 fixed under Rule 252, of the Rules issued
under the Bengal Tenancy Act should not be suitably increased in cascs
where there were more than three joint Japdlords so as to cover the actual
cost of service of notices on them. The above rccurring doficita were
reported to Government in June 1933 and their orders arc still awaited.

10. It was noticed at the local audit of the accounts of a collectorate
that though the recovery of all charges in respect of the jssue of warrants
and processes was obligatory under Section 16(c) of*the Public Demands
Recovery Act, the certificate officer was waiving recoyery of such charges
rclating to cessps and to wards estates. KEven 1f these amopnts were
found irrecoverable from the certificate debtors, they gould be recovered
from the District Board out of cess contingencies and from the wards
agtates on whose behalf the charges had been incurred. This irregularity was
reported in December 1934 buty.he orders of‘the Goverament on the, pomnt
hive not yet been issuedl. The[matter is at. important one and the delay in
the 1ssue of orders is likely to cause loss to Governme.t.



Grant No. 2—Ezcise —Reserved and Transterred. 617
See also tllo Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual Excoss +4-
Major Head and Sub-head. ® or Appro-  Expondi- Saving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ba. Ra. Rs.
Major Head ** 6.—Excise’’.
A —BUTERINTENDENOR—
Traunsferred —
Rs.
0. 34,000
Non-voled o . . j 29,9682 29,752 -210
[y M . -4, ®
0. 1,81,000
Voied . . . 1,85,048 1,84,636 - _412
LR. 4,248
Col. 1.—Mainly under estimation.
B.—DISTRICT CHARGES—
B.-1.—Regerved—
on-voled o “ 41,200 41,553 353
X Ot "\ 200 s +
B.-2.—Transferred—
B.-2-(1)—DPay of Officers—
0. . . . . B . « 2,95,800
2,67,400 2,69,654 +2,254
R. . . . . . . . —'28,‘00

Col. 1.-—Mainly (i) doputation of some staff for work in connertion with the col-
lection of excise duty on sugar and matches (Rs. 13,000),—the cost of collection is
chi~gad to the (Central budget. (ii) d2putation of some staff for work in connection with
the Bengal 'I'oshaoco (Salss Lice.asing) Act, @935 (Rs. 4,000), their pay being aljustod
under grant No. * 20—Miscellansous ', sub-head ** 1.—Petty establishments ** an | (iii)
vacant posts and non-utilisation in full of tho provision for leave salary (Rs. 9,500).

B.-2.-(2)—Pay of Establishment—

0. L L] L L] . .

.

B.-2.-(3)—Allowancesahonoraria, etc.—

0. . *. . ‘e, . . .
Fi L]
R‘ . L - . . - .

B 2 (4)—Supplie: and Services —®

0. . . . . . L J .
.

Ruu . . . . . .

. 6,03,1160
« e—17,516

6,965,600

1,79,400
} 1,82,429
3,029
O
L4 .
.
70,51 .
% 67.§76

—2,042

5,86,820

179,286

65,223

—38,780

-3,143

-

—2.553




68 Grant No. 2—Exciss - -Ruserved and Transferred -—con’d.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. ot Appro-  Expendi- .
' pruph%n. hx:ro. Saving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Hoad ** 6.—Excise "—eo'md.

B.—D1sTRT OHARGES—Coneld,
B.-2.—Transferred—ooncid.
B.—2 -(5)—Contract Contingenoies—

Rs.
D)
0. . . . . . . 46,912 ©
¢ 48,442 47,580 -—853
R. . . . . . . 1,500

0. . . . . . . 16,750
20,805 20,313 —482
) A . . . . . 4,056

@
Col. 1.~Mainly to myet unforoscen exponditure in connection with an excise raid
ocase.

B.-2.-(7)—D¢du.::‘t——Roooverias from private parties—
0. . . . . . . —-58.000;
R. . . . . . . —1,000

—85,000 ~—08,856 —3,656
[}

Cols. 1 and 4.—Recoverios from distillaries excoedod anticipations.

B..2-(B)—Deduct—Cost of Fxcise stafl
employed for collection ot Tobacco-
tax dobited to “47—Miscollaneous”~

R. . . . . . . ~-2,760 -—2,750 -2,900 —240

The cost of the ordinary Excise staft employed for work in connection with the
Bengal Tobacco (Sales Licensing) Act, 1935, 18 initially adjusted under tho appropriate
heui;: in this grant and subsequently transferred to the head “Add—Establishment
charges payable to other Governments, Departments, etc.” under sub-head “E—Petty
establishments’ in Grant No. 29—Misoellongqus, by credit to this head.

.

For rounding . . . . . 474 . —474

C.—CoST OF OPIUM SUPPLIED TO EXCIsE
DEPARTMENT—TRANSFERRED—

Q. . . . . .
R. . -

.
D,—CbupENSATIONS—TRANSFERRED—, ¢
0 . .« . I . . 100000
"

R- - . . L . 4 . _3|500

5,05,000
. . . —T7567

e

} 5‘.04,243' 6,04,247 +4

-
.

g 1,05,600 1,05,417 ~—83




Grant No. 2.—Excise—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 69

Final Grant  Aoctual Excess +-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Wajor Head * 6.—Excise "'—concld

E.—Dedu ci—CENTRAL GOVERNMENT'S .
SHARE OF THR COMBINED SALT AND
Exoise  EsTABLISHMENT—TRANS-

PERRED—
Ras.
0. . . . . . . —1,77,000
z —1,76,477 ° —1,74,262 +2,2156
R. . ‘e ° . . . 523
Totals— -
Reserved—
0. 41,000 -
Non-voted o . . g 41,200 41,553 +353
M, 200
Tmnaiomd— .
0. 34,000 °
Non-voted . . . g 29,062 29152 —210
M. —4,038
. o
0. 17,73,000
Voted . . N . { 17,33,290 17,17,277 —16,013
R. —39,710 . .
o [ ]
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. Gross . . o . 30.483 30,483 .. —30,483
R. Deductions . . . 0,227 9,227 .. —9,297
Granp ToTAL— .
Non-voted . . . . . . . 71,162 71,305 + 143
Voted— .
Grosa . . . . . . . 20,058,000  19,63,185 —44,816
Deduotions . ‘e * . . . —2,35000 —2,45,908 —10,908
[ ]

Net . @, . 17,73,000 17,17,277 —56,723

.
.
-
.

REVIEW.
Non-voted savings were trifling.

Voted savings in the original grant as wel] as in the final modified appro-
priation were 3:1 per cent. and % Jer cent. ajfiinst 39 per cent. and 16 per
cent. respoctively in 1934-36.



70 Grant No. 2 —Excise—Raserved and Transterred —conold.

¢
ReviEw—concld,

2. The following statement compares the revenue and the expendituro of
the Excise Department in 1934-356 and 1935-36 :—

(In rupees thousands)
1034-36. 1935-36. Increase ()
¢ ¢ Decroase (—)
BWemuwo . . . o« . . . 1,36,65 1,33,73 —2,02
(i) Expenditure under the “Pay" hiad . 10,02 10,46 +44
(ii) Other expenditure . . o . 6,568 7,43 +85
Total expeudit:lre . . . o . 16,60 o 17,80 +1,29

Revenue dropped by nearly Rs. 3 lakhs from the level of the preceding
year while expenditure increased by Rs. 129 lakhs. The increase of Rs.
44,000 under the * pay " head was chiefly due to (i) withdrawal of the emer-
gency cut in pay with effect from 1st April 1935, (ii) strengthening of the
Detective Department to check the growth of illicit distillation and (iii) m—
crements in the time scales of pay. The increase in ‘‘ other expenditure ”
was maiflly due to the raxsmg of the cost price of opium by the Government
of India from. Rs. 18-5 per scer to Rs. 20-3 per seer. The rate at which
opium is sold tovendors continued unchanged, w1z., Rs. 91 per seer..



Grant No. 3—Stamps—Reserved. (49
See also !b: Audit Report.
Final Qrant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. ¢ or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Res, Rs,
Major Head ** 7.—8tamps .
A.—NoN-Jup1c1aL—
A..1,—Superintendence—
Rs.
» N { . 1,200 P
on-voled . . 50 1,339 -]11
M. 150 - 3 z
Voted {o. 34.0001 .
Ol ) . . ,100 32,500 —800
R. —900
A.-2,—Charges for the sale of stamps—
Non-voted { 0. 800 450
on- . . 439 -
M. - 60 ° - u
* 0. 1,72,000
Voted . o . 1,48,000 1,48,230 -+ 230
R. —24,000
Col. l..—Smsller sale of stamps.
A.-3,—Cost of stamps supplied from Central
Stamp Stores—
0. 200
Non-voled . . 147 142 -4
M, —53
0. 70,000 o
Voted . . . { 53,°28 58,826 -3
R. —11,172
Col. 1.—Decrease in indents consequent on smaller sale.
B.—Jupician—
B..1.—Superintendence—
Nonwoed . , . %8 . o . 600 619 +19
L]
Voted .« o "e o . . . 16,600 16,250 +250
B.-2.—Ch::rgeu for the Rale of stamps— * ' .
Nomvoted o o« o o o g w00 ° 421 v 41
. * °
0. 1.39,0001
YDM . e . . . +2v36‘l

R. o —1,000]
See paragraph 2 of the re¥iew.

\o 1.§s,aoo 1,40,361




72 Grant No. 3—Stamps—Reserved—oconold.
i ' ¥Final Grant  Actual Exooss -4~
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
. priation. ture. !
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra Rs.
Major Head “ 7.—Stamps "—co:wld.
Ay L]
B.—Jomh1aL—concld.
~ B.-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central
Stamp Stores—-
Ras,
. Q. 400
Non-voted . . B 453 « 478 +23
M. 83
.. o. 90,000
vated . . . . 81,000 80,200 —800
R. —9,000
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . —00 .o 4300
"
Burrendors or withdrawals vithin grant—
Ro. ¢ ¢ « « . 48072 46,072 - —46,072
Total Grant No. 3—
Non-voted , . . . . . . 3,100 3,336 +236
L]
Voted . ‘. . . . . . 521,000  4,76,366  —d44,634

REVIEW.

In the non-voted section the final modified appropriation was exceeded by
7°6 per cent. against 2 per cent. in the preceding year.

In the voted section a saving of 86 per cent. on the original grant was
converted into an excess of '3 per cent. over the final appropriation compared
with a saving of 1'4 per cent. on the origiril and e final grantp in the pre-
ceding year.

2. Under sub-head ¢ B.-2—Voted” the reductiop of Rs. 1,000 in the ori-
ginal appropriation was sanctioned on the 4th March, 1936, and increased the
excees under the head. It was explained by the conttolling authority that
in view of the fluctuating nature of the charge it was not possible to estimate
accurately the trend of expenditure during the last quarter of the pear.



Grant No. 4—Foredts—Reserved, 73

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

»
Major Hoad and Sub-head. & or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 * 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. . Re.
Major Head *“ 8.—Forest .

A.—CONSERVANCY, MAINTENANOE AND REGERERATION—

A.-I.—Timber and other produco romoved from
the forests by Government Agency—

Ra.
(O 1,00,260
Non-voted . . . 1,00,706 ® 1,00,703 -3
) M, 503) .
0. 98 800
Voted . . . (4,408, 64,380 -3
R —34 395

Col. 1,—Chiefly less departmental operations owing to sale of standing treer in
cortain divisions at good prices (Re. 20,826) and poor demand for forest pruduce in
a division (Rs. 4,570). .
A.-TI.—Timber and other produce removed from the

forests by consumers and purohasers—

o 0. 9,500 °
Non-voled . . D 9.035 9.030 —A& .
M. —415 -
fo. 133700 . *
Voted . . ¥ 1,42,662 , 142479 —13
[§: 8852
A.-1I1.—Maintenance, repairs and renewals—
3 56,75
Nonwoted . . . ' 03— 55,044 85,952 +3
M. —806)
0. 1,16,
Voted o . . 1,24,100 1,23,893 —207
R. 7,605
A.-IV.—Conservancy and Regenmtigz:— -
X 48,15 *
Non-voted . . . 46,293 46,280 —13
S\ —1,857
‘e 0. 49,600 o
Voted N 50,326 50,251 —15
R. 726 .
A..V.—Miscellaneous-e-
F) [ .
0. 6,8003 .
Non-voled . o« s ’} 5,607 5,424 —83
M.o —1,29)° . .

Col. 1.—~Mainly purohase of ugiform in smaller guafltity and at cheaper rates and
certain olmrg;i ﬁfn‘:’mme to * A..-III—Non-uol ﬂ', wrolgly budgeted for under ti3s
head. -

{ e




74 Grant No. 4—Focests—Reserved —contd.

Final Grant Actual Excoss +

Major Head and Sub-hoady or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 )
Ra. Ba. Ba.

Major Head “ 8.—Torest "—conid.
«

A.—Bom VANCY, MAINTENANCE AND REGENERA-

TION— .
A.-V.—Miscgllaneous—concld. Re.
0. 12,800
Voted . . . 9,800 9,485 — 405
LR. —2,010

Col. 1.—Mainly (i}reduction of some staff owing to fall of revente in a forest division
(Rs. 560), (ii) absence of law charges in a division consequent on anti-poaching cam-
pafgn for the protection of rhinoceros (Rs. 200), (iii) saving in cost of uniform (Ra. 259)
agdiv) wrong prasision under this head for certain charges adjusted under “ A.-ITL.—
Voted ** (Rs. 900).

A.-VI.—Suspense—
! . 20
Nonvoted . . { 700 700 .
M. 500

, ¢ 0
&..VIL.—Deduct—3monnt recoverable from other
QGovernmer ts, Departments, ete.—

Non-voted . . . . . .

. —278 —278
For rounding—
‘ 0. 4 ¢
Non-voled . . . .e - 0
. —d00 }
(¢ X —400
VM * [ ] - .{ } [ ] e -
R. 405
B.—ESTABLISEMENT— <
B.-1—Pay of Officers—
X 1,99,200
Non.woted & o . 5 ; 2,07,924 2,027,942 +13
. A, 8,224
. 43,350
Voted . ¢ . . . %711 45,762 -19
. R. 2,421 .
B.2.~Psy of Establishmenj— ¢
0. °  1,12,000n <
Non-voted © o . . f 110,113  1,09,75% —361
¢ M., —1887 .

. 2,75,399¢
Voted . . o (o ; 2,79,965 2,79,388 -—877
K. 4,566

— [}




Grant Nc. 4—Forests—Reserved—contd, 75

Final Grant  Aotual Excoss 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Seving—
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 ¢
Bs. Re. Ra.
Majer Head * 8. —Forest "—contd.
B.—EsTABLISEMENT—cConcld.

B.-3.—~Allowances, honoraria, etc.~"

Ra.

. 89,80

Non-voted . . . 86,338 80,521 —4,817
{uo "-‘,‘o:} ’38 L4 '52

°

Col. 1.—Chiefly wrong provision for the travelling allowance of the staff and’ stude
of a Forest School ungsr this head instead of nnderg“ B.—a——‘.}oted ” and ]Dl.l pro:dit::
on passages. Col. 4, —Mainly saving in the oost of passages. See also parsgraghel of

the review.
Voted {0' ss,aou} 88,510 1,64
. . . . “ I -— 9
R . )0 ,86 .
B.-4.—Oontingencios— *
Q) 9, L] [ ]
Non-voted & . .{ }» 10,144 10,101 —i3
L) M . 244 [ J
.{ 0. 87,100
Voted . o . 317,383 38,633 —730
R. 263
B.-5.—Grante-in-aid, contributions, ete.— .
- 5 400
NO’IW . . . { } —230 - +m
M, —030

Col. 4.—Due to & misunderstanding in the controlling office.

B.-8.—Deducti—Establishment. charges recoverdble
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. —600
Nonwoted . . . } —1,118 —2,488 —1.043
M, —b16
/Qol. 4.—Chiefly omission to sppropriate funds to ocover dertain recoveries from the
Kssam Government. See paragraph 1 of the review.
b —3,300
Voted o« <'e o - ® % —2436 —2US +24
b R. —136
For rounding— . M
[ ]
‘ 0. 800
Non-voted . . . . °° - e
M, o —300 °
N
vM [ ] L] L] . L . .e -l
(. °* b8 .




Grant No. 4—Forests—Reserved —contd,

76
Final Grant  Aoctual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Bxpendi- Savmg—s
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 8.-~Forest **—conc/d.
C.—INTEREST ON CAPITAL—
Rs.

. { o sz,oool 60,637 60,586 —51

Non-voted . .
L. —1,368)

€
Total—*8,—Forest "— .

Non-voted . .
M, —4,954

0. 8,54,000

Voted . D . . { 8,40,446 8,36,710
R. «—13,664

0. 6,96,000
. g } 6,91,046 6,84,315 - 6,731

3,738

Major Head "l-h—-!'omi Capital Outiay charged
¥+ Revenue '’.

D,—AMOUNT FINANOED FROM ORDINABRY REVENUE—

! 1

o. 3,000

Nonwoted ‘. . { 1 9,649 £,613
Mo _'3151 )

-0. 26,000
Voted . o . z } 235M 22,861
R —2420

-710

Major Head * 52-A.—Capital Outiay on Forests not
charged to Revenue *’,

E.—ORGANISATION, IMPROVEMENT AXD Ex'rmmon
oy FoRrgsTs— !
(]

0. . . . . . . 200
} s 1,310 1,310
Ro. ..« & o . —600 .
‘

F.=-COMMUNIOATIONS AND BUILDINAS— ,

go. 1.700} ! 1849 1048
U o, 149 ’ 4

So¢o. 21,800
.{ o } 20,081 19,459
R. —1,739

Non-voted . .

Voted . « e

' ]




Grant No. 4—Forests*-Reserved—oontd, v

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. Rs, Ra. Rs,
Major Head “52-A.—Capital Outiay on Forsstsmet
charged to Revenue "—contd. e N
QG.—LivesTook, Srores, TooLs AND Prane—
Non-voted e e e e e 1,300 1,298 -2
Votod . . . . . . . 2,200 2,003 =108
H.—~RERCONSTRUCTION AND REPAIRS TO DAMAGED
GOVERNMENT RROIERTY—
Ra.
0. 27,0007
Non-voled . . . 13,600 13,500 .
M, —13,5600

Col. 1.—Non-completion of a work. See also note under sub-head “I", o

I.—Deduct—FIFTY PER OENT. RECOVERIES FROM
OENTRAL GOVEERNMENT—

0. —13,500 .
Nenvoted . . i —8,750 —B,750 -
M. 6,750
Col. 1.—Modification consequent on that under sub-hoad “H". d
L .
For rounding—
3 500
Non-voted . . . } .o ) ..
M. —500
J.—Deduct—AMOUNT FINAXCED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUE—
04 —3..000
Non-voted . . . { —2,649 -2,613 438
M. 351
©—26,0007 .
Voted . . . ’ —23,6711  ~22,861 +710
R. 2,429
K.—Deduci—AMOUNT , RECOVEEABLS FROM OTHEB
GOVERNMENTS, DEFRETNENTS, BT0,~ .
N Naﬂ-m . . . e . . [ e —33 * -33
L
Total—*52-A.—Capital Outla} on Forests not . *
charged to Revenue''— N *
L] ) -
N 0.* 14,000
Non-voled o . .{ &,260 7,250 .
Mo '4.760 [ ] . -:

et s




78 Grant No. 4—Forests —Reserved—contd.

¥inal Grant Actual Excess +4

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture. .
1 2 3 4

Majos-Mead  52-4._Oapiiat.Oubley--oh-Karssts-not
charged-to-Rovenue-Li—soncid-
% Rs. Ra. Rs.

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R.Gross . o . . 15,847 15,847 v —165,847
R. Deductions . . . 136 136 . -136
Total—Grant No, 4—Forests— ¢
Non-voted—
Grose o o o« o . . 7,08,810 703,697 —5,113
hal Deductions . .« o o . —7,865  —9,619 —~1,654
Net e e e e e e 7,00,946  6,94,178 —6,767
Voted— "
Gross . o « o e . 8,82,300  8,61,083 —20,317
L}
Deductions ¢ . . . . —2,300 —2412 —I12
Net,, e e ee e e 8,80,000  8,59,571 —20,420
REVIEW.

Savings in thp non-voled section were inappreciable. Voted savings
were 2'32 per cent. and ‘5 per cent. of the grant and the final modified
appropgiation respectively as compared with 18 per cent. of the grant and
the final appropriation in 1934-35. There was scope for closer budgeting
under ‘B,-3—Non-voled” and for ocloser control under ¢ B.-6—Non-
voted *’.

2. The Tour Forester of a Fores. division who was entrusted with the
collection of forest revenue from outlying parts of the division and
was also a Forest disburser, misappropriated a sum of Rs. 2,484 from
the revenue collections during the period from the 1st May, 1934, to the
30th June, 1934. Before this period he used to misappropriate the
collections temporarily by withholding remittance of a portion of the
collections of each trip to the treasury wluch was made good from
subsequent collections.

The following defects in the system mamly facilitaved the fraud :—

(a) No due date was fixed or the submission tq the Divisional Forest
Officer of the Remittance Register containing the accounts of
the collections and gorresponding remittances to the treasury
with the result that it used to he submitted to him for review
at the conyenience of the Tour Forester whose accounts
thus remained utichecked for considerable periods.



Grant No. 4 —Forests—Reserved —concld. 79

ReviEw—ooncld.

*(%) Unauthorised advances *were allowed to be made to the head-
quarters staff out of the revenue collections without even the
permission of the Divisional Forest Officer and this procedure
enabled the Tour Forester to retain some money out of the
collections.

{¢) Revenue collections made by the subordinate staff at g#¥ing
stations although not received by the Divisional Forest
Officer, were shown in the divisional accounts as receipts
awaiting adjustment with the treasury.

The accountant in the office of the Divisional Forest Oﬂicet also failed

tc bring to the notlce of the Divisional Forest Officer the" non-recelpt of the
treasury chalans, ®

The Tour Forester was criminally prosecuted and sentenced to riggpous
imprisonment for one year and a half and a fine of Rs. 1,000. The fine was
npt realised, Lut some properties belonging to him are stated to have
beep seized. The accountant bas been dismissed as a result of depart-
mental proceedings, .

The question of responsibility for the defalcatign and the ad;ustment
of the amount misappropriated, was referred to Government in September,
1935. Thgir final orders are awaited. Suggestions were emade in the
course of the audit for removing the defects in the system to minimise

xisk of similar defalcations in future. These suggestions have been accepted
by Government.

3. Sums aggregating Rs. §,558 were written off under orders of com-
petent authbrity. They include (a) Rs. 1,608 the irrecoverable sale price
of an elephant and a calf, (b)) Rs. 2,793 and (c¢) Rs. 1,674 representing
respectively the net book value of a steam cutter and a dismantled building.
The balance consists of items less than Rs. 1,000 each.

4. The accounts of the Siliguri Band S#w Mill and the Manager’s financial
review together with the audit comments thereon will be found in the
appendix to the accounts (page 298).



Grant No. 5—Registration—Reserved and Transferrea.

-

Final Grant  Aotual Exoess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
! priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Rs.
*lor Head * 9.—Registration?’.
- N
A.—_'gﬁ}nmuunmon—
Transferred—
Rs.
0. . . . . 76,000 y
} 74,800 74,608 —202
R . < . . ~—1,200
B.~bmstaier cnipozs~’ " . ,
B.-1—Reserved—
L
0. 5,000
Nonwoted . . 4,370 4,302 —68
: . —630, !
B. 2—T:unatomd-— ‘ :
4
B-2, (1)+-Pay of Officers— !

o N

o ., . . . . 8,76,800 )

B v o & o« . —tam$
* B2 ()—Pay of Establishment . . . 710600 7,090  —G06

8,70,321 8,65,474' —4,847

B-2, (3)——All0v;snoel, honoraria, eto,—

0. . [ . . . 21,000
} 23,900 23,57 —323
R . . . . . 2,900
B-2. (4)—Contract Contingencles . . . 68,600 68,557 —43
L3
B-2. (6)—Other Contingenocios—

O.v « « « « u 1001007
Roe o« o (o « o bbOO
B-2. (6)—Losses—

Boe o« o o & . 34190 * 3479 3,670 +101

1,01,700 1,01,505 ~195

B-2. (7)—Deduct—Recoveries from other Qovern- )
ments, Departments, eto. e o . . —B,?OO —3,330 —30
Recoveries from the Caloutta Improvement Trust on account of pay of estsbhsh-
mont, etc. .

For rounding— ¢, v L
«
0- . . LY . ®e - 30(‘}
[} .e e . 'Y}
Rov v & o+ o o =300




Grant No. 5-"Registration—Roserved and Tanstérred —concld, 81

Major Head and S;xb-heud. b

Final Grant  Actual Hxcess +-
or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
ture.

priation.
1 . 2 3 4
Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 9.—Registration *—concld. R

B.~D1sTrIor CHARGES—Concld.

Totals—

Reserved—

Rs.
0 6,000
Nonwvoted . } 4,370 4,302 —68
M. —830
Transferrod . R . . 18,50,000 ® 18,43,956 —8,044
*

Grand Total— o
Non-voled . e e . 4,370 4,302 —68
Yoted—

Gross . . A 18,63,300  18,47,2%8 —6,014
Deductions . e . 53,800 —3,3%0 ° —30
Net . . . 18,560,000 18,43,956  —6,044
* O.

REVIEW.

Non-voted savings were 14 per cent. of the original appropriation and 16
per cent. of the final modified appropriation against 192 “per cent. and ‘8 per
cent. respectively in 1934-35. Voted savings were *3 per cent. of the otiginal
and final grant compared with an excess of 2'8 per cent. over the original
grant and a saving of ‘2 per cent. of the final appropriation in the preceding
year. Budgeting has improved.



82 @rant No. 6—Scheduled Taxes—Reservid.
Ses also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Exoess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
« priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rae. Ra. Rs,
w Head “ 9-A.—Scheduled Taxes ”’.
. [
A- NG T“ . [ [ L] [ . L] 5.000 5.000 o
Res.

B.—ENTERTAINMENT TAX . " 8. 6,000 6,000 5,825 —176

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant to meet the cost of entertsinment-tax stamps in conse-
quence of the punil:g of the Bengal Amusements (Amendment) Act, 1935.

L g
Total 4, . ¢ o o o 11,000 10,825 —176

C—
Appropriation No. 7—Interest on Irrigation Works—Reserved—Non-voted.,

Major Head “14.—Interest on works for which

.A.—I:mnxox: ‘WoORES—

0. . . . . . 8,51
l' ° . . . [ 4 —‘m

. )

8,47,000 8,46,663 —337

B.~Niviaarion, EMBANXMEN? AND DRAmNAGE
WoRrks—

0. - . . . . 13,71,000 }
”‘ . L] L3 L] .

13,62,000 13,68,748 —3,262

Total . . . .« .« ‘. . 2209000 2205411 —3,589




Grant No. 8— Irrigation—Resérved. 83
See also the Audit Report.

. U] Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —.
o priation. ture.
L[]
1 2 3 4
Re. Ra,

Major Head “ Xlll.—-lrrlzﬂ-l. Navigation, E
bankment and Drainage Works for which cnﬂ:l'
Accounts are kept—Working Expenses ’. ©

A.—Irmi0aTION WORKS—
Produotive. L]
A.-1.—Extensions and Improvements—

Rs.
0. . . . . . . 10,67 b
. 18,636 « 17,338 —1,100
R. . . . . . . 17,962

See item 11 of Annexure A. . ®

A.-2.—Mantenance snd Repairs—

0. . « = « . . ,6000 .

1,383,600 1,33,470 -130
73,600 .

L4 .

Col. 1.—Mainly flood damago ropairs to the Damodar Canals yatem, including the
Anderson Weir,

A.-3.—Establishment— . e
Non-voled N « %, . P 13,600 « 16,506 43,006
Voted . . . . . . 86,600 4,237 +4,737

See paragraphs 3 and 4 of the review.

Aé—ToolsandPlant . . E . 6.500 4,904 ~596
L ]
_ Bee paragraph 4 of.the review..
A.-6.—Suspense— o,
00 L] . L] L] . L]

L]
000
8 —30,678 ~36,646 -~5,971

R. . . . o . . —36,675
\ ®* .
° e
Col. 1.—Mainly issu® of stone boulders from atock in connection with the flood
repairs to the Al{donon Weir. Col. 4.—Lisbﬂit=u carried forward, .
K ° L[] . [
For rounding- . .
Non-voled « . . e ® o . . ¢ 2400 . +m
Vohd . . ] o @ o . “ 9 * ‘27 (X —-‘a’

° 9 A =




Grant Nd. S—kﬂgatmn-—mservad-—boiud.

ol

84
¢ Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 © 2 3 4
Rs, Ra, Rs.
moler Head XIII.—-Irrlgmon.fcle., Woruln‘ Exe
penses ""—concld.
A.—IBRIGATION WoORKS—coneld.
Unproductive. *
A.-7T.—Maintenance ;md Repairs . . . 44,000 43,691 --300
A.-B.——Establil!nmentr—- «
Non-voted . . . . . N . 16,000 15,208 —792
& Veted . . . . . . . 71,000 71,283 —5,717
See paragraphs 3 and 4 of tho review. °
A.-9.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 1,000 1,216 +213
‘ .
B.—NavioaTioN, EMBANKMENT AND DRATRAGE
. Worxs—f
B.-1.—Extensioys and Improvemonts—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,19,200
' . g 78,081 77,600 . —082
R. . . . . . —40,519
e
See items 1 to 10 of Annexure A.
B.-2.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 5,05,600
4,59,860 4,49,604 —10,266
R. . - . . . —45,740
B.-3.—Establishment— .
Non-voted . . ~ . . . . 1.51,900 1,30,219 —20,781
Voted . . . . . . . 3,12,000 3,15,042 +3,942
See, paragraphs 3 and 4’of the review.
B.-4.—Tools and Plant . . . . . 34,600 30,681 —3,819
Seo paragraph 4 of the review,
For rounding . . . . o . —400 . +400
Tot.nl—XlII.‘—Inigation, otc., wérking Expenses—, . .
Nonvoted . . N 1,601,088  —18,067
j 0.°. 13,61,9007 ¢
Voted . f 12,20,628  12,00,616 —20,112
(R . —a1,278




Grant N_o. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 83

’ Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Mujor Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —,
priation. ture.
?
L} ‘l 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 15.—Other Revenue Expenditure
Financed from Ordinary Revenues.Y

C.-A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—WORKS FOR WHICH
NEITHER CAPITAL NOR REVENUE ACCOUNTS ARB

AEEPT—
C.-1.—Works—
Rs,
0. Y " . . ¢ 13,700 3
R . . . . . =13700 " . N
See item 14 of Annexure A.
C.-2.—Maintenance and Repairs— °?
o . . . . . 2,800 "
L 200 . 1,347 —143
R. ., . P R « »—710 .
C.-3,~Establishment— T * " * : .
Nomvoted . . o« "« o o+ . O 4300 ® 383 —39I7
"Voted . . . . . . . 0500 * 800  —8,001
See paragraphs 3 arid 4 of the review. -
C.4—~ToolaandPlant . . . _. . . 500, * 38 ° —02
Boe paragraph 4 of the review. L -
For rounding— .
Non-voled . . . . « . . —3800 - ¢ * 4300
Voted . . . . . . . 500 .. —500
Miscellatioous Exponditdre— ° ¥
C.-8.—Establishment—
Non-voled . . . . . . . 2,000 8,880 _+6,880
Voted . . . . % . . 3500 18,751 15,251
.. See plr:g:pln 8 and 4 of the review.
C.-6.—Tools and Plant ... . < -~ . . . *100 868 +768
. See paragraph 4 of the review. .
C.-7.~Other Chargos — ’ . T
® e e a0 3407 ° 31221 427,730

R .« . . .« =L1%3J

CoY. 4.—Mainly expendituré’on account of ‘contour surveys (Re. 27,676) for whioh
provision was made under mb-h)md D.-12. Bee also paragraph 2 of the review.
o

Forrounding . . . .+, . . . ‘o 200 "y 200




86 Grant No. 8—Irrigation-- -Reserved—contd.

¢ Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Seving—e
priation. ture. .
‘
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.

Head *“ 15.—Other Revanus Expenditure,
ote."—conti. ‘

D.-B.—~NaVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—
WORKS FOR WRIOR XNEITHER CAPITAL NOR
REVENUE ACCOUNTS ARB KEPT.—

D.-1.—Works— Res.

0 .t . . . 4,317
‘ } 19,153 94,432 41,27
R . . . . 14,838

Soe items 13 and 15 of Annexure A.
D.-2.—Ezxtensiona and Improvements —
0 . . . « 42,000
R. . . . . -—1(2.100 }
¢ See item 12 of Annexure A.
D.-3,—Maintenancr and Repairs—

29,900 29,686 —314

0 .« .+ .+ . 53,00
2 \’- 533,203 520216 —4,047
‘B v+ o . 223]

D.-4.—Establishment—

0. . 1,722,000

Non-voled 0 . -2
M . 7,800

} 1,64,200 1,568,444  —§,766

- 0. . 3,71,000
Voed . T . 3,05,108  3,52,733 —15435

R. . —2832
See paragraphs 3 and 4 of the review.
D.-5.~Tools and Plant— o
0- . . ! . . 2’.‘00
» 21,300 21,614 +314
R. . ] 3 [ —1.100 ¢
D.-6.—Suspense—
Non-voted ' . . . . . . v e ! -5 —5

. 22,600 .
Voted . ¢ . . ; 12,700 15,613 “ 42,813
. . R. 35,200
Col. 4.—Mainly :m- of the temporury establishmont of the Irrigation
Dcp-rtmnt (Rs. 4,062) wlncl}o t be debited pro-ruta under the relevant “ Eatab.
hshment ** sub-heads the late supply of cortamn information by that Deport-
< ment.

J Q'




Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved— contd. 87

-
Major Hoad and Sub-head. Foﬂp(;:? ‘ E.:;::;x!- Sfxn?g- -.-'.-
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Re. Ras.
Major Head—* 15.0ther Revenve Expenditure,
ote. "*—conid,
D.-B.—NAVIGATION, E10., WORKS—conid,
D..7.—Deduct— English Cost of Stores—
0. . RS . —61?;.401
R . . .« . 5,040 o "
Col. 1.—No English stores were required for dredger * Foyers ",
D.-8.—Cost of Stores purchased in England—
0. . . . . 5,040
R . . . . -;5.040} ” ~. "
Bee note under D.-7. o °

For l;ounding . . . . o o e —217 .. +217

Miscellaneous Expenditure—

D.-5.—Establishment— . .
Non-voted . . s . . . . 2,700 5,317 42017
Voted . . . . . . . 5,500 4,624 —876

Boe paragraphs 3 and 4 of the review. - .

D.-10.—Tools and Plant . . . . 200 . 387 +187

D.-11,—Grants in-ad— °

o- e e .. 2000
R. o _+ .+ . 200 B0 a0 h
D.-12.—Other chsrges— “e .

0. . . . "}. 0.
\ . } 38,503 8700 —20,713
R . . O N 29,603

® [
Cols. 1 and 4. —Hnnl wrong provision for cost of contour surveys under this head
ixl:ltud of under lub-hud C.-1. also noteqinder sub-head * C.-7* and paragraph 2 of
the regiew.

D.-13.—Deduci—English eost of Eahbhshmenb—- *

Non-voted . . . * . . > —84360 —438,132 +6.228

Leave salaries, etc., appearing, in the High missioner’s sccounts wero adjusted
uader the Establishment heads of this grant bmn to Ypis sub-head. \ -




Grant No. 8— Irrigation—Regerved—rcontd.

Fmal Grant Actual Excoss
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving :
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

“mMajor Head * ls—o.ttlm Revenus Expenditure,
c.

" —concldc

D.-B.—~NAVIGATION, ETC., WOBKS—concld.

For rounding—
Non-voled . . . . . . . —340 .e +340
Voted .S . . o . 300 . —300
Reserve for Maintonance and Repairs—
Rs.
‘O - . . . . . 82,000
R . « « =« « . —B2000 o * .

Total—16—O0ther Revenue Expenditure, etc.—

{0. 1,26,000
N OR'W . . e }
. —7,800
0. 10,83,000 }
R, -—32,143

1,18,200  1,24,887 +6,687

Voted o« & . .{ 10,560,857 10,38,135 —I2,722

Major Head “ 16.—Cons.ruction of [Irrigation, Navi-
?tm' , Embankment and Drainage Works "'—
inanced from Ordinary Revenues.

F.-B.—~NAvIGATION, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS—

F.-1.—Works—

R. . . . . 1,000 1,000 3,308 +2,308
See items 16 and 17 of Annexure A.

¥.-2.—Establishment— ‘

Non-voled . . .
VOM . . o

€

. . . . e 772 + 772

o o 1,461 +1,461
See paragraphs 3 and 4 of the review.
F.-3:—Tools and Plant

. e s e . 207 +207
* . See paragraph 4 of the review. ‘ %
o [ ) ¢ .
Total—16.—Construction, eto.—g
Ngnvoted . o o o e s " . 772 +772
‘3«1 JT. % lt.4 1,000 1,000 4076 43,976




Grant No. 8 —Irrigation —Reserved—contd. 89"
Final Grant  Actual Excess
« Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head * 55.—Construction of [lrrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Worlu—
Not charged to Revenue'’.
G.-A,—IRRIGATION WORKS—
Productive.
G.-1.—Works—
Rs.
0, . . . . . 1,91,300
B. . T, . . . 20000 99,300 84546 —14,705
R. . . . . . —2,92,000
See item 18 of Annexure A.
G.-2.—Extraordinary Replacements—
R . . . . . 833,000 3,33,000 333,211 +211
See item 20 of Annexure A..
G.;3.—Establishment— .
Non-voled . . . . . . . 22,000 31,120 +9,120
Voted . . . . . . N 71,000 71,951 +951
Soe Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the review.
@G.-4.—Tools and Plant—
R. . . . . . . . bB0o 500 353 —148
@.-5.—Suspense—
0. . . . . . —W} 5,025 —5,024 +1
R. . . . . . 675
]
@.-6.—DeBuct— Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account . Y T . . —287 —287
Forrounding . « « o o o * 300 . —300
H.-B.—NaviajTION, ® FMSANRMENT  AND
Drftnags Wonks— .
Productive. o
°
H.-1¢~Works— e .
L L] 6.6”
0. . . . . . 1,008 470 —e58
R. . . . . . —632

-0

[ ]
See itgm 19 of Annoxure A, °




90 Grant No. 8--Irrigaiion—Reserved—conid.

® Final Grant _Actual Exoess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Baving —.
Priation. ture.
N 2 3 4
Re. Re. Ras.
b u.—mwwhn of hrigatien, Navi-
s sien, Embankment and Driinage Werks—Net
Gmlv. ‘e d.
H.-B.—NaAvIGATION, ™ EMBANKMENT AND, DRain-
AcE Works—concld.
Productive—concld.
H.-2.—Establishment—
Non-voted o' . . . . . 1,600 1,099 -—401
Voted . . . . 2,000 3479 41479
< See pnngnpln 3 l.nd 4 of the review.
H.3—Toolssnd Plant . . . . . 300 204 —8
H.-4.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
—9,000 —12,195 —3,195

(;bpiul Aocount .

ots of lands.

Col. 4.—Rents in respect of some p‘)mf)ortlel included in the Grand Trunk Canal

systens and leasing out some vacant
*Unproductive.”

H..5.—Deduct—Feoeipts and Recoveries on

Capital Aocount . . . o

—1,345

—1,345

® Col. 4.—Recovery of hire olmrgea of some pontoons of dredgers * Ronaldshay '’

and “ Cowley " not originally
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . .

Voted . . . . . . .

Total—56.—Construction, etc.—
Non-voled . . . . . . .

Voted— Ra.

0. « « o« .« 265000
Gross{8. . . . . 200000
R . .« .+ .« 4a1543) °

Recoveries . . . . . . .
Net . . . . o o . .

Surrenders ar withdrawals within grant—

. . . . 30,872
Total—Grant No. s——irnzthon—
Non-voted . . . . .
Voted— ‘

Gross . . .

_ Reoj;rriu . - & . . .
N& L L] . ‘l . L] . .
. .

—500 .e +500
200 . —200
23,000 ~ 32,219 +9,219
b *
‘s
=
5,06,‘543 4,03,518 —13,026
-
—8,000 —13,827 —4,827
4,97,643 4,79,601 —17,852
30,872 . —30,872
3,21,200 3,19,811 —1,389
¢
28,09,000 27,37,148 —72,758
—9,000 —13,827 —4,827
28,00,900  27,23,318 —177,882

1 v 1



Grant No. 8—Irrigation-L-Reserved-*oontd. 91

Raview.

Voted savings were 2'6 per cont. of the gross grant and 1'56 per cent.
of the modified appropriation corpared with 175 per cent. and 22 per
cent., respectively in the preceding year. Non-voted dhvings were trifling.
Budgeting was, on the whole, closer. :

2. An instance of wrong provision is noticed under sub-head D. 12 to
which a sum of Rs. 29,000 was reappropristed to meet expenditure an cer:
tain surveys adjustable under sub-head C. 7.

8. The variations under the establishment sub-heads, viz., A.-3, A.-3, B.-3,

C.-3,C.-5, D.-4, D.-9, F.-2, G.-3, and H.-2, indicate scope for improvement
in control. It was stated by the controlling officer that proper control copld
not be exercised in respect of these sub-heads owing to the pro-rata allocation
a8 explained in paragraph 4 infra, made after the close of the year. In this
connection a reference is invited to paragraph 9 (a) of® the Report of the
Public Accounts Committee on the Appropriation Accountswf the Govern-
ment of Bengal for 1934-35 and the Audit Report 1936, in which the
Committee observed that the suggestion of the Accountant Gem jalsthat
Jprovision for *Establishment” and ‘“Tools and Plant” should not be distribu-
ted throughout the budget as at present but provided separately as minor
héads is likely to present advantages and they commonded it for Govern-
ment’s consideration. The orders of Government on this suggestion are
awaited. It will however be seen from paragraph 4 (d) that control as
exercised in respect of the establishment chargd of the Department as a
whole waa satisfactory. ’ .

4- The following paragraph show?he procedure followed in the account-
ing of ocstablishment and tools and plant charges of the lrrigation De}:n.rli-
ment t— *

(@) Charges for “Establishment” and “Tools and Plan” (except purely
revenue establishments and special establishments cntertained or plant
purchased for certain large projects) are in the first instance charged under
the account head “15—Qther Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary
Revenygs”. Expenditure on special establishments entertained ‘for the
collection of revenue is debited direct to the heads concerned, viz., XIl—
Irrigation, ete.p—Working Expenses” and “15—Other Revenue Expendgmrei
etc.”, while special establishmgnts entertained, e.g., for the Damogar anal
and the Grand Frunk Canal af debited direct to the anxta.l head “55—Ccn-
struction of Irrfgation, ete.” The percentage recoverics from other d_epart;
ments on accour(x} of establishmentschargos are adjusted in ’ed“‘if“mh.‘l’
expenditure under the head ““15—Other Revenue Expendituro, ete.”, w i{:
the recoveries on account of tools and plant charges for Government wor "
are adjusted in reduction ®f wxpenditure and those for non-Governmen
works credited to revegue. , .y 11

(b) One-eighth of the cost of the Chief Engineer’s esmblmhmenmsog: |
83 of leave galarics, stc., paid in Englands charged to the Damo ) 1a
project andsthe balance disfributed equally between the two ciroles, viz.,
the Southern and the South-Western. .

(c) The net establishment clhrges booked under the major head :fr;:

Other Revenue Expenditure, ete” for each cigglo .Of.supenntendencc t, «f

the addition of the item mentionedeat (b) above and ‘ef 11:89 per cent. &
1IV-1.307



92 Grant No, 8—Irrigation—Reserved -contd.

REeviEw-; contd.

the salaries and leave allowances of the pensionable establishment to cover
pensionary liabilities, are distributed among the four heads “X I T—Irrigation,
otec.—Working Expenses”, <15—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”, ¢“16—Con-
struction of Irrigation, etc.—Works™ and “55 —Construction of Irrigation, otc.
—Works not charged to Revenue” in proportion to the expenditure on works
under each of those heads. The total establishment charges of the Damodar

nal plus one-eighth @f the cost of the Chief Engincer’s establishment and
of itave salaries, etc., paid in England and 11:89 per cent. of the salaries
and leave a'lowances of the pensionable establishment to cover pensionary
charges are distributed among the heads “XIIT—Irrigation, etc.—Deduct
—Working Expenses” and “55—Construction of Irrigation, etc.” in proportion
to works outlay. The net tools and plant charges under 15", are also
distributed among, the different major heads—*“XIII”’, «“15”, “16”* and *55”
in the same proportion. The allocation mentioned abpve is technically
culled distribution pro-rata.

{d) The variations between the appropriations and the expenditure
under  Establishment ” and “ Tools and Plant ” of the Irrigation Depart-
ment as & whole are exhibited in the following statements which show tho
direct charges soparately {rom those due to pro-rata distribution.

‘ Estabhshment charyes (in units of rupees).
Nvmber and Name of Grant and Major Heads

of tho General Accounts Classification,
Grant No. G—II'EL,'OUOII—RMWOd-

—_  xu— 16w~ 16— 56— Total
Itriga- Other Con- Construo- for both
tion, etc. Reovenue struction  tion, voted
—Work- Expendi- of Irn- oto.— Total and non-
ing Ex- ture,  gatiohh, Works— otal. voted.
penscs. cto. eto.— Not
Works.  charged
to Re-
venuo.
1 2 3 4 ] (] - 7
Res. Re. Ras. Ra. Ra. Rs,
Final Grant or Appropria- ‘ .
tion—
Non-voled . . 180,600 1,273,200 . 23,500 3,77,200
> E 13,12,368
Yoted . . 4,75,500 38,806,668 e 73,000 9,3%,168
Expanditaro— .
t charges— *
Non-voled . . . 3,26,097 - 41,851 3,67,94
13,00,218
Voted N . 1,6870 6,765,400 . 95,161 9,32,270
Charges by pro-rala dis- P
tribreion—
«Non-=oted o +1,61,933 1,563,073 +4-772 —9632 . }
Voted ¢ ..  .+819,763 —2,98483 +1,431 —22,731 .. N

Total exponditure— . '
Non ~oled . « 1,661,933 1,73,02¢ ¢ 772 32,219 3,067,948
13,00,218

Yotel . . 4‘,78,&13 3,76,917 « 1,461 75430 9,32,270)

X ra




Grant No. 8.—Irrigation —Reserved—contd. 93

ReviEw—oonid.
Toolsand plant charges.

Number and Name of Grant and Major Heads
of the General Accounts Classification.
Grant No. 8.—~Irrigation—Reserved.
A

r -~
[ ]

XIII. 16— 1 Construc- “otel
— tion, o
Lrrigation, _ Other cfi';;":f ote.—

ate., Revenue Irrigati Works—
Working Expendi- ':” 40D, Not,

Exponses. ture, ete, Works. charged to

Revenue.
1 3 3 s° 5 6
L Y
Res. Rs. Rs. Res. Ra.
»

Grant e e e . . 41,000 22100 .. 800° 63,000
Expenditure—
Diroct chargos . . . ., 4388 65820 .. 363, 60,660

Chargos by pro-rafa distribution  -+32,412 —32,813 ® 4207 ot 204 .

L]
Total Expenditure . 36,800 22,907 207 646 60,560

b. The following statement shows the percentages of éstablishment
charges to the outlay on Ifrigation works for the last three years. The
figures for the two circles (viz., the Southern and the South-Western) have
been given separately. The charges for the Damodar and the Grand Trunk
Canal Projects for which special establishments are employed have not been
taken into account in calculating the percentage. Where there is special
revenue establishment, the works outlay has been increased by 26 per cent.
of the cost of establishment in order to make an allowance for the cost of
its supervision.

(In Rs, lakhs.)
Total .
Establishment

Year. Circle. outlay on Percentago.

works. charges.

1 2 3 s * 3
1933-34 . BSouthern . . . 8056 443 58
1034-356 . Do. o . . . 771 4 40 679
103636 . Do, . . . 636 420 674
1933-34 . BSouth-Western . . 443 576 1299
1934.356 . Do. . . . N 86 537 1105
1935-38 . Do.. . ® ., 14 543 884
J833-34 « Province , . . . 12-48 10°19 817
1934-35 . Do. . . e 1357 083 782
1035-36¢ ' . . . - 1250 272 7



94 Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

.
REvIEW— contd.

Increase in the percentage charges in the Southern Circle during the
year under review was due to the fact that there was considerable reduc-
tion in the works outlay while the reduction in the cost of establishment
was not large. The decrease in the percentage in the South-Western
“Jigele was mainly due to the increase in works outlay, the establishment
charges having increased by a few thousands of rupees only. The increase
in the cost of establishment was due to the increase of expenditure of about
Rs. 12,000 under the head ‘“Pay of Establishment™ and Rs. 3,000 on
account of share of Chief Engineer’s Establishment. But these excesses
wore to a considerable extent set off by a reduction of Rs. 9,000 under the
head ‘“ Pay of Officegs. ”

There are certain features in the accounts of the Southérn Circle which
have to be eliminated before a comparison can be properly made between the
percewtages in the two circles. In the statement below the percentages of the
two circles have been worked out after excluding from the works outlay of
the Southern Circle the expenditure on bridges incurred by the Calcutta -
Improvement Trust. The ground for such exclusion is that the Irrigation
Department’ cxercises no supervision over the construction of such bridges,
which aressupervised by the Calcutta Improvement Trust.

3 [

Year. Percontago.
« '
1933-3¢ . . Southern Circle . . . . - . 600
. .
1034-35 . . e Do. . . . . . . . 62°9
1935-36 . . Do. . . . . . . . 1721

1933-3¢ . « South-Westorn Circlo . . . . . 129°9

193435 . . Do. « . ¢ « « o . 1105 $ Unohanged.
1935-36 . . Do. . . . . . . . 884
. L}
1933-3¢ . . Provineo * . . . . . . . 863
1034.35 . o Do. . o - . .o § . 82'3
[ 4 ¢ [
1936-36 « . . Do. . . . . . . . 80°3

It has been irged that there is another factor which tends o place the
Southern Circle in a mons favoarable positiop, viz., the debiting of the pay
and allowances of the Dredger Officers to works as work-charged establish-
ment in the Dredger ,Division. The method of accounting is in accordance
with the established Hti.nciples, but this item also should be elimindted for



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Regerved —conid. 93

[ ]
REVIEW—conid,

the purpose of a closer comparison between the two circles. If this be
done the percentages will stand as follows :—

Year. Percentaye.
1033-34 . + Southern Circlo . .. . .' . 733
1934-36 . . Do. . . . . - 72:1
1935-38 . . Do. . . .. . . 818
193334 . « South-Western Circle . . . . . 1299
103435 . ., Do coe e 2% nes IUmha"EOd-
19035-36 - . Do. . . . . . . . 884
1933-3¢ . . Province . . . . . . 956
1934-35 . . Do. . . . . . . . 882
193536 . . Do, e e e e e 853

The matter is under the consideration of Government.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL RESULTS OF IRRIGATION SySTEMS.

6. The statement below exhibits in a consolidated form the Capital and
Revenue Accounts of all irrigation projeots for which capital accounts are
kept. It shows that the nes deficit in the year under reyiew was less that
of the previous year by Rs. 391 lakhs chiefly on account of larger receipts
from the Damodar Canal system.



Grant No, 8,—Irrigation —Rescrved—contd.

96

*( 11040 ,. 209poap 09 paLw}
-suen}  fojuo)) ,, pue ,, Leyqupieucy ,, s183posp jo spred Jo enea jou og) Jo o Surjua o3 enp emjrpusdre [eyidso ur uoronpaa Jo Juncae UQ (2)
*[ sddyq 2eBpai( jo sso] 04 enp eangrpusdze Jeydvo ur uoigonpes jo qunoose uQ (7)
sAeains uo esngrpuedrxe sjueseadey (v)

oy LLt3 06.11 29.61 0.5 15%39 90- 7] 60618 R T
£e  89..3 58.8 €951 0033 60.619 90- %3 60.91¢ © egveel
( g9.
1S 8L LO-T1 STFl. 6081 69.919 20 %06 { B0 #6261
s 998 978 66.31 €081 82800 £0- et PLoey - ° £e-ge6!
£ 2608 886 65.31 £5.81 P16 0z 0361 oy - cf 3€-1861
PR (¥ 99.01 091 Le-L1 LOLY 161 9g-LT L0-Ls¥ 16-0881
¥9 9683 2811 $3-L1 82.81 20-L9v _ %3 gL.61 26565 T og6ssl
TR A 1991 vo8l 36-¥8% 6L o851 { iy &)
69 v WL ™I 6581 oL-LT 18.L1% 69.1 %e . 88a . -
- ‘\ X
19 ez wal 6% st R6.31¥ . e 1 000 . 13-961
re 1802 66-31 oL.91 9L 81T £2.60 ohe—  £8I— 2051y . 03-5261
¥ P8I 9051 6531 1681 0-F15 8L-¢ .- 8.01 Tt Y gzwer
. 'Y
68 9891 9301 916 o1.L1 38017 o781 . 88268 R e
8% 81  « §%Ol 561 8¥.91 96-G68 1815~ 6819 bl © .. ‘tezeer
9% I 966 90-31 8L31 6L-19€ 99.9¢ 00-08 Y1923 . SR6]
ot 6 8 L 9 9 ¥ ¢ 3 1
- <1wef 2oNU9ASX *$yumoxe Jved .
(sydmoox  (-seBreyd oy Ic, 03 enuosex oy jo

‘aBey ‘850]  @YIoA O7qUJ)  900uED) Tejde) 680[0 O} padasyo O3 OpININ0  JUOWEOWPWWOO  *  ‘Teax
‘weozog PN onmesed  gomuodxe WO gealow] y-Aepng &spoo podusqo Lepyng  oq3 gv Leppag

j081]  Suppom v
. *SHHOM NOILLVOIMEI NO XVILAO TVIIIVO EE

[oper oy v1)
“mbuag up swarshe worwtris o) 1t Jo syunooow anwaaay puv popdo) oyr busarays Juowarmg

*PIUOO—ATATY



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved-—contd. 97

RevVIEW—conid,
Damodar Canal Project.

7. (i) The position of the Damodar Canal project to the end of the year
1934-35 was roviewed in paragraph 7 of the Review on Grant No. 8 in the
Appropriation Accounts for 1934-35 (page 99). No revised estimate has
yet been submitted to the Government of India. I8 is, however, understood
that the final revised estimate is reddy and that it amounts to about
Rs. 124:31 lakhs which exceeds the original estimate sanctioned by the
Secretary of State (viz., Rs. 70-22 lakhs) by about 77 per cent.

(i) The total expenditure incurred to the end of the year 1935-36
amounted to Rs. 111'05 lakhs including Rs. 3:33 lakhs spent on res-
toration work in ,connection with the Anderson Weir. The actual expendi-
ture incurred so far has, therefore, exceeded the original sanction by about
58 per cent. Excluding the additional work necessitated by the damages
caused by floods to the Anderson Weir, the main exccsses occurred umder
% Main Canal and Branches”, *Special Tools and Plant ” and ¢ Interest ”.
It, was explained by the Chief Engineer to the Public Accounts Committee
in 1936 that the cxcess under the head ¢ Main Canal and Branches” was
mainly due to (1) additional earth-cuttiiig required by the alterations in the
alignment of the Canal, (1) the construction of the Executive Enginebr’s resi-
dence and officers® quarters not originally provided ®or, and (i#) the cons-
truction of extra bridges. The excess under the head *Special Tools and
Plant ” was attributed to the necessity for the purchase of two excava-
tors for dealing with the unusually hard soil of the main canal for which
manual labour was not suitable. It was admitted that no sod survey or
preliminary investigations had been made before the cstimgte was framed.

The two excavators purchassd at a cost of about Rs. 4 lakhs still remain
undisposed of for want of a buyer and arc likely to remain on the hands
of Government as dead stock.

(iii) The construction estimate of the project was formally closed on the
30th September 1935, but no completion ecport Las so far been submitted
to the Government of India with a view to obtain the requisite sanction of
the Secretary of Stato. In November 1936 the Local Government explained
to the Government of India that the delay in the submission of the comple-
tion report was due to certain disphmes with the Kast Indian Railway in
connection with freight charges and to the non’receipt of the completion
reports of certain bridges construoted by that Railway.

(iv) With effect “from “the® accounts for 1933-31, the first year of the
Revenue Accounts ‘ofsthe project, the reeeipts and working expenses of the
Eden Canal were merged into those of the Damodar Canal. Thg Public
Accounts Committee, howevgr, recommendeéd that separate accounts of tho
two canald should be maintained and Government accordinkly decided that
the accounts should be separated with effct from the year 1936-87. The
Damodar Canal area has been Brought within the purview of the Bong.d
Development Act, 1935 and ingprovement leyy has been imposed in that
area with effect {rom the 1st July, 1936.



98 Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved— contd.

REvmw-'—oontd.

(v) The table given below shows the revenue position of the scheme
from the year 1933-34 onwards.

(In round hundreds of rupees).
Workinug ex-
. Gross penses (di- Net
Year. Receipts. reot and Receipts.
indirect.)
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Ra. Rs.
« 1933.34 . . . 29,800 50,600 —20,800
[ ]
Eden Canal * .4 19343 . . . 26,900 37,800 —10,900
1935-36 . . . 47,900 31,800 16,100
1933-34 . . . 14,900 54,600 —39,600 ,
Damodar Canal . . 1934-35 . . . 69,800 2,14,300 —1,44,560
1936-36 . . . 4,26,300 1,84,200 2,42,100
{933-34 N . . 44,700 1,05,100 —80,400
Total of the two canals . 193435 . . . 96,700 2,62,100 —1,55,400
1935-36 . . . 4,74,200 2,16,000 2,58,200
Ist year of Revenue 1,85,000 1,09,000 76,000
account. 0

Provisions made in the
revised sanctioned esti- 2nd year of Revenue 3,47,000 1,658,000 1,89,000

mate for both the account,

Canals.
3rd year of Revenue 5,11,000 1,74,000 3,37,000
account.

It would appear from the above statement that although the actual net
receipts during the year under review in respect of both the canals compared
favourably with those of the two previous years, they did not come up to the
figure anticipated in the sanctioned estimate for the third year of the
revenue accounts. ¢

(vi) The area expected to be irrigated by the combined system of
canals was shown in the sanctioned estimite & 180,000 acres (126,000
acres by the Damodar Canal and 54,000 acres by the Fden Cunal). The re-
vised estimate since submitted by the Executive Engineer shows, however,
that the newly cut Damodar Can#l would irrigate 143,000 acres and the Eden
Canal 37,000 actes.only. The actual area reportdd to have been irrigated by
the Damodar Canal during 1935-3€ is 132,348 acres and that by the Eden
€ansl 24,948 acres. The'drop in the irrigable area in respect of the Damodar
Canal is said to have been<lue to certain distributaries being under construc-
tiar »nd that in respecﬁl' of the' Eden Canal has been attributed to the fuct

that people did not apply for leases for larger areas.



Grant No. 8,—Irrigation-—Reserved—contd. 99

R¥ViEw—conid.

(vii) The project was tregted as productive both in the original
estimate sanctioned by the Secretary of State and in the revised estimate
sanctioned by the Local Government. But having regard to the actual ex-
penditure incurred so far and the residual expenditure yet to be incurred,
specially on the reconstruction work in connection with the damages done by
floods to the Anderson Weir, it is very doubtful # the criterion of produc-
tivity will ever be realised. *

Bakreswar Irrigation Projd)t.

8. (i) The actual expenditure incurred up to the end of the year 1935-36
on the Bakreswar Irrigation Project in the district of Birbhum amounted
to Rs. 714 lakhs as against the sanctioned estimate of Rs. 4'91
lakhs. No cabital expenditure was incurred during sthe year under
review. The main excess occurred under the head “Establishment”, where
the actuals amounted to Rs. 294 lakhs against the provision of Ij.s. $4,500,
the high level of establishment charges in the South-Western Circle, where
the work was executed, being responsible for this excess.

(i) The project was practically completed in March 1933, and Govern-
ment issued orders in October 1936, for the closure of the construction esti-
mate with effcct from the lat December 1934, with a view to the %djustmgat
of certain outstanding liabilities in the accounts®for 1934-35® They further
stated $hat the sanction to a revised estimate so long nite the completion of
the work would be of little value and directed the Chiel Engineer to submit
a detailed completion report specifying the actuals and the causes cf the
variations under each item from the original sanctioned estim&te. The sub-
mission of the completioa report and Government sanction thereto are
awaited.

(iii) The following tabular statement shows the financial position of the
project since the opening of the revenue account in the year 1931-32, which
was the bth year from the commencement of the work.

Area irrigated (In acres)  Gross receighs, Working expenses. Not receipts.
:Icec:n::;. Estimated. Actual. Estimated. Actoal. Estimated.  Actual. Estimated. Actual,
1 2 8 4 [ ] 7 8 ]
oy
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra, Rs. Rs. Ra,
1031-82  (first 5,000 6,038 22,500 8,258 6,000 1,264 16,600 6,004
yoar of reve-
nue account). ) o o
1032-38  (2nd 10,0004 5,861 40,000 10,1561 10,000 5,499. 89,000 4,652
year of rove- 3
nNue account). .
1038-3¢ (8rd 10,000 7301 46,000 13,718 11,000 13,680 85,000 80
oyear of rev. ° .
nue accouns). .
1984-36 (4th 10,000 7,701 46,000 17,88 11,000 12,701 35,000 6,114
year of revo- ° . °
Liue acoount, -
1086-36  (bth 10,000 0480 4600 \,uu- JIMo  1zem 3500 s.122
year af reve- .
nue nt). ° [




100 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.

ReviEw—conid.

(40) It will bo seen from the above statement that the arca actually under
irrigation is still much below the estimated irrigable area and that the rcceipts
from the canal continue to be a small fraction of the receipts originally
estimated. Another noticeable feature is the fall both in the irrigated arca
and in the receipts during the year under review as compared with the pre-
vious year. The fall in the acreage tnder irrigation and in the revenue
receipts during the year 1935-36 was explained by the Engineer-in-charge to
be due to () raising the water-rate from Rs. 2-4 1o Rs. 3-8 per arre, (b) late
receipt of Government orders sanctioning leases and rates and (¢) inability to
irrigate the full arca on account of prolonged drought from the middle of
September to the enq of the irrigation season resulting in the failure of the
Bakreswar river to give adequate supply of water to the cangl. Government
were requested in May 1936 to investigate the reasons for the shortage and
a further communication is still awaited. It may, however, be stated that the
sanctioned estimate for the project contemplated the levy of water-rato of
Rs. 4-8 per acre, but that rate was reduced to Rs. 2-4 per acre owing to the
low price of paddy. The latter rate has been raised to Rs. 3-8 per acre from
the year 1935-36.

=4v) Government are taking steps to bring the canal from the year 1937-38,
within the pnrnew of the Eengal Dovelopment Act, 1935 and to impose im-
provement levy in order to obtain the maximum revenue from the Canal.
The mdximum &red on which improvement levy can be imposed has
been estimated by the Engineer-in-charge of the Canal to be about 8,000
acres us agaivst 10,000 acres contemplated in  the original sanctioned esti-
mate. The final orders of Government regarding the area to be brought
under the Development Act and the rate of improvement levy per acre aro
awaited.

The project was originally sanctioned as a productive one hut the finan-
cial results so far achieved would make one doubt if the criterion of produc-
tivity can ever be satisfied.

Grand Trunk Canal.

9. The Grand Trunk Canal Project, whjch was sanctioned by the Secretary
of State in 1920 as a productive work, was held in abeyance pending the
formation of a Waterways Board, recommended by the Irrigation Committeo
of 1930 in order to deal with the question of thig capal as well as with other
navigation problems of Bengal (vide paragraph 23 of the ﬁproprmtlon Accounts
for 1931-32, page 17). The Bengal Waterways Act, 1934 was passed accord-
ingly, buv owing to the unfavourahle economic conditign of the province, it
has not yet been.pomble to set up the Board nor és it known when it will be
possible to form it. © Pending the final decision of the question, the Capital
Agcount of the project hae been kept open and is being annually inflated
with maintenance charges.  The net capital expenditure on the project to
end oj_ 1935-36 amounted, to 'Rs. 13,78,862 outtof which a sum of Rs. 10,46,429
was spent on the acquistion of lend with eertain buildings thercon. The



Grant No. 8.—Irrigation —Reserved—contd. 101

REeview—contd.

annual recurring loss to Governtnent at present amounts to Rs. 66,000
approximately as detailed below :—

Rs

(1) Annuel interest chargos at 5 per cent. on the net capital 08,94.3
exponditure mcurred to onge of 1035-36 (viz. Rs. 13,78,862)

(2) Municipal taxes paid annually on larf and buildings . . 1,684

(3) Up-keep of works and acquired properties of the project . 1,178

(4) Annual ropairs to embankments and sluioes at Kulti . . 1,837

(5) Pay of the ovorseer (including conveyance allowance) enter- 1,258
tained to look after the property and to collect revenue.

(8) Pro-rata eRablishment charges . . . . . 3,320

(7) Pro-rata tools and plant charges . . 204

Total . 78,514

(8) Deduct the annual revenue dorived from leasing out small 12,195

plots of land and renting out buildi.ngs. etc. . .
Net . o 66,319

L4 .

The Bengal Legislative Committee on the Public Accounts recom-
mended the closing of the capital account of the project in® paragraph 8 (8)
of its report on the Appropriation Accounts for 1932-33. This recommen-
dation was reiterated by the next Committee. In view of these regommenda-
tions and of the uncertainty of the prospects of resuming the work, the local
Government came to the &onclusion in August 1936,° that the capital
account of the project might be oclosed and enquired of the Government
of India if they had any objection to it. The Government of India have
since agreed to the proposal of the local Government to close the
capital accounts of the project and have suggested that the best course
would be to write off the entire expenditure from the capital acconmnts
without any financial adjustment. *

10. Expenditure on maintenance and annual repairs to canals, sluices,
embankments, etc., is incurred at the beginning of each financial year
against lump sum estimates and ¢owered by technical sanction to detailed
estimates later on in the year. This practice is not covered by the financial
rules of the local Governmerit and is adopted in view of the fact that owing
to the pressure of work in the heavy working seasoh which runs from Novem-
ber to May, Executive Engineers are not able to check andwanction before
June or July the detailed repair estimates which are received by them in
February. The actual repairs however have to be commenced early in the
new financisl year. This irregular practioe was pointed out,tothe Chief Engi-
neer in June 1932 and to Government in Jynuary 1935. Government have
replied that rules to regularise the existing procedur® arc under preparation.

11. Monthly hire at Rs, 60 was paid to a Jocal hody from August]Q24
to Julye1934 for moorings reserved for an inspectiorslaunch of the Depart-
ment. The vessel, however, used the moorings for 572 days only during thg



102 Grant No, 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—conid.

L}

REvVIEW—Contd.

period of reservation. If the moorings had been utilised by payment of the
daily hire of Rs. 3, the payment of a sum of Rs. 1,887 could have been
avoided. On an enquiry by Audit it transpired that the monthly payments
were made as a matter of course and that the expenditure was discontinued
from August 1934 whep the use of the mooring became unnecessary. On &
roport of the case to the local Government, they held that the only officer
who could be definitely held responsible for the continuance of the costly
arrangements was the Executive Engineer to whom the bill for arrear
mooring charges amounting to Rs. 2,160 was presented. As that officer had
since retired Government decided that there was no object in pursuing the
matter further.

12. Cases of defanlt in payment of Government dwws on account of
water-rates, land rent, fishery rent, etc., are frequent in the Irrigation
Department. No interest is levied on the arrear water-rates on the ground
that the form of agreement used for the purpose does not provide for the
recovery of any interest. In the case of rents of other kinds, the practico
is not uniform and interest is levied only in those cases in which the manus-
cript agreéments provide a penal clause.

The Aesirability of inserting a clause in agreements so as to provide for
the recoverytof interest dh arrcar water-rate similar to the levy of interest
at 12} per cegt. on arrears of rent of P. W. D. lands and buildings was
suggested to Government in September 1935 and their orders are awaited.

d3. Qn,lst March 1933 a sum of Rs. 1,811 representing the pay of the
establishment of an office of the Irrigation Department was brought from
the treasury, the honey reaching the Sub-Divisional Office under the escort
of Barkandazes aftcr office hours, The money was left lying for the night
in the custody of two Barkandazes who kept it in their own imprest chest
along with a sum of Rs. 49. Next morning it was found that the entire
amount of Rs. 1,860 had been stolen. The Barkandazes were sent up for
trial, but were discharged for want of evidence,

The Cashier had made no special arrangements for the safe custody of the
money or for its being properly guarded at night, nor had he satisfied himself
if three Barkandazes were there to make up the full strength of the escort.

A note of censure was recorded a'guinst the Sub-Divisional Officer for
his negligence in the matter and a sum of Rs. 250 was recovered from him.
The Cashier was censured for neglect of duty,and his increment of pay
stopped for two years.

An amount of Rs. 268 was recovered from the security deposits and
other moneys belonging to Barkdndazes and a sum ofRs. 1,332 was written-
off by Governthent. The balance of Rs. 10 has’not yet been adjusted.

14. In 1921 it was decided by the local [Government that the buildings
acquired in connection with a certain canal project should be let out to
Jengnts on payment of rent a% 3 per cent. ot the cost of acquisition plus 10
per cent. of the sum & arrived at as the owners’ share of taxes. 'Some of



Grant No. 8—Irrigation - -Reserved—conid. 103

Reviktw—concld.

these buildings were occupied by eprivate tenants and some by Government
servants. i}

(i) As regards the buildings occupied by private tenants, rents and taxes
were realised from them on the above basis; but the occupiers’ share of
municipal taxes remained unrecovered. When this omission was brought to
the notice of Government they issued orders in December 1934, directing
that the recovery of the occupiers’ share of municipal taxes should be made
from them with eflect from the 1st December 1934. Actual recovery was,
however, effected from the 1st April 1935, and the total loss to Government
on this account from 1921-22 onwards works up to Rs. 12,500 approximately.

Government held that their orders of 1921 were not quite clear and could
bear the interprgtation put upon them by successive Ex&utive Fngineers so

that the responsibility for the loss could not be fastened 8n any one in
particular.

(ii) () As regards the buildings occupied by Government servamts, the
«went was restricted to 5 or 10 per cent. of their pay as in the case of
Government buildings specifically earmarked as residential quarters for
Government servants. In October 1936, Government issued opders to the
effect that the buildings in question were not meant to be residences for public
servants but were intended tc be let out to private fenants and that Govern-
ment servants in actual occupation of them should pay reflt at the same
rate as Private tenants.

(b) Occupiers’ share of taxes was not recovered from Government servants
occupying these buildings on the assumption that the genergl.orders of
exemption of Government s¢rvants drawing Rs. 150 per mensem or less from
payment of the occupicrs’ shares of taxes would be applicable in their cases as
well. Government, however, issued ordersin April 1936, to the cffect thas
these buildings should not be treated as residential bnildings within the
meaning of the Government orders on the subject. These Government
servants were accordingly assessed occupiers’ share of tuxes from the 1lst
April 1936. .

Had the buildings been occupied on the terms applicable to private
tenants as had been ordered in 1938, Government might have derived an
additional income of about Rs. 14,700 to the end of the year 1935-36, viz.,
Rs. 13,520 on account of rent and *Rs. 1,180 on account of taxes.

15. A sum of Rs. 1,601 representing the value of unserviceable stores
stolen from a godown was written-off under the orders of the competent
authority. b

16. In Annexura®D is reproduced a statement showlng the receipts
and expenditure of the Irrigation Departpent as a whole. It was.supplied
by the Secrctury to the (Government of Bengal, Irrigation Department,
pursuant to a rccommendation of the Public Accounts Committee.



104

Grant No. 8 --Irrigation —Reserved - contd.

ANNEXUKRE A,

Delailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

gmsl Balance.
rant . e >
K} Bervice. o\ Expendi- o
— § Ppro- * n-
;% .- priation. expoendod. Exoces.
1 2 3 4 ] 6
Ra. Ras. Rs. Rs.
XITI.—IRRIGATIOr, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORES FOR WHIOH
Carrtar Aboounts are kEPT—WORKING
EXPENSES—
Le-Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—
B.--Navigation, Embankment .and
Drainage Worl
Extensions and Im rovemoents—
1 Reconséruction of the Barrackpore
Bridge—
Rs.
0. . L] . L L[] 20,000
R . . . .—20000] = = = *
Col. 1.—The bridges around Calcutta (items 1 to 7) are being reconstructed by
the agency of the Calcutta Imgrovoment Trust and tho expenditure, wviz., tho
share of contribution payable by the Government of Bongal is regulated on the
basia of the figures supplied by the Trust. Original appropriation and its modi-
fioation based on information supplied by the Trust, é:)e sub-head B-1.
2 Reconstruotion of the Tollygunge
Bridge—
O. . .« .+ . 55000
36,0756 36,007 8
R. . . . —18,026
[ "~
Ool,1.—Same as under Col. 1. of item 1. Entin;wo\ Rs. 1,56,000; expendi-
ture to end of 1935-36, Rs. 42,722; bualance Rs. 1,13,278; in progross, (See sub.
head B.-1.)
1 3
3 Reconstrection of the Alipore ‘

Bridge o . e (o . 3,000 2,977 23 .o

“ [y
See note under itom 1. Estimate Rs. 2,01,334 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36,
Rs. 1,82,717; balal I}u 18,617 ; in prqiress. (Vide sub-head B.-1.)

il

0



Grant No. s-lrrigat'ion —Reserved —contd. 106

ANNEXPRE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

(I;"inal Balanoce.
S rant Y, A~ -
2 Service. or ~ Expendic
< Appro- . Un-
E priation. expended. Exoess.
1 2 L 3 4 [ (]
Ra. Re. Ras. Rs.
XIII.—IRRIGATION, NavIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOI WHIOH
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—WORKING
EXPENSES—contd,
I.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—contd.
B.—Navigation, Embankmont and
Drainage Works—conid.
Extensions and Improvements—contd.
4 Reconstruction of the Narkeldazga
Bridge—
Ra.
0. . . . . 500
R . . . —s0o) ) =

Soo note under item 1. Work completed. Estimate Rs. 3,48,200; expendi-
turo to ond of 1935-30, Rs. 2,63,926 3 balance Rs. 84,275, (See stLbhend B.-1.)

] Reconstruction of ghe Manicktola .
Bridge—
0. . . . . 500
R . ) ) . .e .o .
See note undoc item 1.  Work comploted. Estimate Ra. 3,11,416; 0!1\cndl-
ture to end of 19356-30, Rs. 3.01,894.; balance Rs. 9,622. (See sub-head B.-1.)
6 Roconstruction of the Beliaghata
0. . . . . 600}
% .. e - e
1‘. . . . . —500 .
Seo note undor item 1. Work comploted. Estimate Ra. 2,94,680; expendi-
ture to end of 1033-36,,Rs. 2,090,289 ; balance Rs. 25,301, (Sce sub-hoad B,-1.)
7 Reoonstn?ct.i‘on of the Chitpore
Bridge—
L[]
0. .° . ¢. . 5800 .
. ° } 1,610 1,500 1 .
R. - . . .—8,990 »

3 s -
Col. 1.—Boe note under item 1. Estimate Rs. 1,32,000; expendituro to end
of 1935-36, Rs. 1,01,026 ; ‘lmhneo Rs. 30,97'4; & progress (See sub-head B.-1.)
.

a 5 L — e



106 Grant No.'8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

ANNEXURE A——.oontd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.
“

g‘mul Balance.
5 rant . A
P Service. R or Extpu:t‘:dn- - U o
] ppro- ) n-
;§ priation. expondod,  EX008S.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Ra, Ry,
XIIT.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRraiNAGE WORKS FOR WHIOH
CAriTAL ACCOUNTS ARK KEPT—WURKING
ExreNsgs—eontd.
I.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lukh for
& which specific provision was made in the
budget—concld.
B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainago Works —concld.
L g
l"}xtensiom and Improvementn—eo:cld.
8 Rocopstruction of othe Ultadanga
Bridge over the new cut canal—
Ra.
0. . . . . 1,200
o . —400 400 ..
R. L ] L] . ‘—1'200
. ¢ -
Cols. 1 and 4.—Due to recoverics from a ocontractor credited to the work.
Estunate Rs. 1,21,475; oxpendituie to ond of 1935-3b, Rs. 93,445; bulance
Rs. 28,030 ; completed. (See sub-head B.-1.)
I1.—Other Major Works for which spedific
provision was made 1n the budget—
3
9 Colloctively—

0. . . . 33,000
R. . . . —3,000

. 30,000 29,049 51 e
L]

Col. 1.—Retarded progress due to change of site of & work. (See sub-head B.-1.)

TI1.—Major Works for which spovifie provi.
sion was not ¢nado in the budgot—

10 Construotion of a ﬂuslxing dam

across the new cut canal at
D;khm(%!n'i—

R. . 4 . €7,590 2,596 7,697 .o 1
Emergent work. Estirkato Rs. 13,006 of which Government’s share jis Rs. 7,696 3

ast3penditure to end 05.1035-36”{.;. 7,697 ; excess Re. 1; completed. (See nub-lle.c.d B.-1.)
<




Grant No. 8.—Irrigation—Reserved—contd. 107

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expendture on important new works—contd.

gim.l Balanoe.
& rant r A -
% Servioe. o E.xtmdi- G
ppro- n-
é priation. expended. Exoess,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Ra. Rs. Rs. Ra.
XIIL.—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WURES FOR WHICH
CArITAL ACQOUNTS ARR KEPT—W ORKING
Expansgs—concld.
1V.—Minor works—
Collectively—
1 A.~Irrigation worke— R
.
0. . . o 10,678
18,635 17,336 Lids ..
R. . . . 7,962
Col. 1.—Mainly construction of more regulators in she distributares for facility of
jrrigation. Col. 5.—Mainly late decision to postpone the construction of a regulator
in ¢he Damodar Canal system. (See sub-head A.-1.)
»
Total—XIIT—Working Expenses 96,716* 95,035 1,681
*ExcludeggRs. 500 held jn reserve by Giovernment as unappgopriated balance.
15.—~0OT1rER REevENUr EXPENDITURE
FINANORD FROM ORDINARY Ryvs-
NUBS—
I1.—Other Major Works for which specifio
provision was made in the budget—
B.—Navigation, eto., Works—
12 Collectively—
0. . . . 42,000
} 29,900 20,588 314 -
R. . . . —12,200 .
Col. 1.—Mainly cheaper rates and less expenditure on land acquisition. (Soe sub-
head D.-2.)
s o
III.—Major Works for which specifio provi-
sion was not made, i the budgot—
13 Protecting the, bank of the Dharla

siver av Kurigram inghe district of
* Rangpur—
R, « o« o« 14580 24589 16431 . .. 1,842
.
Col. .—Emergent work. Col. 6.—Mainly non-paysaent of the contribution pro-

misod by a local Committee. Estimate Rs. 14, 549 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36,
Re. 16,4%1 ; excess Rs. 1,842 ; in pgogress. (See sub-head"P.-1.) ‘%‘

8



108 Grant Nb. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on jmportant new works—conid.

Final Balance.
Grant . — A ' 9
2 Servioe. o E?“::d‘ .
; ppropria- n.
g tion. expended. Excoss.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ra. Ras. Ra.

I6.~0OTHER KREVENUE EXPEXDITURE
FINANCED FROM €RDINARY REVE-
NUBs—concld.

IV.—Minor Works—
Collectively—

14 ' A.—Irrigation Works—

Rs.
0. . . . 13,700

¢« R. ., . . —13,70¢

‘Col. 1.—~Works in connection with the Salbandh weir deferred as no settlement
with thq Salbandh Socisty was reached. (Seo sub-head C.-1.)

e e e e

13 B.—Nyvigation, etc., Works—
0. . . . 4,317
4,664 4,001 863 .
R. . . . 247
8ee qb-head D.-1. '
Total—15—Other Revenue Expenditure . 49,063 50,018 .e 065

16.—CONSTRUOTION OF IRRIGATION, NavI-
GATION, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE

‘WORKS—

III.—Major Works for which specifio
provision was not made in the budgot—

16 Construction of locks and sluices in the
Madaripur Bhil Route—
R. . . . . . 1,000* 1,000 1,000 . .

Estimate Rs. 7,60.000 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36, Rs. 7,45,412 ; balance
Rs. 4,688 ; completed. (See sub-head F.-1.)

1]
L1 Remeasurjng of Government land along R
Tolly’s’Nullah in order to demarcate «
. it by means of boundary pillars o e 5308 .. 2,308

Debit for work done by the Aurvey Department towards the close of the year.
EstimatoRs, 26,462 ; expenditure to end of 1935-88, Rs. 24,275 ; baldnce Rs. 2,187 ;
in progress. (See sub-head F.-l.).

Total—16.—Odnstruction, ete. . ¢ 1,000 3,308 .. 2,308
[] -




QGrant. No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—conid. 109

ANNEXWRE A—concld.
Detailed statement of expenditure on smporiant new works—concld.

(l;iml Balance,
3 rant r A —
£ Servioe. or Extp“::di- U
. Appropria- * n-
g m:io:. [ exponded, X088
.
1 2 3 4 & [
Rs. Re. Rs. Ra.
55.—CONSTRUCTION OF IERRIGATION, Navi-
GATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoRk8—NOT CHARGED TO REVENUR—
L~Major Work® above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in the
budgot—
A.—TIrrigation Works—
18 Damodar Canal—
0. . . 1,91,300
8. . . 2,00,000 99,300 84,6456 14,7556 > ..
R. . . —2,82,000
Col.*2.—The reduction comprises of (a) the supplementary grart of Rs. 2,00,000
taken under this item to meet expenditure on reeonditio the Anderson Woeir,

damaged by floods and subsequently transferred to the head *“Extraordinary Replace-
ments”’, Damodar Canal (Vide item 20 below) and (b) Rs. 92,000 chiefly dug to reMund
by the East Indian Railway of the amount advanced to it for the construction of some
sidings and smaller cxpenditurd for acquisition of land. Col. 6.—Mainly less expendi-
ture on land acquisition. Estimate Rn. 63,41.638 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36,
Re. 72,71,187 ; excess Rs. 9,30,149 ; in progress. (See sub-head G.-1. and also note under
item 20 below.) .

B.—Navigation, ete., Works—

19 Grand Trunk Canal—
0. . . . 5,600
> 4,908 4,710 258 ..
R . . —b32

Estimate Rs. 2,15,87,600 ; oxpenditure to end of 1935-36, Rs, 12,48,336 ; balanoe
Ras. 2,03,30,264 ; completed. (Joe sub-head H.-1.)

IIl.—Major Works for which specific
provision was not made in the budget—

A.—Irrigation Works—

Damodar Ouul-?,
20 Extraordinary Replacements— »
R, . .°. , 333000 333000 333211+ ., 211

Col. 2.—Post-Budget decision to debit the charpes for reconditioning of the Anderson
Weir damaged by flood to sub-hoad G.-2 instolfd of to ,sub-head G.-1. Estimate
Rs. 11,45,411 ; expenditure to ond Uf 1935-36 Rs. 3,33,211; balance Rs. 8,12,230; in
progross (See sub-head G.-2 and note under itewm 18 ante.)o

]

| Total—85.—Construction, eto,, . 4,37,268 4,29,406 14,802

’ 8a




110 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—oconid.

ANNEXURE B.

The minor head ¢ Suspense” accommodates inlerim transactions, in
respect of which further operations (gencrally of payment or adjustment
of value) are necessary before the transactions can be considered complete
and finally accounted for. In this province, the operations under this
minor head are made urder four detailed heads, viz., (t) Purchases, (¢¢) Stock,
(#4%) Miscellaneous I'. W. Advances und (i) London Stores. The transac-
tiuns under each of these detailed heads are explained helow :—

(i) Purchasss.—When materials are received from a supplier,
from another division or department for a specific work or
for stock, their value is credited to ‘ Purchases’ so that,
per tontra, the cost may be included at once in the accounts
«of the work or stock. When payment is matle, the ¢ Purchase”
head is debited. The head ¢ Purchases’’ therefore shows a
negative (credit) balance, which represents the value of stores
received but not paid for.

(%) Stock.—This head is charged with all expenditure conneeted
with the acquisition,of stock materials and with all manu-
facture operations. It is credited with the value of materials
issued to ,works, or sold or otherwise disposed of and the
balance of the accounts represents the book value of the
mwraterials in stock plus the unadjusted charges, ete.,’ connected
with manufacture.

{ii7) Miscellancous P. W. Advances.—These are of four kinds ;—

(a) Seles on credit. ‘
(6) Expenditure incurred on Deposit Works in excess of deposita
received.

(c) Losses, retrenchments, errors, ete.
(d) Other items,

Broadly speaking, deblts are made to this head for any sums
which have cventually to be recovered. The balance under
this head represents recoverable amounts.

(sv) London Stores.—This heagl'works in the same way for stores
procured ‘in England as the head ¢ Purchases ” does for those
obtained in India. Stores are generally received from England
in advance of advices of payments. Assoon as the stores
Arrive their value is credited to thjs head and debited to
either stock or particular work. When the advice of payment
is received this tead is debited and the head ¢ Deduot—
&English Cost of Stores ” is credited. A reverse operation takes
place if the advice of payment is received before the arrival
of stores. A positive (debit)shalance thus represents payments
made for wtores which have pot yet been received and a
neg;tfi:’n (credit) balance, fhe vslue of stores received but not
Paid fdr.



Grant No. 8—Irrigation-—R eserved—conid.

111

ANNEXURE B—contd,

2. The transactions under each mnit of suspense during 1935-36 are ex-

hibited below :—
Transactions in 1935-36.
Detailed Units. Ope """f. Debita. Credits. Net sotuals. Oiotia8
2 3 4 8 ]
Re. Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.
16.—OTHER REVENUE JIXPENDITURE,
ETC.—
Purchases . . . . . —843 1,72,618 1,72,868 —348 —l,yl
Stock . . . . . 3,05,680 19,717 7,680 12,137 .3,17.720
Miscellaneous P, W. Advances . 3,491 18,341 14,623 3,718t 7,209
U °
Total “156" . 3,08,237 2,110,676 lbl)5.069 15,507* .3,23.744
[
XIII.—IRRIGATION, ETO., WORKING
EXPENS ES—
Parohuses . .« o« « o 1,45980 151,185 —B5205 —B,208
[ ]
Miscollanoous P. W. Advances . 1,20,174 5,003 36,434 —31,3¢1 88,833
Total “ XIII" ~ 120,174 1,651,073 1,87,619 -—36,5646 83,628
55.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, BTO.,
WORKS—
Porchases . . . o . <% 7008 7,008 20 ..
Stoock . . .« . 5116 .. s —s15 ..
Miscellaneous P. W. Advanoes o 4" 2 2 . .
L ] .‘ -N
L]
Total *“ 66 N 8,028 "‘.997 18,022 —B5,025*% -
L[]
o* P = —
Total—* Irrigation " . . . 433,436 3,090,640 3.9.5.710 —26,084 4,07,373
[ )

= # [ncludos Re. 1 Jor rounding.

1 Includes Re. 5 ugder Non-voted.

See sub-heads A.-5, D.-6 and G.-5.



112 Grant No. 8—Irrigation—Reserved—cortd.

Annexcre C.
Store Account of the Irrigation’ Department for 1935-36.

;D Depreaia-
Receipts 1o 5808 shortages, Closi
Opening . or other - osing
Division. “ b'l"-lwe' tf\l: r;:ﬁr (gnposu wril.:o“t’l 'oﬂ balsnce.
hunng during
the year. )¢ year.
1 2 3 4 ] (]
Rs. Rs. Rs Re. Rs.
Dredger . . & . . . 304328 10481 5.2p 1,601 3,16,937
L 4
Damodar . . . . . 9 .. . .. 49
Cahal «. . . e e . 4657 .. 209 248
Cossye . . . . . . 346 . . . . 346
Bapkura ., . . . . . . 409 236 252 . 393
Damodaf Canal . 1,25289 5,003 41,549 . 88,833
« ¢
@, Total . 4,30,878 24,810 47,281 1,849 4,08,658

« The gtock of the Dredger Division includes unserviceable stores worth
Rs. 23,906 and surplus stock (i.e., serviceable materials which are available
for sale or transfer) worth Rs. 88,379 which are awaiting disposal. The case
regarding the theft of unserviceable stores worth Rs. 1,601 included in the
stock of the Dredger Division which was reported to have been under Police
investigation (vde page 11§ of the Appropriatien Accounts for 1934-35) has
since ended in the conviction of the darwan in charge of the stores and the
value has been written off under grders of the competent authority.

The book balance of stock is reported to have been found correct by
the Divisional Officers concerned. The registers of stock are audited at
local inspections and the results are noticed in the Inspection Reports. The
revaluation of stock is reported to vifave heen conducted under the orders
end supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned and steps for the adjust-

ment of the resultant profits and losses according to Public Works Account
Rules are repbrted to have been taken.

ANNEXURE D,

(Vade pa.tc"agrsph 16 of the review.)

Btatement Summariging the actual reccipts and expenditure of the
Irrigation Department during the year 1935-36 supplied by the Secretary to
the Government of Bengal, . Irrigation Department, in accordance with the

recommendation of the Public Accounts Uommittee in their meetipg held on
e 6th August 1934,



048 VPREpIL @-ATX

Sttt eRwuIQ ACYRIEVIN  (PAIX
* T 0IN0Y IPUWINNE RUNQILPINE  HPTIIX

t SINGND G4eVE PU BI0OND  EHPLIIX
L ] .
wronxy xuxmiaog

2083 SIFUNH BOUUNHD SIqVS ANE Jo JuewoscIdWE A-ATX

Sttt eeamug funAfues AT
s % ® . aoai0ig vuoOAE HAATX

Tt s VDR @AAIS

se e e ey wawo wepl veATX

UG opowna s e
. . . . apay VAIX

i
ok e e e e v yeAIX

St e semsengil VAIIIX %
moynparg emrnom ,

¥
s et puwpawop w0 geAlx

Gt wew) PR AN @RX







P ’u -
4.u,ms iu.qt
% 1550 m










Appropriation No. 9.—Interest on Ordinary Debt—Reserved—XNon-voted. 117

Final Grant  Actual Ex:
Major Head and Sub-head. o: .A prr:,-‘ Expensi- Sn.vg;: -—-i..
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ra.
Major Head * 19.—Intorest on Ordinary Det " ’

A, —INTEREST PiYABLP 20 ProvINOIAL
Loaxs Fuxp on—

{b) Advanoes in respect of Irrigation Capital

&xpenditure up to 1920-21 N 4,227,000 , 4,26,643 —d57
{c) Other advances—
Rs.
b ]
2

o . ~ . . . 38,72,000

34,97,000  34,74778  —22,208
M. . . . . . —76,000

Col. £.—Mainly reduction in the rates of interest oén certain advances®sanctioned by

the Government of India after the close of the year. >

B.—Deduct—INTEREST TRANSFRERED TO COM- ° °
MEROIAL DEPARTMENT—
0. . . - « — 22,22,000

} —22,09,000 —22,06411 43,688
M. . . - - . 13,000 )

Under this is shown the inferest on Irrigation Capital outlay® finally adjusted under
the major bead *14—Interest on works for whioh Capital Accounts are kopt' (vide
Appropriation No. 7).

C.—Deduct—INTEREST OX FoREs® CAPITAL
OvrLay—~—

0 . - - . . —82
‘000 -—61,000 —60,686 +414
M, . . . . . 1,000
¥ide Grant No. G—Forest.s-‘—aub-hud ‘0.
ID.—Deduci—INTEREST PORTION OF EQUATED
PAYMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF COMMUTED VALUR
OF PENSIONS— +
l. °
i . ] . . —"1 0
M ) ’ '00..} —3000 —3810 ' —140
M . . e 4 o . MW

A

Gross . . . « ea 39.54,000 .y 89,01,318 —22,682
Total Deductions . . . . —23,08,000 —@3,04,137 +3,863
Net . . o . . .° 1616000 1597,181~ —1319

J—



118 Grant No. 10.—Interest on Other Obligations—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.
., Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. (Or Appro«  Expendi- Saving —,
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
3 Rs, Ras.

Major Head * 20.—Interest on other Obligations ™.
INTEREST ON M1SCELLANEOUS ACOOUNTS—
Rs.
0. . . 4,000
Non-voted . 138 +135
MD . . _"000
«

Col. 1.—Absenco of expenditure during the firat nine months. A fluctuating item.
Pnl.rtignfommn adjustment of interest on revenue refunded under the decree of s
cou w.

IO. . . 1,000
Voted .o .o .o
LtR. . . —1000

! €

Col. 1.—8ame as for col. 1 under Non-voled.

’
SURRENDERS OK WITHDRAWALS WITHIN GRANT—

R. ¢, B . . . 1,000 1,000 . ~1,000

Total=..
Non-volted o . . . . . C e 135 +1 35
Voted . . . . . . 1,000 . —1,000

Appropriation Ne, 11.—Reduction or Avoidance of Debt—Reserved —

Non-voted.
See also the Audit Report,
r Head *~2t -, iation for Reduction cr
'ﬂovoiﬁm of DMA'!..’W

Other appropriations—

0. .« .« . 10,66000)
y  10,63060 085,695  +22,695

M . . . 8,000)

Col. 4.—Mainly larger capital ropayments due to tho decision of the Governmont of
India to reduce the ratos of interest on certain advahices taken in 1925-26, 1929-30
and 1931-32. Boe &lso notes under the sub-hoad“ A(c)” of Appropriation No. * 9—
Interest on Ordinary Debt ™ ( pl%& 117)'and sub-hoad ‘A’ in the accounts of “ Appro-
{;l:tion for repayment to the Government of Indua of advances from the Provincial

ns Fund— ed—Non-viled ’ (page 202).

-

Total . . « .« . . .U 1063400 1085695 +22.695
- —




Grant No. 12.— General Administration — Ressrved and Transferred. 119

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Aet R
Major Head and Sub-head. ,, or App:: Expe‘::ili- SF;:::: —+
priation. ture.
1 R 2 3 4
Ras Ras. Ra,

Major Fead * 22.—General Adminjstration *. o
A.—SALARY OF THE GOVERNOR—RESERVED—
Non-voted . A . . . . 1,19,600 1,19,600 -

B.—SUMPTUARY ALLOWANCE OF THE GOVERNOR—

RusErvVED—
’
Non-voted [ . . . . . . 25,000 gsm -
C.—STAFF AND HOUSEHOLD OF THE GOVERNOR—
RESERVED— "

-

C.-1.—Pay of officers—
Rs,
. . . 98,3867

fo.
Non-voled 1,08,924 1,08,945, 21
iy. e+ . 100539 ” 08,9455 +
-
Col. 1.—Mainly debits for the leave salary of certain offjcers from the “Oentral Govern-
ment.
0. . . . 10,080
Voted . R § 10,300 ~10,277 —23
C.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. « <% . 131,300 -
1,29,480 1,28,102 ~1,378
R . . L] —-1,880
C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
ro- . . . 11,3001
Non-voted j— 13,952 11218 -2,7134
M. « . 2,682

Col. 1.—Mainly cost of passages not originally forecasted. Col. 4.—Mainly failure to
surrender, through misapprehension, the provision for the cost of passage of an officer
adjusted under * N.-3—Non-voled ** on account of his reversion to the eral Depart-

ment in February 1936. See also paragrgph 1 of the review. . -

(0. . . e 23,900
Voted . 24,648 23,177 -1,371
"LR. P 648 |
C.-4,.—Supplice and Sgrvwel—-
O. .'. . . ‘3,672
Non-voted { ' 66,172 67,602 41,430
LM « o . 22500

. .

Col. 1.—Mainly replacement of furniture in the Governmert House, Darjeeling

damaged by earthquake. Col. 4.—Chiefly reapprepriation of Rs. 2,600 from this head to
sub-head “E* through misapprehension. See also paragraph 1 of the review.

Voted . . .+ . o e . % 280 2,408 -

fi -




120 Grant No. 12.— Gensral Administration —Reserved and Transterred—contd,

¢  Final Grant Actual Excess +4

Major Hoad and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res, Rs. Rs.

Wajor Head * 22—Qpneral Mu'nimstntion »—conid.
O.—STAFF ARD HOUSEHOLD OF THE GOVERFOR—RE-

SERVED—concld.
0.-5.—Contingencies—
Rs.
0. . . . 3,50
Non-voted: « . . we
M. . . . —3,600

Col. 1.—Original appropriation resents regrant of savings subsequently trens-
forred to C.-&—Non-vulﬂ.‘ rop

(0. . 1,31,900

Voted . . . 120766  1,29,349 —407
BR. . —2l4

C.-o.-—%mntn-in-aid, contributions, ete.-.
70, . 3,200
Non-volek . . .
¢ M. . 1,777

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the decision that passage contribution is not recoverable
frgm non-Military departments in respoot of certain British service officors.

1,423 1,422 —1

C.-7.—Decduct—Athount recoverable from the
Central Government for replacement of furni-
ture damaged by carthquake in the Govern-
ment Howse, Darjeeling—

Non-voled . . . . . . . . —12,493 —12,493

Col, 4.—Ah of appropristion due to & misapprehension. See also paragraph
1 of the review.

For rounding—
Nomwoled . . ¢ « . 9%, ~857 .. +867
0. . —T740
Voted . . . —400 . 4400
R. N 340 . <
D.—EXPENDITUKE FEOM CONTRACT ALLOWANCE—REB e
SERYRD— )
Non-voted [ « . . . . . . ‘1,6'0,000 99,6” —317

E.—Tous Exnusnd—Rnsn;ynn— ¢

<
0. « 75,000
Non-voted « . . ¢ 77,600 76,658 —942
L4

M, 2400
a )




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—Reserved and Transferred—contd, 121

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 22.—General Administration ""—conid. ®
®

F.—Exroutive CoUNOIL—RESERVED—

Rs.
0. . 2,64,0000

Non-voiled . . . { 2,68,400 2,68,106 —294
M, . 4,400 .
. fo. . 12,000 °
Voted N . . 11,760 11,816 - 66
R. . =240
G.—MmNISTERS—TRANSFERRED— o !

0. . . . - 2,14,000
R. . . . . 3,93

H.—LEa1sLATIvE CouNOIL—RESERVED— * .

2,17,935 2,19,149 +1,214

0. . 43,000 *
Non-voted . . . o 41,000 , 40,787 -—213
M.  .— 2,000

0. . 143,000
Voted . . .4 1,60,267  1,50,449 +182
(R . 7207]

I.—ELEoTIONS FOR INDIAN A PROVINOIAL LEoIs-
LATURES—R ESERVED—
0. . . . . 4,83,000

R. . . . . —2,49,173

L
2,33,827 214,424  —10,403

Col. 1.—Mainly the provision for purchase of linotype machines tho cost of
which was adjusted under sub-hoad © E.-10 ”* in Grant No. * 28—Stationery and Print-
ing " owing to the decision to debit to the above grant the expenditure incurred in the
Gover:lmont Pross for printing eledtoral rolls, Col. 4 —Mainly liabilitiea carried
forward.

J.—CIVIL SECRETARIAT-—
J.-1—Reserved—

J.-1-(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . 3,58,030Y)
Non-voled . 3,31,202

3,29,756 -—1,446
M. . —26,828 . ¢

L]
Al

Col. 1.—Mainly change of personnel and non-entertainment of a spee.inl officer for,
thefull period providedsfor. A

0. . 1,16e845 ‘
Voted . . .4 *1,40,300  1,34,408  —5802
R. . 23,655) o

Col. 1.—Mainly appointmént of a voted ®fficer as the Deputy Selretary®in the
Finance Department Txd postesf special officers not inel.udud in the budget.




122 Grant No. 12. ~General Administration—Rescrved and Transtorred—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
vriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Ra, Ra,

Major Head  22.—Q@eneral Administration "—eoncg.
J.—~0O1vi SBORETARIAT—conid.
J.=1,—Reserved—contd.
J.-1-(2).—Pay of Establishment—
' Rs.
0. . . . o 7235
R. . . . . -—10.545}

7,13,158 7,18,518 +5,363

-
J.1 (3).—Xllownnou, honoraria, eto.—

0. . 22500

Non-voled v e 19,835 20,303 +468
M. . —2,685
- 0. . 20,500

Voted . . . 31,730 31,990 +260
K . 220

J.-1 (4)—Bupplies and Servicoa—
0. . . . . o 14,000
: } 15 800 15,800 .

R. . . . . . 1.800

J.-1 (5).—Contract Contingencies . . . 225 210 -—15

J.-1 (6).—Other Contingencies~—

0, . . . . . 31 ,550
30,026 28,876 -—1,150

R- . . . . L[] —l .525

J.-1 (7)—Deduct—Recoveries from other Govern-
mentas, Departmonts, otc.—

. 0. . —8,400
Non.voled . . -—6,100 —6,120 ~20
. . 300) -
. . —10,600
Voted . . o —9,600 —9,152 +448
R. . 1,000
J.-1 (8).—Rural Development Department—
0. . 3%
Non-voted . . 36,118 36,241 +125
‘ M, . =784
(0. . 6,980
Voted . . . v 8,778 5,678 —100
R, . —1,202

Col. l.-Ms'inly a vacant post.




Grant No. 12.—General Adminimﬁon—m'méa and Transferred — contd. 123

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro. Expendi. Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Rs. Rs.

Major Head 22.—* General Administration—contd.
J.—CIVIL SEORETARIAT—CcOTEd, »
J.-1.—Reserved— concld.

For rounding— R
8.
. -3

o —Jog . + 800

0.
Non-voted . . {
, \M.

0. . 1,000

Voted . . . 595 . —598

R. . —405 o '
J.-2. ~Transforred—
J.-2 (1).—Pay of Officers— ’
» L ]

fo. . 91972\

Now-voted . J\. 106018 107,483 +1,405
M. . 14,046 » R

Col. 1.—Mauinly a spocial officor and & Joint Secretary for tia Agrioulturc and Indus.
tries Department not originally provided for.

0. . 39,794
Voted . . « 8 57,130, 58,369 +1,239
(R. . 17,388

Col. 1.—Mainly the continuance of two posta of specisl offioers, officiating arrangement
in a leave vacanoy and the post of s Deputy Secretary in the Local Self-Goverument
Department not originally provided for.

J.-2 (2)—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . 1382
1,96,868 1,96,069 799
R. . . . 3,043

J.-2 (3).—Allowances, honorana, .et'o.—

0. . 6,000
Non-voted . o e 6,600 6,307 -293
. . —‘00
L]
., 0. . 17600
Voted . . . 7,096 7,803 -103
' R. . 396

»
J.2 (4).—8npplin: and Sorvices—
00 L L] L) m
» E * 1,022 647 -375
R. . . . 522 [}
. R .

J.-2 (5)—Contract Contingenoi.es. . . 585 400 °_s8




124 Grant No. 12.—General Mmifmﬁon—aemved and Transterred —oontd.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Hoad and Sub-head; * or Appro- Expondi-  Baving—.
priation. ture.
1 <2 3 4
\. Rs, Rs. Ra.

Major Head 22.—@eneral Administration”’—oontd.
J.—CIvIL BECRETARIAT—CONCH. '
J.-2.~Transferred—concld.

J.-2(6).—Other Contingoncies—

m’
O v e 8,400 .
E 8,381 9.126 +744
R. . . B —19
For rounding—
< o. . 28
Non-voted . [ . g ; .o . .o
M. . —28
] 0. . 26
Voted o . . . ; } 35 e -—35
l'i. . —201

K.—~BoaRDp oF REVENUE—RESERVED—

‘ 0. . 68,000
Non-voled . . . 69,950 70,424 +474
M, « 1,950

0. . 81,000 €
Voted , . . { - 80,250 80,264 +14
R. . =160

L.~LoocAL FPuxp AUDIT ESTARLISHMENT—~
RESERVED—

Non-voled . . . 16,386 15,386 -1

M, ., —S614
Col. 1.—Mainly change of personnel.
0. . 2,45,000 .

Voted” . . { 2,48,33¢  2,47,723 —611
R. . 3,334

(0. . 21.000}

M.—CoMMIBSIONERS—R ESERVED—

0. . 176600

Non-voted o * o . 1,79,167 1,86,123 +6,966
M. . " 2,657

Col. 4.—Certain events were overlooked in the process ¢f control. See also paragraph

1 of the reviewt

0. . 2,46,600

Voted . . . { ! 2,651,669 2,60,732 —827
R. . 5060




Grant No. 12.-- General Adminisiration Resc!'vod»nml Transferred - contd. 126

. Jinal Grant _Actual
Major Head and SBub-head. » o;“ A pp:;-‘ E;;e‘:::ﬁ. g::::; :_
priation. ture.
1 ’ 2 3 4
i
Rs. Ra, Rs.

Major Hoad “22.—@General Administration’’—contd.
K,—G exeraL EstapLisEMRNT—Reserved.
N.-1—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
0. . 8,81,000

} 8,37,786 8,22,936  ~~I14,850

Non-voted . . .g
M, . —43,215

Vosod R 0. « 32,91,300 o7 ?
o . 31,07,760 31 8 —4
. R. . 540 » +86,5 2,192

OQol. 1.—Mainly vacancies in the Bongal Civil Sorvice (Executive) and the Bengal
Junior Civil Service due to absence of recruitment and other causes. ®

.

N.-2.—~Pay of Establishment— v »
0. . 62460 e
Non-voted . . 63,492 62,896 —597
M. . 103
0. .18,51,866 ’
Voted . . i 18,564,276 18,563,010 —365
R. . 242

N.-3.—Allowanoces, hononris..eto.—

1,42,166 1,66,427 +14,272

0. . 1,36,900
Non-voted . . . g E

M. . 6,256
Col. 4,—Mainly cost of passages paid by the High Commissioner lato in the year.

0. . 5,906,800
Voted . . . 6,00,907 6,97,072 —3,836
R. . 4,607

N.-4,—Supplies and Services—
(R
o. 3,800
Nonwoted . . . 3,342 3,478 +136
M. —458
' (0. . 698900
Voted . . 0. . g 7,85,054 178314 —17,840
) . 87,064 .

]

. 1.—Mainly (i incpesse in_the number of police cases requiring attendance
of?sqlls numb'Zr(o)f witnesses (Rs. 18,206), (ii) m in thy fumber of procosses
served due to the bad economic conditionsprevailing in parts” of the grovince (Rs.
12,455), (iii) increased payrgent to private persoi® in satisfaction of the decrees
obtained by them against Government (Rs. 4,164) and (iv) inerease in the number
of landiords’ fee cases and clearance of arrcars accumulated in the hlxdlords’ fee
department in several districts (50,000). 4




126 Grant No. 12.—Generdl Administration—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-hq «d. or Appro-  Expendi-  Suving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
' Res. Res. Bas.
Major Head * 22.—@Qeneral Administration ”
—conl,
N.—GENERAL EsTABLISUMENT—RESERVEC—Concld,
N.-8.—Contract Contingencies— Re.
I 0. 10,800
Non-voted o . . 11,100 11,054 —46
M. 300
. 3,36,000

Voted L] . . . {
R

Col. l.—Mainliv
increase in postal

(1) increased expenditure on postage
rates, (b) decentralisation of despatoch work in distriot offives, (c)

2 00"} 3,62,007 c3.63,:!89

+1,382

stamps consequont on ()

increased correspondence in connection with the introduction of the Reforms, eclec-
tions of local bodies, bye-elections of the Legislative Assombly, the Silver Jubites
and ,rolief of distress in some parts of the province, (2) oloctrifivation of certain

mofussil offices and (
prdpagenda.

N.-6.—Other! Contingencies—

0. 8,600
Non-voled . . . 8,227 8,218
M. —373
(0. 1,04,6001 ‘
Voted . . . 1,12,392 1,00,883
R. 7,792
N.-7.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, oto.—
Noun-voled . . . . . ) . ] 1;136
N.-8.—Deduct—Establishment oharges recover-
able from other Governments; Dopart-
ments, etc. o o . . . -—26,400 —26,388
N.-9.—Losses . . « R. 5,794 5,794 5,704
) % roupding— .
Non.-voted . . . . . Y 440 »e
Voted . . . . . . . ’.—5“ e
0.—8us-DivisioNaL EsraBLISHMENT—RESERYED— )
0.-1.~-Pay of Estabhshment— )
o. 17,200) ' .
Non.voted ' § . . { } 17,304 18,117
. M, 194
U
0. 5,85,720
1 5,717,187 5,771,207

Vpted . . .. '{k.

—8,533)
[

3) printing of ﬁnmphlnt- in connection with jute restriction

—2,609

+1,136

+12

.e

—a40
--865

+723

+110




Grast No, 12.—General Mmlnistntion—kme%vd ‘and Transfarred ~oondd. 127

inal Grant  Actual Exoess -

Major Head and Sub.head. Appro»  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Bs. Ra, Re.

Major Head * 22.—@eneral Administration "*—contd.
0.—8uB-DIVISIONAL Esunnuuunn'rwnunv.xn—wmld.

0.-2.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Re.
0. 2,800
Nonoted . . g 2,684 2,054 +70
M. —116 -
0. 26,900
Voted « o+ o . 81,903 31,73 —150
R 5,003 > k4
Col. 1.—~Increased touring in conneotion with relief of scarcity provailing in parts
of the province.
For rounding . . e . o v 380 . —380
P~—OTRER ESTABLISEMENT—RESERVED —
0. . . . 1,000
Non-voled { E 1,745 1,720 —28
M. . . . 745

00 L] % L wl B
Voted 66,371 ° 63,0va -~2,877
R, 71

L] . . 3

Q.—DI1sORETIONARY GrANTS BY HEeaDs or Pmo-
vINOK3—R ESERVED—

Non-voted , . ¢ . . . . 1,600 1,350 —159
Vold .« « .« o & o . 84300 84482 —18
R.—MIS0¥LLANEOUS—RESRRVED—
9
. L] [ ] ) Ll L] m
° % .’ 1,200 1,147 ~53
R. . . e L) . —BOOI
1)
Totals— P
Reserved— ' ,

. o ' o 2589000
. . ., —JJ,MJE !
0. . o « 1,00,40,000
R. . . . :-;.86.130

P ]
25,665,924 dB.48524  —7,400

2

o 0.
Non-voled {
M.
Voted { PB,&S.BM. 97,71,064 282,818

1v-1-307 o1




128 Geant No. 12.—General M*lnistrahm——kuerved and Transterrod—oontd

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Mejor Head 4nd Sub-hea}.. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. tare.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Res, Rs,
Major Head * 22. —Qeneral Administration®’—oorcld.
Totals—concld.
Transferred—

Rs.
. . . 98,000
} 1,11,618 1,12,780 +1,172

0.
Non-voled {
M, . . 13,418
¢

0. . . . 465000
Voted 480,052 401,860 41,709
R. . . . 24052

SURRENDERS OR WITHDRAWALS WITHIN GRANT—
-

R... Gross . . . . ’1,62,184 1,62,184 . —},62,184
R. Dpdutions .¢ . . —1000 —1000 .. +1,000
L}
Grand Total—

Grom . . . . . 2673642 2679920  +6.95
Nonvoied {Doductions . . . . —6100 —I8618 —18613
Net . o . . . 9667642 2661314  —0,228
Gross . . . . 1,05,42,000 1,02,08,266 —2,43,7458

Voted Deductions . ., . . —37,000 —35,540 +1,460
Net . . . . . 10505000 10262716 —2,42,285
Rmpw.

Savings on the final non-voted appropriation were inappreciable. Voted
savings were 2'3 per cent. and °8 per cent. of the grant and the final modified
appropriation respectively as compared with 1'2 per cent. and ‘b per cent.
in 1984-35. Though defective control is noticeable, under some sub-heads
(vide potes under * C.-3—Non-voted”, “C.-4”, “C.-7” and *“M.—Non-
voted”), the administration of the'grant as a whole war good.

2. Governnteté money aggregating Rs. 5,794 was misappropriated by
Sub-Deputy Collector and Circle ‘Officer attached to the Sadar Sub-Division
of a district under circumgtances detailed btlow :—

The Sub-Deputy Collectoz was entrusted with the work of distribution of
agricultural loans amounting to Rs. 7,000 and Re. 8,000 in 1930-31 and



Grant No, 12. —General Mministrationanuorjd and Transterred—concld, 129

Review—concl}.

1931-82 respectively. Of these amounts he ‘isappropriated sums aggregat-
ing Rs. 3,101 by fabricating false bonds inf'the names of persons who could
not be found in the villages where they wefe described as living. During
the collection season he also misappropifated sums aggregating Rs. 2,693
which were collected by him but not credited into the treasury. He avoided
arousing the suspicion of the Collector or that of the Sub-Divisional Officer
by crediting into the treasury a part of the money he collected and the
defalcations did not come to notice till another officer went to collect agri-
cultural loans in 1933. Delay in the payment of the instalments of the
loans had come previously to the notice of the Loans Deputy Collector, the
Sub-Divisional Officer and the Collector. All of them, however, accepted
without making adequate enquiries the reports of the S8ub-Deputy Collector
who attributed the slow collection to economic depressidn and recommended
that realisations should be postponed. The Sub-Deputy Collector abscond-
ed from duty but was arrested and placed on trial. He was convisted
and sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for 3 years and to payea fino of

Rs. 3,000 in default to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 18 months
more.

Government held that the fraud was committed in such circumstances as
to render it impossible to hold individual officers responsible fer the loss.
They accordingly sanctioned the write-off of the egtire amount of the loss,



130 Grant No. 13. inistration of Justice—Reserved.,
See the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actu-.l_ Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-hea|. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Rs.

[ ]
Major Head * 24.—Administration of Justice "'—,
A.—Hies CourT-—

A 1~Pay of Officers—
Rs.

e e . 10.46.4801
Nom-voted < 10,21,015 10.22,758 +1.743
M. . . —25405) .

Cvl. 1.—Mainly drawal of vacation pay and leave salary in England by more Judges

«than originally forecasted and vacancy in the post of a pwisne Judge appointed to
officishe as the Chief Justice.
A..2.~Pay of Establishment—

e o+ 6lY616

« « 9,371

Col. 1.—Mainly deaths and premature retirements.

[ 4

Stoqo.. .
Non-veted {u } 6,10245  6,10,637 +292
o .o .o

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

0. . .« . . 61980
Non-voted { o © 46,366 46,638 +172
M, . . . . =56l

A.4.~Supplies and Servioes—
0- . . . ] 34.”0

} 36,100 35,100 .
R. . . . . 1,100

Col. 1.—Mainly groater volume of copying work.

A3~ Lontjngencies— €
.

0. . . . . L,13,821

} 1,165,606 1,15,083 —542
B- . . . . 1.784 ¢

Col. 1.—]ncrease in deapatch work chiefly due to supply ¢f ¢opies of ocertain publica-
tions of tho} Court to subordinate courts nng return of a l{rgd number of _origlnsu oerti-

fichtes and diplomas of the candidptes for the Bengal Civil tervice (Judicial).
A.8.—Losses—
Roe o vo % 16301 1630 16,301 .

Unsecured debit baladoe of estates in charge of the Official Receiver had to be
written off. . a o

.
g,




Grant No. 13.—Administration ot J Reserved—contd,’ 131

—

inal Grant  Act Ex
Major Head and Sub-head. r App:: Expe‘:x i &::l.gt‘
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
. Rs.
Major Head * 24.—Adminisiration of Justics ""— B¢ e
contd. ]
A, ~Hion Courr—concld,
A.-7.—~Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Dopartments, ete.—
Ras.
(0. . —66,000
Non.voted © . } ~—73,600 —85,000  —11,400
M. . 600

Cos. 1 and 4.—Yarger recoveries from the Government of Assam on accoynt of Cheir
proportionate contribution for the maintenanoce of the High Court, Appells Side.

0. . —18,000

Voted , . e { } —23,000  —23,000 .
R. . —%000

For rounding—
0. . =116

Non-voted . . 224 . —224
M. . 340

Voted . . . . . . . 279 oo —279

B.—Law OFricERs—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . 72,500
Non-voted . . 70,694 70,505 —29
M., . —1926
0. . 1,60300
Voted . . . ® 1,54849  1,64,482 —367
R, . —b,451
B.-2.—Psy of Establishment—
Non-voled . . . Y 5402 8402 -
0. . 31,160
Voted . . . 31,471 31,409 -—82
R. . 311
B.-3.—Allowances, hoydtaria, ete.—
° 0. . 1,960
Non-veled . Lo 1,604 1,330 —~364
M., . —266
N .
s. 1,03,931

} 1,04,231 1,00,160 -+4,929
»

0.
Voted . . . { R . 200

L]
Col. 4.—Mainly institution of ® larger number of cages during the last three
months of tho year. ,




132 G.ant No. m.—Aﬂthnﬁm o Justice—Reserved—oonid.

L
N Final Grant  Actual Exceus -
Major Head and Sub-h , or Appro-  Expendi-  Savjng —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.

Major Head ** 24.—Administration of Justice ""—contd.
B.—LAw OrricRRS—concld.

B.-4.—Supplies and Services— B
0. . 400
Non-voled . . 800 581 —219
M. . 400
(0. . 1,84,000
Voted . . . 1,765,168 1,86,850 +11,684
R. . —8,834

Cor. 4.-—Same as under ¢ B-8 voted *’., See also paragrah 2 of the review.
B.-5—(C8ntingenciee—
9, . . . » 4,495

4,070 4,232 +162
R.*. . . . —426
B.-6.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,
oto.—
0. . =—3,000
Non voled . . . 3 ; -—3,140 —5,000 —1,860
M. . —140
. . —50,000
VM [ . 0 —4&.«’0 —48,000 .o
R. ‘e 2,000
For rounding—
0. -282)
Nh-voxd . . .{ s .e . .o
* M, 282
. 114
Vobd . . . . 3 ' "—3
R. —111
C.—ADMINISTRATOR QENERAL AND Q¥FIOLAL
TRUSTER—
o . v & 1,45
. 1,48,977 1,48,736 —242
R. . .. . . 3,977

: [ ]
Ool. 1.—~Mainly alfowances to a.ppmnt.ior employed in leave vaocancies, arrear
dncrements of some wffice stafl and an officer lot going on leave ex-India.

- X




Grant No. 13.—Administration of Jusfloe—Reserved—oonid. 133

’ inal Grant  Actual Exces +
Major Head and Sub-head. r Appro-  Expon Saving—.
. priation, turd.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head ** 24.—Administration of Justice "— ¢
contd. ]

D.—Coroxen’s Courr—

Rs.
0. . . . 6,000 3 117
5, 5,730 -
R. . . . —l44 "55%
E.—PrEstprNoY MAGISTRATES' COURTS—
E.-1.--Ohargee—
0. . 30.0001
Non-voted . . R ° 27,860 27,81d» —39
M, . =215
. 0. 2,00,000 »
Voted . . . { 1,09,247 2,891,664 +2,417
R. —17563
Ool. 4.—Change of personnel.

E.-2.—Deduct Estsblishmentgcharges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—

0. . . -—43,0001

—43,47¢  —43,039 —166
R. . . —474)

F.—CtviL anp Sessions Oourrs— *

F.-1.—Pay of Officers—-

465550 5,m71% 3,835

0. . 668200
Non-voted . . *

M. . —1,02650

Col. 1,.—Posting of a smallor number of senior I. C.S. Officars as Dastrict and
Sessions Judgos. o

\ ’ ®

’ 0. . 22,01,000
Voted . . 20,965,615 21,34,357« 438,842
. R. . —105485
°

Col. 1.—Mainly omployment of an inoreased number 8f probationary Munsifs
drawing less payysnd oPl a 'y;mlller number of temporagy Judges and subordmate Judges
and partial utilisation of the pfovison for the revision in the Cadre of the Bengal Civil
Service (Judiowl). Col. 4.—The ultunate excess Was explajned by the ocontrolling
suthority as chiefly due to larger expendituge gon account of permanenteSub-Judges
and more appointment of voted %ﬂ‘wers as Distriot and Sessions Judges.




134 Grant No. 13.— stration of Justice—Reserved-—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Mi,or Head and Sub-h or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —
- priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
\ B R R

Major Head * 24.—Administration of Justice "'—
contd. ¢

F.—Crvi. AxD SgssioNs Courrs—contd.

F.-2—Pay of Establishment—,

Ra.
0. . 7,000
Non-voted . o { 6,950 7,302 +352
M. . —50 <

0. . 31,48,052
30,907,308  30,05,770 —1,5638

© Voted . . {
- R. . —50,744

Col. 1,—Vacanoies in process-rerving establishments pending decision of the quesr
tion of their re-organisation and creation of fewer temporary courts.

F.-s.-—;ﬁ?'mm bogprariky, etc.—

O . 36,300
M. . —-6,900}
Col. 1.—Less transfers and leave ex-India.

Non-voted § . { 29,400 30,472 +1,072
€

0. . 374,000
Voted . 3,643,101  3,80,009 -+10,908
¢ R. . —4,809

Col. 1.~Reduction in appropriation was based on anticipations of smaller expendi-
ture on remuneration to copywsts and trav allowance. Col. 4.—Increased
number of transfers and poutings of voted officers and an abnormal nse in the demand
for copies towards the close of the year led to the unadjusted excess.

F.-4.—Supplies and Services—
0. . 2,200
Non-votef , . 950 802 —148
M. . —1,250
a . 1.95.5001' )
Voted . o 1,73,751 1,77,822 44,071
R. . —21,149)

Cols. 1 and 4. —The declinein the number of scssions cases in the earlier part of
the year on whirh the reduction in .sp]ix:prlauon wus based ewds followed by a sharp
rige 10 their nfimber in the olosing mon

[}
F.-5.—Contract Contingencies— °

Nonwoted . ' . . . . . 200 235 +36

o, . 1,66,000 ¢
Voted . . . 1,08346  1,66,690  —1,666
R. . « 2,348 .

——r



Grant No. 13.—Administration of Justic)—Heserved—con/d. 135

F fal Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. Appro-  Expondi Saving —.
Tistion. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ry, Ras. Rs.

Major Head ** 24.—Administration of Justics ¥—
condd.

¥.-—CIviL AND SgssioNs Courrs—concld.

Rs.
F.-6.—Other Contingencies—

0. . 670
Non-voted « ¢« . 800 464 - 36
M. « =100

0. . 1,50,360
Votad . . . 1,75,729 1,73,770 —1,959
R. . 25379

Col. 1.--Mainly increased expenditure on boat hire owing ko, ® Tue u tbe number
of processes served during the rainy season.

For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . —50) . +500
Voted . . . . . . . 98 . —98

Q.—Courts oF SMALL CAUSES -
0. . . e 2,72,000

2,56,000 258,028 1,020
R . . . =—l15001}
»

H.—Cafigeat, COURTS —
. 100
Non voted . . . ) 60 —80
M. . —40
J’ 0. . 20,000

Voted . . 32,193 32411 +218
“{R. . 2203
) L)
1.—MugTERsaIr EXAMINATION CHARGES . . 8,000 677 —323
. ’ £
SURBENDERS OR WITHDRAWALS WITHIN GRANT—
R.Gros. . . . % 159805 105,808 v —1,59,805
R.Deduction . . « N 5474 ® 5,474 o ° =547

~r



136 Grant No. 18.—Adnininhaﬁon of Justice—Reserved-—contd.

=y
. Fnal Grant  Actual Excess +4
Mwor Head and Sub-hed 1. or Appro-  Expendr-  Savg —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Ra.
Major Head ** 24,—Adminisiration o Justice *—
coneld. .
Totals—
Nonwvoted—
Gross . . . . . . . 23,87,300 23,587,612 +212
Deductions ¢. . . . . . —76,744 —90,000 —13,260
Neb  « o o o . . . 8310560 22,07,612 —I13,048
Vojed—
Gross . . . . . . . 76,18,000 75,25,269 —02,731

Deductions . . . . . . —1,00,000 ~—1,14,639 —8,639
)
Net . . . . . . . 76,090,000  74,10,630 —98,370

ReviEW.

There was a saving of ‘6 per cent. in the non-voled section against an
excess of 3-5 per cent. in the previous year. This saving was mainly due to
1arger recoveries from other Governments for the services rendered by the
Liaw Officers of the Bengal Government and by the Calcutta High Court.

2. Voted savings were 1'3 per cent. of the grant compared with 3 per cent.
in the previous year. In the final modified appropriation there was an
excess of ‘9 per cent. against savings of 1'1 per cent. in the preceding year.

Reappropriation in the wrong &irection under sub-heads ‘* B.-4 voted ”,

“ E.-1 voted ”” and “ F.-3 voted ” increased the unadjusted excesses under
thege heads.
' jysted excesses under ** B.-3 voted ” and *B.-4 voted ” were ex-
plamed to be due to larget expenditure during the last three months of the
year. The controlling officer stated that,the real state of things was not known
to him till the year was over. There was scope for closer control under these
heads. . .

3. Ap enquiry was made with regard to the la.psi;xg to Government of
unclaimed deposits held by the Administrator Goenergl and Official Trustee
and certain officers of the High Court. The sesults of the emquiry were
a8 follows : —

(i) Administrator dgnera.l’s accounts sud official Trustee’s Accounts—
Balances remaming unclaimed for 12 years are being duly
transferred to Government under Section 52 of the Administrator
General's Act and Section 23 &f the Official Trpstee’s Act.



Grant No. 18.—Administration of JnsﬁdE‘esmod—mdd. 131

. §
Review—concld,

(ii) Official Assignee’s Accounts—Unfaimed dividends remaining so
for 16 years in respect of prcbeedings under Act ITT of 1909
are being credited to Goverpment under section 182 of the
Act. Unclaimed dividends amounting to Rs. 10,12,932 in res-
pect of proceedings under the Old Jdnsolvency Act of 1848
and any other previous Insolvency Act have not, however,
been lapsed to Government. Neither has this been done in
rospect of the aggregate balances amounting to Rs. 12,24,213
of estates in respect of which no declaration of dividend was
possible in view of the insufficiency of their assets. These
balances aggregating Rs. 28,37,144 have been invested and
outi, of the interest ecarned the Official*’ Assignee’s office is
maintained. The matter was referred to the local Govern-
ment. It was decided by them that apart from the fact
that the law as it stood at present did not contemplate’ the
lapsing of these amounts to Government, the present practice
should be allowed to continue until the proposed scheme of
taking over the Official Assignee’s office by Goverpment was
given effect to.

(iii) Accounts of the Official Receiver, High Court—In 1930, the
Hon’ble the Chief Justice of Bengal decided that the unclaim-
ed balances with the Official Receiver in'respect of closed
and dormant estates should be deposited in the High Court
in the first instance. The amounts thus deposited would
ordinarily laps to Government (under Act XXV of 1866) twenty
years after the respective dates of deposits. In auditing the
accounts of the Official Receiver it has to be scen whether the
above orders of the Chicf Justice are being carried out. In the
case of certain items of deposits difficulty was however felt
in determining whether they pertain to any of the closed or
dormant estates. The matter is under investigation.

(iv) Suitors’ Fund—A list of unclaimed deposits relating to the
Suitors Fund which are lying outstanding for 20 ycars or
more and which therefore should ordinarily lapse to Ggeu
ment under Act XXV of 1866 hgs been pieparéd by the
Imperial Bank of India, Calcutta. This list which shows a
total of Rs. 3,64,253-13-1 in cash and Rs. 3,42,600 in Govern-
ment securities (nominal value) is at present under exami-
nition Steps will be taken in due course'for the necessary
transfer,



138 Grant No. 1. ..v-ui and Conviot Settlements—Reserved,

.

Final Grant Actual Excess +

ﬂl{fr Head and Sub-heaff. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
- priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Rs.
Major Head 25. —Jails and Qonvict Settiements ”.
A, —~Jans—
A.-1.—~I'ny of Officers— Rs.
0. 1,019,725
Non-voted . . . 1,12,713 1,15,89¢ ~1,819
M. —2.012
0. 75,660
Voted . e . 71,600 40,370 -1,239
R. —3,851
Asﬁ.-—Pa! of Establishment—
0. 25,200
Non-voted . . . 25,100 24,713 —387
M, - 100 d
0. 11,72020
Voted . . . { 11,80,689  11,82,599 +2,010
R. 8,569
A.-3.—Allowartes, honoraria, ete.—
. 0. 8,850
Nor.voted . . . 9,803 9,795 —8
M, 953
0. 89,625
Voted . .o . { 1 b2,088 03,240 +262
R. 3,363)
A.-4.—S8upplies and Services—
0. 17,600
Non-voted . . . 18,210 17,836 —374
M. 610

0. 17,2¢,980

Voted . . . . 17,62,202 17,680,162 ~—2,040
R. 35,212

Col. 1.—Mainly inorease in jail population, stol of foodTgrains and payment

of liabilities of the preceding jyen.r P e -5 pey

L]
A.-B.—Oonﬁng.onoles— . *
0. 1,900
Non-voted . . . 1,406 1,450 +44
M. —494 .
. 0. 89,452 °.
Voted . . . . 86,846 85,5617 -—1,329
. R. «-2,606 .
A.-8.—Charges for, the distribution of quinine by . *

the Presidency” Jakl—
0. . . . 30000
* 25,000 24,678 —324
R. . K . _G.MO
Osl. 1.—Mainly fallin the demand for quiine and stoppage of the ly of
cinchona febrifuge to the centrally adminig,ved arons. Ppag supply o




Grant No. 14.—TJails and Convict Settlem/nts-+ Reserved—oontd. 139

. Final Grant _ Actual f °E
Major Head and Sub-head. * or Appro-n Ex;e:;l- s.:,:,:.:
priation. tu
1 * 2 3 ‘
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head "25.—4:[::‘ 5!!‘ Gonvict Settiements”—

A.—Jars—concld.

A..7.—Establishment charges payable to other Gov-
ernmonts, Dopartments, eto.—

Rs.
Non-voted— o
M. . . 260 250 242 —3
0. . . . 68700 . *
Voted . 65,004 57,786 —8,118
R, . . . —2,700

Col. 4.—Mainly saving in the provision for the amount payable by.th
go;e.:ment. for the accommodatiun ®of their prisoners in ghz Callultg‘:hil' ?:ntll::
ndamans. -

A.-8.—Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments, eto.— P
0. . . . . —4,000

Voted . —2,100 -2,394 —204
R. . . “ 1,900

A.-9.—Charges for police custody and Calcutta

police lock-up—
0. . .+ =« .« 1200

Non-voted 1,150 1,124 -—08
M. . . . =5

0. . « + 88000
Voted . 86,204 83,727 -1,477
R. . . . . —796

A.-10.—Charges on acocount of persons delained ont-
side Bengal under the Bengal Criminal Law
Amendment Act, 1930—

o . .°®. . Il000
Non-voted[ v oe g 16,290 «16.103 —~1€7
(M. «* o . . 2,290

L
Col*1.—Mainly travellin} allowance and cost of passage of gn eofficer not forecasted

in the budget. .

™ 0. . . 8552000
Voted . 505,830 5,44,889 —g41
R.. . K -» —86,170 .

.




140  Grent No. 14.— Jails nn{ Conviet Seftlements— Reserved —contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Vfajor Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
[ Ras. Ras. Ra.
Major Head 25. —dJalls and Convict Settlements **~
contd,
B.—J AL MANUFACTURES— 0
B.-1.~Pay of officers—
Res.
0. . . . . 4,600
} 4,870 4,001 +31
R. . . . » 370
B.-2.°—-Pay of Estéolishment—
"
0 . .« .« . 3240
E 31,800 31,868 +-66
R . . . . —600
B.-3.—~Allowunoces, honoraria, eto,~—
0. . . . . 1,500
; 1,656 1,661 —4
R. . . . . 165
B.-l.—SupPliel and Servi.es—
Jo- . . . 4,700
Nonwoted 3,404 3,298 -—106
. e . . =—1,296

Col. 1.—Mainly transfer of the leather industry in a jail in a backward tract to the

,Presidency Jail,

0. . .« 6,71,600
Voted . 188 6,71,412 6,72,828 +1,4168

B.-5.—Contingencies——

0. . . . 1,000
Non-voled 565
.. . . —435
0. . . . 0,342
JYoted . 8,363
weo, R.. . . —g1°
B.-6.— Deduct—Establistment charges recover-
ablo from other Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . --4,000] o
Non-voled —2,660
.« . 1,440 J

—~2,678

—135

—~118

Col. 1.—Mainly com}?mt on Che transfer of leather industry referred to in

the note under “ B 4—Non-voted ',

10, .
Voted

Cul. 1.~—Mainly hrgor mnnnfuetory operations-in special jails.

. '—3'55lm
« =—27,000

}r —3,82,000 ~3,79,687 +2,313




Grant No. 14.—-Jails and Convict Settlemeits—Reserved —oontd.

141

L]
Major Head and Sub-head. » Foi;‘ .Afp(;:‘o?t nﬁ;:l;‘d‘i_ m;: 1.'
priation, ture.
1 . 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 25.—Jalls and Convict 8ettlements **—
concld.
B.—JAIL MANUFACTURRS—cvacld.
For rounding—
Rs.
Non-voted { 0. . . . 826‘ 140 . 140
Al.l. . . . —686
Voted {0' oo T —s08 .. +805
R. . . . ~116)
SURREND ERS OB WITHDRAWALS WITHIN GRANT—~
R.Gross . . e e« 324467 —24,467 . 424,467
R. Deduotions . . . . 25,100 25,100 . —25,100
L
Totals—
Non-voted—
Gross . e e . e« . 194031 191020 —3,011
Deductions « e e e e —2,560 —2,878 —118
Net . e e s e s e . 191411 1,88,342 —3,129
Voted— .
Gross . . . . . . . 46,00,000 46,22,440 +13,440
Deductions . . . . . . —3,560,000 —3,82,081 -—23,081
Net . . & . . a% . . 4250000 42,4060 - .-!um
Review.
The non-voted sayings call for no egial remarks, Savings in the voted

section wemo '2 per cent. of $he grant w ich compares favourably with the

savings of 2'8 per cent. in the previous year.

were good.

Both budgeting and control

2, Sums aggregating Rs. 812 were written off under orders of competent,

authority.



142 Grant No. 14.—Jails dnd Convict Settlements —Reserved —conid.
iy REVIEW—contd.

N

3. Consrlidated Store Account of the Manufactory Department of the
Presidency and the Central Jails for 1935 is shown below.

Tools and Raw Finished
pzl’nnt.. mo,te;inl-. articles,
4

Res. Rs. Rs.
(1) Opening Balance . . . . . 1,387,710 1,083,977 84,482
(2) Reoceipts—
(i) By purchase from the market .. . . 7,441 3,21,704 3,809
(ii) From the same Jail . . . . . 2,430 118 7,03,043
(ill) From the other Jails within the Province 997 14,274 16,774
(iv) From other Departmonts of Local Government 9 4,014
(v} Fiom different dopartments of Government
in Provinces other than Bengal (excluding
the Indian Stores Department) . . . 51 .
(vi) ‘P~am the Indian Stores Department, . . . 64,604 .
(vii) Fiom overseaa (on indent through D. G.
Stores, Lolldon) - . . . . .o ’e .oe
¢
1 Total . 1,48,687 5,08,832 8,07,1908
I w——
@ a’)ﬂ °.'l‘o the same Jail (including articles in
process of manufacture) . . . . 3,767 3,92,080 1,62,678
(ii) To other Jails within the Province . . 7 1m 2,22,924
(iii) To other departments of the Local Government . . 1,46,960
To difforent departments of Government in
v Provinces other than Bengal (excluding
the Indian Stores Departmnent) . . .. .e 11,191
(v) To the Indian Stores Department . . . .
(vi) Sales to the Public . . . . . 11 . 1,717,991
(vii) Written off on account of loss or depreoia‘ion 14,986 200 2,324

(4) Closingbalance . .« o . . . 12,86 116381 83,130
Total *  1,¢8587 508,832 807,198

" Certified that the above figures represent a substantially true account
of affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental
registers. ¢, ¢ ‘

Cerjified also that the closing balance shown in the above account
was not in excess of requirements except gpring mattresses in the Presi-
dency Jpil valued at Rs. 5,}04' and cottqn rope and Rim band in the
Dacca Central Jail valued at Rs. 148 and Rs. 64 respectively. These



Grant No. 14 -Jails and Conviot Jettlements—Reserved —conid. 143

ReviEw—concld.

articles are the remnant of the Stock held for purposes of *aanufacture
and could not be profitably utilised so long. Steps are hxing taken for
their disposal as soon as possible?

The stores were verified by the Superintendents of the Jails concerned

a].;;d t.l:le Travelling Auditor of the office ¢f the Inspector General of Prisons,
ngal.

CaLcuTTA, R. E. FLOWERDEW, Lr.-Cor,, I. M. 8.,
The 5th November 1936. Inspector General of Prisons, Bengal.

Aupir CERTIFICATE.

The store actounts of the Dacca and Alipore Central Jails for» 1934 and
1935 were test audited with reference to the local records under my super-
vision and subject to the audit comments I certify that the accounts,were
correct according to the best of my information and considefation of the
explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, . K. K. SE¥N,
The 30th November 1936. Ezamener, Ouuide.dudit, Bengal.
Aupir CoMMENTS. .

A discrepancy of Rs. 25,353 was detected between the figures shown as
¢ Receipts from Government Departments ” under the category *‘ Finished
goods ” in the store account of the Dacca Central Jail for 1934 and the
figure under the same head in the ledger. It was due to the fact that cer-
tain articles which were in process of manufacture at the close of 1933
and received back in 1934 were omitted from the heads *‘ Issues” and
« Receipts ” of the respective years. The discrepancy does not, however,
affect the store accounts for 1935.

2. In last year’s Audit Comments on this grant (page 154 of the Appro-
priation Accounts 1934-35) it was stated that a report would be made of the
result of the re-valuation of 776 pieces of spring mattresses purchased as long
ago a8 1922 at a cost of Rs. 5,432,and lying unused ever since, .

Out of 776 mattresses the value of 729 was wtitten down, resulting in a
loss of Rs. 1,459 which was written off by Government. The balance of
47 mattresses was utilised in the manufacture of iron cots.

The progress ob the issue of mattresses for the manufacture of cots i so
glow that the existing stock cannot bp expected to be disposed of for a
number of years. With a view to obviate further detorioration and loss it
has been suggested that the surplus stock of spring mstitesses may be sold
by public auction or transferrpd to other Jails reguiring them.

IV.1-307 12



Girant No. 14,—Jails and Oonvict Settlements—Reserved—contd.

144

odaq ppop “saboupy
‘vidng Nag ) ¥

"906] 1Bnny BI¢ AL
‘YLLAOTV) ‘1oda(] TV
‘spuowraan bl Jo §590Xe UT 40U sBA }0048 Jo souw[eq Surso oYy, ‘sivysidex pejucuredep ogy Ul

PapI0oa1 samBy oyy yya saade Loy J¥Ys puUS SIEPE JO JUNOCIIB 9N} A[[EIUBISQNS ¥ Juasaidor samBy eyy yey) pPoYIe)

[ 6L LT or GIL'8Y ¥£2'60 pie'el 1%10L
¥L8 e8I’ . 168's 921 9LT'E 088'T 4086 91¥'c *  oIMIoUmUNY 33930 “OF
90k sy t4 “ I L3 PR & g0z'9  *“ 82¢ go¥'e “ sce o “ e s’ Dopmwsmy g
g ..mmw Muﬁ 89 PR ¢ 9 PRI 20L'3 *PH 9T% 95%' 5PN 9e8 ¥IE 'TPH 78 Tesop} pue Suang 110) 8
pre  suo | o 608 918's 196 8.6 980T 998 PLY <% - (Sumem
uaye3 W . pus pIeIg “jouury
sey  zeo ‘qenag)  syw 10D L
359 01 "ON +
ﬁﬂu upep { €L 280°'T ¥ L SLEF Le1’9 4¢3 4 8179 0T 898 o ¢  SOPINY oue) ‘g
128 s
onfeA JEUs < 9gI 1§ .. *t ges L1 £88 2 oE1 ” * oInjnumy poomywe], ‘@
PoOMYu) 4 - ° ;
1899 ors‘s . s+ gio'ol  €e8'e 9Z¥'aT  99¥8 oLLT LIL 3 sIeqqeg ¥
290t L09's LIZ'L 0319 888 €L 10¥E  ¥66'I S8 g pue seeuyEy
vdaq Trep *e0ys ‘seuediejunog)
—eBwrey ‘sqepmg ‘g g
82098 - - -
jo puly | Z19°Z 'SPh €29F1 & SPx 9 139°¢ 5PX 206°6 OLI‘Q SPX €OL°A8  T1L0'C 'SPXSES89T ° °  °  Wop
o ) uefjooy\ pue U030 ‘Z
uorgeogLIeA
1oy pakod | L33 oLl L 1 e1e’e 6806  COFF _ 16668 OFI'C 122 S S¥goureLy pue
-ma  Souady - SquAg ‘Fleso], ‘Fesng |
im g sy g e} 9 -
+8)—(s+8)
19 ot [ ] 8 cn.ﬁ Eha.n M 9 9 4 2 ) o
< 14 -
‘wpes  cApuvnd  canpes cAspuwnd cenpwd  cAygumend camjma cAyimend compes KiRuwed
EYaIVEER ‘9308 o wopdIseq
*edusqeq Susor)

‘wo] gouonuk  ‘Ivak s Supmperey  -awek eqz Sumpiiiecem  “duwreq uwM..&o

"6g61 499h ayy s0f vpnopw “wdaq oL A Jo PnoRy 2u0g



Graat No. 14—Jails and Convict Settlements ~Resersed—concld. 145
[ A

REviEw—concld.
Aupir CerriricATE AND COMMENTS.

The store accounts of the Jail Depst fof 1934 and 1935 were checked
with local records and found correct. As mentioned in the Audit Comments
on the store account of the Jail Depdt for 1934 (pdge 156 of the Appropria-
tion Accounts 1934-35 and vhe Audit Report 1936) the figures in column
“value ” under ¢ sales during the year” have not been taken from the
departmental registers because the actual costs of articles soid are not usually
recorded therein. In future the actual sale price recorded in the departmont-
al registers will be shown in the store account and the difference between the
sale price and the cost price of the articles sold will ha axhihited nnder a
separate column upder the head * profit or loss ”.

| CALOUTTA, K. K. SEN,
“The 10th November 1936. Examiner, Outside Audi{f, Bengal,



146 Grant No. 15— Police—Resgerved.

. See also the Audit Report.
— -—d!\
Final Grant  Actual Exoess -
Misior Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 .3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head * 26.—Police . ¢
1
A.—PrEsipExoy Porion—
A.-1.~Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0, « 1,10,800
Non-voled . . . 1,08,700 1,09,699 -+ 899
M. . —2100

0. . 89,600 . ¢
Voted . . .{ } 89,070 93,304 +4,234

R. . =530
Cd1. 4.—Mainly debit for the leave salary of an officer adjusted after the close of the
yoar.
A..2~Psy of Establishment— ’
0. . « 33,28,254

} 32,77,154 32,00509  —7,566
R . . .—5L100

A.-3.—Allowancoes, honoraria, eto.—

0. . 18100

Nonwoled . . . o 22,300 21,064 -1,836
¢ M, . 4,200

Col. 1.—Mainly cost of passage not originally forecasted.

Col. 4.—Less members of their families accompanied officers on leave ez-Indis.

0. . 1,65688
Voted « .{ 1,582,618 1,51,768 —1752

R. & =3150
A.-4.~8upplies and Services~—
0. . . . 347,960
. 41,760 41,124 —6836
R. . . —15,800 u %
A.-5.—Contract Contingencice— .
0 . . 1,20,078 L
R ¢ 9 } 1,22,078 1,21,768 -—309

e
Y

.

L]

. 3,91,860b

} 3,91,060 3,900,660 -1,200
. 48)

L




Grent No. 15—Police—Reserved—contd, 147

Final Grant Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expunds  Saving —
. priation. ture.
-1 2 3 4
[
R& Re. Ra.

Major Head * 28.—Police "—contd.
A.,—PRrEsipENoY PoLicE—conald.

A.-7.—~Add—FEatablishment Charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, ete.—

Rs.
0. . 200 O
Non-voted . ’ . . .e e LI
M. . —800
0. . 1,000 .
Voted . . . 500 148 © —~353
R. . —B800

A.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Dopartments, eto.s—

0. . . « —1,18,600 *
—$5,600 —05,416 +84
R. . . . 23,000 "

Ool. 1.—Mainly change in olassificatian, See paragraph 7, pago' 3, Chapter I, Audit

For rounding— ,
Ne mnada‘ . . [ . . . —100 ? .o +1M
vo“d - . . . o L] . “3 .e —-843
B.—SUPERINTENDENOE—
. 0. . 200,000
* Nonwvoled . . 2,822,600 2,202,194 -—476
M, . 224800
Ool. 1.—~Mainly pay of the members of the Police Enquiry Committes whioh was not
originally forecasted.
0. . 1,560,000
Voted . . . 1,80,960 1,80,293 —857
R. .» ? 30,950 ) .

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) adjustment of the surcharge on railway warrants under thie
head instead of under the head ** cost of railway warrants ** subordinate to other minor
heads in this grant (Rs. 2},660) and (ii) decision to debit the charges for storos and
establishment of atesm launches to this head instead of to * C-2—voted " and * 0-6—
Voted * (Rs. 11,400) ¢(vide-peseptpliegt-the-roneispegodh,. . .

LI

) .

O.—DrsTrIor ExBOUTIVE FORGE-—
0.-1.—Pay of officers—

» ?

(/)

., 548000
Non-voted . . o{

. y aoo} 533,400 639070  +8770
. » b’ £ X

» »
Col. 1.~More cases of leave ax-India than originally*forecasted. Ool. 4.—Chiefly
promo‘ion of two officers to the Indian Police Service witheretrospective effect. |
]




148

Grant No, 15—Police—Resarved —contd,

L5y

Final Grant Aoctunl Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving—.
« Ppriation. ture.
1 2 8 4
[ ]
Rs, Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 26.—Police "—c snid.
0.—DistrIOT, EXECUTIVE FORCE—CON{d. ¢
O.-1.—Pay of officers—concld. Re
o 1,90,600
Voted o o . { } 1,82.680 1,715,683  —6,807
R. —8,020
[
0.-2.—Ps} of Establishment— ‘
0. 2,52,600
s« Nonwvoed . R } 2,69,400 2,59,311 —89
¢ M, 6,800
0. 08,068,300 .
Voted . . . .{ } 08,560,060  98,25,063 —24,907
R. —18,250
C.-S.—Allov;n.noos. honoraris, otc.— *
¢ 0. 1,60,600
Non-voled . . . . 1,73,690 1,74,868 +1,178
. M, 13,000
0. 16,42,200
Voted . . . . } 16,26,150  16,22,585 3,505
. R. —16,050 ¢
O.-4.—Supplies and Servicese—
0. 18,700
Nonwied 4 o & { } 17,503 17401 —102
0. 7,20,600
Voted o . . { ; 6,905,800 6,93,122 -—2,678
R, —124,800
0.-5.—Contract Contingencies—
Non-voted . . . . . . 11,000 10,992 —8
: JfO0. . 50385
Voted . . . } 6n22:‘20 6‘2! nm 496
R. . 28,800

Qol. 1.—Mainly

unforesesn extra charges on docount of diet and travelling

expenses of the rural police employed in guarding railway lings ia connection with the
toura of Hie Exoellemf; the Viceroy. ¢

©.-8.—Other Contingencios—

LI 0.
Non-voled . . .
M.

Voted . . {.
R.

ks
A

. 14,600
. 14,677
o),

‘. 17,09,600
¢ 693313
.—16,187 |

872

6,91,1656 -—2,158

-



Grant No. 15—Polica—Reservod —oontd, 149

e e
Final Grant  Actuf8] Exceas +
Major Head and Sub-head. * or Appro-  Expendi. Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
)
Rs. Re, Ba
Major Head “ 26.—Palice ""—conid. .
C—Disrrior ExncuTive Forop—concld.
C.-7.—Add—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, eto.—
Non-voled . e o » . . . 60,000 51,618 —8,382

]
Col.-4.—Dedit from the Defence Department of the Central Government' on account

of the services of some military officers employed in the District Intelligence Branch
war adjusted after the close o{ the year.

Rs * )
Votod . . . R. 160 100 . -—160

C.-8.—Deduct—Establishment elmr&l
able from other Governments, psrt,montl.

o A

0. . . . —14,'100
R. . . . 6,100

8600 —n121 —521
L\ ]

Col.-1.—Mainly ohange in classification (vide paragraph 7, page 3, Chapter I, Audit

Report).

For rounding— 3 .
Non-voted « . . o e e . —400 . +400
Voted . ¢ e e . -120 . +12)

D.—PoLioE Trainmee ScHoOL—
>
Dy-1—Oharges—

0. . 11000
Non-voted . . . - } 17,008 17,076 +70
M. .
. 1,81 »
Voted . . . ° ¢ 181,300 1,77,260  1,76,413 —837
Rl . —40”
D..2.—Deduci—Establishmnt charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.
0. . . o 9,300 *
-—5,600 —11,173 -1,573
R. . 4 . —300 3
2
E.~8recurL PoLion— ’ .
E.-1.—Pay of Officors— b .
[ ]
. 62,800 *
Nonoted . . {0t } orsee  snser —eas
M. o ==5,000 * . .

<



150 Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved --conud.

. Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. « or Appro- Expendi- Saving-——
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
\
v Ra. Ra. Ra.
Major Head “ 26.—Polics "—contd,
E.—SrxoiaL PoLion—conid.

E.-2.~Pay of Establishment—

Rs.

0. . 1,06,981

Non-voted . . . 1,06,092 1,065,402 090

t ‘lo . —889 [

0. . 2,22,700

Voted s e { 2,189,400 2,109,152 -~—248
< R. . —3,300

K..3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.— .

0. . 27,100

Nomvoted « o . 23,638 23,569 ~70
¢ M, . —3462

L]

) 0. . 3430

Voted .* o . 40,376 40,351 ~25
R. . 6,076

Ool. 1.—Mainly under ration allowance owing to rise in the prices of food stuff.
E.-4.—~Supplies antd Servicos— ¢

0. « 7,724
Non-voled . . . 6,230 6,016 -214
M. « —1,494
Col, 1,—Mainly arms indented for and not received.
0. 50,200
Voted . . . } 54,680 54,326 -—33¢
R. 4,460

Col. 1.—Mainly deoision to adjust the cost of coal, fuel, etc., supplied to the men of the
Eastern Frontier Rifles under this sub-heaq jnstead of under “E.-6"—Voted.

E..8.—Contract Contingencies—

Non-voted . . . . e 61 8,451 .

. 0. . 18,000 LI
Voted * . . . 18,600 18,496 —4
. R. . 500 .
E.-8.—Other Cortingencles— ¢
o, 968
Nonwoted . . . ‘ 240 278 +33
e o —728) ¢
v Q 16,9507 ¢
Voted . o' . 9,67‘ 9,068 —‘l
N R. —7,2765

'« 1,—8ee note under * E.-4—Voted *.




Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved —oonld. 1517

Final Grant Actusl Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 8 4
[ ]
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 26.—Police "—conid.
E.—S8rzo1an PoLiom—concld.
E.-7..~Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—
Non-voted . . . . . . B 2,400 2,083 =317
E.-8.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governgmntn, Departments, eto.— L] .
Re.
0. . . . 1,000
640 870 «70
R. . . . —360 °
For rounding—
Non-voled . . . . °* . —424 - +-424
Voted . . . . [ [ . —150 ® +l50
F.—Ramway Porios— ® .
F.-1.—Pay of Officers— (]
0. 65,700
Non-voted . . . 50,000 49,884 -—116
M. -—5,700
Col. 1.—Chshge of incumbents. .
Voted . R. . . . 1,027 1,027 1,027 -

F.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . 5,45,400

R. . . . -—il,100
Ool. 1.—Reduotion in the Railway Polico staff. See paragraph 2 of the review.
F.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

} 4,894,300 492,286 —2,014

3 5,800
Non-voied . o . o® £,900 4,897 -3
M. —900
0. 47,000
Voted . . « ® .{ } 44,4“) “’m ~-=394
.o’ R. —2,600 . .
F.-4.—Supplies and éorvmn— .
0 . . . 16,350
. } 16,050 _ 16,038 —12
R. . . .
F.-5.—Oontract Contingenciss— *
O .« o 18,000y °
s 10,000 9016 °  ~84

R. P ’ —3,000 .
Col. 1.—Same as under F.-2, ‘ .




152 Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—conid.

—

Final Grant  Actual Exooss 4

Major Hoad and Sub-hoad. « or Appro- Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 26.—Pollce "—contd. .

F.—Ramway PorLior—concld.

F.-6.—Other Contingencies— Re
0. . . . 121,800

} 1,10,700  1,10,478 —222
Ry . . . =11100

. ¢
Col. 1.--Mainly abandonment of certain railway buildings. See paragraph 2 of tho
roview.

[}
F.-7.—Rtablishment charges payable to other
Governments, Dopartments, ete.—

0. ., . . 56,700
[

R . . . @800
Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly posting of a senior Superintendent of Police and incroments.

} 63,500 64,897 +1,397

F.-s.—Doduol'—Est.blishment charges recover-

able froms other Governments, Dopart-
ments, eto. . . . . . —29,000 —27,850 +1,350

Ool. 4,—Smallor recovery due to the reduction in the Railway Police staff referred to
in the note under F.-2.

For ronnding:'-
Non-voted « . . . . . . 500 . -—.500
Voted . . . . . . . —450 o +‘50

G.—~ORMINAL IXVRSTIGATION DRPARTMENT—
Q.-1.—Pay of officers~ v

0. 1,03,100
Non-voted . . . } 1,04,600 1,04,495 -5
_ : 1490
0. 71,800
Voted . . . . 72,700 72,698 -2
. R. 900

@Q.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
L
0. . e« ¢ 880,100
R, . . . —28700

8,51,400 ¢  8,49,133 —2,268

@G.-3.—Allowances, honorarip, eto.— *
L]

« (O, . 24,700
Nan-voled . . . { 18,450 18,350 ~—100
' M. —6,250

Col. l.—MKInly over-estimation in tﬁm original forecast.
[}

T 7



Grant No. 156 ~Police —Reserved—conid. 163

Final Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Experfli-  Saving —.
* priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs,

Jor Head * 26.—Police ""—concld.
L ]
1.—CRININAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—Concld.

G.-3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.~—~concld.

Ra.
0. 2,25,000
Voted . . i } 2,563,700 4 2,53,659 —u
® R. 28,700 .
@Q.-4.—Supplies and Servioces—
[ ]
0. 2,02,300 °
Voted . . . . { } 2,17,600 2,17,438 —B82
R, 15,200
Col. 1.—Mainly to meet increased oxpfwditur; for soouring information regarding a
large number o,;lgev branches of various revoluti 'y organisati .reg
Q.-5.—Contract Contingencies . . . 96,000 5,000 .
»
G.-8.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . 21090 *
} 2,67,000 2,67,877 +877
R. . . . 56,100

Col. 1.—Mainly payment of arrear charges for patrolling railwgy lines in connection
with the tours of Their Exeellencies the Vicecoy and the Governor.

For rounding—
Non-voted . . o . . . . 200 . —200
Voted o o . . . . N —100 . +100
H.—Worxs— *
Non-voled . . . . . . 13,000 72,993 -7
Voted .« o o o« o 6,000 95,903 7
° . b4
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . .Grosl 84,260 84,250 .e o —84,250
R .o ». Doductions —28,800 —23,800 .. _  -+28800
e
Totals— .

Nowvoted. . . - . o« o 1835783 V3103  —s418
Grod . . 21334500 2,197,888 —1.36,932
Voted ¢« o «{ Dedustions . L7500 —1,43,360 °+°8M0
Net .0 . . 2,11.63,00\»_2,10,54,20& —1,08,702

[




164 Grant No. 15—Police—Reserved—conid.

REVIEW.

Savings in the non-voted appropriation were 2 per cent. compared with '3
per cent. in the previous year. ¢

2. Savings in the origiLal voted grant were ‘b per cent. against ‘1 per
cent. in the previous year. The increased percentages of saving were
mainly due to reduction in the Railway Police staff (vide sub-heads F. 2 and
F.6). The unadjusted excess of Rs. 1,397 under sub-head “F.7” in spite
of the addition of Rs. 6,800 sanctioned on the 3lst March 1936 was
explained to be due to the posting of a senior officer and certain other
liabilities incurred by another Government on whom the Local Government
had to depend for tshe data necessary for control. It is suggested that
suitable arrangements may be made for obtaining information which is likely
to upset calculations in the closing months of the year.

Taking«the grant as a whole both budgeting and control were satisfactory.

3. Out of the fees and fines realised by the Police Department for the
control of hackney carriages, the surplus after meeting the charges
of administration, is, distributed annually to certain municipalities under
orders of Government. The local inspection of the accounts of such fees
and fines showed that a sum of Rs. 5,301 was calculated as surplus
in the year 2931-32 and made over to the municipalities but charges
on account of rent.of Government buildings used since August 1927 as office
and residential quarters of the staff and the cost of postage, stationery and
forms in connection with the administration of hackney carriage branch
were not deducted in arriving at the available surplus. The Local Govern-
ment to whom the case was referred agreed that these were fair charges
against the fund and should be taken into account in calculating the
working expenditure. The rents and other chargeable amounts have since
been fixed at Rs. 7,440 & year.

4. Sums aggregating Rs. 86,694 were written off under the orders of
competent authority. They include Rs. 86,314,the value of a launch which
sank and the Government property lost therewith.



Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved. 166

See also the Audit Report.
LB
Final Grant  Actual Excess
Msjor Head and Sub-head., or Appro-  Expefldi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
»
Major Head * 27.—Ports and Pilotage "; Rs. Ra. Re.
A. CuARGES FoR POOLED LAUNOHES.—
A. 1.—Charges.— Res.

0. 11,000

Non-voled . . . 11,026 11,056 +81
M. 25 .

* 0.  3,75,500 '

Voted . . . « {8, 39,000 4,14,150 4,156,157 +41,007

R.  —350 *

Col. 1.—Mainly increased repair work undertaken for o}»rivm parties at the Govern-
ment Dockyard, Narayanganj and reconditioning s pooled lsunch. See also
paragraph 1 of the review. *
[ ]
A. 2.—Deduct ~Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, etc.— *

0. —80,000 °
} —72,000 —65,016 0,985
8. 8,000

Cols. 1 and 4—Smalles recoveries consequent on the postponement of some
expected repair works.

B.—PURCEASE OF MARINE STORES, ET0,—

0. 10,700 '
8. 3,000 14,217 14,089 -—128
R, o517

Col. 1—Outfitting of & State yacht.
C.~PorTs ESTABLISEMENTS—

0, 942 .
Non-voted e e . * 94,175 92,499 ~1,676
—25

M.
N fOo. . 11,500 .
Voted . . Ve . 1 1 1,345 1].337 -
W R. —Ib5 ..
D.—SunsIDIES TO Sn.:mon COMPANIES ® o 3,200 3,200 .
E.—S1aTE YACHT ESTABLISHMERTS— . ®
0. 17,§00)
»
B. 7,000 . 24,333 24170 —163
R. —267 . o .

\ \




156 Grant No. 16 —Ports and Pilotage —Reserved —contd.

$

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Hoad and Sub-head. = orAppro- Expondi- Saving —
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head “27.—Ports and Pilot~ge""—concid.

o Res. Rs. Res.
F.—MISCELLANEOUS~— . Ras.
0. 2,050
2,306 2,208 -7
R. 265
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . -—200 .e 4200
Voted, e Y% .. .. 450 . —450
Totals—
‘Nowwdted . . . e . . 1,05000 ° 1,0,555  —1,445
Groes. . .« o . 4,70,000 4,70,251 +251
Voted «4 Deductions . . . —172,000 —65,015 +6,985
a Net. . e e 3,98,000  4,05,236 +7,236
- "
v REVIEW.

There was a saving of 1'3 per cent. in the non-voted appropriation
against an excess of 1 per cent. in the previous ear. In the voted grant,
on the other hand, there was an exoess of 1'8 per cent. compared with
a saving of 1'7 per cent. in the previous year. In spite of the supplementary
grants of Rs. 22,000 and Rs. 35,000 voted in August 1936 and March 1936
respectively to meet, inler alia, increased expenditure on repair works
undertaken by the Government Dockyard for private parties, there was an
excess over the voted grant, which requires to be regularised by an excess
vote of the Council. This excess was explained to be chiefly due to smaller
recoveries consequent on the postponement of some repair works expected
at tho Narayanganj Dockyard. There is scope for improvement of control
under Sub-heads “* A-1.—~voted ” and *“ 4-2 ”,

2, Store account of the Government Dockyard, Narayanganj, for the year
ending 31st March 1936, as supplied by the Engineer Superintendent is
given below :— !

: R. ' R
Opening balsnce on 1st April, 1935 . . . . . 65,447
Receipts during the yecr. !
() Local purchase . ! 99,150
{0) From Overseas .« . o e .
(¢). From other sources o+ . e 1,087

— — 1,00,237



Grant No. 16—Ports and l’ilotage-—Reservsd —contd. 157

Review—oontd,
»
Mw-'- v Rs. Ra.
L
(d) 1. Stores utilised on production . . 89,817
2. Stores sold . ’ . . . . . 6,366
3. Stores otherwise disposed of . ). ?2

4, On account of elimination of
pies in the calculation of luue

rates, amounts, etc . . - 118
96,389 ——>"
Closing balance on 31s? March, 1936 . . . . 68,206 ———

(N.B.—The figures show the value of the stores at the issue rate which tncludos an
addition of 4 por cent. over the actual cost price to cover irei{ht charges, etc.)

Certificate and remarks of the Read of the office.

Certified thwt the figures represent substantially a true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures appearing in the departmersal registers.

All the stores of the Government Dockyard, Narayanguflj, were verified
by my predecessor, Engineer Commander W. G. Manfield, R. I. M. (Retd.).
Some of the items were checked by me also when I took over charge. During
our check, the closing balance pf the stock appeared to be up to the level
of normal requirements,

R. 8. LAWRENSON,

NARAYANGUNJ,
Engineer Superintendent,

The 20th June, 1936. o
Government Dockyard, Narayangunj,

Audit Cestificate.

The store accounts of the Government Dockyard, Narayangunj, for the
years 1934-35 and 1935-36 have been locally examined with referenc® to the
records, books, ete., mamtmned in the Dockyard under my supervision and
have been found to be Sezrect according to the best of my information and
consideration of the explanations given to mo.

CaLcurTa, K. K, SEN,
The 4th September, 1936, Ezaminers Outside Audit. Benaal,



158 Grant No. 16—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—concld.

Audit comment.

The excessive balance of Belting hair 87, 6" and 5” size, referred to in
the audit comments on page 171 of the Appropriation Accounts, 1934-35
remained practically in the same state at the end of 1935-36 as detailed
below :—

0 Balance on Balance on
. 31st March, 1035, 31st March, 1936.
. Rs.
Belting hair 8° . . . . ft. 723 401 . Same as in previous year.
Do. 8 . . o . ft. 368} 1,384 . Do.
Do. 5 . . P . ft. 284 758 . ft. 214 Rs. 570

It will thus appear that only 70 ft. of Belting hair 6" vaJued at Rs. 186
was used in the workshop during 1935-36.



Gran{ No. 17—Saientific Departments— Raserved. 169

Final Grant  Actual Exoess +

Major Hoad and Sub-head, or Appro- Expendi-,  Saving —
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. ' Ba Ra. Ba.
Major Head—= 30.—8ciantific Departments ™. .
A.—InspmoTOR OF MINES . . ., .° . 75 70 -5
B.—DOXATIONS T0 SOIENTIFIO SOCINTIES—
Non-voted . . N . . . 3,600 3,600 v
Ra.
0. . 25800
Voted, . .. . 25,200 ® 26178 , —25
R. . =600
For rmunding— .
N on-voled , . . . . . . 200 oo . —400
* Voted , . . . . . ., 126 . —125
Surronders or withdrawals within grant—  °
R. . 600 600 . ®  —e00
A
Totals— .
Non-voted « e e e e s 4,000 3,600 —400
Voted . . . . . . . 26,000 25,245 —166

11307,



160 @rant No. 18 —Edncation —Reserved.
¢ Final Grant  Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
. . priation. ture.
1 .2 3 4
-
° Ra. Ra.. R
Major Head—* 31.—Education ™.
[ 4
A,—GOVERNMENT SBOONDARY SOHOOLS—
A-1.~Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . 66,200
Non-voted . . . 55,600 63,959 -1,641
M . 400
t
¢ 0. . 1,44,600
Voted . . . ’ 1,38,677 85,801  —2,786
R. . —5823
A.-2.£-Pay of Establishment—
Non.voled . . . ) . . . 2,830 2.760 «—G04
0.. « 37,320
Voted . { 35,820 35,302 —518
R. —1,500
*
A.-s.—Allé'wances, honoraria, eto.—
LY
fo. . 8400
Nonewoted . . .4 9,207 9,149 —58
M. . s07)
¢ . . 6,700
Voted . . . .{ } 5,400 5,231 --169
R. . =300
A.-4.—Supplies and Vervices—
0. 3,660
Non-voted . . .{ } 3,468 3,408 -—G0
M.« —]92
Voted { . 71,600 -
(] . . . . 69,377 69,320 —b7
o .
[4
A-5.—Conitraet Contingéncies— !
Non-voled o . . . . . 1,700 1,700 ve
[}
0. . 1812 L
Voted . . . . 948 20,018
{R.o . 1,82.‘:5 9’. +67
A.-8.—Othen Cqutingon cies— ‘
om-voted . {o.' . 310
on-vole . . . 2,676 2,
'l . —see gd +0
Voted . / e o 8,670 8,595 —75
. -




Grant No. 18—Education—Reserveds—contd. , 161
Final Grant  Actual Bxcees +
Msjor Head and Sub.head.  ° or Appro- 'Expondi-  Saving —
priation. ture. |
1 * 2 L] i
’ Rs. Ra, Kes
Major Head—t* 31.—Education " —contd. o
A.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY Souoou—conc‘d.
For rounding—
Nonvoled . o« o« o o o —190 o +190
Voted . . . - . . 86 .o --80
B.—DIREOT GRANTS TO NON GOVERNMENT N
Sxaexpary SoppoLs— Re ’
o. 38,400
Non-voted . . . 38,309 38,067 —g4e
M, —91 »
0. 2,28,600
. Voted . . . } 2,28,190 2,217,814 —~376
R. —310) »
L]
C.—DrEOr GrANTS TO  NON-GOVERNMENT .
PriMary SonooLs—
.
0. 30,000 »
Non-voled . . . { } 31,794 31,961 +167
M 1,794 o
0. 3,064,500
Voted . . . . { E 3,64,340 3,063,855 —485
R. -160 R
D.—Grawrs To LooaL Bopigs Fok PRIMARY
EDUOATION—~
Non-voted . . . . . . . 26,000 26,723 —217
E,~GovERNMENT SPEOIAL SOHOOLS—
E.-1.—~Pay of Officers— *
0. . 28,040
23,025 24,209 +J,184
R. . =b,015
1 ]

Col. 1,~Mainly grant of extention of loave es-India 1o aif officer.

take into aocount tho vacation pay of an offier.
E.-2.—Pay of Establishmeng—
v
0. .

Col, 4.—Omission to

L ] 12,000 . Y
. ; 12,272 12278 +6
R. . 21 .
L]
E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, %to.— . ?
0.. . 4 .
» 459 460 +1
R. . . =21 *
? » Ae * *




162 . Grant No.:18—Education—Reserved—conid.

’ ,  Final Grant _Actusl  Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving =
« priation. ture.
1 ) 2 3 4
[ Ra, Ra. Re.
Major Head ** 31.—Educution "—
cowid., ]
E.—~GOVERNMENT BPECIAL 8OROOLS—CcORCId,
E.-4.—Bupplies and Services— Ba,
0. . 26,660
20,614 29,689 —26
. R. . 2,064
E.-5.—Contingoncles— !
0. . . 11,055
11,366 11,330 —26
R. . . 300
E.-8.—Establishment charges myablo to oum )
Governments, Departments, ebo. . - 35,000 28,902 —8,038
See¢ paragraph 2 of the review.
For mundix¥ . . . o . . 275 e —275
F.—DIRBOT GRANFS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPEOIAL
SoxooLs—
Non-voted . . . . R . . 11,000 11,230 +230
Voted * - . . ) . . ! 2,000 1,879 --121
G.—IxsPROTION—
Q.-1.—~Pay of Officers—
0. 29,350)
Non-voted . . o . 27,009 26,661 —348
M, —2,341 5
G -2.~Pay of Establishment—
o. 1,800
Non-voled . PRYS { M } 1,975 1,964 -—21
M, 178
0. 8,720
Vobed o . . 7,500 7,400 -31
] R. —1,2:-’-0 [ ‘C
L
G.«3.~Allowances, honoraria, otoc..~
L]
. 0, 6,100 It
Non-voted . ¢ .{ } 6,042 5,875 —]167
M, « —58
€
Yoted '{ 0. - n,ooo} 987 956 ~31
o . Y .
-/ R -13
S d




Grant No. 18—Education—Reserved—contd. 163

Final Grant  Aoctual  Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 ¢
Major Head ** 31.—Education " — )
M concld. R.s. Rs. Ra,
G.—INsPROTION—CONCId. .
G.-¢.~S8upplies and Services—
Rs.
R. 120 120 120 o
0.-6.—Oontmt.Contingonoier— 1] .
Non-voted . . . . . . 500 500 .
0. 1,000 »
Voted . . . 970 051 ° —19
R. -30
(4.-8.=—Other Contingencies— .
Nonvoted . . e« . o 480 %0 ..
[ ]
0. 2,860
Voted o o o 2826 2,368 —58
R. -3¢
For rounding— .
Non-voled ° ) . . . L] o 170 - —170
Voted . . . » . ¥ . —80 e -+ 80
H.—S8CHOLARSHIPS==
Non-voted - . - - ° . * 2,600 2,485 -—15
Voted , . . . . . . - 28,500 27,392 -1,108
I, —MISCELLANEOUS = 0 1,009
Non-voted . . . : ! 1,039 1,033 +3
M. 30
0. 7,600 -
[ 2,868 2,048 +80

Voted. & . 'in. 2% 632 . .

Col. 1.—The expenditure for the Provincial and Inter-Provincial Board for Anglo-
Indian and European Educ’l;ion was much below the forecast.

Burrenders or withdrawa1s within grant—

R. 45,802 16802 ... —15,802
Total Grant No, 18— N
y 2,92000 219,636  —2464

Non-voted . . - . . . .
Voted . o . . . . . . !0,44.0‘] 10,17,334 26,660




164 Grant No. 18—Bducation—Reserved— ooncld.

ReviEW,

Non-voted savings were 1°1 per cent. of  the final appropriation against
1 per cent. in the preceding year. Voted savings were 2'6 per cent. of the
original grant against 1'4 per cont. in 1934-35. Savings were 1 per cent.
of the final voted appropriation. ,

2. The local Government’s contribution towards the cost of the Hazari-
bagh Reformatory School in Bihar appears under sub-head ¢ E—Govern-
ment Special Schools—E-6 Establishment charges payable to other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete.””. It depends on the average number of boys sent
to the school from this Province. The average number of boys sent in
1935-36 was 64 against 66 in the two preceding years and there was a saving
of 17°2 per cent. in the final grant for 1935-36 under the sub-head against
excesses of 94 per cept. and 75 per cent. in 1934-35 and 1933-34 respectively.
The unadfusted savings in the year under report were expldined to be due
te the communication by the Bihar and Orissa Government of their demand
aftor the close of the financial year. The local Government have to depend
on the Bihhr Government for the information nccessary for control of ex-
penditure under the head and for the improvement of control, the Govern-
ment of Bihar have been requested to furnish the loeal Government with
revised figures in January each year based on the latest estimate.

3. Menfion was made in paragraph 5(¢) of the review under ¢ Grant
No. 18-Education—Reservied ”’ on page 178 of the Appropriation Accounts
for 193132 of & disparity in the prices paid for tho same articles of food
purchased by the &uthorities of two educational institutions of the same
locality. The Head of the Department was directed by the Government, in
August 1932, to instruct the heads of the two institutions to consult each
other, as far as possible, regarding rates befdre orderiug local supplies of
articles of food. It transpired on enquiry by Audit that, through an over-
sight, the above orders had not been communicated to the head of one of the
two institutions. Hence there was no co-ordination between the heads of
the two institutions in ordering supplies. The result was a disparity in the
prices paid to the extent of Rs. 3,460 (Rs. 2,058 in 1933, Rs. 973 in 1934 and
Rs. 429 in 1935).

Government are of opinion that the effect on” the day-to-day market-
ing or periodical contracts of the two institutions of joint buying is a
mafler of conjecture, but there are grounds to believe that there might
have been a saving though whether it ‘would have been as large as the
figure suggosted is doubtful.

Co-ordipation has now been insisted on.

, 4 A sum of Rs. 4,415 was written off under orc.ierq of competent autho
rity. It represents the value of certain lost and unserviceable articles in &
Reformatory and Industrial School.



Grant No, 10—Education—Tzansterred. 165

See also the Audit Report.
[
Final Grant Exoees
Major Head and Sub-head. or Apprr:-n ErA;::nali. Saving 1-»
* priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
N »
Ra’ Ra, Ra,
Major Head ** 31.—Education *. .
A.—Grants to Universitios—

Non-voted . . . . . . 5,560,000 5,50,000 .

Ra.
0. 4,71,000)
Voted . . { 3,08,320 , 804560  —L751
. R. —174,680 .

Col. 1.—Mainly reduction in the annual grant to & University to which the fulk
grant was payable only if the income from fees did not reach a prescribed limit.

B.—Government Arts Colleges—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
o. 1,58,290 .
Non-voted . . 1,58,640 1,565,814 —2,726
M. 250 o
)

Voted - . . . . . . 1 1121 pam l.l 125)2“ + 314“
B.-2.—Pag of Bstablishment . . o . 98,520 98,208 —312
B.-3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, .eto.—

0. 7,300

Non-voted . o o 6,771 5,489 —282
M. —1,629
0. 8,148

Voted . . . 9,676 9,677 +3
R, 1,427

B.-4.—Bupplies and Services— .

0. 20,100

16,923 16,832 —8l
R. —3,177

»
Col. 1.—Mainly under “ Customs duty on imported steres” owing Yo the purchase
of stores from local firms,

B.-5.—Contract Oontinge‘ole. . . o 17,950 22,061, +5,001

Col. 4.—Mainly fiydvision under B.-6 for certain charges adjusted undor this sub-head.
See also paragraph 1 of the review. -

B.-6—Other Contingoncies—
0. 1,47,342
'} 1,468,776 1,41,639 —5,237
R ° —560_

Cal. 4.—Bee note under * B..5".
T .




166 Grant No. 19—Education —Transterred—conid.

) —
Final Grant  Actual Exoees -+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —»
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 31.—Education "—\:onid. .
B.—Government Arts Collozu—ooncu.
]
For rounding—
Non-voled . . . . . - 10 .o —~10
Voted . . LY Y . ) . 140 .e —~140
C.~Grants to non-Government Arts Colleges—
Rs.
0. 2,84,000

2,756,742 2,72,798 —2,944
R. —8,268

D.—Government Professional Colleges—
.

Dl ~Charges—
. 6.7,000
Nonsvoted . . . 66,889 56,461 ~—438
M. —711
. 38,38,700
Yoted . ¢, ., 8,35,021 3,38,002 43,681
R. —3,679
Co\. 4. —Cumulative small items.

D.-2.~Deduct—Egtablishment charges recoverable
from other Gogernments, Depart-
meonts, etc. . . . - —21,800 —21,108 +692

E.—Governmont Secondary Schools—

E. 1.—~Pay of Officers—
0. 11,567,600
11,41,600 11,390,947 —1,553
R. ~—16,000
Col. 1.—Mainly retirement and recruitment on revised scales of pay.
B, -2.~Pay of Establishment , . . . 69,000 67,827 —1,179
E.-3.—Allowances, hgnoraris, eto.— ‘e
0. 6,601
7,001 7,078 —16
R. 691
E.-4.—Supplies and SBervices—
0. . 48,000

57,103 « 54,140 —2,963
R. 9,103 .

Col. l.—Ohieﬂy’to meet expenditure of the Sakhawat Memorial Girls’ School after its
pmvinclnlinthn. Sec als8 noto under E.-7. Col 4.~—Mainly (i) adjustment of charges
in counection with the SiJver Jubilee Colebrations under sub-head “N" in Grant
No. 20-Miscollancous (page 267) ; (i5) cumulative petty savings in the allotments of

« severAl officors for bougdng cBarges; ond (.-.-é’ provision under this sub-head for

certain charges adjusted under K. 5. See also ?mgmph 1 of the review.

-



Grant No. 19—Education—Transthrred—contd. 107

Finel Grant  Actual Excess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation, tumo,
1 2 3 4
’ Ra, Ra, Rs.

Major Head ** 31.—Education *—con:d.
E.—Government Socondary Schools—congld.

E.-5.—Contract Contingencice—
Ra.
0. 44,5997
46,311 46,394 83
R. 1,712 f 3 ’ +
E.-8.—Other Contingencies— »
. 0. ° 71400 *
11,642 77,004 -478
R. 142

E.-7.—~Lump provision for the provinciali-
sation of the Sakhawat Memorial
@irls’ School—

0. 44,350

Re —~—44,350 h
Owing to delay in completing the provincialisation of tho Sakhawat Memorial Girls’
School, Rs. 11,648 only of tho lump provision was reappropriatedsto sub-heads E.-4,
E.-5 and E.-6 to meet expenditure on the school after 1ts provincialisation. Of the
balance of the lump provision, Rs. 6,620 was reappropriatod to shb-hoad F for payment
of grant-in-aid to the school before its provincialisation, Rs. 6,182 to certain sub-heads
under J and M and Ks, 20,000 was surrendered.

For rounding . . e . . . 145 . —]45
F.—Direct Grants to non-Governmont Secondary s
Schools—

o. 12,40,000
12,45,903  12,42,640 —-3,2567

R. 5,903

G.~—Govornment Primary Schools . . . 8,600 8,470 —30

o »
H.—Direct Grants to non-Governmont Primary
Schools—
0’ 3] 'mo
311,818  3,20605  T5,787

R. .—r87,532 - e

L .
Col. 1.—Chiefly non-utilisation of the provision for grants-in-aid to srunary schools
in some distriots where District S8chool Boards woere establishod under the Bengal
(Rural) Primary Education Aot, 1930. In these areas Government made grants to
these local boards for evegtual payment to the recipients. See also note #nder 1.

Col. 4.—Some senqioned comwmitments were not takon into aceount in oontrolling
the expenditure. * d

I.—Grants to Looal Bedies for Primary Educatlon— -
b. 22,22,600

R. 1,04,687.

Ool. 1.—Chiefly grants to District Sohool Boards ostablished in some disgriots under

the Bengal (Rural) Primury Education Act, 1030, to enaRle theso boards to yay grants

and sohnoﬁn.rshipn for primary edufation which werd® prevnguly being paid by Govern-
ment direct to the recipients, 1 . .

[ ]
23,27,182 ' 23,2048% 2,290
. -

v - .



168 Grant No. 19—Rducation—Transterred—oontd.

¢ Final Grant  Actual Excess +,

Major Head and Sub-head, or Apym- Expendi- Saving —.
P riation.
1 2 3 4
. Re. Re. . BRe
Major Head  31.—Education "—contd.
[
J ~Qovornment Special Sohools—
J.-1.—~Pay of Officors—
Non-voted . - . . e v o 20,620 20,607 —]3
R.l
0. 3,290,669 .
Votod . . 3,398,719 8,32,284 —1,4385
R. 4,060,

J.-2.~Pay of Establishment—

0. 2,51,04
. 2,61,667 2,560,680  —1,087
R. €26

.«
J,-3.—~Allowaneos, honoraria, eto.—
@

[ 0., 700
Nonwoted . .{ } 1,094 1,068 —26
« M, 394
o0, 8,830
Voted . .{ } 9,011 8,800 -112
R. 181 .
J.-4.—~8upplios and Services—
0. 2,84,53 '
'1 2,88,801 2,817,788 -],013
R. 4,265
J.-8.—Contracy Lontingencies— o
0. 15,
18,7956 18,765 -30
R. —188
o L]
-8.—Other Contigenotes— '
0. . 1,24,
1.25"1“ 1,24,710 -1,054
R. N 1,657

J.-1.—Deduct—~Patablishment ohargss recover-
ablo from other Govmunmm. Deplrt-

ments, eto. , . . . 42,300 —2,4568 -~158
For roundin‘g— ¢ ‘ .
Fowvoted . o " Ct e - © —280

280
[}
VOM 3 e 40 ] L] . t “3 - —453
.




Grant No. 19—Eduocation—Transterred*—ocontd.

169
» Final Grant Aotual * Exoess 4
Major Tload and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. turg.
1 ' 2 3 4
) Rs, Ra, Ra.
Major Hoad ** 31.—Education **—conid. .
[
K.—Direct Grants to non-Government BSpeeial
Schools —
Rs.
0. . 3,190,000
} 3,19468  3,17,000  —1,494
R. . 463 .
L.—Direction— ¢ ®
. . 89,1 .
Non-vo'ed . . 66,266 55,004 o —252
M, . —3,84¢
(O. . 1,563,400
Voted . e e 1,56,687 1,568,018 +1,331
Ro . 3,287
M.—Inspeotion—
M.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Non-voted e e . -- 783 +783
0. . 17,60,0007
Voted . . . 1.%,0” 7.66.899 +S99
N 7,000
M.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . 1,40,080
1,43,0060 1,42,948 -112
R. 3,000
t ]
M.-3.—~ARowanoces, honoraria, eto.—
Non-voted . . - . . . . .o A8 .+‘68
0. . o1,80,100 .
Voted . . . g * lsaznw 10823345 - 608
R. . 2,850
M.4.~Contract Oonting‘nciel— * L4
e . . 37190 *
b 0 * 37,032 . 3&800 ° 133
o R. ] -108 ‘ .
M..8,~Other Contingenocies— .
0. 00d
o ° ™ } L0020 +04
R. . 200 \ - . .
*
For rounding . I . . . 9.56 .‘. . —~250




170 Grant No. 19—Education—Transterred contd,

« Tinal Grant  Actual Exoeas +

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—
priation. ture.
1
1 2 3 4
¢ Ea. Re. , Re

Major Head * 31.—Edua.tion *—concld.

N.—S8oholarships— Re
0. . 803,500
R . —17,0003’

Ool. 1.—Non-utilisation of the provision for scholarships in certain arcas for the
reasons explained lu'tha note under sub-head I ",

2,88,600  2,88,687 +81

[}
O.— Miscellansous—
0. . 10
' Non-yoted . { 01 350 350 -
.. g50)
0. . 297,500 .
Voted . . . ‘ 3,15,78¢ 815,548 —238

(R. . 18084

Col. l.-.—Mainl' inorease in the number of candidates for the different examinations

P—Works ¢ + =« ‘¢ o . 14,814 14,448 —366

.+ 11046,000 1,007,342  —88,658

Forrounding . . . . . . —14 . +14
Surrendors or with-

drawals within grant—

. . « 86,396 . 86,306 . —86,308
Total Grant No. 10—
Nonevoled e e e e . . 8,458,810 8,45,024 —2,786
Gross . . 1,10,70,100 1,09,80,208 —89,192
Voted . . . {Eoguchons —24,100 —23,866 +534
o

ReviEw.

Non-voled savings were ‘3 per cent. of the final appropriation against the
excess of "3 per cent.in the preceding year. In the voted section savings
were ‘8 per cont. of the grant and ‘02 per cent. of the finally modified appro-
priation agaihst J'2 per cent. and ‘4 per cent. vespectively in 1934-35.
Provision was made according to previous practice of aljusting expenditure
under sub-keads B.-6and E.-4 for the pay of certain contingency menials
adjustable under sub-heads B.-6 and E.-6. The final-excess under B.-b
and the final savings.under B.-6 and E.-4 are chiéfly due to non-adjustment
of the provision in the above cases with reference to actual expenditure and
indicate soope for improvement in control. ‘

2.A sum of Rs. 5,217 ttpresenting the valre of unserviceable articles in
an Engineering College was written off under the orders of Government.



Grant No, 19—Education—Transterred—contd. 17

Rngmw—-—oontd.

3. The store accounts of (i) the Bengal Engineerf: i '
ngal Engineering College, Sibpur, and (4
the Ahsanullah School of Engineering, Dacca, for 19:%5—36 ag.rg givsn below (-;)-

(%) Store Account of the Bengal Engineering College, Sibpur for 1935-36.

» Coal, oil » . .
— and Timber. ‘Tools. Ghemicals, Bloctrical Miscella-
greascs. stores. neous.
1 2 3’ ¢ 5 6 7
Re Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
Opening balance . . 133 788 045 236 768 2,851
Receipis. »
(a) By local purchase . 5,140 2,123 257 490 1,408 4,270
() From other Govern-
ment departments . e . . - e o >
, (¢) From Overseas o . o . . . .
(d) From other sources *
(found surplus in °
godown) . . . 12 8 . . Py 22
: ]
Issues. 5008 1,468 176 657 %1450, 4,463
Depreciation, loss, short- L]
age, etc., writton oft . - 1 .o .o 8 14
Closing balance . . 187 1,452 1,026 75 709 2,666
°

Agency employed for verification.—Messrs. Md. A. Jabber, late Lecturer in Civil Engineering,
cm.l C. V. Newman, Lecturer in Mathematios.

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Office.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs,
and they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Registers and
that the closing balance of stock was ndt in excess of requirements except
in the case of timber.

The excess in this case is due to the fact that we have to keep in sigck a
reasonable quantity of seasoned pimber to cxecute outside orders with
reasonable promptness and with tifnber of good quality to maintain the high
standard of finished work which is generally available in our workshops.
Much of this represent& planks, scantlings, etc., which were sayn from tree

trunks and are required to be thoroughly seasoned bofere use.
S1BrosE, b} . C. R. COPELAND,
The 21st Seplember 1930. S Officer in chasge, B. E. College.

Audit C‘om';umt.
This account was not checked in audit. N_eoe'ssq.ry check will be exercised
at the next test-audit.



172 Grant No, 19.—-Eﬂuoaﬁon_'.l'mnsierud—-eoncld.

ReviEw—opncld.

19 3(‘;-'1') Btore Aceount of the Ahsanullah So'hool of Engineering, Dacca, for
36.

—

Coal, oil

Electriopl Miscella-
— and Timber. Tools. Chemicals.
greases. stores. neous.
1 2 3 « 4 ] 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Ras. Rs.
Oponing balance . . 524 5,123 16,651 17 37 10,463
Re('(‘p‘l. ¢ [
(a) By local purchase . 1,400 631 243 153 146 4,496
(b)' From other Govern-
mont dopartments , . ® .. - . .. 11
(c) From Overseas . . ¢ e - 150 . .
(d) From other sources . 28) 1,418 42 7 4,661
4
Jssues.
[}
(a) Tasue_ for Urfferent
works, sto, - 856 2,325 .o 157 165 11,138
(6) Dopreciation, loss,
shortage, eto., written
off . . . . . o e . . .
Olosing balance o . 1,158 3,709 18,310 206 24 8,403

Agency employed for verification.—Teachors and Foreman Instructors of workshop specially
deputed for examining tho stores from the workshop booke,

Certrfioate and remarks by the Head of the Office.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs,
and they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Registers and
that the closing balance of stock was no# in excess of requirements.

Dacca, B:.C. GUPYTA,
The 9th November 1936. ) Principel, Aksanullah School,of Engineering,Dacoa,

Awlit C‘omue.nt.

This account was not checked in audit. Necessary check will be exer
cised at Lhe next test-apdit.



Grant No. 20—Medical-—Reserved and>Transferred. 178
See also the Audit Report.
ot :
Final Grant Aetual Excess 4
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
5 '
L ]
Res. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 32.—Medical”’.
A —MEDIOAL ESTABLISHMENT—
A.-1.~Resorved—N on-voted—
A.-1.-(1)—Pay of Officers—
Be.
L ]
0. . 30,100 b4
} 27,778 28,103 +330
M, . —2,327 .
A.1.-(2)—Pay of Establishment— *
0. . 7,900
% 7,693 7,821 +228
M. . 0—307
A.-1.-(8)—Allowances, honoraria, eto.— *
0. . . 6,600 ()
5,960 6,648 -a1?
M- L[] L] _6‘0 d
A.-1.-(4)—Supplies and Services—
A.-l.- (4)(s)—Grants to dispensaries for s
of medicines to Governdiont officors . qppl.y 690 » 690 .
As-l+(4)(ss)—Other charges—
0. . . 200
117 122 +6
M., . 8
A.-1.-(5)—~Contract Contingencies « . . 600 690 ® 10
A.-1.~6 ther Contingencies— o ° , *
(60 0. . . 300
267 267 .
Mn . . _33
A.-l.-('l)—Grmfa‘olp-nis, ocontribusions, eto.—
o . . 0
600 607 7
s M., . .—300} , +
A.-1.-(8)—Deduct—Establishment charges’ re-  »
coverable from other Goverhments, Depart- |
monts, sto, . . . . . . TIM -al,428. . —28
’ -
For rounding .S . L. * 20 . -310




174 @rant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Hoad and Sub-head. ‘ %r Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture,
1 ‘e 3 .
Major Hoad “ 32.—Medical "—eonid, Ra Bo , R
A.—~Mep1oAL ESTABLISHMENT—comd. .
A.-2.~Transferred—
A.-2.-(1)—Pay of Officers— -
0. . 197800

Nonvoted . . . 183,838 193864 10026
. {x. . —18,982} 04 F100

C
Ool. 1.—Mainly posting of more votable officers as Oivil Su ons than originally
'fomnt»od. Col. 4.—Change of personnel towards the close of tharg:zr. e

R. . 7680)
A.2.- (2)—Pey of Establishment— |

¢ 0. . 272,080 .
Voted . . .{ 1 2,79,730 2,78,332 = —1,407

¢ 0. . 1,80,100 L8487 .
,84,7 1,85,008 24
o k. . 407 +
A.-2.- {3)—Allowas.ces, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . 1300
Non-voted . . & 6,478 6,481 +3
. M. . . —822) R
0. . 39,0101
Voted = e . 49,7564 49,402 —208
R. . 10,744)

Ool. 1,—Mainly increase in court attendances,
A.-2.- (4)—Bupplios and Sorvices—
€

A.-2.-(4)(§)—Crants to disponsaries for
supply of medicines to Government officers 11,010 11,010

A.-2.-{4)(§)—Other charges—
* 0. . . 4000 0155 2051 .
R.. .—L845 08 —lo4

Col. l—.Ohieﬂy economy and wrong provision underethis head for the sost of non.
medical articlessrequired for the preservation of viscera adjugted under A.-2-(5). See
<

paragraph & of the review.
A.-2.+(5)—~Contract Oontingenoios—‘ -
v 0.. . 6700 ¢

° 9,176 9,013 —163

R . . 2,476 .
Col, 1.—Somo unforeuien‘ items of expenditure snd re-a;g»roptmiom to rectify
“the wrong provision refoprod to is. the note under A.-2-(4) (és). See paragraph 2 of the
review.

'l
g




Grant No. 20—Medical —Reservad and Transterred—oonid. ,

176

Final Grant  Actual °* Exocess <}

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
[ ]
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Ra

Mejor Head * 32.—Medical ""—contd.
A ~—~MEDIOAL ESTARLISEMENT—COncId.
A.-2.—Transferred—concld.
A.-2.-(6)—O0ther Contingencies— -
0. B . . 4,660
R. . . .« —230
A.-2.-(7)—Grantd-in-aid, oontributions, eto.—
0. . 4,000

Non-voted , . . { 3,022 3,25¢,
H. . -—978

-—176

1232

+100
-270

+1,686

—34

-596

For rounding—
Non-voled . . ° . . ™ .. -100 -
Voted . - . a » r) . 270 .e
B.—H0SPITALS AND DISPENSARIES —
B.-1. —Reserved—
B.-1.-(1)—~Pay of Establishment—
Q. . 36,080
Non-voled . 0 . 33.7“ hd 85,3”
M. . —2,346
Acol. 4,—~Mainly pay of a peripatetio Sub-Assistant Surgeon provided for under
.-1(2).
B.-1.4{2)—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
0. . 8,00
Non-voled . . . 6,238 6,204
M. ] _1,962
Col, 1,—Cumulative petty items,
L ] .
B.-1.(3)—Supplies and Servicea— ' '
0. . » 5,000
Non-voled . . . 6,610 £,91§
" LI Ll 610
L)
B.-1.«(4¢)—Contract O;nﬁngonciu—
e 6,000 6971
°
B.-1.{{5)—0ther Contingencies— . ’
0. . . 100
Non-voled . . . . 61 61
M., . « —49) ’

1v.1.307



176 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred—contd.
. Final Grant  Aotual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
« priation. ture.
L]
1 2 3 4
(] Rs. Ras. . Rs.
Major Head * 32.—Medical "—conid.
B.~108PITALS AND DISPENSARIES—conid. ¢
B.-1.—Reserved—concld.
B.-1,-(6)—Deduct—Establishment charges
recoverable from other Governments,
Departmonts, eto.—~
N. on-voled . ¢, . . . N . —4,300 ~—5,712 —1,412
q

Ool, 4.—Contribution for the second half of 1934-35 for the services of a Sub-
Assistant Surgeon to some local fund dispensaries was adjusted in 1935-36,

D.-1.47)~—Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—

R.l .
0. « . 7,625
Non-voled . o . { . } 7,609 7,609 .
p M., . —I6
0. . . 1,800
Voted ¢ . . . 1,956 1,956 .
. R . . 466
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 295 . —296
B..2.~~Transferrei— ‘
B.-2..(1)—Pay of Officers—
0. . 32,300 '
Nonwoted . . . 37,400 38,662 +1,252
M, . . 6,100

Col. l.;mointment of a non-votpble officer to a post for which a votable officer

was foreo Col. ¢, —Under-estimation of requiremente.
{o. . 276,600
Voted . . . 264012  2,62426  —2,486
(R . —1g88
. . .
B.-2.-(2)—Pay of Establishment—
o. $,30,880
. ; 812900 811,007  —1,808
. R. —17,780 e e
* [}
B.£.-(3)—Allowances, honoratis, gto.—
. o. 430y o )
Nonvoted' * { } 209 208 -2
JCH, o —-221
. (0. - 62,500)
doted . « fo { i 68,326 57,640 ~— 685
NS : ) —4,175

pUS— ) L

d.

—l



Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transtsrred—contd. , 1117
Final Grant A
*Major Hoad and Sub-head. or 4”:? E,,;'t';:!, SE:S;A .y
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra. RBa.

Major Head * 32.—Medical ""—conid,
B.~HO0SPtTALS AND DISPENEARIRS—COnCId,
B.—2. Tranaferred—concld.

B.-2 (4)—Supplics and Services— B
0. 6,97,400)
6,93,985  #8,90,035 -3,030
R. —3,435,
B.-2 (6)—Contract Contingencies—
o. 3,86,500
3,83,753 8,82,374 -—1,370
R. —2,747
L[]
B.-2 (6)—Other Contingoncics— 0
0. 1.26,600 *
1,20,931 1,17,709 -—2,232
R. —6,569 2
B.-2 (7)—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.— ’
Non-voted ™ . ™ . - . 600 914 +314
B.-2 (8)—Deduct—Establishmer.t obarges ve- o
ooverable from other Governments, Depait-
meuts, eto. . o . . . —10,000 -—13,508 —3,508
® Col. 4.—Mainly arrear contributions for the sorvices of medical officers lent to local
fund dispensaries.

B.-2 (0)—Grants to Hospitals and Dupenunel. -
Non-voted . . . M. . 37,600 37,500 37,600 .

Col. 1.—Contribution payable to the Albert Victor Leper Hospital under the Al*rt
Victer Leper Hospital Aot 1935 was not originally forecasted as the Act came ihto

force from the 15th August 1935. V® R .
0. 2,806,000
Voted . o { - } 2,81,759 2,83,620 +1,761
l‘ ~—d,241 )

Col. 4,—Mainly drafa? of the full amount of the sanetionod Annual® rscwrring grant
for a hospital on whioch a 10 per cent. cut was estimated. The cut has Besn pffected
under the orders of the,l:[ud of the Departmen® on the grant paid to the hospital
in 1936-37. .

For rounding— .
L]
Non-voled ) . . e * . . —'330 - . -+ 330

Voted . . . . e P . .—1,736. .e h’l 788

-




178 Grant No. 20~+Medical—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. Re. Rl.' Ra.
Major Head “ 32.—Nledical "—conid.
C.—GRaNTS FoB MEDIOAL PURPOSES— .
O-1—Reserved . ., o e 7,000 6,600 —400
0.-2—Transforred—
Re.
0. 1,74,000
} 1,69,821 1,64,174 —8,647
R. —4,179

Col. 4.—~Chiefly saving in the provision for grant to the Calcutta Hospital Nurses’
Institution for nursea supplied to & hospital and non-drawal of its annual grant by
amsther institution through a misapprehension. See also paragraph 3 of the review.

D.~MEeD10AL COLLEGE AND Sonoo:.g—'rmnmm—

D.-1—Pay of Officers—

‘ 0. 2,14,700
Non-voted . 0 ¢ . ix % 3,11,894 2;13.606 +1.711
. 5,81,020
Voted o . . { 5,49,260 5,49,460 +200
. ~—31,760

Col. 1.—Mainly (¢) posting of lower paid officers, (i) appointment of a non-votable
officer for art of the year to a post for whichq:.;robod officer was forecasted, (iis) non-

entertainment of a whole time Professor of Biology in the Calcutta Medical College
and (iv) change in olassification. Bu-du-pngngﬁﬂnm

D.-2—Pay of Establishment—

Re.

0. . 07,22
} 1,00,801 1,065,953 —3,848

R. 12,581

Col. 1.—Mainly some temporary staff employed at the School of Tropical Medicine,
“Calcutfs, in connection with research ix. systematio oultivation of medicinal plants and
study of food poisorfs and post-bu otion to some temporary staff for the various
sttached departments of the Caloutta Medical College. Bee also note in respect of
column 1 under “D-8". Col. 4,—Late entertainment of certain temporary stafl
at the Caloutta Medical College, and overestimation,,

De3—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
o.° 28,900
Nonwoled . . . { } ¢ 26,082 26,806 +123
M, —2,218
.
0. 27
Voted -{ . M} 25,718 23,852 —1,866
3 R. —1,222




Grant No. 20—Medical Reserved and Transforted—contd. 179

Final Grant  Aoctual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or A Expendi. Bavi
pﬁn‘t’il::: ture. » viog—
1 2 3 4
. * Rm Rs. Rs.

Major Hoead “ 32.—Medical "—contd,

»
\~~MEDIOAL COLLEGE AND SOROOLS—TRANSFERRED
~—concld.

D.-4—B8upplies and Services—
Rs.
0. 1,04,600 .
R —1.378 1,03,224 1,00,448 2,776
D.-5—Contract Contingencies—
0. 66,704
R 1,509 . 65,155 65,308 +153
D.-8—Other Contingencies— )
0. 61,900 .
R -m} 61,244 G.O.M ~100
D.-7—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—
Non-voted ¢ & e, s s » 2,400 2,348 —52
Voted . . . . . . . 2,850 2,860 .

D.8—Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,
obo.~—

R. —10,880 —10,880 —60,149 —49,269

]

Col. 1—Expenditure in conneotion with the schemes for research in systematioc
ocultivation of medicinal plants and study of food poisons referred to in the note for
column 1 under “D-2" is to be ultimately met from grants made by the Im
Council of Agrioultural Research. The amount spent on the above schemes in 1 {]
was finally debited to the deposit head (wéde Appropriation No. 35 on page 289) by
deduct entry under this head. Absence &f original appropriation due to the post-budget

tion to the sch Col. 4—Absence of appropriation for amounts recovered from
other Governments for educational facilities given to their students. See also para-
graph 1 of the review. -

D..9—Lossos—

R. 30 30 .o -—30

k J

Col. 4—Adjustment n;udo in “he following year.
For rounding— ) * o
. ' —204 »

{ . ’ 40‘§ * He . - =i




180 Grant No, 20—Medioal—Reserved and Transterred —conid.

‘ Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Bxpendi-  Saving —
¢ . priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
! Ra, Rs.* Rs.
Major Head ** 32.—Mwedical **—contd,
E.—~MgerTAL HoSPITAL—TRANSFBBRED— ¢
E.-1—Pay of Officers . . . . . 6,380 6,310 -70
E..2—Pay of Establishment . . . . 3,860 3,734 —116
E.-3—Allowances, honoraria, oto,—
Non-voted LIS . - . . . 200 ‘ 233 +"3
.
Rs,
0. 2,050
Vpted . . . { 1,330 1,260 —170
R. —1720
E.4—Supplies and Services— !
0. ‘23
¢ 2,200 2,200 -
. R. —100
E.-b—Contract Contingencies . . . . 5,000 4,040 —80
E.-8—Other Contingenoies—
0. 2,650
. 2615 2,612 -3
R. —35
E.-7—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, oto.— '
0. 2,20,000
Non-voted . o .i 2,34,860 2,34,860 ve
M. 14,860

o. 34000
Voted . . { 3,20,400  3,31,062
R —13,600

+4,662

Cols. 1 and ¢—Reduction in origik] appropristion made on anticipations of
smallor expenditure oh account of the local Governmont's share of the ocost of the

Indian Montal Hospital at Ranchi proved oxocesaive.

For rosnding— .

N -M . . . . . . -‘25” e
0. [} —230

Voted . Y . { } e ¢ -

. R, 230)
F.—CaruioArL ExAuxEn—TgANSFEREED—
'3

o. - 60,000

63,976 62,126
. 8,07¢"

—, 4.

+200

—1,850




Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred—conid. 181
Final Grant Aoctual * Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
]
2 3 4
’ Ra, Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 32.—Medical *—concld. *
1.—CosT OF STORNS PUROHASED IN ENGLAND-3TRANS.
FERRAD—
Rs.
0. 10,920
8,160 8,085 —108
R. —2,760

Col. 1.—Decrease in indents (Rs. 1,240), favourable prices {Rs. 1,280 and nts
oarriod forwafl (Rs. 240). ¢ ) prices { ) and payme

H.~—Lo0s8 0B GATN BY EXCHANGE—

Transferred.

For rounding

Totals—
Reserved—

Non-voled .

Voted .
Transferred—

Non-voted ,

Voted .

{

0.
R.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. Gross B
R. Deductions

Total—Grant No. 20—
“Non-voted :
L ]
Voted . .

Grdss
Deductions
Net o

Gross

Deductiond

(B ]

. . .. —4) —41
L] . m e *
:
»
1,056,000 ¢
o 97,547 96,673 —974
—7453 .
8,600 .
} 8,950 8,560 —100
150
L[]
7,08,000
} 7,44,463 7,658,724 + 14,271
36,458
42,19,500
41,40,600  40,04,401  —76,259
—18,810
67,474 0474 .. 07,474
10,880 40,88 .3 —10,880
. . 84nvw0  8,624% +14,737
. . —60 '—um‘ —1440
»
.. 842000 855297 413,297
Cae 23800 * {1,46614  —01,386
. . Sl000 T, 057 —63,067

. 42.28000 40,72, 957 —1,56,043




182 Grant No. 20-—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

REviEW.

In the non-vpted section the excess over the final appropriation was 1°6
per cent. against 1 per cent. in the precedidg year.

Voted savings were 3'7 per cent. of the grant and 1'9 per cent. of the
final modified appropriation against 2'7 per cent. and 24 per cent. respective-
ly in the previous year. Sub-heali “ D.-8 >’ alone contributed 64 per cent.
of the final voted savings” Absence of provision for the amounts recoverable
from other Governments for training tkeir students in the Medical College
and Schools in Bengal brought about the savings under the above head and
shows scope for improvement in both budgeting and control under the head.

2. As it was decided in 1933-34 that the cost of non-medical articles
required for the preservation of viscera should be adjusted under pub-head
A. 2 (5), the provision for these charges under sub-head A. 2 (4) (+i) indicates
defective pudgeting. ‘

3. The bulk of the final saving under * C.-2” was in the provision of
Rs.430,000 for a grant to the Calcutta Hospital Nurses’ Institution for the
services of %iurses supplied to the Carmich®l Hospital for Tropical Diseases
and was not surrendered as the controlling officer got no timely intimatiqn
of the saving. It is suggested in&he interest of efficient control that suit-
able arrangements should be made with the Director of the School of
Tropical Modicine and Superintendent, Carmichel Hospital for Tropical
Diseases, who draws the grant, for report of possible savings in time,

4. The bull® of the final saving under sub-head * D.-2 ** was due to late
entertainment of sthff. As the staff in question was sanctioned with effect
from 1st July 1935, the amount should have been surrendered. The con-
trolling officer has reported that he has taken steps to prevent such omission
in future. . ¢

5. The local inspection of the accounts of two hospitals, one for 1932-33
and the other for 1933-34, disclosed that articles to the value of about
Rs. 35,000 and Rs. 4,415 respectively were purchased without calling for
tenders in violation of the financial rules of the Government on the point.
In the absence of competitive tenders it could not be ascertained whether
the supplies were obtained at the.nost economical rates. The cases were
reported to Government who ordered that the rules should be observed in
future.

6. “t'he clerk and the compounder of a hospital were provided with rent-
free quarters without any sanction. Theytas well as the Resident Officer
in charge were supplied with free clectric current., These unauthorised
amenities were brought to the notice of Government i March 1929. Govern-
ment approved of the rent-free occupation but it was only in February 1936
that they ordered that the charges for the consumptitn’of electric, current
in the qucrters should be paid ky the ocecupants in all these cases. The
recovery of charges incurred before the 1st December 1934 in the case of the
Resident Officer 4n.charge and the 4th March 1936 in the case of the clerk
and the componnder was waived. The loss due to the non-recovery of the
charges for b} years in the cgse of the Residert Officer in charge and 7 years
in the othgr two cases coukl haye been avoided if prompt orders had been
L . [ €
issued by Government in'these cases.



Grant No. 20—Medical —Reserved and Transferred—contd. , 183

Review—contd.

7. The contractors who supplied milk and other dietary articles to a certain
hospital were allowed the free use of a part of the Government buildings as
their store-houso and cowshed without payment of any rent. This was
brought to the notice of Government in August 1933 who directed in April
1935 that remts for the store-house and the cowshed at the rate of
Rs. 13 and Rs. 143 per month respectively should be recovered from the
oontractors with effect from the lst April 1935. The non-realisation of
rent for the preceding period was, however, condoned.

8. The Superintendent of a hostel for girl students, consisting of about 15
boarders (the number came down to 6 in 1933-34), was paid a monthly
salary of Rs. 200 in addition to a fixed grant of Rs. 30 for contingency and
Rs. 40 for meeting electric charges. There were alsq 10 menials in the
hostel and Government had to pay a sum of Rs. 122-8-0 every menth on
this account. It was pointed out that the cost of running this small hostel
was very much higher than in the case of other similar hostels and that the
electric charges were covered by the amounts realised from the sttdents on
thig account and the grant on this account was therefore unnecessary.
Again no proper accounts of the moneys rqceived by the Superintendent
were maintained by her. ’

The Head of the Department agreed that the position was very" unsatis-
factory and appointed a committee to investigdte the matter on whose
report Government reduced the pay of the Superintendent from Rs. 200 to
Ras. 80 per mensem and the grant of Rs. 30 per mensem for contingency to
Rs. 15 per mensem, abolished altogether the grant of Rs. 40 per mensem for
electric charges and in its place sanctioned a grant limited to Rs. 85 per
annum for actual charges on "account of consumption of electric current.
They also ordered that ordinarily the girl students of the hostel should
run their own messing and reduced the number of menials from 10 to 3 only
at a cost of Rs. 48 per mensem. The Superintendent was also directed to
keep a proper account of all moneys which would be received by her. The
saving effected at the instance of audit was about Rs. 2,900 per annum.

The matter was brought to the notice®of Government in March 1933 and
orders were received in August 1936. The delay involved the continuance
of the avoidable expenditure for three years.

L 4

9. Certain excess appointments ovgr the sanctioned cadre of the Provin-
cial Service of a Department during the period from °April 1934 to October
1934 were noticed and reported to the Head of the Department in February
1935. He explained that the excess was due to 16 officers holding gnon-cadre
posts but he was not, qble" to refer to any orders of Government sanc-
tioning any temporary ‘or permanent additions to the cadre concetned which
includes a 20 per cent. reserve to meet not snly leave vacancies but™also to
provide for deputation to posts of the type which were classed as non-cadre
posts by the Head of the Department. Investigation was ako made in_audit
to see whether the number of depytation vacancies was so large as to justify
the entertainment of additional men. It was foumd that there,was not
sufficient justification for recruiting additional ngen for meeting depatation
cases at least during the months from April 1934 to September 1934 and in



184 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

REvIEWe—0oncld.

October 1934 enly 2 men could be recrnitefl. The above facts were brought
to the notice of Government in Jane 1935 for adjustment of the payments to
persons recruited in excess of the sanctioned secale, but orders of Government
have not been raceived.

4 [

Investigation on thessame lines was also conducted in respect of the
period from November 1934 to April 1936 and it was found that there was
excess ovor the sanctioned strength in"November 1934, May 1935, June 1936
and April 1936. Of these four months, the number of oﬂg::ers on leave in
June 1935 and April 1936 was small and accordingly the number of men
available for filling up deputation vacancies was greater than 16—the
number actually required to fill up deputation vacancies.

Rempdial measu'res are under consideration of Goveryment to prevent
such irregularities in future.

¢ 10. Bums aggregating Rs. 2,646 were written off under the orders of
Government. They include Ras. 1,450 the value of an old unserviceable
operation table in a hospital. The balance consists of items less than
Rs. 1,000 each.



Grant No. 20—Medical —Reserved and Transterred—contd. 1856

11. The Consolidated Store Accbunts of the Principal State Hospitals. for
19356-36 are given below :—

Instruments Medicines,  Bedding
and

and drugs and Crookery, ~ Muscella-
appliances, dresaings.  Clothing. i neous.
1 2 3 . 4 5 (]
Ras. Ra. Rny Rs. Rs.
Opemng balance . . 2,36,886 §p,020 30,083 1,165 96,227
Add result of revalua- . . . . 1,06,930*
tion.*
Receipta.
(a) by local purchase 79,082 1,565,608 24,806 935 43,308
(b) from other Governs 1,150 32,044 4,181 , we 415
ment Doparifinents. .
(c) from overseas . 5,130 . .o .e 205
(d) from other sources 22,506 3,661 3,019 10p *5,475
Issues during the year . 1,02,524 1,87,371 27,460 L,175 43,622
Deprocation, loss, shortago, 81,608} 114 9,208 49 3,087
ata., wntten off. .
Closing balance . o 210,308 63,767 26,413 s 2,05,061

L g

* The 1ncreaseds duo to the revaluation of furniture, fittings and %equipments at the
Presidency General Hospital which were under-estimated previouslypn an approximate basis
and also dyue to the faot that the stores belonging to Nurses’ quarters were not taken
into account in the previous statements The revaluation was made by Major W. G. H.
Warner, [. M D., Assistant to the Surgeon Superintendent, Presidency General Hosmtal.

t Includes sums of Rs 578 aad Rs. 758 on account of mstrumenu.oondemned and stolen
respoctively 1n the Mitford Hospital.

Nore.—The stook of stores was verified by departmental offcers.

Certrficate and Remarks by the lead of the Department.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and they agree with the figures recorded 1 the departmental registers and
that the closing balance of stock was not in excess of requirements.

OavovrTTa, T, CRAWFORD BOYD, Lt.-Col, IM.S,,
Offy. Surgeon Gendral with the Government of
The 27tk November 1936. Bengal,

Audit Comments.

The Store Accoants included in the Uonsolidated Account have not been
checked in audit. Necessiry checks will be exercised a} the next local audat,

For the reasons stated in paragraph *1 of the audit comments on last
year's store accounts of the Hospitals (Appropriation Accqunts 1934-35,
page 198), the store account qf the Carmichgl Hdspital for Tropical Diseases
has been excluded from the consolidated store abcountr this year also. In



186 Grant No. 20—Medical—Reserved and Transferred—concld.

Audit Comments—concld.

view, however, of ,the large volume of sfm'es consumed in the institution,
the question of the inclusion of its store accotint in this consolidated account
has been taken up with Government.

The certificate of agreement appended to this account by the Head of
the Dep artment last year was qdalified by the expression ‘‘wherever
possible ’°. The matter was taken up with the Head of the Department and
an unqu alified certificate has been obtained this year.

No uniform principle is followed in the different hospitals when
values of stores are written off on account of depreciation. In some hospi-
tals the value is written off, only when an article becomes unserviceable,
while in other hospitals a fixed percentage is written off every year. The
percentages in the latter cases are also not uniform.



Grant No. 21—Public Health— Reserved and Transferred. ,

See also the Audit Report.

187

Final Grant
or Appro-  Expendi.
priation. ture.

Major Head and Sub-heall.

1
- — 2

Actual

Exceas
Baving i

4

Major Hoad—* 33.—Public Health™.
A.—PubLic HeaLts ESTABLISHMENT—
A.-1.—Reserved— Non-voled—
A.-1.-(1)—Director of Public Health—
A.-l~(1) .(a)—Psy of Establishment—
Rs.
0. 3,300
M, ~300
A.-1. (1) (b)}—Allowances, honoraria,
oo~ 0. . 160
M. —20 }
A.-1.(1) 4(0)—Snppliel and Services—

A..1.-(1) (¢) (§}—Contribution towards pay
of Health Officers and Sanitary Inspeo-

. O 5,1
v omef

A.-1.-(1) (¢) (¢t)}—Other charges . .
A,-1.-(1) (d)—Contract Contingencies . o
A.-1.+(1) (¢e)}—Other Contingencies—

o. ® ma}
M. —100
For rounding. . . ,. . .
[ ]
A.-1.(2 i ineer, Public Health
o( )—Chﬁm_f_Engmeet
(2 -Pay of #stablishment—
A-1-43) (ay—Pay ofnon 6,800
M. —wra}

COol. 1.—~Cumulative Petty items.
A.-1.~(2) (b)—Allowanoces, honoraria, etb.—

0. 600
“  ab

3,000 2.924

1,660 1,%60

4,361 * 4,327

160 160
100 99

4,722 A788

613 803

Ra.

-e




188 @rant No. 21-—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Exoess +
or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.

Major Head and Sub-head.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ** 33.—Public llull'li "—conidy
A.—PunsL1c HEALTH ESTABLISOME T—conid.

A.-1—Rcsorved Non-roted—coneld. ¢
A.-1-(2)—Chief Engineer, Public Health Department—concid.

A.-1.-(2) (c}—Contingencies—

Rs,
0. 1,18
1,600 1,697 -3
M, 420 .
For rounding . . . . . . 20 . —20
A.-2.—Trensforred—
A.-2. (1) Dircctor of Publio Health—
A.-2.-(1) (u) Pay of Officers—
0. . . 1,04,450
¢ 1,038,700 1,038,614 —86
R. . . —780
A.-2. (1) (b) Pay of Establishment—
0. . . 1,74,500
1,73,380 1,73,641 +161
R, . -1,120
A.-2. (1) (c}—Allowances, honoraria otc.—
O. . . 38,0001
32,300 30,053 —2,247

R+ —5,700)

Col. 1.—Chiefly non-drawal of Calcutta house rent allowance by one officer whose family
Col. 4

was not residing with him and drawal of ellowance by an officer at a lower rate. —
Mumly hiabilities carried forward owing to delsy in receipt of travellmg allowance bills of

some peripatotic publicity staff.
€
A.-2.-(1) (§)—SBupplics and Services— <,

A.-2.-(1) (d) (i)—Cont'nbution towards pay
of Health Officers and Samtary Inspectors—

0. . . . 190,000
‘Be o o . 9,751

€

Col. 1.—Paymonts of arrear contributions.
A.-2.1) () ($)—Other charges—
0. . ". ., 72,90) 25,008 4430 s
R .' ., 2108

or¥s1, | o780 -1




Grant No. 21—Public Health --Reserved and '.l‘x:ansterred—oontd. R 139

. Final Grant _ Actual £xcess +
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. tare.
1 2 s’ 4
Rs. Rs. Ra,
Major Head * 33.—Public Health "’—contd, »
A.—Pusu1o Huaura ESTABLISHMENT—coned, ? .

A.-2.~Transferred—contd. »
A.-2..(1)—Director of Public Health—concld.
A.-2.-(1). (¢)—Contract Contingencies . . 11,000 11,020 +20

A.-2.-(1) (f)—Other Contingencies—

Rs,
0. . . . 15,000

»
. 7,802 6,670 » —832
R . . . —1,408

Col. l.—-C;ﬂeﬂy economy, reduced telephone charges and loss nupp'lﬁ ot liveries.
0

Col. ¢.—Chiefly books indented for but not received within the year. See paragraph 2
of t}xe review.
For rounding . . . . . o 00 . -—90
A.-2. (2) Chief Engineer, Public Hoalth Departmont— ’
A.-2. (2) (a)—Pay of Officera— * .
0. . 63300 ’
Non-voted . . . 63,858 . 63,868 .
M. . 558
°ro. . 35,800 .
Voted . . . . 36,800 36,734 —168
R.. 1,000
A.-2.-(2) (b)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . 73718
} 72,085 71,476 —810
R. N - . =1,603
A.-2.-(2) (c)—Allowances, honoraria etc.—
0. 7,90 ¢
Non-voted . . . o’ §,231 8,214 —17
* M., 331
0. 7,360
Voted . o o . 7,470 7,432 —38
e R. 110
»
A.-2.-(2) (d)—Sinliu and Services— .
R . % . 118 Liss | W17 —10

Col. 1.—Chiefly to cover adjustment of M:ipﬁl'.ldl to etudent ineers and student
ovetrseers under this head instead of under A.-2.-(2) (c) with efleot from tke accounts for
1935-36.




190  Grant No. 21—Public Health—Reserved and Transferred—conid.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
pristion. ture,
1 2 3 ¢

Rs. Ra. Ra,
Major Head ** 33—Public Health ""—contd. .
4.—PunLio Heavra EsfaBLIsHMENT—concld.
A.-2.—~Transferred—concld.
A.-2. (;)—-Chwf Engineer, Publio Health Department—concid.

A.-2,-(2) (¢}—Contingencies—

v

Ra.
0. . o . 6,300
5,625 5,308 -—217
R. . . « =118
<
for rounding— .
Non-voted . . . . . . e ~—200 . +200
L]
Voted . . . . . . . —338 .o +338
B.—GBanTts For Punrio Hravrae FORPOSES —
L]
B.-#.—Reserved—Non-voted—
B.-1.-(1) Grants-in-aid Cowards Water
[]
Works Solmn'xel o . - [ ° 1,500 1 ,600 -,
B.-1.-(2)—Other Schemes—
0. o 14,900
« 14,862 14 8561 -1
M., . —e8
For rounding . . . e o e —400 P % 400

B.-2.—Transferred—

B.-2.-{1)—Grante-in-sid towards Wpter Works Sohemes—
0.« o . 200000
B« o o

Qol. 4.~Chitfly unspent balances of the grant for rural water su not rted
local officers for surrendormhmo. Seealsopsmguphzoftherwiwppl, Tope by

B.-2 (2)—Granta-in-aid towards Sewerage Schemos—

} 1,990,042 1,091,368 —8,684

io' - 78000 76,774 76,773 1
B ‘. =122 -
B.-2.-(3)—~0ther Schemes—
{o. . 21,64,400),
. } 21,606,000 21,80,008 2,688
R . 2100




Grant No. 21.—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 191

Final Grant  Actual , Exocess 4+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Ra. Ra.

Major Head—* 33.—Public Hsalth "*—contd. »

B.—GrAuTs ror Postio Hsaurn Puaposes—concld.
B.-2.—Transferred—concld. ’
B.-2(3).—Other Schemes—concld.

Col. 4—Mainly bills for subsidy to district boards for vaccination inspecting staff
atid by two treasury officers late in tht year in ocontravention of standing ol of
overnment prohibiting such late payment.

For rounding . . . . . . —400 . +400
O.—EXPENSES I} CONNEOTION WrTH EPIDEMIO
DisEasgs.
O.-1.—Reserved—
Rs.

0. 1,000

Non-voled . { } 2,100 2,338 +238
M, 1,100 )*

Ool. 1—Mainly to mest expenditure on kala-azar survey in cortain affected areas
in tho distriot of Darjeeling. ’
C.-2,~Transferred — »

0. 3,63,000

]
; 3,14,810 , 3,11,187 —3,823
R. —48,180

Ool. 1.—Less expenditure on free distribution of quinine through union boardsdue
to a larger surplus stook of it being available from the preceding year's supply
(Rs. 20,000), (ii) fewer outbrgukq of epidemios (Rs. 15,000) and (jii) non-utilisation of
the provision for some anti-malarial measuros owing (a) to the failure, in one oase,
of a local body to pay its contnbution (Rs. 10,000) and () in some cases failure of local
bodies to render accounts of the previous year’s grants in time (Rs. 3,000).

D.—BAOTERIOLOGIOAL LABORATORIES—TRANS-

FERRED—
0. 42,000
00,806 88,659 —2,147
R. —1,004
E.—PASTEUR IRSTITUTE—TRANSFERRED—
0. 43,000
42,410 40,969 1,441
R. , —080)
F.—WoRKS— 2 - »
F..1.—Reserved—
Non-voted . S . . . 8,000 6,83 —163
F.-2,—Transfer.ed
’ 0. 7.000} La28 i
—751 -~
R. —5,572 ’ 2,179

Provision of Ra. 5,000 WB:I made under the head * Suspense)’ against whioh there
was a net oredit of Rs. 1,055 (vide Annexurp). Col. 1.—Mainly under * Suspense ™
due to larger payment of purchgse bills during the preceding year than forecasted,
Col. 4.—0hialry supplies received but not paid for owing to non-subiyission of bills

in time by the parties.
IV-1.307 1K



192  Grant No. 21.—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred—conid.
¢ .

. Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Re. Rs.
Major Head * 33.—Public Hegith **—conlld. !
G.—Co8T OF STORES PURCHASED IN ENGLAND—
TRANSFEBRED . . . b . 16,000 14,878 —1,425
H.—Loss on GAlx Y ExoEanG2—TRANSFEARED - —74 —T74
Totals—
Reserved—
Rs.
0. B . . 41,000
Non-voted 40,148 40,648 +-400
. . » ] . ‘-852
Transferred—
[ ]
0. e e 63,000
Non-voked 61,889 62,072 +4 188
M, TR . 889
0. . o . 386,92,000
Voted [} 36,31,807  35,10,9980 —20,907
R- ] . L) —00,103
. [ ]
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant— .
R. . . . . B . 60,103 60,103 . —60,103
Total—Grant No, 21— .
Non-voted . . . . . . . 1,02,037 1,02,620 +683
Woted "« o« ¢ o o o'ce 3592000 351090 —81,010

REVIEW.

There was antexoess of *6 per ‘cent. over the final non-voted appropriation
against savings of 2:3 per gent. in the preceding year. Voted savings were
26 per cent. of the grant apd ‘6 per cent. of the final modified appropriation
against 2'4 per cent. and.1'6 per cent, respectively in 1934-36.



193

| W

k]

Grant No. 21.—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred—oconid.

N yuourgrede(y juom 5
-welpn Jeg el T~
* * - *(g)~z-g pue (g3 (1) ‘refvig jo guom
&— g— .- . -+ 13— . . g ‘(0 (P (1)>3~v ._:e._.emm -azeso0r) ‘*A1eseandy (ny)
- L]
. k2| syuomyredeq
- pue 1 °f Spwy-qns pue(g)-g-y UHWH _ ouqdd
o1— g 20—  FI— 80—  LgI— ~—+ 4+ PU2 (5)'I-'V Jopun speog-qus [y ‘Jeeuidug jom) (W
-
- e -
- *H pue
. . *D sproy-qne pue * ( Jo yred { gD
. pus 1-9 spwerq-qus (1) (P (1)-3-'V
. pue (1) (o) (1)'1-'y qdeom (1)-3 Q39O H
13— LIt P g8~ 88— eI+ g.I— *'V pue (}-I-'V Jopun speeq-que [y ofqug jo Jogaang (1)
o1 6 8 L 9 9 b ] g I
‘90061 ‘0S-¥E6T  °0E-9L6T °CS-¥E61  °9€-08T "98-FE61  °96-9¢6T  ‘9g-FE6I
peroA Lt . Pm0A ppauoy
‘uowendoaddy vug -orseudosddy (wuBug
4 peredmroo se ( + Jeseoxe 10 (—) Furaes jo afejusoiag "Pe[ionuco peoy-qng *Jo 101300 OY3 JOpU[)

Ll

‘1894 Surpeoead oY) pus 410dsa J0pun 1ve4 oyy ur uoryeudozdde [eug oy pue [suiBuo oy Yy peredwod
g serjuomne Suronquoo fedouud eyy Jepun eingipuedxa jo uorBwEA JO uwmﬁnom.—& () SA0TS JUSIIe}8)8 SuLmofjo] oY,

‘PIUOS—MAIATY



104  Grant No. 21.—Public Health—Reserved and Transterred—concld.
{ .

Review—concld.

2. Under sub-head A.-2 (1) (f) the savings in the original apz_)ropriation
were 55 per cent, in the year under report against 44 per cent. in 1934-35
and 48 per cent. in 1933-34. There is séope for improvement in budgeting
under this head.

There was scope for further surrender under sub-head B.-2 (1).
It appears that a circular eissued by the local Governtnent in 1934
to Commissioners of *Divisions requesting them to offer for surrender
unspent grants by the 15th December each year had not been strictly
followed. A frosh circular was issued by Government in December 1936
requesting Commissioners of Divisions to impress on the District Officers
the necessity of strict compliance with the ecircular of 1934.

3. A certain sanitary project carried out under the supervision of the
Chief Engineer, Public Health Department, Bengal included works such as
municipal office inprovements and construction of roads and parks. The
projeés as a whole was sanctioned by Government and about a third of the
cost was met from grants-in-aid paid by Government. The usual levy of
10 per cont. for supervision charges of sanitary works executed under
the direct supervision of the Engineering Branch in the Public Health
Department was made. As, however, these works appeared to be of a
town planning character afAd therefore, outside the scope of sanitary
schemes, Government were asked to consider why such works should
not be" subjected to the full departmental charges of 26 per cent.
leviable by the Public Works Department on contribution works executed
by that Ddpartment on behalf of local bodies. As the work had already
been completedt Government did not consider it necessary to recover the
full supervision charges in this particular case but issued instructions to the
effect that parts of schemes such as water supply, sewerage or drainage
proper should be distinguished from works like construction of roads, parks
or office buildings, etc., which latter should be subjected to the full levy
of 26 per cent. The difference in the porcentage charges in this pargicular
case amounted to Rs, 15,993,

ANNEXURE (See sub-head F. 2).

Details of the transactions for the year 1935-36 under ‘ 33.—Public
Health— Works—Transferred—Sdspense * are given below :—

OPoning  Debits,  Credits. Net sctuals, o8

1 2 .3 4 5 6
] . «
Rs. Res. Re. Rs. Rs.
Purchases . . . —208 33,628 35,667  —2,029 —2,321
Miscellandbus advances . 82 156 ¢ 82 74 1566
otal . —2168 33,784 35,439  ~1,956  —2,171

The credit balance of Rs. 2,327 in colump 6 against ‘¢ Purchases *’ re-
presents the value of materials purchased but not paid for during the year.
ge debit balance of Rp. 166 against ‘ Miscellancous advances ” represents

e value of certain maferials at site to Yo transferred to the site account
of thq maintenance estimate for the following working year.



Grant No. 22.—Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred. 193
See also the Audit Report.
. » Final Grant Actual *  Exoess 4
Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
. 1 » 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Ra.
Major Head *“34.—Agriculture”,
A.—AGRICULTURE—
A.-1.—Reserved—Non-voted—
A.-1(1).—Pay of Officors—
Ra.
0. . . 12.0241
12,025 12,019 —4
M. . . 1) »
A.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . 9143 } *
8,976 8,967 —19
M. . . —167 »
A.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— * °
o. . . 2,098\ »
S 2,074 1,993 —51
M. . . —24)
A.-1 (4).—Supplies and Services’— »
0. . N 2,4901
. 2,476 2,446 —30
M. . —14)
.A.-1 (5).—Contingencies—
0. . . 23,486
23,131 28,116 -—15
M. . . -—355
A..1 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.~ .
o.. . Yo , :
1,940 1,940 -
M. . o 200
Forrounding . . - . . - T

A,-2.—Transferred—
A.-2, (1).—Pay of Officers™~
]

o. . 3y, '
Nonvoted « o . @us 118
M. . 6325 .

L}
Col. 1.—Unforecasted appointment of an officer to & vacant post. .




196  grant No. 22.—Agriculture—Reserved and Transferred—contd,

Final Grant _ Aotusl  Excess +

Major Head and Sub-b sad. or Appro- Expendi- Saving £~
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
L]
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 34.—Agriculture **—conid.
A.—AQGRIOULTURE—CcONSd.
A.-2.~Transferrod—contd.

A.-2 (1).~Pay of Officers— concld.

Rs.

0. . 1,44,752
Voted . - . 1,561,163 ¢«  1,53,332 +2,179
R. . 6,401

Col. 1.~—Mainly appointment of an officer in conneation with the schemo for the
ord.tion of & Provinosl marketing staff under the all-India scheme for the unprovement
of agrioultural marketing.

A.-2 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
j o, . . .. 8,48,6761

8 ¢ . . 5,000 3,58,856 3,566,333 ~2,622

i
WR. . . . 5279

Ool. 1.—A supplomentary grant of Rs._41,000 was obtained to meet expenditure
in connection with the propagande for restriotion of cultivation of jute and encourage-
ment of planting of substitute orops and distributed by Government under this head and
sub-heads A.-2 (3) voted, A.-2 (4)and A.-2(8). Part of the above expenditure was
met by re-appropriation of savings under other heads.

A.-2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

0. . 6300
Nonvoted . . { } 6,680 6,295 —285
M . 200
0. . 8803
Voted . . .{B. . 3100 86,787 84444 —2343
R. . —33

Col. 1.—Addition by sngplsmontar) grant is explained in the note under “ A..2
@*. Reduotion mhunly due to transfr of provision to sub-head * A.-2 (4) ** to moet
travelling allowance charges of non-officials participating in the propagands for restric-
tion of cultivation of jute. Col. 4. —Chiefly non-surrender of unwanted funds by a con-
trolling officer through a misunderstanding.

A.-2 (4).—Bupplies and Services—

0. . . . ¢ o 085418

8 . . . . 28,900 1 1,02,490 1,02,881 <391
R. . . . ¢ . 18172 J

.
¢
Qol. 1.—~Addition by\'euprroprisnion partly for the scheme for the study of animal
!:tﬁﬁon probloms nfid partly in connection with jute restriction propagands for which
o sopplerpeutary,grant obtained. 3ee aleo the note under ** A.-2 (2)."

v



Grant No. 28.—Agricnlture—Reserved and Transferred —conid. 197

Final Grant  Actual Excees +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture®
1 2 3 4
Re. Rea. Rs.
Major Head * 34. Agriculture "—contd.
A.—AgGRICULTURE—CcONCId.
A.-2.—Transferred—concld.
A.-2 (6).—Contract Contingencies . . . 61,100 61,340 +240

A.-2 (6)—Other Contingencies—
o . . . . 1.618%,.7.37
8, . . . 5,000 1,77,222 1,76,804 —328
R. . . . . 3485

Ool. 1.—Increase by re<appropriation mainly foy the creation of a Provincial marketing
.staff referred to in the note under A.-2 (1) woted.

A.-2 (7).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eta. 45,150 44,854 —296

A.-2 (8).—Deduct—Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, eto.—

0- . . L —53,070

~—170,357 -#10,823 +8,634
R. . . . —26,287

Debits to the several sub-heads under * A-Agriculture " for expenditure in connection
with the schemes financed from grants by the Imperial Council of Agrioultural Research
are set off by the deduct entry under this sub-head. Col. 1.—Mainly adjustments in
conneotion with the marketing scheme and the schome for the study of animal nutrition

roblems referred to in the notes under A. 2 (1) voted and A. 2 (4) rospectively.

l. 4.—Unadjusted excess represonts expanditure on schemos financed by the Im-
Eorinl Council of Agricultural Research for which a cheque for Rs. 8,000 was received
inyg the local Government late in March 1836 and credited in the accounts for the follow-

year.
For rounding—
Non-voted . . . . . . . 367 - —367
0. . . 802
Voted . . —108 - +198
R. . . =600
B.—VETERINARY OHARGES—
B.-1.—Reserved—
0. 0 ] 7, L4
Non-voted . ,{ . 2140 7,460 +310
M, . . 140

Voted . o . . . . 81,00Q 81,000 o




198 Grant No, 22.—Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

®  Final Grant  Actoal Excess

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
. « DPriation. ture.
1 2 3 4’
. Rs. Rs. * Ra.
Major Head “ 34.—Agriculturé ""—conid,
B.—~VETRRINARY OHARGES—concld, .
B.-2.—Transferred—
Rs.
o. . e . 43,000
Non-voted . 42,772 42,184 —588
M. . . . -—228
Voted—
. 0. 8,717,200
Gomws— , . . 3,70,145  3,60,477 —8a8
R. —1,056

Qol, 1,—Mainly less contagious discases other than rinderpest, introduction of
goat-fissue vaccine method of inooulation against rinderpest and smaller expenditure on
feed of hospital pationts.

Deduct—Recoveries— .
0. . . . . -+9,200

Re . . . . —3,226

Col. 1.—Recovery of %rrears of pay of an officer employed on & scheme financed
by the Imtserial Council of Agricultural Research.

0,—C0-OPERATIVE Onim'r—
" 0. 1.—Roserved—Non-voled—

} —12,425 —12,500 -5

C.-1. (1).—Pay of Establishment . . . 6,671 6,629 —942
C.-1. (2).—Allowances, honoraria eto. . . 2,094 1,990 —104
‘C.-1. (3).—Contingenocies . . . . 180 180 '. .

For rounding . . . N . . 166 v —166

C.-2.—Transferred—
C.-2 (1).—Pay of Officers—

 Non-voted . . . M. 1,426 1,426 1,446 +20

Col. 1.—Unforecasted appointment of ay 1. 0. 8. Officer as the Deputy Registrar,
Co-operative Sooieties. * ]

0. . 04,357
Voted . . . 84,357 84,104 —163
« R. . —10,000 .

Col. 1.—Mainly an officer on a lower rate of pay and a me‘ont post.

C. 2(2).»*Pay of Establishmont—
0. . . . . 5,715,217 . ¢

P K 1 584997 581761  —3,236
B . L, . =135
A supplementary grant of Re. 85,340 was obtained to meet expenditure in conneotion
wifh the acheme for the develupment of handlouin industry financed by the Government
of India and distribufed under this head and sub-heads C. 2 (3) to C. 2 (68).




Grant No. 22.—Agriculture—Reserved and Tfansferred—conid. 199

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head., or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture
1 2 3 4
* Rs, Rs. Ras.

Major Head ** 34.—Agriculture "—contd.
Ci~Co-0oPERATIVE CREDIT—COnCld,

C. 2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, otc.—

Non-voled . . . . . . . . 213 +213
Rs.
0. 1,490,200
Voted o * .2 8. 3,600 1,506,104 ® 1,556,612 —592
’
R. 3.404

Col. 1.—Ro-appropriation due to under-estimativn of travellng sllowance chesges.
See also note under C. 2 (2). °

C 2(4).—Supplies and Services—
8 . . . . 07,800

N ,

Col. 1.—The addition by supplementary grant was for the scheme referred to 1n the
note under C. 2 (2). The reduction was chiefly du® to late commencement of tius
schome consequent on delay m settloment of some details. Col. 4.~gClnefly machnery
orderod but not recerved (Rs. 10.000) and failure to surrender, funds (Rs. 4,400) for
grants-m-aid adjusted under C. 2 (6). d

14,800 . —14,800

0. 2(8).—Contingencies—
0- . L] ' L] 24’6801
8 . . . . 876 24,420 24,670 +160

R. . . . . =113

C. 2(6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto.—
0. . . . . 87,000

8 . . . . 2400 15,890 20,208 +4,318
R, . . . . =13,110

Col. 1.— The addition by supplementary grant was for the scheme reforral to in
the note under C. 2 (2). 0 reductpn comprises (s) addition of Rs. 5,000 on account:
of grants-in-aid to co-operative sycioties and (i) dedwotion of Ra. 76,000 owing to the
decison to adjust the amount of expenditure on schemes for development of handloom
industry recouped frem the grants of the Central Government under the receipt head
“ XXIV—Agnculture  nstead of under sub-head “C.2(7)" and of Rs. 2110 on
account of ourtailmen® of grants to co-os::‘nhve societies as & measure, of economy,
Col. 4.—Chiefly gragts-in.aid adjusted under this head and provided for under ¥ .

2 (4)” as axp{xin.ld n the note thereunder.

.
C. 2(7).—Deduct—E#tabhshment charges rocover-
able from other® Governments, De-

partments, ote.—
o . . ... —76,000 .
B . . o . 18000} o -
See note under C. 2 (6). .

For rounding . . . . . . —454 . +454




200 Grant No. 22.—-As.ricultura--nemed and Transterred—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  8dving —:
¢ priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
(4 ¢
P Ras. Ra. Ra.
Major Head “ 34.—Agricuiture ""—conid.
D.—Works— ‘
Transforred—
Rs.

0. 3 L) [ ] L3 . 7.000

g 3,400 2,972 —428
R . o e . . —3,600

L)

Col. 1.—Retarded progress on & work and cheaper ratos.

E.~Cosr oy, S70rEs PURORASED 1¥ ENGLAND—

Transferred—
0. L] L] . L] m
e 800 835 +36
R. . . . . . —40
F.—Loss OR G~ BY Exonuo'i—
Transferred— © . —3 —3
For rotmding o . . . . . 160 .o —]160
Totals— .
Reserved—

o, . . . « 66,500
Non-voled { 66,281 85,720 561
M . L] . L] . _‘81 9

Votod . . . . . ‘e . 81 .000 81 ,000 .o

Transferred—

. . . » 86,600 7

Non-voted {u ‘ 94,268 93,266  —1,007

N 20T

0. « o+ .« . 2080,000)

Voted 8. . .+« . 1,20340}  21,45,396 "21,36,281 —0,118
R.. . .« . —oa,a«j

Surrendets or withdrawals within grant— *
R. Gross® . o, ‘e . 1,08432 1,16,432 . —1,16,432

R. D‘eduotionn ¢« . & .f . —46,488 —46,488 . 446,488




Grant No, 22.—Agriculture—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 201

Final Grant  Actual Exocess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving —.
0 pristion. tlre.
1 2 3 4
¢ .
) oRs. Rs. Rs
Major Head * 34.—Agriculture "~—coneld. .
.
Grand Total—
Non-voled . . e o o . . 1,60,644 1,68,976 —1,668
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . . 24,34,010  23,00,604 —1,34,006
®

Deductiofts . . . . . . —1,38,270  —83,323,  +54,947

Net . . . .+ .« . . 22,06,340  22,17,281 —.79.059

Review,.

The following statement shows the percentages of variation of expen-
diture under the principal controlling authoritjes as compared with the
original grant or appropriation and tho final modified grant or appropri-
ation in the year under review and the preceding year :5-



Agriculture —Reserved and Transterred—coneld.

{

202

Grant No. 22.——

“qo8e 0001 "8y M0[9q W Jo 981sm00 8 Loy], ‘Ajuoysne Jua)eduios Jo SISPIO 9YY ISpUN JO UIYILIA
984 £0g'q ‘S O} [[® Ul SuUlpUNOWI® 9SM [SULIOU JOJ O[qBAVIAIISUN POIIPUSI YI098-0AI] PUB SA[OIJXE JO OM[BA OYJ, 'S
"7894 [s1ouvUY oY) UIYILM pajsulpe Smeq Suraes pue s820X0 [e13ueNbesUOD gy Jrwps 03 L[Ted L[jusrogms UMOUY
sem () 20 ., PeOY-qus Jopun Juiaws [sug oy 03 007y 'SY PINqLIuU0d pue , (9) 30 ,, PEOY-qns IpuN ss90xe pojan{peun
9y} 03 pa] YOIYM UWOLBOYISSE Ul oFUe[O Y], °PAYoA—(g) F-'V PEIY-qne JIOpun [OIIU0H ISS0]D I0] WIOOI 88A 1YY, 'Z

L

. *BO1%9100 0ALY
9.[— g+ £6— —. ¥1+ L— 1.9+ 66— «On ~ =edo-op jo rensidey (m)
— v g+ 6— 8.3+ 11— Le1— F— 8.91— T wH joueg - esupy Areuuojes ()
:-N-..q ” ”ﬂ‘ e -
~ - w7V Jo -emy
9-+ 3+ r— 2 93+ e+ or+ o-F3— sed puv  Qn» EOHBY Jo  30g0eNg (1)
(o) (6) (® @ (] (2) ) © @ m
‘9g-ge8l  'SE-PE6T  ‘pg-og6T  COP-FE61 969861  CEPE6L.  "9C-9861  "GEPE6I
. PHoA ‘papa-uoN pajog “pagoa-uoN
(+) sseoxyg (—) Funseg (+) soorg (—) Buraeg ‘PO[IO/U00 PRY-CAE  JO [01§UD oYY Jopu()
‘uoyysudordde peyrpowr femy « ‘uoyeudoidds pmsug
- q3ta peredmod se uorpvLIvA Jo efwqueniog
]
P1OUOr—NE-ATY



Grant No, 23.—Industries—Reserved am.l Transferred. 203
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess -+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Exgendi-  Baving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Ra.
Major Head * 35.—Industries "',
A.~INDUBTRIES~—
A. 1—Reserved—
A. 1 (1)—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . 174
Non.voted . . . 16,068 16,032 35
b . . =1,333 .
Ool. 1.—An officer went on leave earher than forecasted. .
0. . 23,200 .
Voted . . . 17,200 16,848 —352
R. . —=8,000
Col. 1.—Mainly late entertainment of soméadditional Inspootors.
A. 1 (2)—Pay of establishment— .
fo. 1,08 [
Non-voted . e 1,113 ol 110 -3
M, 33 o
0. . 11,9400
YVoted ’ . . 13,667 13,025 =t
R. . 1,721

(]

. 1.—A lump provision of Re. 10,000 was made under shb-head A.-1 (4) (voted
m%’:et the expmll)d?turo in connection with the Special Committee appointed to ouqulrz
into the charges levied for electrical encrgy supplied to consumers by the Calcutta
Eleotrio Supply Corporation. The addition was mainly by re-appropriation from this
lump provision to meet cost of establishment entertained for this Committee.

A. 1 (3)—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

Non-rofed : ' ’ ) ’ 10,370 10,348 -—
» 22
{M- . . . Y '030

Col. 1.—Unforecastod payments of honoraria to two official members of 4he Com.
mittes of Enquiry referred to in tho.note under A. 1 (2) voted.

Eo. N 6,700 * 7385 6000
ted . o g : —436
Vo v R, . 6

A. 1 (4)—Supplies a.%d Sorvices— )
N on-voted . ® . . . . . 320 8{9 -]

. 0. . 1550 0.201 8798
Voted . . {n. . —.6,299 D2 o Py » —403

[ ] .
1. 1.—Out of the lum vision of Re. 10,000 weferred to in the note under A..1
(2)(,":roted. R‘:. 20.727 was 3;3' propriated to sub-head A.-1 (2) voted,sRs. 18 to A.-1 (3

voted and Ra. 2,887 to A. 1 (5) voted. . . . e
LJ L




204 ¢ Grant No. 28.—Indusiries —Reserved and Transferred—contd.

L Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. « or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
N priation, ture. .
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 35.—Industries ""—canid. Ra. Ra. Rs.
A.l-lnnvsmns—ooud .
A, 1.—Reserved—concld.
A. 1 (6).—Contingencies— Ras.
0. . . . 2,330
Non-voted 2,672 2,071 -—1
M. . . . 342
0. . . . 5,300
Voted . 8,187 7,892 -198
. R. . . . 2,887 o

Ool. 1.—Re-appropriation from the lump provision of Rs. 10,000 under A-1 (4) voted.
Al (B)-—-IGmnts-ln-ald. contributions, eto.—

0. . . . 6,400
Non-voted 7,800 7,800 .
M. « o 2,400

1?0]' 1—Crant-in-aid to au associstion for tho dovelopment of handloom weaving
industry,”

For rounding— ¢

Non-voted . o . . . . 30 . . -—30
Voted . . . . . . . —40 e +40
A. 2. —Transferred— .
A, 2 (1)—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 26,90
Non voled 33,117 33,096 -22
M. . . . . 6217)

Ool. 1.—Due to the decision to adjust the expenditure of the Sericulture Dopartmens
in this grant instead of in Grant No. 22—Agrioulture from lst April 1935. See also
paragraph 7, page 3, Chapter I of the Ruport.

Voted O+ BOLEX 1,96627 1
Ol . . . 190 2 » 658
N R. . —8,063 %, 2

Col. 1.—Mainly an offioét drawing lower rats, of pay.
A. 2 (2)—Pay of Establishment—

0. . 249,780 .
8. . 10,807 2,85,608* ' 2,54,482 -1,126
R. . 5,080

Ool. 1.—Supplorrontary grants of Rs. 41,347 and Rs. 4,320 obtained to meet
exponditure incurred in connection with cortain schemes for development of sericultural
and handloom weaving industrios respéctively were distributed under this head and
sub-heads A. 2 (3) voted, A..2 (4) and A. 2 (6). RKeduction chiefly on account of delay
Jin starting one of the schemes mentioned above and chango of personnel.

. -




Grant No. 28. —Industries—Reserved and 'l'fmlemd-—comd}-g 206

Final Grant  Actual o Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Expenth-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 . 2 3* ¢
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 35,—Industries *'—conid,

A.—INDUsSTRIBS—COnid.
A.-2.—Transferred—contd.

A. 2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—~ B
8.

. . . . . ’,5
Non-voted { M} 3,903 3,074 -2929
M. . . . . 403

[C T . . . 33,620 )
VOM . s- . » ] . 11’420 “:m 31.972 —12.}62
R. . . . . =216 b

Ool. 1.—Addition by supplementary grant 1s explained in the note under A. 2 (2),
soted  Col. ¢—Chiefly failure to surrender the savings consequent on the decision
to adjust expenditure for allowances to appr8ntices and rew to ﬂ"“d students
of weaving schools under sub-head A 2 (3) nstead of under this sub-head. See also

paragraph 2 of the review. 0
A.-2 (4).—Bupphes and Services— (]
0. . .+ .« . 84273 °
8. . . . . 18385 81746 ° 73,185 411,440

Ro (] . Ll . —20.913

°

Col. 1.—For addition by supplementary grants see the first séntence of the note
under A. 2 (2). Reduction mainly due to (1) late delivery of machinery indented for
from England (Rs. 2,676), (2) break-down of the negotiations for tho purchase of some
machinery from overseas (Rs. 10,113), (3) change n accounting procedure explained
in the noto under A.-2 (10) (Rs, 4,300) and (4) delay in starting one of the schemes
referred to In the note under A.-2 (2) (Ru. 2,772). Col. 4.—~Bee note under A.-2 (3)
voted and paragraph £ of the review,

A.-2 (6).—Oontraot Contingoncies— 3
0 . . . . 1,144

8,044 8,040 —4
R. . . . . 150 a
Ool. l.y—Oost of repairs to a bmldmc, warried out dopt;tmenuﬂy was not forecasted
A.-2 (6)—OQther Contingencies—
o . .2 . .130007
8. .‘ o. o« 49065 1,38,212 1,37,003 4 —1,119

R. .., .+ . —6610

L)
Col. 1.—For the moreasa of appropration by an{;g:lomontu'y grant, see note, under
A.-2 (2). The reduction comprises mamly Rs. 2,192 os account of delay 1a starting
a scheme in connection with the development of serpultural industry gnd Re. 4,450
on account of cumulative petty items, .

A




206  /Arant No. 23.—-lngultriu-ltoserved and Transterred—econtd.

' . Final Grant  Actual Excess -+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving —.
priation. ture. .
1 ' 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Re.
Major Head ** 35.—Industries *"~—cenid.
«
A.—InpusTriEs—concld.

A..2,—Transferred —concld.
A.-2 (7).~8cholarships—

Ras.
0- . . . . 38.000
} 39,860 38,840 —1,020

R . . . . 1,860
Col. l.—P,ont-b:xdgot decision to restore the percentage out in sdholarships.
A.-2 (8)—Qrante-innaid, contributions, eto.—~
0 . . . JLeTe
R. . . . . =1,7116
.

1,05,704¢  1,95,704 .

[}

A.-2 (?).-—Misoellonooun—-
Non.woted . ° o‘ . ' . . 1,00 784 —216
¢ fo. . . . . 13,000
Voted o4 14,862 14,264 —~—308
R. . . . . 1,862

Col. 1.—Chicfly expenses of an examination not provided for in the budget.
€

L}

A.-2 (10)—Deduct—Establishment charges
recoverable from other Governments,
Departmonts, eto.— .

0. . . . . ~—1,800
R. . . . . 4,300

¢t
Ool. 1.—Due to the change in classification explained in paragraph 4 of chaptor I
o 2) and in the note under sub-head A.-2 (4) and review onlt‘ Appro 'atﬁm for
¢ sit Account—Development of Handloom Industry,” page20l. Col. 4.—~More
students were sent to the Bengal Tauning Institute by the Government of Bihar
and Orissk. See also paragraph 2 of the !«yﬁview.

} —3500 —4,631 —1131

For rqunding » K . . . . 1,056 o —1,056
[}
B.—Cinchona Plantations—Reserved—

L4

. o . ) . . 20.600
Non-voled ¢ 25,121 26,110 ~17
M. . . . 4,527 "

¢
» Col. 1.—Not madification . made up of addition of Rs. 7,100 under * Pay of
officers ** due chiefly towhangws ifi lecave programme and reduction of Rs. 2,573 under
4 Allosances, honoraris, pto.” mainly due to 14ss expenditure on cost of passages con-
sequent on tho aforesaid roason. - =
(3




Grant No. 23--Industries —Reserved and Transferred—oontd. 207

el

b
R v

e _ Final Grant  ActuaY  Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-heads or Appro. Expemh- Saving—.
pmtxon. tus.
3 3, 8 i
' * B Rs Rs.

Major Head—* 35. - Industries **—conid.
[ ]

B.—Civonona Pranrations—Reserved—concld.
Rs.
O- . . . . 3,05.900
Voted . w,m 9,823,743 ~507
R. . . . 17,440
Col. l.—Addltlon of Rs. 13,980 on account of extended prquwmsof work at
the Government quinine tnoeoryand in the Cinchona plantaiiqns and Re. 3,880 on

sccount of increassd pay sanotionsd for an officer, change cf personnel and creatidn of
& new post, partly set oﬁ by petty savings under * Supplies and Servic®”.

0.—Cosr oF ST0RES PUBCEASED IN ENGLAND—
C.-1.—Reserved—
0. « . + . 8240
R. . . . . —3,440}

[ ]
4800 , 4,355 —445

Col. 1,—~Purchase of more stores in India instead of by Home indents. -
Coo—Transiored . o & o . . 200 * 182 —18
D.—Loss or aarx sy BxonaNes—

D. 1.—Reserved . . . . . . . -—23 -—23
D. 2.—Transferred . . ° ° . » e -] -]
For rounding— ' :

Reserved . . ‘s . . . . -0 .o 40

L J
Transterred— » .
Nonwoed . . . O . . 00 .. -100
H » N &
°

Totals— D. .

Reservod— [

A &s.
o . &80 .
>+ Non-veled . . . { -} 63,499 83,480 Y (//]
. M. .. 12999 . .
°
0. « %36,7003 &,
Voted . . . { } T40700 440687 * =301
. R 7,000 )

IV-1-307 o ° is



208 Grant No. 23— Industiies— Reserved and Trangferred—contd,

F¥inal Grant  Actual Exoess -

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Baving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head “35.—Industries’*—concld, ~ .
Totals—ooncld.
Transferred—- {
0. . 31,600
Non.voted « i } 38,120 37,563 —567
M. . 6620
0. . 941,300
«
Yted . . .48 45,667 9,63,842 ‘946,985  —7,457
R. . —33,12:

Surrenderll or withdrawals within grant—

R. Gross e« . . 30425 30,425 . -—30,425

R. Deductions CEEE —4,300 —4,300 . 44,300
Grand total— '

Non-voted | { « ¢ o ¢« 101619  1,00963 —676

Gross . . '14,31,467  13,01,703 —380,764

Voted . . ««{ Deductions. . —17,800 , —4,631 +38,168

Net « o o 14,23,067 13,87,072  —30,60p

-

BRevigw.

Savings on the voted grant and the final modified appropriation werg
2'6 per cent. and ‘7 per cent. in the year under review compared with
21 per cent. an er cent. in the preceding year. Non-voted savings were
*7 per cent. of theYappropriation against 2 per cent. in 1934-35.

2. Failure to surrerder unwanted .unds under A-2 (3) voted and to
obtain necessary funds under A-2 (4) mainly accounts for the saving and

" the oXcees espectively under these heads and jindieate defective control.
There was also scope for closer control under sub-head A-2 (10).

3. Sums aggrepating Rs. 2,460 were written off under the orders of com-
petent authority.. They include Rs, 2,215, the value of unserviceable
articles of & sericultural nursery. .

4. The Store Accountp of (i)' the Mungpoo Quinine Factory, (i) the
Mungpoo Ginchona Plantation and (44¢) the: Munsong Cinchona Plantation
for 1935-3¢, are given below :—



200

Grant No. 23 —Industries—Reserved and Transterred—ocontd™

‘1obusg w voymugny ouoyaus)) ‘uopusrupadng

{

‘qIaTIvd 0 D .

“pussisvda(y ay) fo poap) yp fo sysoueas pun gD

"OC6T 42qusd2( Yig Y ],
, .4.-..5340 4VAN 4QdaIg
‘NEQEVY) Qzﬂbm VX0
"syuaurezrnbox Jo e990xo T J0U FEMON0048 Jo SeTrereq Suwo oY, "sIe1sTdax [equenriTedop oYy 1 PopPi0dOT SAINFY YIM
g013e hbﬂ puE® SIrEge JO JUN000% NI} A[elUmeqns B Juospidsl sjumoooy ezojg oy3 ur semSy ey Jey? veﬁ_ﬁeo st 9T

"98-6061 ‘Aaopong aunandy codBunyy oy foqunoooy asg (1)
"PI00—METATY

..3.58 Yo¥
“phusg fo puayiwaaoy) ayy o gsrbojousndy M 9g61 >w ] .\.N
. ‘NAS D '8 . ‘oogoNaly | °
"ss13ojourns 53 £q poyLIeA SeAM J0048 oY, ®e
. . . . ) .n—!.-@ﬁl ’
. 6L9'%¢ oLe ot Gf0s'e8 €97'88 = g66°IS - Suryoed .u_ae_..monu .W_O
) (sexo0q
' owe'It  90g°TI 86208  B8E3'98  L39°C8 L3978 o 9L3CT 9L3'SY mepqes oguqdmg eurumd)
| ‘oN - “ON oN oN
_ o . . . e “(1ySiom)
| shus B ¥90'se 963°'% 008' ¢ 003F ZI9°6  89Rél #0[q vy owqdng eurumd
! 08L6 = €L6 or¥'L2 L T¥ 0s¥'63  E¥6'E OIL'L  TLL * s30npoad wuoyouro Jey3Q
| ®  -8j091
9.0 958 98¥°L3 18¢% 091’82 09EF 20’ L9Q qe} em.c:._oh ée._mmg
*3apM
996°9 191’1t G6S‘PE'T  T8FGT  8SO'OF'T  SPLEE 008‘T  00¢ om..?ao.m wuoqou)
9TI'ZH'ET FBI'GHI 80€°3EZ 2Is‘cs  CLEFET  L6S°IT 1S0°08°CI6LE’EG’T ~ ° opnao oywqdmg smumd
| e9g'2¢ RS QLT'99'T  OL¥'8C  968'39'C ¥PI‘6T  SFC9V BEI'Q poytnd eyeqdmg surrredy
! 099131 665°CPT - . * *t 6SL'Y'0  8I9'68°ZI ¥93'99°¢ LZSTETT SFI'00'Z 063°00'F W= °"  ieg wuogour)
_ L | a1 s ‘qr Lt a1 e | q1 sy al sq q1
i o
1 14 £ 29 34 ot 6 8 4 '] Q » € 3 [
_ weA  cAmend  eoEA  Apuend  cewwas cMpuenb  cenwA chpwend  cempa  chpuend ey Gpwend
“£ae 51 *uopy "JO TN ‘e *81098 JO VNI
O — g (- aS Q.. AN B — “sousreq Supuedo
_ L4 -paa ._Stﬂ.. .ﬂ.io% ‘oBeoqs ¢ S.ﬂu.tﬁaon b o a
)



Grant No. 28—Industries—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

210

‘VLLOOTV)) AVIN ¥0dgIg

‘obuag us uonDALINY DuoYIUL) ‘MIpUsULIAENG M ‘9261 4oqus0xT 18 Y.
‘NEquvy) JINVIOY TVAOY

Aggo -o oo

‘spueuraInbal Jo s530Xa UT 10U SBA }2098 JO sous[Bq Jursop AYY, °s13981l [euswredep 93 UT PapI0oel samSy
o1 9018v L3yy pue sirepe jo Junooos amly A[[8IjULISqNS ® Ju0saIdal §)UN0JVY 909G 9Y} UT samSy o) 48y} POYILIad st 9T

S yawpindaq ays fo poopy o fo sysvuiag puv e
“oodbunpy ‘uonojuvld puoyour) puamkus0y ‘sobvuvyy *GEG1 SoquaoN YiF WL,
“ANEO09S0 "A 'd M ‘0odDNO
“1ofwue]y oy £q peYLIoA SeM J004S oy,

4 ' -

- ‘883018 18Y30-
69 . - . - 3263 ** 00L3 s g89 =~  pus suemadym ‘semuspy
969'08  6BEIS'T ).. " . T W0 190'6HP  YOLRCT  L0008F TLLWS EICELT ° ° Aeeg wwopowp
sy ‘q1 ‘e q1 g qt g, q1 sy qt g qf ot
- >
3 3t 14 ot [ ] L 9 s » ] H 1
ooy ‘fypawnd A clpuend oA CSpoend PO[EA  CWpuend oA ‘fypusnd  enA  Kypuend b
. w2 ) ‘uon pompe g “ wigp uvmonng
v Sapop o 0 Sl ‘aBwioqs uoprioadeg I R SIORTEINA HdpRyg ..2;3.!_53“.
. - —
&
*98-C6I ‘vosyupunyd vuoyour) oodbunpy ayy fo qunoooy yooss (38) o

‘PINOI—AMTIARY



211

Grant No. 23.—Industries—Reserved and Transtorred—contd.

._a.cmg.:.és._ics:%so.“.%zxsc&_m AM
‘GEATIVO 2D

"OL6T 42qusd03(T Y1 24y
‘VALOOTY)) dVAN WNd9Ig

‘Naaavy) oINvLog Tvioy

syuomannbaz Jo s800%e UL JOU FBA J2098 JO PUETEY fuwop oqy, *sxeysrax (equappaedop oyj wr papi0oel serndy
[3m *saxfe Loy pue sireje Jo JUNOXE 9NI3 A[[EIHUBIEQUS ¥ JUASLIdAX E3UNOOOY 403G Oy T $oINTY oY) JvY) ParEIe0 §I 4]

“pusupivdaq o fo poog] 31 Jo sysvuiss pup spooifipesg
*buosungy ‘uovopuD)g DUOYIUL) JusnusdI0 “saboUD I M
‘SAYVHOIE ‘D "1
‘ToSeuwpy o) £q peyrIaA bem Jo04s Ay,

"9E6T +aqusaao§ YOI AL

ONOSKAW

‘591038 100
20%'F LI’ 898'p OZLY pue synomopiw’ ‘samuwpy
£L9°012 SIE1TF LFGCF'P  COP'P8'8  SG8'CE'P CBLIIL‘S ZZO'SI'Z E£HOBET * ® Jueg euoydu)
q ‘q1 g qq "y ‘qt K qr sy q "8y K §
11 14 1 o1 [] 8 ¢ ° ° s [ 3 1
‘oueA  cLypusad s CLpuenl  sumA cAyyuend ‘ampg “Sinoend P0[WA cApuvnd onwA  cfynuend
sSue py ‘vop -godengia 80309, aremo,
woueq Suwopy  -SO[NAAL PUY Uowap Fona o ‘sares “mee] ‘suopwngIL wdpoey ~ouv(eq Supuadg o na

~HeA 32016 j0 MM  “9Bejrons ‘sopeaidaq

"96-0261 “uonwpuld muoyour)) buosungy ay fo qunosy Yoo ()

“PRUOO— MAIATY



212 Grant No. 23.— Industries—Reserved and Transterred—concld.

ReviEW-—condld.

[ ]
AupIT CERTIFICATE.

The store account of the Quinine Factory at Mungpoo apd the stock
account of Cinchona Bark at Mungpoo and Munsong Plantations were test
audited under my supervision and I certify that the accounts are generally
correct according to the best of my éinformation and consideration of the
explanations given to me except that the stock accounts of tablets of ¢ other
Cinchone products ” have not beem included in the Mungpoo Factory
Accounts. Some minor discrepancies are under settlemens.

@ALOUTTA, } K. K. SEN,
The 12th Devember 1936. Ezaminer, Outside Audit, Bengal.



Grant No. 24—HMiscellaneous Departments—Reserved and Transte:ved. 213

Final Grant  Aoctual ¢ Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- BSaving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ra, Ra.

Major Head—*37.—Miscellaneous Departments”. o
A —Ixsrrovor oF FaCTORIES—

Reservod—
Nonwole8, . . . . . . S00 142 —58
Rs.
0. 1,49,400
Voted - - . 1,47,050 145,770 —1,280
. R. —2,350 L]
B.—PROVINOIAL STATISTICS — *
B.-1.—Reserved— ?
[
R. . 203 203 203 .e
B.-2.—~Transferfed— .
L ]
O. 400
} 327 A3 —o4
R. —73 .
©.—PRESERVATION AND TRANSLATION OF ANCIKNT
MANUSORIPTS—
Reserved . . . . . . - ‘.m 4,%0 .o
D.~—EXAMINATION#— ’ .
Reserved—
0. 4,800
Non-voled e i 1,845 1,792 —53
M, 2956
0. 9,600
1,738 2,059 +321

Voted . . .
R. —aM62

Non-voted and Voted—Col. 1.—Provision for the Bengal Civil Service Exomination was
not required as no oxamination was held.
E.~MISCELLANBOUS— . . .
Reserved — ¢
‘' 0. 59,100
58,700 58,3% -375
—400

F.—ApuresTRATION 'OF TEE TRADE DiseuTES
INvEsTIGATION AQr— *
[ ]

Reserved—
o. 2,000 ] i

R* —me]
No Court of enquiry or Board of conciliation was apypinted during tho year.




214 Grmylo. 04— Miscellaneous Departments—Roserved and Transterred:

—ooncld.
Final Grant _Actual Excoss +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Bn:mg —
Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs.¢ Rs.

Major Head —* 37.—Miscsllaneous Depariments
~—concid,

G.—Insrxorion or Moror VBuIOLES— e
Reserved . + 4 o+« o o o 20 P —20
For rounding— Reserved a o » . —380 .o + 380
Totals—
R‘eserved--
. 0. 5,000
Non-voled . P .{ } 8,048 1,958 -108
M. —2,9566
Voted . . " e : . 2,12,292 2,11,317 —078
Trensféered .o o ‘ « e e 327 203 —-64

Surrenders or withdiv,wals within grant—
R. . 9,381 9,381 . -9,381

GRAND TOTAL—
Non-voted O @ [} 0 . . 2,045 1 ,936 7109
Voted o « o o . . . 2,22,000 2,11,680 ~10,420




Grant No. 85 —Civil Works—Raservel and Transforred. 215

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual Excess -
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro.  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture?
1 2 3 4
Re. Res, Rs.

Major Head—*'41.—Civil Works"’.
A.—Onri01vAL WoRES—BUILDIRGS—

A..-L—~Land Revenne—Transferred—
Res.
0. [ . L] . 91 'wo ‘ az’m
61,325 -1,
B . ) . —28408 . 1,177
©  See items 1, 4 and 10 of Annexure A, °
A.-2.—Excise.—
A.-2 (1)—Reserved- q
Non-voted I o m} 199 '
(] e . 923 -—
. —51 100
A.-2 (2)—Transferrad— .
0. . e e s 47! 1380
1,31 -
Be . . . . =331 A1 "
°
See item 19 of Annexure A. -
A.-3.—Registration— "
o
A.-&(l)—-Rmrved-—t
Nonwvoted . . . M . .4 ' . —d?
A.-3 (2)—Transferred—
0. « s e 25,000 29,037
R. . e 4,037 ’ #,000 =7
Suitemsﬁmdmof’AnnmnA.
A.-4.—General Administration—
A.-4 (1)—Reserved—
x 0. 21,500 .
‘on-voled . . L} 836 -
\§2 —61 8 15
Votod 0. 15,000
° . . 15,774 —
. x iR- 7"} 5, 15,111 663

9

A..4 (2)~Transferrecs—
O ¢« o . ) . 1,43,
R« « o o9 =059,90)
Bes items 2, 6 to 0 and 19 of Angexure A,

83,814 81,401 —2,323
9




216  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Rogerved and Transtorred —contd.

Final Qrant Actual Excess -
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
pristion. ture. .
1 2 3 4
Rs, Re. ¢ Ra.
Major Head—*41,—OCvil Works'=—conid.
A.—ORIaINAL WoOBKS—BUILDINGS—conéd.
A.-5.—Administration of Justics— ¢
A.-5 (1) —Reserved —
(1)—Rese .
. 2”
Non-voted . . } '] - -3
M, —245
A.-5 J2)—Transferred—
0. . . B . 26,750
g 30,114 38,015 -199
R. . o . . 12,364
See items 10, 11 and 19 of Annexure A.
A,-8,—Jails and Conviot Settlemontp—
A.-6 (1)—Reserved— !
¢ 0. 500
Non-voled PR 1/ §01 -—75
‘ M, 76
A.-8 (2)—Transferred-—
0. . . . « L11,519
8, L. . . . 1 . 1,87,586 1,37,615 +29
L §
R. o . . 76,066
Boe items 4, 12 to 14 and 19 of Annexure A.
A.-7—Police—~
A.-7 (1}—Reserved—
(0. 750
Noa-voled . . ¢ 5,679 6,306 —374
M. 4,929
See itema 15 and 19 of Annexure A.
-7 (2)—Trensferred—
47( 0. . . 2,43,200 } 10038 103,608
! ‘ s 5,721
R . . . —43,811 ’ '
See items 3, 4, 16, 17 and 19 of Annexure A.
A.-9.—Edr cation—~— (
A.-9 (1)—Resprved— ¢
. 0. 2,500 !
Non-voted . 5 ' § £7] we .,
M. —1748 .
* ¢« Bes item 19 of Annexure A.
0. 1ms00y,
Voted . . : i } 16,500 7,228 -—8,272

R, 200
8¢ itoms ¢ and 19 of Annexure A.




Grant No. 25—Civil Woiks—Reserved and Fransterred—contd, 217

Final Grant  Acbuial Exoess 4

Masjor Head and Bub-head. ¢ or Appro.  Expendi-  Saving —.
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head— 41.—8lvil Works"—  ° .
contd.

A, —Om161> oL WORKS—BUILDINGS—Ccondi.
A..9.~Education—concld.

A.-9 (2)—Transferred—
Re.

o. . . . . 34,100

) 27,1240 26,119 —1,006
K . . . . —69%

Bes items 4 and 19 of Annexure A,
A~10.—Medioal—
A.-10 (1).—~Reserved— °
Nomwted M. . . . 739 739 751 +12
See item 19 of Annexurg A.

4.10 (2).—Transferred— .
0. . . . . 40
. -1,(;::} 38080 36,673  ~1407

Seo itoms 4 snd 19 of Annexure A.

A.-11,—Publie Health—Transforred—
Be. .+ .« o+ . 8 878 867 —-18
Beo item 18 of Annexure A.
A.-12—Agrioulture—
A.13 (1).—Reserved—

o. - 260 .
Non-wied . i . } * 618 615 -
, (e 368
. See item 19 of Annexure A, ° .
A12(2)—Trostdred . . . . . 15408 - 15085 —343
- See item 19 ¢;l Annexure A.
LY
A.-13.—Industries—Transferred— o ?
[ ]
0. « « o =« 30000 -
o 4,872 4,130 —433

R . . . . 1,872_;" °
See item 10 of Annexure A®




218 QGrant No. 26—Civil ‘Works--Remvoi and Transferred— contd,

Final Grant  Actual Tixcess 4

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Approa  Expendi.  Saving —.
. priation. ture. '
1 ¢ 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.

Major Head—** 41.—Oivi) V'Im"—m ",
A.—On1a1NAL WoRRS—BUILDINGS—concld.

A.-14~Civil Works— '
A.-14 (1).~Reserved—
* Rs.
0. 2,509
Nﬂl-md . . 0 } 469 ‘3’ —3’
] M. —2,031
! See itom 19 of Annexure A,
4}.-14 (2).—Transferred—
0, . . . . 16.5001
9,104 8,726 —-318

R . . . . =130

See 1tem 19 of Annexure A,

A..15.—Statibnery and Printing—~
A.-15 (1).~—Resorved— ¢
B- . o - . . l 7’ 172 150 —l 6
.15 (2).—~Transforred—
O. . L] . . . 500
oo - ]
R‘ . L] L] . L] _m J
A.-16,—Miscellaneous Departments—
A.16 (1).—Reserved—
0. . . 1,000
Non-voted « e . 668 668 ve
.. . =332

A.-lq (2)—Transferred—
0. .. . o e 44,100

R. . . . . —33,825
" See items 18 and 19 of Annexure A. .,

} ( 10,275 —3,624 —13,709

For mundins 1 . . . . . 80 .o -—00
B.—Or101NaL WORKS—COMMUNIOATI *NS ~
B.-1.—~Reserved-—

S '0. . 20,000
v

(2. ¢ 26,982
See ito‘ms 20, £3 and 29 of Annexure A.

Non-voted D % o 46,982 41,950 -—6,032




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 219
[]
. Final Grant  Actual Excoss +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —
o priation. $ure.
1 2 3 4
e e Ru. Rs. Re.
Major Head.—* 41.—Civil Works ""—contd. 4
B.—OniaIiNaL Wosxs——couunmumsﬁoncld.
B, 2,—~Transferred—
Ra,
0. . . . . . 6,42,1“)
6,566,700 0,883,147 +26,447
R. . . . . . 14,600
Bee items 21, 22 and 25 to 48 of Annexuge A,
O.~RErams—
0.-1.—Reserved—
0. . 5,96,000
Non-voted . . .{ ® 5,66,324 5,54,889 —1,435
. 939,676
[ ]
0. .2,88000] ©
Voted . . . . 2,85,900 284,041 -1,859
R. . —2100 R
0.-2.—Transforred— *
O -2 342000 35,01,000 ° 34,86,771 14,328
R« v o o . —4090 o
D.—ESTABLISHMENT—
D. 1.—Reserved—
o. . Yoo
Non-voted . . { } 1,29,286 1,831,728 +2,442
M, —17,714

Col. 1.—Mainly appointment of an, officer as Bridge Designer, whose pay was
L]

adjusted under “ D, 2—Xon-voled.”

0.
VOM ] . . o{
[} R,
0. °
D, 2.—Transferred—
Non-voted—  ° N
0.
Gross . . .-{
%Ma

70,000
o —1,060

. 3,41,000

. —38,522 )

} ‘83,950 6645 ~—306

1 3,02,478° 292,073

o« =—10,405

° .
Col. 1.—Mainly over-estimation of requirements for «the staff employed fog * Road
Development * projects. Col. 4.—Mainly in the providon for leave salary in the® High Comhe

missioner’s budget owing to alterations in the leave programme.




220 Grant No. 25— Civil Works— Reserved and Transtesred— conid,

Final Grant _ Actual Excess +

Major Hend and Sub-head. . or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation, ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Ras.
Major Head.—* 41.—Olvil Worke "—contd
' D,—ESsTABLISEMBNT—concld,
D.-2.—Transforred—concld.
Non-voted—

Deduct—Recoveries . . o . . —46,000 —60.118 —14,118

Col. 4.—More work done for other Governments, Departments, ete., during the
closing months.

Voted— ! Rs,
’ 0. 13,72,300
Gross . . . . 13,22,074  13,23,761 4 787
(R, ¢ —40,3206
Col. l.—lfsinly genoral shortage of officers in the Department.

~1,52,000°
) -2,37,079 —2,41,937 —3,958
—B5,979

¢
Col. 1.—Heavier requisition fczr works by other Governments, Departments, ete.
E.—Too0L8 AND PLANT—

0.,
Deduct—Recoverios {
R.

E.-1.—Reserved—
Non-voted—
0. . 6,000
Gross . o . . % 7,025 6,268 —757
4 M. . 1,025
Deduct—Recoveries o . . . D ~1,700 —8,667  —6,967
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 2,000 1 ,sl 0 ~190
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —4,500 .e + 4,600

Non-voted and voted—Col. 4—Main lg"reoovery of departmental charges for recons.
truotion of the Government Houso at Darjeeling for which provision was made under
voied.

E.-20 -Transferred—

0. 59,200
Gross '« . . } 53,085 50,651  —2,5634
R. —8,115
Deduct Rweﬁu .« . . . . oo ‘1,425 -1 .425'
B —GRANTS-IN-AID— (I
F.-1.—Reserved—
{O. . . 23.000}
Non-voted . . ‘27,594 20,694 ~
M. . 4594 6 6,900

Col. 1.-rEnhanced demand for grants-in-aid pagable to local bedies on account of
14 per cent. on collectiong from Government Estates. Col. 4—Unutilised provision for
tertein works, which were exequted by Government and did not entail any oexpunditure
under this sub-hsad.




Grant No. 25— Civil Works—Reserved and Transterrel—conid. 221

Final Grant  Actual ‘ Excess 4

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. tun..
1 2 ] 4
Ra. Ra. Re.
Major Head—* 41.—Clivil Works ™— conld.
F.—GRraNTS-IN-A1D—CONcld.
F.-2.~Transforred —
Rs.
Q. . . . 16,968,400
14,03,244  14,24,3563 +21,108
R. . . . . =2,03,156

Col, 1.—Maimly inability of local bodies to work up to the pﬁ)grsmme of cons-
truction out of tho Road Development Fund grants. Col. 4,—Mainly failure to provide
funds for certuin works executed by the Publig Works Department on bohalf of local
bodies and higher land acquisition charges.

G.—Bvsranas—
G.-l.—Bemvod—
{o. 3,200
Nowvoted . . { . 1995 +1991
M —3,200

Col. 1.—It was cxplained by the contiolling officer that no accurate estimate could
be framed. Col. 4—Mainly purchase of road paints at economical ratés for future use.
°

See Annexure B.
Voted . . . . . . . - —1,014 —1.01‘
®  See Annexure B. .
G,-2,~Transforred—
0. . . . 3,400

—644  —27,038 —26,414
R. ® . . [} —‘,0‘4

Ool, 1,—~ Mainly non-utilisation of the provision for increasing stock. Col. 4.—Mainly
lisbilities carried over. See Annexure B. |

H.—Deduct—ENGLISH 00ST OF ESTABLISEMANT—
The expenditure under sub-head D includes coet of establishment peid in &ngland.
By the «* deduct ** entry under this syb-head the oxpendituro from this grant is brought$
back to the figures of Indian expenditure only. The actual provisiofl for exponditure
on establishment in England is mad8 under Grant No. 31.
H.-1.—Reserved—
Non-voted . M. —4,600 —4,600 4,764 —154

H.-2.—Transfetred—.

. —50,900 .
Nonwoted . . { —88,020 * 51,108 46,913
M. 1,880, X .
) . .
Voted ., . { } o —17,920 —17,726 , ++105,
R. —2,620 . .




222  Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred —conid.
Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Laving —,
priation. ture,
1 2 3 <
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head.—* 41.—0ivil Works "—concld.
For rounding—
Transferred—
N on-voted - . . . . -100 - +100
Voted . . . . . . 760 . +700
Totals— -
¢ Re.
Reserved—
! 0. 8,03,000
Non-voted . . . 7,71,649 7,64,079 —17,470
M. —31,4561
0. 3,88,000
Voted . B . } 3,83,706 3,75,017 -1,879
R. —4,204
Transferred—
0. 2,35,000
Non-voted « . . 1,98,358 1,80,8¢7 —17,611
M. —36,642
[ 0. 79,47,000
Voted . . < B. 1 73,88,618  173,61,808 —26,710
R. —5,68,483
Total—41.—Civil Works—
-{ 0. 1¢,38,000
Non.voled . . . 9,69,907 9,34,926 —34,981
M. —68,093
0. 83,305,000
Voted e s S8 R 77,712,314  77,37,725 34,589
R.  —B5,02,087
Major Head.—** 60 —Olvil Works not charged to
Revenus .
K.—Oxz16iNAL WORLS—BUILDINGS—RRSERVED—
K..1.—Jails and Conviot Settlements—

'y

Col. 1.—Need for aaditional sccommodation in the Darjeeling Jail. See item 49 of

Annexuru A

3




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—conid. 223

Final Grant  Actual  *Excees +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Baving —.
priation. ture,
[ ]
1 2 3 4
O Ra. Rs. Res.
Major Head—* 60.—Civil Works not chargsd to  © .
Revenug "—contd,
L.~OBI1GINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS— o
Transforred— Rs.
R, . . . . 1,475 1,476 —547 —2,022
See items 50 and 51 of Annexure A.
M.—RECONSTRUCTION, AND REPAIRS TO DAMAGED
GOVERNMENT PROPERTY—
Reserved—
Non-voted— 0 y
. 4
Groes . . . { M} 1,18,328 1,89,458 +11,130
M, 4,28) °
Ool. 4.—8ee paragraph 2 of the review.
Deduct—50 per cent. recoveries from the Contral  —54800 ~04,729  —10,789
Government.
See paragraph 2 of the review.
Voted—
o’ 00,000
Gross . . . { 5 } 3,790,554 4,617,413 + 71,860
R. 70,564

Col. 1.—Acoeleration of work. Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the review.

Deduci—50 per oent. recoveries from the Central ~1,50,000 —2,28,7068 78,700

Government.
See paragraph 2 of the review,
N. EstabriseMeNT—
N.-1,—Reserved—
0. 27,000
Non-.voled . g } 31,700 81,876 4-176
M. 4,700 . .
0. 70,500 .
Voted . . i 1,08,000 1,07,402 —508
R, 37,600 o
L ]
Non-voted and Voted—Col. ).—Larger outlsy.on works. .
. L]
N.-2.—Transferred— ..
B . . . . 200 * 200 , 3 * e
- i 17

IV-1-307



224 Grant No, 25—Uivil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Exocess +

Major Head and Sub-head. ! o;ﬁA‘m- Extmdt Elving .
' 1 ' 2 3 .
Rs. R Rs.
e gt e e G
0. Toots axp Prawr— ‘
0. 1.—Reserved—

Non-voled e v s e e e 1,700 2034 +334
Voted . . + . . . . 4,500 6,861 +2,361

Non-vofed and Voted—QCol. 4.—Consequent on increased w expenditure under
svb-head M. See paragraph 1 of the regipw. ks

O.2.—Transferred . . . o« o . -8 —8
For fuunding
Non-voted . . o ° . . 200 . 300
Total—

Reserved Ba.
Non-holed ’ zo. K 104263  1,04,8%2 559
SR § A 15,m§ o +

0. 2,265,000
Voted . . . . { f 3,42,064 3,43,080 41,008
« R. 117,054
Transferred—
R. . 1,676 1,675 —518 ~2,193
ToraL—80—Crvir Worxs, »10. .
o. e
Non-voted . N { 1,04,283 1,04,882 +559
M. 15,263
. ) 0. 2,2C,000

Voted . . . } 38,43,729 3,42,642 -1,187

IR, 118720

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant— ‘e

R. Gron: o . e o B,55450 | 3,55450 - —3,05,450

R. .Deductions . . . 88,499 88,400 .. —88,409




Grant No, 25—0ivil Works—Reserved and Bransferred—contd. 225

[ ]
Final Grant  Actual Excoass 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or A;'Tm- Expendi-  Baving —
priation. ture.,
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs Rs.

Total Grant No. 26 Civil Works—

Gross .« 12,38,490  12,29,134 —9,356
Nomvoted . . .{ Deductions . —164320 —1,89,356  —25%066
Net . . . 1074170 _ 1039748  —34,422
L ]

Gross . 4 888L901 8570060 —3,11,841
[ ]
Votod . . . +<{ Deductions . =—321,900 —4,89,703, —1,07,803
Net . . . 8560001 80,80,267 —4,70,734

e

L J
REVIEW.

Non-voled savings were 3 per cent. of the final appropriation compared with
29, per cent. in 1934-35 and were mainly due to larger recoveries of estab-
lishment charges for work done for other Governments, Departments, etc.
(Vide sub-head ¢ D.-2.—Non-voted—Deduct—recoveries *').

Voted savings were 5°6 per cent. of the grant against 146 per cent. in
1934-35. The percentage of saving irfthe final modified appropriation was
*4 per cent. against 2 per cent. in the previous year. Both budgeting and
control were closer than in the previous year. Savings in the original graht
are conspicuous under sub-head F.-.2 ¥—(¥+de note under that head)™

The unadjusted excesses undes sub-heads B.2. and G.-1.—Nen-voled
and the final savings under ¥.-1.—Non-voted and (G.-2. indicate scope for
improvement in controly Failure to reappropriate additionalefunds under
sull))}l.loea.d “0.-1.—Vated ¥ shows defective control.

2. Provision was made in the budget for the gross expenditure as well as
for the fifty per cent. recoyeries from the Central Government, shown under
sub-head ‘‘ M.—Non-voted and Voted . In regard to expendliture which was
not forecasted if* the budget, reappropliations yere made only for the net
expenditure finally chargeable®to the Local Gowernment’s aceounts. The
omission to show the amounts reapprepriated 1;: defail as gross less recoxeries
acoounts for the unadjusted savings and excesses under the above sub-head.

Ma



226 Grant No. 25—Clvil Works—Reserved and Transterred—conid.

ReviEw—contd.

8. The percentages of establishment charges to works outlay during the
last three yeuars were ag follows :%~

Outlay on works gnd
repairs under the  Net Establishment Peroentage.

S TR
(1) (2) 3 (0]
19333¢ . . ., 4719 1597 338
193438 . - . 5413 1573 . 280
lo35-36 . . . 57-65 1514 262

Worksoutlay has risen by Rs. 352 lakhs, ¢.e., 65 per cent. from the
level of 1934-35. The rise was both under original works and repairs. The
establishment charges have goné down by 4 per cent. mainly on account of
more recoveries from other Governments, Departments, etc., for works done
on their bthalf.

4. Tmprovements to a road between the 6th and the 12th mile posts were
completed .during 1930-31  at an aversge expenditure of about
Rs. 25,000 per mile. The road surfaces had, however, to be repainted
id 1931-32 and in 1932-33 at a cost of Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 21,000
respectively. The road was inspected in 7933 by the Chief Engmeer
who remarked in’ his Inspection note ¢ This does not reflect any credit on the
officers who were in charge at the time.” The failure of the paints surface
led to additional expenditure which at a subsequent local audit of the accounts
in September 1936 was calculated to be Rs. 1,37,932 including Rs. 31,000
spent in 1931-32 and 1932-33 as stated above for repainting the surface. The
additional expenditure was brought to the notice of Government in October
1935. Government were of the opitiion that some lack of care on the part of
the then Executive Engineer and Sub-Divisional Officer in charge probably
contributed to the rapid failure of the paint surface, but as both the Execu-
tive Ragineer and the Sub-Divisional Oﬂioer had long since retired no further
action was now possible.:

Government attribute the failure mamly to the experiments made with the
preparations of various firms for water-proofing and otherwise making durable
the surface of a road. The failure in the case yieided the valuable informa-
tion that road surface treated mercly with surface pLaint will not stand up
to a large amount of bullock cart traffic.

8. The Exegutive Engineer of a Division aco¢pted in preference to lower
offers the tenders of a certain  contractor for two works, the total
estimated cost of which was Rs. 91,612. The tenders rejected included that
of & contractor whose' quotations were about 17 per cent. chea.per
The recson assigned by the Executive Engineer for rejecting this contractor’s
tender was that he wab not a road contractor. The contractor’s ledger of the



Grant No. 26—Civil Works—Rsserved and Trgnsterred—contd. 227

—

REviEW—Ccontd.

division showed, however, that the same contractor had previously carried out
road works fo the value of Rs. 12,700 on the same road. There was
nothing on record to show that his workeon the gpad had been unsatis-
factory. The Executive Engineer who had actually accepted the higher®
tender was not in charge when the inspgction took place. His successor’s view
was that the contractor who tendered the lower figures was not a tested road
contractor and that his activities were mostly restricted to building works.

The case was brought to the notice of Government who thought that jhe
action of the Executive Engineer (who has since died) in rejecting the lower
tenders was reasonable on the ground that the work was gf special importance
and included spectal grouting work which the lower tenderers, net being
regular and tested road contractors were hardly capable of doing.

.

6. In the course of the audit inspection of a certain Public Works
Division it was observed that the Executive Engineer had not invited open
tenders for repair works as each group wgs within the limit of Rs. 10,000
but issued a notice requiring contractors to quote percentages above or below
scheduled rates for repair works which were not specified. The ,quotations
varied from 2 per cent. to 27 per cent. below the schedule, the majority
being between 5 to 10 per cent. below the scheduld In the case of original
works in the same Division where open tenders had beefl ,invited the
quotations received were up to 29 per cent. below the sclfedule of rates. In
the case of repair works the Executive Engineer struck an average rate ahd
the works were distributed on this basis irrespective of what the contractors
had actually quoted. In 1935-36 the same Executive EngMneer revised the
schedule of rates for repair works reducing them by 7 per cent. and in addition
to this levied a cut of 8 per cent. on bills. Had a similar cut been imposed
onrepair bills in 1934-35, there would have been a substantial saving to
Government, in view of the fact that repair works to the extent of about
Rs. 3 lakhs were carried out by contractors during that year.

[ ]

In another Division in the same circle, it was observed that for certain
ordinary and quadrennial repair works costing below Rs. 10,000 in each case,
the quotations received were from 6 to 26 per cent. below the sshedule
of rates, but the Executive Engineer nccepted tendegs on the basis of an ave-
rage reduction of 8 per cent. As the total amount of works was about Rs.
1,21,000 a substantial saving could have been effected if the rates quoted
by the lowest tenderers, had been accepted instead of adopting an average
reduction of 8 per cont. below the schedule of rates. These, facts emphasize
the necessity of the schedule of rates peing kept abreast of current local
market rates as far asspracticable. Government have issued orders in May
1936 for the annual review *and correction of the scheduleeof rates to bring
them as near as practicable to the current market rates.

Delay in revising the schedules of rates isnot conducive to proper

financial eantral



228 Grant No. 25—Cjvil Works—Reserved and Transterred—conid,

REvVIEW—conid.

7. An agreement was entered into in March 1932 with an Electric Supply
Company for supplying electricity to the Military Police lines in a certain
town and it contained the following concessions :— :

(1) If there be a fall in the cost of generation of electricity, the rates
for energy consumed will Qe suitably refuced.

(2) If the posts, insulators, overhead wires, and line accessories were
provided by the Company they would be reimbursed interest and
depreciation charges at 12} por cent. on the capital cost thereof,
the calculations being made only on the depreciated value from
year to year.

These concessions were not, however, secured whef, Government in
September 1933 renewed iq}rl b years an existing agreement with the same
Cémpany for the street lighting of a portion of the same town. The
renewed akreement contained no provision either for a reduction in rates in
case of a fall in the cost of generation of electricity or for the depreciation
oharges being palculated only«on the depreciated value of the assets named
above. !

On beihg questioned by Audit as to why these important concessions
were not scoured, it was stated that the Company declined to accept any
modification of the terms of the existing agreement as na notice of modifica-
tion had been given in time, wiz., by August 1932. Failure to give timely
nntice of the termination of the existing agreement resulted in an automatic
extension of the original agreement so that the concessions could not be
secured. The matter was brought to the notice of Government who pro-
mised to issue instructions to the Superintending Engineer concerned
to serve in time the requisite notice for the termination of the present

ement and to negotiate with the company for suitable modification of
o terms in respect of both the points mentioned above when the next
agreement is drawn up.

8. In the course of a local inspeation of a Public Works Division, it was
noticed that a private company was allowed to carry out two experiments
on some Government roads at specified rates. The contracts did not provide
any penaity in case the experiments were unsucoessful. In one case the
result of the. experimegt was not salisfactory while in the other case
it turned out a total failure, In the tecond case no measurements were
actually taken but payment wes made after making entries in & measure-
ment books two years later om the basis of ( the company’s bill. In
insuing orders op this point Government have directed that in future when
such experiments are to be carried out by the Public Works Department
at the instance of private firms, the conditions under which payment,
if any, should made if the work proves ‘s failure, should definitely
be settled beforehand and that, the firms should be induced, if possible,
to agrée to,pay wholly for the experimental work, should it prove unm-
successful, but in cases.where the Public Works Department are likely to
benefit by the experience toebe gained the matter should be left to the



Grant No. 25—0ivil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 220

REVIEW-%contd.

Buperintending Engineer’s judgment. As regards the irregularity of not
taking and recording actual measurements in time orders have been issued
with a view tb prevent a recurrence of sucl irregularities in future. The
cost of these experiments was nearly Rs. 1,000, which was a loss to Govern-
ment from the audit point-of view.

9. In 1933 Government entered into an agreement with an Electric
Bupply Company for 5 years with effect from 1st July 1932 for the supply of
electric energy for all Gavernment buildings in & station. For low tension
power, lights and fans (other than street lights) the agreement provided a
flat rate of 1'8 gunas per unit subject to & minimumeannual payment of
Rs. 3,37,600. There was a provision for imposition of such surcharge ¢ might
be imposed on the general public for lighte fan and D. 0. power. Fr
January 1935, the Electric Company reduged their rate for the gengral public
from 2 annas 9 pies per unit to 2 annag 6 pies per unit. The Company has
also revised the tariff rates of supply for power purpases with advantage to
the general public. The Government rage was not correspondingly reduced.

L]

The absence of any clause in the agreement of Government with the
Company to the effect that the Government flat rate would be liable to
reduction when there was any reduction in the gencral tariff in’ sontrast to
the existence of such a provision inthe agreement made in 1930 with the
same Company by a public body in the same place, was brought to the notice
of Government who have stated that the question of inclusion of a clause
about the proportionate reduction of Government rates in®consequence of
any reduction in the general tariff will be taken into consideration in negotia-
ting’ the next agreement with the Company.

10. In the course of local inspection of a Public Works Division
it was noticed that certain specifications,of work were changed after the
original tender for the work estimated at Rs. 1,02,000 had been accepted.
In the original tender, which was accepted by Superintending Engineer, the
contractor quoted a rate which was 25 per cent. less than the estimatqg rate.
Subsequently when the specifications were changed no tend¢r was called
for and the contractor was allowed a rate estimated by the Public Works
Department without any percentage deduction. If a deduction of 25 per
cent. had been applied to the estimated rate on the subsequent occasion in
view of the rates quoged in the original tenders an extra payment of
Rs. 4,000 would have been avoided. The financial advantage whigh might
have accrued from cempetitive tenders was apparently lost sight of in this
case. (Government accepte® the explanation of the local' departmental
officers in the particular case but directgd that in fufure the qugstion
of specification should be consideged and finally settled before fenders are
called for or in cases where this is impossible, tenders for alternative sveci-
fications should be called for.



230 Grant No. 26 —fivil Works—Reserved and Transterred—contd.

REVIE w—concld.

11, Sums aggregating Rs. 2,791 were written off under the orders of the
competent authorities. Two items -each exceeding Rs. 1,000 represent half
the cost of restoration of a Public Works Department road opened by a

Municipality and an excess payment of wages of work-charged ‘establishment
due to a misinterpretation of rules.

Review of expenditure on Residential Buildings for Government servants.

\ 12. Government buildings intended for occupation]as residences by
Government servants are divided into two classes :—

Class 1.—Buildings which are ordinarily ocoupied by officers liable to
pay the full standard rent subject to the limit of 10 per cent.
of their emoluments, and

Clags II.—Buildings from the rentals of which an adequate return on
the capital cost is not expected, ¢.e., buildings which are
ordinarily occupied by officers who are entitled to accommoda-
tion rent free or at reduced rents under the sanction of com-

petent authority.



231

Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Teansterred—conid,

*safawyo reamomiaedog (g)

. “emiy engoy (v)
9eF 66.9  L98 Yoo 966  SL9 £0-3 6.3 17X 7891 98-¥¢61 Jof sarniyy
) 00-8 A (aer. w 6L.8 s¥-g M sﬂ.wnn w 9€-966T° IT Pum T #e%[) [%0]
* gy 16-L L% 99-9 ¢9-QJ (elar2 o o8 9 %
g - (9)-* (9¥t.
o 0 M w %0. 10 M W . * uopefpiy
669 ¥0- 10- £0. . 0- 0 ° 9.
(odor. (99891
* g  60p M w ee3 08.1 M . w. * wpeoy pue sSupmg
19.9 £6.5 138 60- s e .
—TLFSID
. o 1 x.v M (9)10. % v M (9)ee. w . e vosBay
hﬁ.ﬂ 90- 0. 80- |G ABvNO. . ABan.— ) t b
* * ¢ e QLe-Lb
* . X g 6LS M w &1 £9-1 m - w . spsoy puve sSayprmg
®e, 883 058 -8 8¢: et (oreaaL ’
. —1 o
L 9 e " € 3 1
T ot ) ] 8 ot See1 -
Jo pue oys a0} ‘Jumowmv  [vjuwomsredep
*Leppno ‘wnuuwe  ‘2fed c“Awpno o9 efsroaw meagpey  O19EINIIg Burpnpout
My smoi8 sy Eprosoos! aod xv 03 [ejdep enuuy pre sucy eyTeIST]
wowoijo 4N e guar * g0 maBuo . pmoup *sfurpimq jo sevy)
o8wjueoiog Yl pwpueg  eor  gemoul v woo ﬁwﬂa
. *soxwq pue saredoy pue 03 Av|
~guo re3idep
[*eq:rer sy Ul

*96-9E6L bupinp synsas orouvuy s fo Rivwsins oy smoye mopeq ousorrg Yz, (5)



232  Gran$ No. 35—0ivil Works —Reserved and Tranaferred—ocontd.

(3) The net loss to Government during the year under review was
Rs. 7,91,000 as against Rs, 6,69,000 during the year 1934-35, Departmental
charges a8 fixed by the local Government have been added to the Capital
outlay, including cost of site, of all buildings and the interest charges have
been caleulated on the gross capital cost. Similar departmental charges
have been added to the gyerage mfintenance charges. The total cost to the
tax-payer thys arrived at has been compared with the rent actually recovered
in order to find out the net loss to Government for providing residences for
Government servants.

(4) No rules have yet been framed by the local Government for the
calculation of the amount permissible for expenditure on repairs. The
questiun of issue of new rules has been under the corsideration of Govern-
ment singe the year 1932, Until the new rules are framed it is not possible
to make an effective” comparison between the aoctual average maintenance
charges and the admissible limit. For the purpose of the Capital and Revenue
Accaunts, howeyer, the amount shewn in the statement as permissible for
repairs has been calculated in the case of almost all the buildings at 2§ per
cent, of the Capital Cost of buildings excluding the cost of site but including
the cost of all sanitary and water supply fittings and electrical installations
as also the municipal taxes, if any, payable by Qovernment in respect of
these bujldings.

The amount actually spent on repairs during the year under review
exceoded the iq;monm; permissible by Rs. 31,000 as calculated on the above
basis, It will further be seen that altogether a sum of Rs. 85,000 was spent
more in 1936-36 a8 compared with the actual expenditure under this head
in 1934-36. A comparative statement showing the expenditure on repairs
during 1934-36 angd 1935-36 under each class of residences is given below.
It will be noticed that increased expenditure on repairs during 1935-36 was
& comman feature in respect of class II buildings :—

(In Rs. lakhs.)
Net result
Class of buildings. o 1934.35, 1035-36. Inorease+
Decrgase—
1 2 3 ¢
L¢3
. [
Class |— ‘ '
Buldingsand Roads . , « o« . 187 143 —dd
Imgation . . . . . . w 'C o -1
‘ )
Olass [I— ¢ .
BuddingssndRoads . .« o 103 * 2:33 +}30
Icrigation oL -01
Total . 204 379 486




Grant No. 25—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 233

(8) The total rent realised fall short of the standard rent by Ra. 2,94,000.
The shbrtage is mainly due to thg following reasons :—

(i) Limitation of rent to 10 per cent. of the emoluments of the
occupants.
(ii) Non-occupation of certain buildjngs for the whole or a part of
the year. y

(iii) Recovery of rent at reduceq rates in certain cases and provision
of rent free accommodation in others.



234  Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd.

ANNEXURE A.
Detarlel statement of expenditure om vmportant new works.

g Final Grant . Balance,
= Service., ® or Appro- E‘md" — -
E priation. Un-
. expended. .?m.
1 2 3 4 & (]
Ra. Rs) R, Ra.
41,—Crvi, WoRrgs.
o Onginal Works—Buildings, —
I.—Msjor Works ahove Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made m
the budget—
L]
Transferred—
1 Oon:trumonof arecord room for the
Settlement Ofices, Punajpur—
Rs
0. . . . 30,000
. ; 3,600 3,500 . .~
Ro . . . b’ ,500

Col. 2.—Mamly delay 1in sanctiomng the detailed estimate which had to be
recasted Estimate Rs. 57,226, expenditare to end of 1935-36 Rs, 3,600 ; balante

Rs. 03,726 ; 1n progress. See sub-head A.-1,
2 Temporary work in connection with
the removal of the headquarters of

the Noakhah sub-division to Majds
in the District of Noakhali—

« 0. . . . 1,00.000

R.' . . .—10800)
l
Col, 2.—Lump provision distributed to individual works, See sub head A.-4.

3 Consttuction of Behaghata Police
Section House 1n Calcutta—

<

{
0. . . . 1,40,000
R "¢ . . —80000
A

Col. 2.—Cheaper rates in'the tenders (Rs. 30,007) and delay in the completion of
detailed drawings (Rs. 30,Q00). Estimate Rs. 1,80,389 ; expenditure to end of 19835-36
Rs, 1,40,627 ; balance Ra. 39,762 ; in progrese. Sce sub head A.-7(2).

80,000¢ 79,812 188 .




Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and* Transterred—contd. 236

L

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—conid.

w Derial No.

Fi:n.l Grant Rrpendi Balance.
i or pendi- ———A————y
Service. Appropris-  ture. o
. tion. xpended. Excess.
2 3 4 5 (]

41,—01viL Wox.txs—contd.

I1.—Other;Major Works for which specific
provision was made in the budget. —

4 Collectively—

Reserved—
Rs.
0. . . . 15,000

13, 4,740 8,200 ..
R. B . . —2,000 o

Col. 5.—Mainly failure of the Kumov Electrio Su?ply Co. to execute and complete
the work of Electric Installation in the Victoria Boys' and the Dow Hill Girls’ Schools.
Bee sub-head A.-9(1).
Transferred—
0. o e e 258319

; 2,24,307 2,22,483 1,824 .
R- . . . _34,012

Col. 2—Mainly cheaper rates tendered® See sub-heads A.-1, A.-3(2), A.-6(2), A.-7(2),
A. 9(2) and A. 10(2).

TIL.—Major Works for which syecifio
provision was not made in the budget.—

Transforred—

L]
1 Construction | of % semi-permanent

record room® for the Registration
Office at Maijdi.—

R. . . e 7,000 7,000 6,488 8517 ..
L] .

Col. 2.—The work was incladgd in the comprehensiys scheme of temporary works in
connection with the removal of the headquarters of jthe Noakhali eub-division to
Maijdi, shown in item No. 2. Estimate Rs, 18,673 ; expenditure to end of M35.36-
Rs. 17,525 ; balunce Rs. 1,150 ; in progress. See'sub-hoagl A.-3(3).




236

@rant No. 25.—0ivil Works—Reserved and Transterred—oonid.

ANNEXUBE At-contd,
Detailed statement of ezpenditure on ithportant new works—oconid.

= Berial No.

Final Grant E Balanoe.
. or xpgudl. ’—.——'-J--—-—.,
Servios, * Appropria-  tare. Un-
tion. exponded. Exoess.
2 ‘¢ 3 4 5 [}

€' .—Crvit, Works—contd.

10

I11.—Major works for which specifio pro-
vision wae nect made in the budget—

Tnn-loned—mcd.

Constructing a sub-treasury and Guard
Room ut Bhola in the district of
Backerganj—

Rs.
.+ s . e 6247 6247 621 o 14

Col. 2.—Post-budget deoision to take up the work. Estimate Rs. 11,747;
oxpendfr.ure to end of 1935-36 Rn. 6,261 ; balance Rs. 5,486 ; in progress, See sub-
head A.-4 (2). .

Constwoting semi-permanent record
robmn for Cplleotor's Court at Maijdi—
R. e . 750 750 8 .. 8

Estimate Ra. 10,953 ; expenditure to end of 1035-36 Rs. 11,026 ; balance Rs. 8,927;
in progress. See sub- head A.-4 (2).

Constructing Collectorate (Civil Sub-
Divisional Officer’s Court, Court Sub-

R.

Inspectar’s Office and Deputy ‘
Magistrate’s Courts, etc.) at Maijdi—
R. . . . 4,760 4,750 4,743 1 .

Bee the first sentenocs of the note unler item §. KEstimate Rs. 15,665 ; expenditure
to end of 1935-38 Ra. 12,534 ; balance Rs. 3,031 ; in progress. See sub-head A--4 2)

Construoting permanent combined
®  buildings for treacury .ndt-rouluy
guards’ rooms at Mdl—
R. . e e 10,600 16,500 16,019 1) R

Col. 2.—See the first * sentence of the note under item 5. Estimate Rs. 17,400;
Io‘:snxw::&)w oend of 1936-36 Ra. 16,010; balance Ry 1,381; in progress. See sub.

Additions and slterations in the Police
Court buildings at No. 2 Bankshall
Btreet for the socommodation of all
vourts '@ dath the Nershern and the
Bouthern Divisions— b

t

R e 5678 ¢ 5,078 5,423 265

Hetimate Rs. 54,420 ; e\popdximo $o.end of 1035.36 Re. 45,436 ; balance Ras. 8,084
in progress. Gnlub,hudA-




Grant No, 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—ooned, 237

ANNEXURE A—conid.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new worbs—oontd,

2‘ Final Grant E Balance,
i e OF X i ——A -
] e L
3 expended,
1 2 * 3 ¢ 5 6

Rs. ‘Rs. Ra Ra.
41—CrviL Wonu—-em:ul.

IIL.—Major works for which riﬁo pro-
budget—

vision J/aa not made in
contd.
Transferred—concld.
11 Constructing tem Court buildi
at Maijd T hd
Ra.
R. . « e 1,088 1,688 1,688 ..

Col. 2.—See the first contence of the note under itsm &. Estimate Rs. 58,809 ;

expenditure to end of 1935-36 Rs, 53,905; balance Rs. 4,984; in p‘lotuu. e b-
head A.-§ (2). ¢ il

12 Constructing jail buildings (enclosure
walls, entrance gate with oftices,
godown, etec.) at Maijdi—

R. . . . 6,600 6,600 5,983 617

Col. 2.—8ee the first sentence of the note under item 5. Estimate Rs. 24,426;
:x.p;ndht“ %o ond of 183538 Re. 32,897; balancd Rs. 1,529 ; in progress. See sub-
e .48,

13 co%nd?ing jail buildings (inside) at

R . . . L] m “'sw . ”,m . e 1,803
)

Col. 2.—See note under item 5. Estinmte Re. 39,100 ; expenditure to end-of 1935-36
Ros. 36,968 ; b&ltnoeRs‘&uzs in pregress. Bee sub-head A.-8.

14  Dum*Dum Specia! Jail—

B e, D won m 10
B . . . ao.ooof - e -

[
Bmergent new work for whiof a token grant of Re. 1 was vbtained. Estimate not
i.“ sanctioned ; expenditure to end of 1935-86 Rs. 20,991 ; in progress. BSee syb-head




238  Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred-—contd.

ANKEXURE A—contd.
Delailed statement of expenditure on Ymportant new works—contd.

g Final Grant E Bn.l:noe.
or xpondi-  e——— e ——
. Servioe. ‘ App.ropl'il- ture, Un-
tion. expended. Bxoess.
1 2 s 4 8 (]
Rs> Rs. Res. Rs.

v 4l—Crvm Wonks—contd,

1IL.—Major Works for which specifio
provision was npt made in the
bv ncld.

« Reserved— «
185  Reconstruction of the Town
Cofistables’ barrack below

Victoria Hospital, Darjeeling—
Non-va'ed—
Res.
M. . . 4,835 4,536 4,685 . .
¢

Col. 1.~«Absenco of ision in the budget due to delayed supply of information
regerdidy further lisbilities. Estimate Rs. 25,100 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36
Ra. 24,5625 ; balance Rs. 575 ; in progress. See sub-head A.-7 (1).

Transferred—
16 Constructing Police Hospital
buildings for Police lines at
Maijdi—
B o« + o« 8700 3,750 8,667 83 .

Col. 2.—~ Bee the first sontence of the note under item 5. Estimate Rs. 12,650 ;
mnxiﬁ;mtoondo!w%-u Rs. 12,123 ; balance Rs.527; in progress. See sub-
-T. a

17  Constructing Reserve Police lines
(Quarters for Armed Inspector
and Cirole Inspector) at Maijdi—

-

R" . . ‘16400 w.i«')o 13,843 2,557 .

Col. 2.—Bee the first sentence of note under item 5. Estimate Rs. 31,400 ;
;mndiuro to end of 1935-36 Rs. 28,608 ; balance Rs, 2,807 ; in progress. See sub-

18  Comstructing an approach rord
from the Di trietdBoo.rd Road to
the pro railway station at
Mah Ry
R. . « o 3800-, 3,800 3,658 142 .
Col. Z.—Bee the first sintonce of the note ander item 5. Estimate Ps. 13,246%

:mn:itr;o to end of 41035-36 Re. 3,058 ; balanco Rs. 9,688 ; in progress. See sube




Grant No. 25.—0ivil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd, 239

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on imporiant new works—oontd.

Fin®l Grant o Balanoe.

or Expendi- ————Ae———o
Bervice. Appropris-  ture, | g

= Serisl No.

»  tion. Lt nxpon&ed. * Exoesa.
2 - 3 4 5 6
- -
Rs. Re. Ra. . 4

4).—Cryir. Worgs—contd,
IV.—Minor W.orkl-
19  Collectivoly—
Reserved—

Rs,

0. . . . 9,500
Nommd{
M.

E 6,103 6,456 48 ..
. . . =—3,997

.
A Col. 2.—Mainly postponoment of non-urgent works. See sub-heads (A. 2 (1), A. 3 (1),
. 4 (1)
16 (1

‘,)A.ﬁ(l). AG(), A.7(), A9(1) A 10 (1) A 12 (1 A 14 (1) snd

0. . . . 17,500
Voted 18,446 17,765° 691 .
.. . . 946

See sub-heads A. 4 (1), A..8 (1) and A, 15 (1).
Transferred—

0 . .« .+ . 262"
270,748 248,408 22,340 .
R.. o« + 5,457

Col. 5.— Credita &om the Defence IQepartment on account of expenditure initially
incurred by the Local Government in 1933-34 and 1834-30 for the accommodation in
outstations of the additional garrison ydjusted after the close of the year (Rs. 13,144),
and cumulative pesty savings (Rs. 9,1956). See sub-heads A, 1 to A 16 (2).

Total—Originsl Wortks—Buildings—

Reosorved— .
L ]
Nomvoted o« o o+ . Josss 9,990 648 ..
Voted . o . @ . 31,446 , 22405 8061 ..
L ]

Transferred . * o+ o 7,08,609 681,371 . 27,108 ..

IV-1-307



240 Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred —contd,

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed ‘statement of expenditure on smportant new works—oontd.

g Final Gn.ntE & Balance,
- i or xpendi. »~ e 2
§ Sorvu:e. Appropris-  ture, Un-
e tion. expendod. Excess.
1 2 3 4 [ (]

Rs. Ra. Ra. Rs.
J.—CrviL. Works—contd,
Original Works—Communications—
-
Ste sub-heads B. 1 and B, 2—
Works met from Rgvenue—
1. —Major Works above Ra. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made
in tlle budget—
Resorved—

20 Construction of a bridge over
tho SBevoke Kiver—

Re.

o . . . 6,000
Nmoud{ . } 6,000 6,612 4388 o
M. . . 1,000
Estimate Rs, 73,377 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36 Rs. 70,080 ; balance Re. 2,007 ;
in progress,
Transferred—

21 Arboricultural operations on some di the
ronds in the Duars in the Jslpaiguri
Distriot . . . . . . 8,000 4,965 s -

Estimate Rs. 2,21,000; cxpenditure to end of 1935-3¢ &Rs. 1,70,871; balance
Rs. 50,129 ; in progresd.

22 Congtruction of roadways and foot-
paths on tho Chandmari bridge,
Howrah—

0. . . . . 5000
RBo. . . . —2500

(4
Col. 3—Non-completitn of the work on the gpproaches by the Railway Department.
Estimate Rs. 73,219 ; exfonditure to end of 1035-30 I's. 35,000 ; bulance Rs. 38,210 ;

in progreas.




Graht No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 241

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Delgiled statement of expenditure on ymportant new works—contd.

g Final Grant B i Balanoe.
o xpopdi- A
3 Service. Appropria- turt - Un- -
3 tion. expended. Excess.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs. Re. Rs. Ra.

41. Crvin Wonxs—coﬂd..
Original Works—Communications—contd.
Works met frofn Rovenue—contd.
III.—Major Works for which specifio
Egoyiuicu wag not made in the
udgot—
Reserved—

23 Laying 2§ inches shellcreto on 2 mfles 350°
feet of the Matigura Hill Cart Road in the

Darjooling D.striot—
Non-voled— Rs.
M. . . - 33900 33,000 32,972 28 o

Emergent work. Estimate Rs. 34,200; expenditure to end of 1935-36 Re. 82,072;
balance Rs. 1,228 ; i progress.

Transforrod—

24 ,Layirg a promix tar carpet on the Mayo
Road from the Muyo Statne to the juno.
tion of the Red Road on the Caloutts
Maidan.

12,772 12,772 12,772 -

Col. 1,~Work was considored to be urgent & keep down recurring repair charges.
Estimate Ra, 12,772 ; expenditure to end of 19356-36 Rs. 12,772 ; completion report not

yet recoived.

256 Laying 2 inches thick premix carpet on the
6th, 7¢h and 8th mile of the Diamo

Harbou: Road—
R. . . . 1,971 1,971 1,830 b7 4
Bstimate Re. 22,747¢ gxpenditure to end of 1935-36 Re. 23,007 ; exgess Bs. 320;in ,
Pprogrese. ’

26 Improvement of the ®rand Trunk Read
22nd mile to 24th mile withirathe French

Ter:itory at Chandornagore—j

B . . . 3200 2400 °2400 .. ,
Col. 1.—De,arlmental chagges on the coutribution (Rl.'lz.OOO) received from the
Frenob Governmont for the work. See also item 43. ¥

18,4




Grant No. 25.-—Civil Works—Reserved and Transterred—don/d.

242
ANNEXURE A—contd. .
L
[ ]
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd
] Final Grant «Balance.
P4 . [ or Expendi- , A )
. Service, Appropria-  ture. Un-
g , tion. expendod. Excess,
1 2 3 4 § []
Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.
1], —Crvit, Wonxs—conid.
Original Worko—‘-‘communicaﬁonHonld.
‘Works met frem Revenue—contd.
II1.—Major Works for whién specifio
g:ovmon was not made in the
t—concld.
Transferred—conid.
27 Laying 2 inches promix on the 9th mile of
the'Diamond Harbour Road. R
5.
16,081 16,159 .e 8

R. R 16,081
a3 under item 24. Estimate Rs. 19,081 3 expenditure to ond of 19356-36

Col. 4 —Sa
Rs. 16,169 ; balance Rs. 2,022 ; in progress.
28 Prelimmn.ry works, survey, eto,, for the
over the river Dsmodsr
in tio 2nd of the Burdwan Aram-
bagh Bond-—
R. . . . 7650
Estimate Re. 10,600 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36 Rs. 15,732; balance Rs. 3,868 ;

in progressa.
1V.—Minor Works—
20 Oollectively—

760 747 3 .

Reserved—
Non-voled—
0. N . . 14,989 ‘e
- 7,971 « 3,408 4,606 ..
M. . . . —{.018

Cols. 2 apd 5.—~Mainly abandonment of a work.:

Trarsferred—
10,648 1
10,422 10,387 35 .

0.
R. —224 )
¢




Glant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transforred—contd, 243

ANNEXURE A—condd,
L]
Detailed statement of ezpendidure on important new works—contd.

]
Balanoe,
& *  Service. l“::u‘l p(‘},l;:r.lt Expendi- pm—————*s -
:g priation. fture. g, Exooss ®
@ oxpended.
1 2 * 3 4 ] 8
*Rs. Rs. Ra. Ra.

41.—Ctvi, Worgs—con/d.
1
Original Work«—Commaunioations—conid.

Works met $rom Revonue—conclde

For rounding—
Rererved—

Non-voted . . . . . s 1 . o 11 -
Transferred . . . 0 R —40 . . 46
Total~Works met from Rovenue, b
Reserved— e

Non-voled . . . . . 46,982 41,950 5,032 .
]
Transforred . . . . 49,350 49,260, 90 ..

Works financed from Road Development
Fund—

1. Major Works above Rs. 50,000 for whioh

specifio provision was made in the
budget—

Recanstruction of the Ghoshpara Road
in the District of 24-Psrgnnu—-.n
8.
0. . . . 33,000,
} 17,000 17,19¢ .. 194
R.. .+ .« =—=1600)

.
Col. 2.—Postpone?:nt of the reconstruction of a bridge o%to delay in
settlement of some Polnts with the Defence Department of the ernment of
India. Estinfte Rs. 4,71 507 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36 Rs. 3,900,084 ;
balance Rs. 71,823 ; in progress.

31 Improvement of tl\e' Jessoyw Road from
Caloutia to Baraset,

.. . . o500
R. . . . =—1500
Work completed in 1934-35.




244  Grant No. 25.—Citil Works—Reserved and Transterred—cdnid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on Mmportant new works—contd.

(] Final Balance.
“ Grant or Expendi- =
" Sorvice, Appropria-  ture.
tion. Un- Exocess,
expended.
1 2 8 4 5 6
Ra. Rs. Rs. Re.

W —C1viL WorEs—contd,
Original Works—Gommunications—contd.

Worke financed from Road Development
Fund—conid.

1.—Maja~ Works abovo Rs, 50,000 for which
specific provision was made in the
budget~—contd.
32 Pabna Ishurdi Road— Rs.
0. » . . 2,00,000
R. o e . 70,000

(!:l 2.—Unforecasted oxpenditurc found necessary during  construction.
Estimate Re. 8,065,670 ; expenditure to end of 1935-30 Rs. 5,071,395, balance

Rs, 2,98,175 ; in progresa,
83 Oonstruoting Jbikargacha bridge on Jessoro

} 2,70,000 2,70,080 .. 80

0 . . . 60,000
R- . . . —48.958
Cols. 2 and 8.—Delay in designing.

1,044, 1,044 .

34 Itgrovement of the Grand Prunk
Diversion of the Grand
Trunk Road in 27th and 28th

miles—

0‘ . [T . 50,000}
R. . . . =40,980 )¢

Col. 24 -Delay in uequiuition of land. Estimate Rs. §3,400 ; expenditure to end of
1936-36 Rs. 192 balanco Re, 63,208 ; in progresa.

a 17 ) I T

35 Widemng the Grand Trunk Roall from
Hast: Jute Mill to Willngdon
Jute Mpll -
0. '55.000;
. [
R. . « o =75,000

Col. £.—8ame as under item 34




Ggant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 243

ANNEX®RE A.—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

g Final Grant 5 @ Balance.
— Service. or xpendi- —————A—y
K Abpropria- l;ure Un-
5 pp p expended. Excosss
1 2 . 3 ¢ - 6 6
[ ]
Rs. Rs. Re, Re.

41.—Crvi, Wouu—-eozud.
Original works— Communications— contd,

Works finaflced from Road Development U
Fund—conid.

L.—Major works above Rs. 56(,000 for .
which specific provision was
mado in the budge 5

36 Constructing bridge over the Kuntl
River—

Rs,

0. . e 45.0002 .
1,855 946 910 ..

R. ¢ . —43145) s
L]

Col. 2.4-Tho project did not mature. Expenditure on preliminary works only,

>

37 Constructing bridge over the
Saraswati River—

0. . . . 45,000}
R. . . . —44,350
Col. 2.—Delsy in land scquisition and ohange of sito. Estimate not yet sanctioned.,

38 Improvement of the Goody's Trunk
oad in Comilla—

0. . . . 60,000
* ; 60,000 + 59,141 °* 850 .,
R. . . . 10,%00

Col. 2»—Works shrtad earlier than anticipated, Estimate Is, 06,428; expenditure
to eud of 1935-36 Rs. 5041 ; bulance Rs. 7,287 ; in progroes,

396 264 ..

39 Wldemn Bo.’rmckporo Trunk Ro&d .

um_ Dum crossing to
uhslls crossing—
0. . . . B2000) ,
} 47,600 o 47,504 . 4
R, ., . . =—4,600

Col. 2.—Lower rates in tenders, Estimate Ra. 55,000 ; expenditurs to end of 1935.36 *
Rs. 47,604 ; balance Rs. 4,496 ; in progrees.




246  Grant No. 25.—Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—co{sfd.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detasled statement of ezpenditure on inportant new works—contd.

é Final Grant Exvendi Balanoa.
. Servioq A or pendi- ————A————
ppropria-  ture. Un-
;g ti:;l.) expended. Exoess.
i 2 ‘ 3 4 5 (]
) Bs. Ra. Ra. Rs.
4&;—-0:11:. WoORKS —conid.

Original Worh—()?mmunicatiom—emtd.

Werks financed from Road Development
—conid.

Fund .

IIL.—~Major works for which specifio
.rrovision was not made in the

udgot—
40 Improvbment to Dismond‘ Harbonr
Road—
Rs.
R . . . 245 2,403 2,288 19 ..

Col. 2.—Enharited land acquisition charges. Estimate Rs. 6,70,000 ; expenditure to
end pf 1035-36 Rs. 6,68,715; balance Re. 1285 ; in progress.

41 Improvement of the Jessore Road
from Baraset to the boundary of
the 24 Parganas—

R. . . . 1,096,000 1,96,000 1,95452 548 ..,

Col. 2—The sanction of the Government of India was received after the budget was
framed. Estimate Ra. 6,53,162 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36 Rs. 1,905,452 ; balance
Rs. 4,67,710 ; in progress.

« Tmproving the Grand Trunk Road
from 22nd mile to 24th mile
within Frenoh Chandernagore—

L]

‘R. . H . 460 460 460 .. .

Estimate Rs. 48,840 ; expenditure to {ond of 193638 Re. 30,430; balance
Ra. 18,370 ; in progress.

4 Improving & on of the Qrand
v runkn%ugn(rsﬁouth) from Telkal-
ghst to the Tramway terminus,

ibpore—

R. * 5,000 6,000 5,000 .. o
.

+ Estimate Re. 34,461 ; expendjiture to end of 1935-36 Re. 5,000 ; balance Rs. 20,461 ; in
‘progress.

P

- —-




Gm’ No. 25.—Civil Works—Reseived and Transferred—contd. 247

ANNEXPRE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expendfture on important new wor ki—contd.

g ¥inal Grant E q Balance.
Service. or 4 Expendi- A
g rvice A;?mpm- ure, Un .
ion. exponded. Excess.
1 2 * 3 4 5 6
*Re Rs. Rs. Rs.

41,— Crvi, WoRrks—cdnid,
Original Wor.ks—(!ommunimtions—wntd.

[
Works financed from Rogd Developfiiont
Fund—eohcid,

III.—Major works for which specifio
provision was not made in ‘the
budget—concld.

44 Improving & portion of the Grand
nk Road trom the Golabari
Road Junction to the Harganj

Road Junotion—
. Rs.
R. . . . 4,643 4,043 4,642 1 .e
Estimate Rs. 11,172 ; expenditure to end of 1935-36 Rs. 10,814 ; balance Rs. 358,; in
progross.,
45 Diversion of the Grand Trunk Road

between 56th mile 3rd quarter
and 67th mile 3rd quarter near

Memari Bazar—
R, . . . 69 69 6 .. .
Estimate Rs. 71,771 ; expenditure to end of 1035.36 Rs. 60,532 ; balance Rs. 5,239 ;
in progress. ¢
46 Improving the Grand Trunk Road
which passes through the French
Settlement at Gourhati L2 . . o« 81420 o, 31,420

» ?
Col. 8—Excess was explained to be due to failu®e to obtain funds. Estimate
Ra. 37,000 ; expenditurg so end of 1935-36 Es. 31,420 ; balance Rs. 5,591 ; in progress.

47 Constructing Illambazar  Suri® .
Road - . . . . .e -1 .980 1,980 e

[ ]
Expenditure incrured in previous years wes written back to * Grants-in-aid” (sub-
bead * F.-2 "), as the executionyof tho work was entrubted to local bodjes.




248 Grant No, 25.—Ciyil Works—Ressrved and Transterred —cjntd

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on waportant new works—coatd.

s Final Grant Expendi Ralance.
P Bervi .- or Appro- ~Xpendl A —
% “~ prin{‘lon. ture. Gnexpondod. Exoess.
w ‘
1 2 3 4 6 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
41—=CiviL WoRKs—concld,
Origi::al Works—Cé.nmunications— concld.
Works finanoed from Road Develppment
Fund—concld.
IV.~-Minor Works—
48 Collectivoly—
t Re.
R. . . . . 646 645 1,280 .. 835
Total—Works financed frbm Road Deve-
lopmant Fund . . . . 607,350 633,887 .. 26,037
Total—Original Works—Communi-
cations—
Reserved—
Non-voted . . . . 46,982 41,950 5,032 ..
Trangferred . . . . 0,566,700 6,83,147 .. 26,447
60,—Crvi. WoBKS XOT CHARGED %
REVENUR—
Original Worke—Buildingsy —
*
IV.—Minor wlorks—
49 Cellectively—
Reserved—
® L]
Non-voted—
M. 6285 623 6,183 &2 ..

f$oe sub-head K. 1.




Grjnt No. 25.~-Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 249

ANNEXPRE A—concld.
Detailed statement of expendsture on important new works—concld,

w Serial No.

Final Grant . Balance,
Bervice. o Apro- 4 pendi- _ ___

-
priation. tare. Unoxpended. Exceeg.

2 3 4 5 ]

Ra. Rs. Ra. Re
60.—CrviL WORKS NO§ CHARGED TO
REeveNue—cencld,

Original Works—Communications—
Transforred—

II1.—Major works for which specifio
{;roviaion was not made in the
udget —

50 Construction of an approach road
ta the Willingdon Btidge, Bally,
from the Barrackpore Trunk
Road to the Hastie Road—

Ras.
R, . o 1,475 1,475 1,473 2 ..

Estimate Rs. 3,07,208 ; expendituro to end of 1935-36 Rs. 2,61,180; balance
Rs, 46,017 ; in progress. See sub-head L.

51 Constructing rosdws{a and foot-

paths on the Railway bridge
at B&uy . . . . s "'2.020 2,020 .o

Col, 5,~Mainly refund by the Railway rd)epum'nanh of éxpenditure inourred in excess
of the Lo:al Governmont’s share. Estifiate Rs. 34,02,000; expenditure to end of

1935-36 Rs. 34,62,009 ; excess Rs, 9; completed. BSee sub-head L.

-
Total—Originsl ~ Works—Comm%nica- . .
tions . . . . . . 1,476 —B547 2,022 .

\}




250  Grant No. 25.—Ciyil Works—Reserved and Transterred—dpnid.

ANNEXURE B,

Suspcnse. ]

The nature of the transactions recorded under the minor head ‘“‘Suspense”
is fully expluined in paragraph 1 of Annexure B to Grant No. 8—Irrigation,
page 110.

« The transactions under eack unit of suspense during 1934-35 are exhibited
below :—

Detail 0. Tra.nmtignl in 1934-35, a
etailod units. pening osing
balsnce, * \ " balance.
Dobits.  Credits. Net actuals.
1 2 3 4 . B 6
&
‘ Kis. Ra. Ra. Rs. Ras.
41.—CiviL Wo%u{s—
Reserved—
Non-voted ¢ ¢ .

Purcheses o . . . —4,120 133436 130,748 2,688 —1,432
Stock . . . . ¢, 11,753 12,288 10,080 2,208 13,961
Miscellanaofs P, \? Advances . 4,185 2,298 6,204 —2,906 1,279

Total . 11,818 1,48,022 146,032 1,990% 13,808

Reserved—
Votod—
Purchases . . . . —13 24,938 24,968 —30 —43
Misccllaneous P. W. Ad¥ances . 1,048 344 1,388 —1,044 4
Total . 1035 25282 26,356 —1,074 —39
Tunlh‘red—-
Voted— © .

Purchases . . . . —14850 936,023 048,838 —126156 —27,474
Stok. ® . . . . 86005 L2710 ‘B3T200 —I3481 72,584

[}
Miscollaneous P, W. Advances 5404 33,939 34,901 —962 4,442
©
e
o Total . 76,610 10,93,68111,20,739 —27,068 49,552

[}
Total—41 Civil Works A 80,463 12,066,085 12,093,127 —26,142 63,321
¢

* Includes Re. l.for r.pnnding.
See sub-heads G. 1 and G. 2 and notes thoreunder.



Gralt No. 25.-+Civil Works—Reserved and Transferred—concld. 2651

AwNEXURE C,

Store Accounts of the Public Works Department for 1935-36.

Reccipts Utilisations, salos or Dopreciation,

Opening other disposals shortagos, etc. Closing
Division. balanco. tf:":“ duri:}:tho . writmﬂ during  balance,
year YOar. tho year. )
1 2 3 ’ 4 ] [}
Ra. Rs. lgu. Rs. Rs.
[ ]
Suburban . . 1,216 2,984 2,640 s 1,600
Eastorn
Elootrical . 2,004 6,422 5,271 166 2,000
‘Workshop
Electrical . 5,640 65,039 66,500 20 4,159
Woestern
Electrical . Nil 16,062 154076 . 977
Bakarganj . . 9,519 1,146 e 8,374
Rajshahi . . 2,317 1,662 1,033 247 2,500
Jalpaiguri . . 9,950 29,345 28,117 . e
Dacca . . 2,511 1,174 2353 e 1,332
Bigi. . . 3414 . T 'LelT 1,881
Burdwen . B 656 - 15 641
Chittagong .  OL649 2,41 13,000 40,600
Darjeeling . . 8,846 12,288 10,076 . 11,068
. hy b
. [ ]
ToTaL . 97,818 1,36,007 \ 1,46,858 422 86,645

v v

The book balaycg & “stock for each Public Works Division is reported to
have been verifiel by the Sub-Divisignal Officers concerhied and found o be
correct. The regissers of stock are audited at local inspectlons and the
results are noticed in the Inspection Reports. Re-valuation of stock i¢
also reported to have been conducted. under the onders and supervision
of the Divisional Officers and steps for the adjustment of the’ resultant
profits and losses according to the Publle, Works Account Rules are
reported to have been taken. The transgctions of the year yuder stack
have been normal.,



252 Grant No..26.—Famine Relief—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.
inal Grant Actual Foxcss +
Major Fiead and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  Saving —.
priation. turo.
1 2 3 4 .
Major Head * 43.—Famine "—* ‘ Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.

'A.—Fumm RELier—

Salarios and “O. . . . 1,00000 [ 1,572
Establishment 2,40,000 4 -—17,064
Miscollaneous (8. . . . 1,40,000 L 231,374

Col. 1.—Tho supplomontary grant was obtainod to meet larger oxpenditure on
tost polief works necossitatod by the distress provailing in sope districts on account of
the failure of crops due to drought, Col. +.—The number of persons omployed on
test relief works decreased towards tho end of the year.

LJ

¢ Total . 240,000 2,32,046  —7,054

v REVIEW,

Under Section 86 of the Famine Code advances are made to District
Boards for mecting expenditure on Test Works and at the time of final ad-
justment of accounts, Governinent may reimburse the District Board t3 such
oxtent as may be thought proper upon a consideration of the state of its
finsnces and of the utility tor the Board of the works carricd out. The
following statoment shows the amounts of advances in the six years ending
1935-36 and how they shave been adjusted :—

Amount Amounts
Amounts Amount :
, ’.!l'not‘e:l , conyertod orderod mootv:red B;lal:xevo n.:vdmu
Year. l.?lv:n:;d. into freo to be d. end of rocovered. :Jo:::'x:
prands.  gecavgrod. (o953, ment.
1 2 3 4 b (] 7
Rs. Rs. RE Bs. Rs. Rs.
1930-31 o . . 3,018
03132 . . . 1,70365( 1,60957 08,600 54712 43,038 ..
193233 . . . 47,500
1933-34 . . . 7,823
193636 . . . LESMID .. 10,000 .. v L45419
—a36 . . . 245000 .. \- . e 2,189,113 (2)
Rs
1
(z) Total amonnt advanced . « e . . . 2,45,000
Loss— ' "e

(¢) Amountrof advance for distribution of yarn . . ° . 19,000

(b) Unspent balance retunded By Baukura Distriot
Board in Januory 1y3¢ « ¢+ . . . ' 6,887

2,19,113

N L]
The mode of adjustment of udvances made in 1934 35 and 1935-36 is still under the
consideration of Governmont,



Grant §o. 27.—Superanmuation Allowances and Pensi ms—Resarved. 253

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aotunl Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  ExpaMi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Ra. Rs.
Major Head * 45.—Superannuation Allowances and
Penslons -
A.—S8uperannuation and Retired Allowances—
Rs,
3,25,00

Non-voted { ot 304,700 93,10,877 +6,177
M. . . . —20,300

Cols. 1 ariil 4.—Control bused on ten months’ actuals for 1935-36.

0. . . . 5652000
Voted . 57,561,000 56,09,582  —p1,418
R. 99,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—A fluctuating item. Theranticipated increaso in oxpenditure did not ma-
terialise fully.

B.—Fquated paymonts of commuted value of Pen-
sions charged to Capital—

0. . . . . 4800
Non-voted 46,000 45,771 -2
M. . . . =200

0. . . . . 43,000
Voted . } 30,000 39,073 +73
R. . . —4,000

Non-voled and Voted.—Col. 1.—Reduction was based on data availablo after tho estimatos
were framod,

C.—Compassionate Allowances (Ordinary)—

0. . . . 5,400
Non-voled 6,800 4,638 —]1,262
M. . . . 400

Col. 4,—Non-drawa! of allowance by an gfficer.

00 . (1] . ] 39,000
Voted . { \( } 41,000 41,526 +528
R .« « 0o

Col. 1.—A fluctuatind if%em.
D.~Covenanted Civil Segvice Ponsions—
0. . . . 73,000
Non-voted . 68,000 58,634 +634
M, . . . —16,000

Col. 1.—Mainly transfor of two pensioners and commautation by another.




254 Grant No. 27.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensiops— Reser| ed—contd,

-

‘ .. Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. ¢ or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving —.
priation. ture. -
t
1 ) 2 3 ¢
Rs. Rs. « Re.

Major Head “ 45.—Superanniation Allowances and
Pensions "’—concld.
L]

E.—Donations to Provident Funds—

R Ra,
0. . . . . 6,600
Ne~-voted 15,500 « 15,499 -1
M, . . . . 8,990

.
Col. 1.« -Mainly death of a subscriber.

c ( 0. . .. % 38,000 ’
Voted . 47,000 46,906 —
LR ... 11,000

Col. l.—-lncrensg in the number of ¢ubscribors to a provident fund.

L4
«

F.—Gratuitips—
Nomvoted, « + o (o 4 . . 5,000 . —5,000

o Provision for unforeseen emergencies remained unutilised,
¢

0. . . . 64,000
Voted . { 59,000 49,005 ~—9,095
R. . . . —b5,000

.
Cole. 1 and 4.—A fluctuating item.

G.—Deduct—Ponsionary liabihities of Commeroial
Departmente—

3 . N . —33,020
Non-voted
M. . . . « 3,000
See note under “ voted  below.
Votoed ¢- « . . . . . —b50.000 —63,668 —13,668

—30,000 —~385,600 - 5,500

Non-voted and Voted.—Col. 4.—Maunly post-blidget increaso in the rate for tho calculation
of the pensionary charges of the Irrigation Dcpartment from 11°236 per cent. to 11°880 per
oont. of the total pay aud leave salary of the pensifnable establishment.

. )

LY [P
Total of Major Head—
‘(0. . .. 430000 .
Non-voted i 4,05,000 3,99,819 —5,181
Mo, o . . =—206,000

. ]
. L] 0. . 57,84,000 «
Voted . A '58,87,000  58,12,014  —74,386
R. .« e« «  1,03,000
[]




Grant No. 27 —Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—Reserved—coptd. 253

Final Grant  Actual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro.  Expondi-’  Saving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Ras.

Major Head “ 60.—B-Payments of commuted value of
Pensions (not charged to Revenue)’y—

H,~Commuted value of pensions—

H.-1.—T0o Rotired Officere—
Ra.
3 . . . 1,00,000
Neon-voled . y 85,747 85,018 w729
M. . . . —14,263

Col. 1.—Mainly smaller demand for commutation.

0. . . . 5,00,000
Voted 8. . . . 10,00,0007 12,33000 12,15098 ~—~17,903
R. . . —2,67,000

Col. 1.—A supplementary grant of Ra. 10 Iakhs obtained to ispose of part of the larg
accumulation of applications z)r commutation of pension could not be fully utilied owing
the rojection of some applications on medical grounds and for ether causes, Col. «'~—In son
cases paymeats of commuted value of pensions sanctioned“weré net taken witlun the financm
year.

I.—Deduct—Commuted value of pensions recover-
ed from other Governments—

R. . . . . —6,000 —6,000 —5,380 +620

J.—Déduet—Capital portion of equated payments
out of revenue—

0. o e . ~=1,000

Non-voted i ' 8,000 —7,681 +369
M- - . . . —1.000
0. « « o .—A43,000

Voted { g —30,000 39,073 -173
R.. . . . 40l

See note under &P" anfe.
\

Total of Major Head—
g . . . . 93,000
Non-voled .{ } 7247 17,387 —364
Ml . L] . . 4‘.263
0. . .+ . 45100
Voted .48 . . o lg.oo,ooo 11,885,000  11,70,645. —17,36%
s . 3 " [ ] - [l ,6 't

1V-1-307

»




256 Graot No. 27—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—Regerved —conold,

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ¢ Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
- L3 v —
- [} rev
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant— ¢

. Rs.
R, . . «¢Gross . 1,684,000 1,84‘,W0 . —1,64,000
Re . . « Deductions. 2,000 2,000 . —2.000

L4

¢ Total —Grant No, 27—

Non-voled . . . . . = . 4,82,747 4,772,206 —5,641

<
L]
Gross . . < . . 13,34000 701,280 —2,42,720
tJoted . { Deductiond . . . . —903,000 —1,08,021 —15,021
Not Gt TR4000 6083200 —2,67,741
Review.

Payments on aczount of commutations of pensions are brought to account
in the first inetance under the head ¢ 600 B.—Payments of commuted value of
pensions” (vide sub-head H). Owing to the financial difficulties of the
provinee the Local Government meet the commuted payments of pensions
by borrowing. The net amount debited to the head * 60-B.—Payments of
commuted value of pensions” after deducting therefrom the recoveries
from other Governments, (vide sub-head I) is repaid from revenue by a
system of equated payments, spread over 15 years, which include interest on
the capital invested. Such equated payments are charged to sub-head B in
this grant by credit to (a) sub-head ‘J’ in this grant for the capital portion
of the payments and to (b) sub-head D in ¢ Appropriation No. 9.—Interest
on ordinary debt” for the interest portion.

2. Savings on the original voted grant and the final modified appropriation
were 3'6 per cent. and 1'3 per.cey't. compared with -6 per eent. in the pre-
vious year. Non-voted savings w/.re 1'1 per dest. of the final appropriation
as against 2-4 per cent.in 1934-35. There wad fcope for closer controk
under<sub-head G (vated and Avn-voted). :



Ge nt Ne. 28.—Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transferred. 257

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  A~tual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving —
priation. ture.
1 2 [
Ra. Re. Ra
9
Major Head * 48.—Stationery and Printing **—
A.—Btationery supplied from Central Stores—
A.rl.—Reserved—
RS
Non-svoted {o. ot a.zoo} 3,238 3,060 178
on. . -—
M . . . 38 46
0. . . . . 6,62,006
Voted . i 6,34,002 6,20,394 -14,568
R- . . . [ —!7.038 .

Col. 1.—Chiefly less progress in printing electoral rolls than anticipated (Rs. 26,000) and.
S\mhuo of tapes for manufacture of file boards from the Jail Dopartmert instead of frow vne
ta

tionory Department (Rs. 1,000). Col. 4.—Smaller indente from I officers who did not
report the savings for surrender in time,

A.-2.—Transferred—
0. . . . . 46,150
47,150 43,883 —3,267
Ro . . . . 1.000

Col. 1.—To meet the requirements of some new establishments and offices. Cel. 4.—Redu-
ced'demands from indenting officers.

B.—Printing work done at Central Government
Prees for Provincial Governments—Reserved—

0 . . .

. 500
! 330 224 -106
Rn Vv . . . —‘70

C.—Discount on plain paper used vith stam
Renrvad—P - B Y. e

)

6- . . . . 14.000}
15,000 15,700 +790
16. . . . . 1,000

Cols. 1. and 4.—Sale of plain paper excesdpd the original and’the later anticipations.
D.—Purchage of plin paper used with stamps—
Reserved— . . . . . . 96,000 95,386 —614

——

19a



258 Grant No. 28.—S8tationsry and Printing—Reserved and Trans!eti w8 conid.

Final Grant  Actual Exoess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra, Rs. Ra.

Major Head * 46.—Stationery and Printing "—coned,
E.—Government Pressos—R Sserved— !

E.-1.—Day of officers— ¢
Rs.
t
Nongoied . {0. e e o e 3.786} a768 * 3766 —t
M . . . . =29

[ 1
Voted . . .Y . . . . . 45512 2321 —3185

.

[]
¢ Col. 4.~Wrong provision of Rs. 3,000 for the leave salary of an officer who was
granted pynsion from lst November 1834 was not surrendered through oversight. See
also paragraph 2 of the Review.

E.-2.—Pay of Estphlishmen¢— e .

0- L] . . . 7'7"' 70
« B8 . . . . 7,620 7,76,961 7,76,701 -1,260
R. . . ¢ « —5,129

Col. 1.—Toraope with the expected pressure in connection with the printing of new
electoral rolls & supglementary grant of Rs. 2 lakhe was obtained to meet the cost of
six Bengali lindtype machines toyether with the necessary emount of metsl and ocertain
theidental olm'%el. This grant was distributed under this head and sub-beads E..4,
E.-5, E.-9 and E.-10. Less progross in printing the electoral rolls, deaths, retirements
and fewer officiating arrangements in leave vacancies nocessitated the reduction in
appropnation,

E..35~Allowances, honoraria, oto,—

Non-voled M. . . . « 2,660 2,660 2,617 —33
Col. 1.—Unforecasted cost of passage ofan officer and his family.
S e e e o AB0Y o5 10,184 +60
voM ° R' L] . L] L] m
L3 L]
E.-4.~S8upplies and Services -

Bc L] L] . . —‘620

Col. 1.—The increased approprintion to meet the cost of eleotric current for workin
the linots‘r‘g: maclhngs referred to in the noto under sub-head E.-2 was mot requi
owing #o the volume of work in connectfsn with printing electoral rolls being less than

anticipated. Baving was partly set off by addition te meet the cost of stores purchased
from the Jail Dehrtment. ‘.dx Y P

0. . . . 53s00f
[}
- X } 5382  <Gfoo7 —813




Grant No, 28.—Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transterred— contd. 259

Final Grant  Actual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expewdi-  Baviog —
priation. ture.
1 2 -] 4
Rs. Rs. Bas.

Major Head * 48.—Stationery and Printing "—conld.
E.—GoVERNMENT PRESSES—R ESERVED~contd?

E.-5.—Contract Contingencies— e
O .4 « . . 49,340
8 . . . o 675 42,133 41,885 —278

R.- . . . . ""’".782

®
Col. 1.—The increase in appropriation by supplomentar t is explained in the
, note under sub-head E.-2. Reduction in aypprggristion mzinf;ﬂ:ua to “x)p ®postponement
of overhauling some machines (Rs. 2,215), (ii) purchase of packing cases and other
}neking materials at cheaper rates (Rs. 4,320) end (iii) non-utilisation of the provision
or post;?e and telegram charges of the Bengal @overnment Press evhich were debitod
to ‘ Publication Branch—contingencieny under sub-head “E.-6" in consequence
of tho inatallstion of o franking mnchine in that branch (Rs. 1,147).

E..8.—Other Contigencies—~
0. . .« .+ . 3343
33,631 33,203 —428,
196

R' L L] L] .
E.-7.—Maechanical Section—

o . . . 2,140 R
21,999 21,017 —82
» R' - L] - . 85”
"'E.-8.—Type Foundry Section—
0. . . . « 4,390
4,641 4,541 .o
B ¢« ¢« .« o+ 100

E.-9.—Stores—
0. « .« « . 2,500
8. . . « . PO} 97,950 97,670 —280
RO .yl

Col. 1.—The supplemonga®y grant was {\¢ the cost of mets) referred to in the note
under E.-2,

E.-10.—Additions to Plant and Machinery—
o . ., o« + o
B« o+« o 118465 e 1,065%¢ 108,521 -3
RB. .« . o C-1254

€'ol. 1.—The actual price of the linotype machinea® referred jto In the note “under
E.-2 was less than the estimated cost. .




260 Grant No. 28.—Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transterrd1—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saying —-
¢ priation, ture 4
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.

«Major Head * 40.—8tationery and Printing **—confi.

E.~—GovERNMENT PRESSES—RESERVED—Concld.

E.-11.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Depmmt-l:.m.
[} B‘

0. « . . . 80,000
’ 61,000 * 08006  —2,005
Re o« o .=10,000
[}

Coh 1.—Non-employment of somo political conviots in the Presk. Ool 4.—Deocrease
. in binding work during the last t.hn.e months of the year.

E.-12.—~Rengwals and Replacements from De
oiation Resorve Fumf— pre

.

o . . e e

R . . . .

L]
E.-13.—Deduet—Amount transferred from Deprecia-
tion Reserve Fund— «

23,6007
23,214 23,857 +443
a0/

0 . . . - —23,600
. —23,24  —23,607 —443
m . . . . m

E.-14.—Deduct—English cost of Store—

0 . . . .-—8760
- } —8374 —8581  —213
. 988

R. . . .
For rounding—
Non-voted . . ° 'Y . . 218 . —215
Voted . . . . . ', . 23 . —23

¥.—Oost of Stores purchased in England—

4

Reserved—
° 0- . ‘. ] . 22,880}

R . . . . =02

22,218 22,207 -13

@.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Roserved » o « o o o o s 3 =15 —115

.

For rounding—
Reserved— :
Non-voled . S ~—200 . . +200
Voted . o« .« « » o =180 . +180
Transferrod . 17 . +150




@Grant No. 28 | Stationery and ﬁﬁnﬁng—nemveq And Transterred—contd. 361

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Ezpendi- Saging —.
. printion. turo.
.
1 . 2 3 [}
Head “48.—Stationery and Ra. Ra. Re
Wajor Printing¥—concld. v
Totalsg— ¢
Reserved— Rs.
o- . ’,0”
Non-voted . . . 9,559 9,332 —927
M., . 2,559
I . .18,84.000 *
Voted . , 38 « 2,00,000 20,14,165 19,90,320 —23,84§
(R. .—69,835 -
Transtorged— )
0. . « . . . 4600 °
47,000 43,883 -3,11]
R. . . . . . 1,000
= an
Total<-*48.—Stationery and Printing"’—
Non-voted . . . . “e * 9,669 8,332 ~—22V
Voted— °
Gross . . « + . < . 2099763 20,668,447 —26,308
Deductions « . e —81,688  —32,284 —856
®
Net . - . v . . . ’0)61'105 20,34,203 “25’”’
“Doposits and Advances’’. °
H.—Pepreciation Reserve Fund—
Government Proasses.
0. . . “ s . 24,000
23,614 23,658 +42
BI L] . . L] L] 48
Surrenders or withdrawsls within grant—
R. Gross ., . . . 69,993 69,993 . ..—-69,99‘8
R. Deductions . . —m —e . -8
A
Tosal—"*Grant No. 28" — o
Nonwoted . ...." . e 9,669 9% - —sg2r
4 . .
Voted— .
Gross . . * o 'Y . . . 31,80,3& 90,90,103 —96.257
. )
Deductions . « « + o« o —33800 °-3224 _ 116
Net Coe .%o 2E0M. 205788  —96lel




262 Grant No. 28.—Stationery and Printing —Reserved and Tranglerred—contd.

REviEW.

Non-voted savings on the final appropriation rose to 24 per ¢ent. in 1935
36 from *7 per cent. in the preceding year. Voted savings were £'0 per cent*
of the grant' compared with ‘6 per cent. in the preceding yoar. Final voted
savings were "2 per cent. during the year under report againsy ‘6 per cent. in
the previous year, The improvement in budgeting noticed in paragraph 1 of
the review on the appropriajion accounts of this grant for 1934-35 (vide
page 260 of the Appropriation Accounts for 1934-35 and the Audit Report,
1936) was not maintained during .the year under review.

2. The provision in the budget under sub-head * E-1(voted)” for the
leave salary of an officer whosg retirement with effect from November 1934
had been ordered by Government in October 1934 and its subsequent non-
suggender show defective budgeting and control, *

3. The transaptions relating to the * Depreciatiop Reserve Fund—
Goven%ment Presses ” appear under sub-head ‘ H.—Depreciation Reserve
Fund ”, The Depreciation Regerve Fund for their presses was started by
the Government of Bengal with effect from the year 1927-28 to provide a
rescrve to meet the cost of renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and
furniture of the Government presses. The annual receipts of the Fund
consist of (¢) sthe amount o} depreciation caloulated on the value of plant,
machinery and furniture in use in the press concerned during the year and
(b) the book value of plant, machinery and furniture disposed of during the
year. The fund is available for renewal or replacement of articles of plant,
machinery and furiture (except the cost of petty repairs) to the extent of
of the amdunt atythe credit of the fund from time to time.

* The position of the Depreciatfﬁn Reserve Fund for the Bengal Govern-
meut Pross and the Press and Forms Department for the year 1935-36 is
shown below :—

L)

Opening Receipts.  Expenditure. ﬁm

balance.

| 2 3 4 5

Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.
Pongal GLvernmont Press . .  2,58801 604 13,762 2,45,743

] .
Pross and Forms Department . . 1,3;’5.014 . 9,894 1,25,720
Total [,94.515 604 23656 371,463
—

[]
Payment into the Depreciation Reserve Fund in,1985-3¢ was suspended pending
final decision bf (jovernment regarding the rovision of the Ya‘es of depreciation of
articles in the Bewzal Government ° Pressos. The oredit of. Rs. 604 represents the
book valne of certain muhi:iary tran¥ferred from the Press and Forms Department to
the Bengal Gpvernment Presa, ]

=




GrantWo. 28.—Stationery and Printing—-Reserved and Transferred—oonid. 263

L

ReviEw—contd.

4. A sum of Rs. 1,015 reprsenting shortages in respect of articles in
the ®stock books of a Goverpment Press in consefjuehce of the veri-
fication of stores was written off under the orders of Government.

5. The store accounts of the Alipore Central Jail Press and the Bengal
Governmgent Press with its branches, for the year 1935-36 duly andited by the
Examiner, Outside Audjt Departmenf, are givkn below separately. ,The
former press is under the control of the Inspector General of Prisons, Bengal,
and the latter under the contrd of the Finance Department of the local
Government,

Store Account of the Ceatral Jail Press, Alipoe, for the year 1935-36.

m:g Receipts.  Issues, m‘;ﬁ Short:go. Excess.

1 2 3 o 4 5 8 7

@

Rs. Ras. Rs. Ra. Rs, Rs.

Stationery, Printing and ¢
binding matenals . 43,204 3,600,033 3,71,226 22,011 o
.

Spare Parts and Petty

"

Pien¢ . . . 15807 1,65 1,698 15660 ., ‘.
DeadStock . . . 4,900 8,528 8,580 4..938 %s.. .
OtherStores , . 10,400 9,968 10372 0996 ., ...

*Indludes Rs. 122 being the value of stores writtéh off.

The stock was verified by a travelling auditor of the office of the Inspector.
General of Prisons, Rengal.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true statement of facts
and that the stock .at the close of the year, with the exception of ten
items, was not in excess of requiremengs,

CALCUTTA, } GEO. W. DAVIES,

The 15th October 1936. Press and Forms Manager, Bengal.

I have examined the above an&ﬁcarding to the best of my information
and as a result of tQpteandit of the books and consideration bf the explanations
given to me the account is correct. THb value of the ten itemd re‘erred to
above, which are in‘exgess of requirements amounts to Rs.. 6,095.

[ )

CALOUTT, K, M. SUBRAMANIAY,
]
The 28th November 1936, Assistant Accounts Officer, Bengala



961 Grant No. 28.—Stationery and Printing—Reserved and Transferred:’oncld.

anmw—comdfl.

Btore Account, of the Bongal Government Press and its branches «for
the year 1936-36. !

b?f::;‘ Beompt's Issues. b%:i"g Shortage, Excess.

00,

1 2 3 4 5 6 ]
Ra., Rs. Rs. Rs. Res. Ra.

Stationery, Printing and ‘
binding paterials . 31,397 104614  1,08,134 21,777 89 108

L]
rte and Pett;

Roans T e e 1,452 14,010 15,409 1005 199 102
DosdStock * o o Wb 125070  1,25055 U Wl uil

n [ 4
Other Stores . . 7432 06,363 35,784 68,011 82 208

Verificption of stock was done by officers not in charge of stores.

4

Certified thft the figures represent substantially a correct statement

of facts and that the stock, at the close of the year was not in excess
ol Toquirements.

ALIPORE , C. R. BATTERSBY,
The 12th September £936. Superintendent, Governmertt Printing, Bengal.

The store accounts of the Bengal Government Press and its branches for-
the year 1935-36 were test-audited under my supervision and I certify that
the above account is correct according to the best of my information and
explanations given to me and as shown'by the books of the Press.

CALCUTTA, 3 K. M. SUBRAMANIAM,
The 30th September 1936, *Assistant Accounts Qfficer, Bengal,



$zant No, 20.—Miscellaneous—Reserved apd Transferred. 268
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess <

Major Head and Sub-head. - or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation, ture.
1 2 8 4
» »
Re. Rs. Rs._
Major Head—**47.—Miscellaneous'’—
A—Cost of books and periodicals—  °
Reserved . . . . . . e o 2 +2
B.—Donations for charitable purposes— ¢
rved— .
Rs.
Nonoolej ® o. 1,000 ‘0 ® 08 .
on- . .
M, 580
L]
0. 74
vo“d . . . m 70,295 76.1“ — lm
R. 1,795

Col. 1.—~Mainly larger expenditure for (1)the maintenance of famine orphans
owing to the prevalence of scarcity ™ parts of the province and for (2) capite-

tion grants for girls lodged in rescue homes. o

0.—Charges on account of Euro; vagrants, eto.— )
0 0 pean Vvag .
..
»
Non-voled b, (R 18 18 17 o1
0. . . 6,600
Voted . . { } 8,176 * 6,073 —102
R. . . —425
*>D.~Rewards for destruotion of wild animals—
Reserved—
ol . L] 10’
Non-voted .{ 2 93 as —&6
M. . . -7,
0. . =« . 3,000
Voted . { } 4,236 4,033 -—202
R. . . . . 1,236

L[]
Col. 1.—Employment of professions] shikarie on % larger scalb than anticipated
for killing man-eaters in the Sunderbans.

E—~Prrrv Ennmgu.xhs.—

E.-1.—Reserved—
0. 80,100
23,118 o 02,352 ~763
R, 13,015 * .

Col. 1—Mainly for the st#f appointed for thg.oollectim of tobacco tax under
the Bengal To{wco (Sales Licensing) Act which® came into force from the 1st
September 1935.




266  Graot No. 20.—Miscellaneous—Reserved and Transferred—cdid.

Fmal Grant Actual Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Bpving —.
Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Re. ° Rs.

Major Head “ 47.—Miscellas.sous™—codd.

*E.—Pgrry EstABLISEMENTS—Cconcld.
-

E.-2.~Transferred— Ra.
0. . . - 24,400
Bl sl

Tranlortod Doparin e is dobitd o this howd. Col. 1rSmulor Uxpeachtre o omé

of stanps due to the dospatoh of heavy parcels by railways instead of by post
and to other causos.

21,150 21,085 —85
L]

F.—8pecial Cpmmission of Enquiry—

Rescrved— N
oo . S . . . 1000
900 848 -—52
R- ? . . . ] —100
(%
Ti.—lrmeovem})h tomporary loans written oft—
Rosorvod— '
Ot . . . . . 4,000
. 1,250 1,270 +20
R- . - . . 0 —2,750
Col. 1.—A fluctuating item.
H.—Rents, Rates and taxes—
Reserved . . . . . . . 41,000 40,889 —111
¢
1.—Contributions—
Reservedy-
L)
. (9. . 2,000
Non-voled . « .« 2,278 2,218 .
M. 2784
. [ ]
Voted % .« .+ « « f . 45,00t ; 16361 41307
]

Col. 4.—Dehit' for the local Glovorrnynent’s share of the oo:lt of maintenance of
a Post an Telegraph office was adjusted after the closo of the yar.

.

J.-—Miluel!smoul col;:pcnntiona—- .
Reserved— . .

N oﬂm . . . . . . . 4,50,000 ‘.50.000 e

— e




Gran] No. 20.—Miscellaneous—Ressrved and Transterred—contd. 267

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—.
priation, ture, *
1 2 3 4
* o Re. o Rs. Ra.
Major Head —* 47.—Miscellanoous **—contd,
]
K.—Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges—
Reserved— Re. °
0.+ v 44 . .16,86,200 s
15,090,700  14,79,942 —29,7568

R . . . . —1,75,500 »

» »

Col. 1.—Mainly (1) fall in the number of detenus in internment under the Bengal
Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1930 (Rs. 1,20,000) and (2) smaller expenditure fd%
sugmonted garrisons in the districts as well as non-utilisation in full of the mrve pro-
vision for unforeseen charges (Rs. 50,000). Col, 4—Mainly delay in ing the
scheme for the training of detenus.

L.—Miscollancous Durbar charges— .
Reserved—

0. . . . . . 4,000

3,305 3,304 -]
R. . . . . . —(% »

M.—Miscellaneous charges for the treatment of
patients at the Pasteur lnstitute— .

Transferred—
+ 0. T 1,000
ll- . . . . . -1,000

v
.o ) .o

N.—Charges in connection with the celobration of

His (late) Majesty’s Silver Jubiloe—

Reserved—
Non-voled « e« < M s £ @ .. ° —d42
Voted . . « 1. R. 3!,212 37,212. 36,621 —591

Col. 1.—It was decided during tho year 1y debit the charges in gonnection with
the Hilver Jubilce Celebdaions under this gran i:utead of under “ Grant No, 25.~Civil

Works."”
»
For rounding— . s ®
Roserved— * . .
Non-voled . . . . ] ’ . ) -nlak? e '*'1‘0
.
Voted . . . . . . .200 X * -—200




268  Grant No. 29.—Miscellaneons—Reserved and Transterred,—contd.

Final Grant _Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture, ¢
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rec. Ra.

Major Head—* 47.—Miscellaneous "—oconeld.
Totals—
Regorved—

Rs.

4,502,781 4,562,738 —43

0. . 463000
Non.voted , . . }

M, . —219

0. . 19,44600 »
Voted . . . 18,18,387  17,87,837  —30,550
R.. . —1,26213
«
Transfoerred—
0. & .« . % . 25400
a 21,150 21,085 —85
B. o o« o+ . —4250
Surrengl 18 or withdrawals within grant—
R .. . . . 13043 130468 .. —1,30,468
Total—Grant No. 29—
Nonvoled . .« . « o o . 452781 459,738 —43

Voted . . . . . . . 19,70,000 18,08,922 -1,61,078

REvIEW,

1. Savings on the original voted grant and the final modified appropriation
were' 82 per cent. and 17 per cent. in the year under review as compared
with 112 per cent. and ‘8 per cent. in the preceding year. The bulk of the
savings is found under sub-head K.

2. (i) Expenditure aggregating ¢s. 50,441 was incurred by the Irrigation
Department during 1917 to 1977«for repairs to 26 sluices which had been
initially constructed as Takavi works, t.c., at the Gost of the partics interest-
ed in the works. Before, however, the cost of repairs was apportioned for
recovery amgng the parties concerned, the Roard of Revenue decided, in an
apresl case, thiat under the law, the cost of repairs to sluices constructed in
Government embankments was payable by Government and not by the

ies. The Commissioner of the Division accordingly ordered the stay of
all. proceedings under the Bengal Embankment Act II of 1882 for the re-
covery of the cost of repairs to the above sluices, which came within the



€rant No. 29.—Miscellaneous—Reserved smd Transferred—conold. 269

Review-—conid.

purview of the Board’s decision. In 1928 Government, however, issued a
circular directing that the cost of maintenance of sluices constructed in a
Takavi embankment forming a continuous line with a Government embank-
ment would continue to be recovered from the begefited parties. A reclassi-
fication of the sluices in the light of tﬁe Government order was completed
by the Collector after protracted investigation. Asa result, it was decided
that 7 of the 26 sluices were Takavi works to be majntained at the cosf of
the interested parties und that Re. 33, 179 out of the total repair charges, viz.,
Rs 50,441, was recoverable from them.® It is reported that more than half
of the recovemble Jmount is in course of recovery and appomonment of the
remainder is in progress.

It is stated by Government that the apportionment of the cost among the
parties could not be made for want of proper classification f the works.
As, however, the works had heen confpleted and the expenditure thereon
acoepted by the Collector as recoverable from parties priqr to the issue of
the Government circular of 1928, the delay in effecting recoveries does not
appear justifiable. .

(i) A forther sum of Rs. 19.832 spent during 1926-27 to 1931-32 for
repairs to the seven Takavi sluices referred to above, pendingatheir classifica-
tion, had to be written off by Government as legal proceedings had not been
taken by tbe Collector in time, for the recovery of the amount from the
parties concerned. It was however found nubsequently‘ that the above
amount included a sum of Rs. 2,443, the recovery‘of which wa not time-
barred. When this was pointed out to Government they stated that the
Collector was being instructed to take stcps for the recoyery of the amount,.

(iii) The classification of the workas took a long time as each case entailed
elaborate enquiry. Meanwhile the Irrigation Department could not postpone
the repairs as otherwise the sluices would most probably have collapsed.
Government stated that in the above circumstances no one could be held
responsible for the lose.



270 Grant No. 80.—Extraordinary charges—Reserved.

' Finnl Grant  Aotual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-* Sa -—
! ‘priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
‘ ¢ Res. Re. Rs.
Major Head — 52—Extraordinary charges”—
R (]
A.—ExreNDITURE PROM CENTRAL REVENUES
IN CONNECTION WITE THE EARTIQUAKE OF
1934~ J
A.-1.—F'ree grants to non-Governmont Bchools—
Rs.
{
0O . & o . . . 26,000
10,445 10,448 .
‘3 . . . . . ] —15,655
Col.1.—Grbnts forecasted in 1985-36 were partly drawn ih 1934-35.
A—2—Deduci—Amount transforred from the
Central Fund—
0. . . . . . =—28,000
¢ —10,4458. —10,445 -
R . . . . . N 15,666
1
Surreaders or withdrawals within grant—
R . Gl'ou' . . . 15,666 15,866 .o —15,556
R o Deductions o —15,666 —15,5056 ve 16,6656
Totals—
Gross . . . . . . . . 26,000 10,446 —15,855
Deductions . . . . S .—26,000 —10445  +15585

N‘t L] . . . . L] . . (X ]
(S




Grant No. 31-—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred. 271

See alsg the Audit Report.
Final Grant _Actual  Exoess +
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
'] ’
Ra. Ra. Re.
A.-6.—Land Revenue—Roeserved —
A.-1-—High Commissioner—
Non-voted . . v . . . . 14,400 13,661 -—349

A.-2.--Becreu{y of State—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 6.00.

R. . - L] . . -'4.920

Col. 1.~~Smaller expenditure in Privy Counoil than was anticipated. Col. ¢.—
The expenditure provided for in the budget is expected to fall into 1936-37.
[

A..3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange— N

1,080 2 —668

Non-voled « . . . . . . o -71 -71
) » ¢
B.-8.—Excise—Transtorred— .
B..1.—High Commissioner—
Non-voled . M . 3,400 3,400 * 3,400 e
An officer’s pay was charged to this head from 16th June 1935.
. .« 5,080
VOM . . . -{ } 5.7” 5,731 -—20
Rﬂ L] m
]
B.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Nw [ . . . (Y o —17 » —17
Voted . . . s @ . (12 5—3] -3.1
C.-8.—Forsst—Reserved—
L[]
C.-1.—High Commiggignfr—
‘o . . o420%
Non-voted « 0. ; 83,600 82,770 —3830
M. —10,600

Col. 1.—Under (1) Leave and Deputation salgries (Rs. 5,080) as an officer «did not
take the full period of leave forecasted and (2) Sterling @verseas pay (§s. 5,620) due
to leave cases being more than in} LIS

Voted - . . . . . . ° 020 e75 00245 *

IV-1-307 20



272 Geant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transtertid—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excoss +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saging —
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
L]
¢ U Ra. Re. Ras.
0~8.—Forest—Reserved—concld.
0.-2.—Lous or Gain by Exchange— ¢
Non-voted . . . . . . . - —ia 50 —aq30

[4

Voted . . . 0 . . . ~e -3 -3

D.-15.—Other Revenue Expenditure financad
from Ordinary Revenue—Reserved—

D.-1~High Commiissioner—
il Rs.
0. - .Y 843060
Non-voled . 48,440 48,383 —57
. . ==5920
Col. 1.—Mainly ddo to retirempnts.
(3
D.-2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange— ¢
‘Nomwted o« o 4 . 4 . ~—261 —251

«
E.-22.—Gergral Administration—
E.-1.—High Confmissioner—

E.-1(1).—Reeerved—
J « « « . 462080)
Non-voted
M., . . . . —4£8,680
Ool. 1.—~Modification in the leave programme.
0. . . . . 1,865,280
Voted { } 1,41,280 1,38,177 -3,103
Ro . . . v ,OM

Col. 1.—Mainly modifications in leave programmes (Rs. 20,380) and appointment
of fewer prabationers in 1936 \‘-hm. provided for (Ra. 5,640).

4,14,000 4,08,124 ~6,876

¢
E.-1(2).~ ry .
0. . . - « 6,000
Non-voled . < 48,120 47,966 —15¢
] M. . . . . 42,120 e

Col. 1.—Mainly two officers on leafe which was not Cofecasted and one ofcer’s
leave forecasted under the reservod §rortion of the head.
E.-2.—Becretary of Stato—

Resorved— ¢ ¢ .
0. . ¢« . . 7860

Non-voled . 3,960 3,943 —17
M. . . . o400

Col. 1.—Sthaller sumber Of officers on leave than was originally forecasted.
‘ e - - - .

S ¢




Grant N 31—-Expenditure in England—Reserved &nd Transterred-—contd. 273

Final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expqudi-  Saviog —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ra* Ra. Rs.
E.-22.—General Administration—concld.
E.-2.—Secretary of Stuto-—Reaorvod——con.cld.
Ks. ©
0. . . 9,600
Voted . { 1 9,680 9,681 —09
R.. «  80)
E.-3.—Loss or €ain by Exchange—
E.-3 (1).—Reserved—
on-voled . . . . e . . .- —2,832 -—2,132
Voted . . . . . . . s .e —760 ~—766
E.-3 (2).—Transferred — .
Nomwoted o« « +« « + o+ 4 e —282 —262
F.~24.—Administration of Justice—Reserved—
F.-1. —-High Commissionor—
(0 « . v 297,08 .
Non-voted 2,54,400 8,47,570 -—6,830
2 . . . —412,640 )
Col. 1.—Alteration in leave programme (Rs. 29,280) and loss oxpondltum on Sterling
Overseas pay due to more leave cases (Rs. 13,360).
0. . . .« 30,120
Voted . i 13,600 13,688 -12
R. . . « —16..520
Col. 1.—Two officers did not proceed on leave.
F.-2.~8ocretary of State . . . . 16,000 14,780 -—lelﬁ
F.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange— . ’
Al
Non-voled . . . . o . [ —1,282 —]1,282
» L
Voted . '. ‘ . . LI X . - . ~—148 -—-l48
Q.-25.—Jails and oomnet Settioments— ®
Reserved—
L ]
G.-1.—High Commissionor—
0. . . 1 ] 25-600 - o
Non-voted 31,080 30,738 —342
M. . . . 6,480

Col. 1.—An officer on unforocaated loave.

{4

-



274 Grant No. 31—Expendiiure in England—Reserved and Transfersod—contd.

Final Geant  Actual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-heads or Appro-  Expendi-  Bgring —
pﬁ‘m ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

@Q!-25.—Jails and Convict Settisments—Ressrved—concld,

G.-1.—High Commissioner—ooncld. !

' Rs

0. « « « 11000
Voted . 11,040 10,831 200
R. . 40

G.-2.—Pecrotary of State . . . .. ¢ 1,08 41,068
Col. 4.~Unexpected atrival of ah officer on leave late in the financial year.

G.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

[

Ni on-voled * o . . . -' 0 - -162 ""162
Voted . . . . .+ . .“ —62 —62
. ¢
H.-26.—Police« ! Reserved— '
¢
H..1.—High Commissioner—
0. ¢ . . . 3,739
Non-voled 3,91,400 8,79,065 ~]12,336
M. . . . 17,480

Col. 1.—Mainly alteration of Jeave programme. Col. 4—Revised forocast did’ not
fully materialise, some of the officers having returned to Indis earlier than provided for.

0. . . . . 19,760
Voted . R } 20,760 28,840 —920
R. . . . . 10,000

0%1. 1.~—An officer on unforocasted leave.

[
H.-2.—Seorotary of State—"

rO. . % . ot 6,080
Non-voled § } §560 800 -—3,760
L"{o . - . . !"‘2,1 20

'3
Cofs. 1 and 4.—Altoration of leave programme.

¢ .
1L.-3.—Loss or Gaif bv Exchange—

Non-voled’ A ~1,964  —1,964
c. .
V.oted . : O . f . . . . .. ~151 ~—161




Grant No, 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transterred—contd. 275

Final Grant  Aoctual = Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi.  Saving —.
priation. turp.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs

1.-27.—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved-—
L-1.—High Commissioner—

Rs.

0. . N . e« 4,800
5,000 4,800 —200

R- . . * e . . 200

I.-2.—8eoretary of. State—
L . . . 3,240

°
« e e . =2,000

Col. 1.—A portion of tho leave salary of an officer debitablo to the CentralGdverh-
ment. R

I.-3.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

0.
Non-voled {M 1,240 1,216 24

[}
. —6

Nomvaleﬂ' o . - . - . . —6
Voted . . .+ . . . . . 2 -24 —a4
J.-31.—Education—
J.-1.—High Commissioner—
J.-1. (1)—Reservod—
Non-voted—
M. . . . . . . 4,800 4,800 4,800 "
berc‘;lé;i—suﬂms Oversoas pay of an officer was charged to this heud from Decem-
* .
0. . . . . 37,640 Z
Voted . { 37,760 .37,045 4188
B . . . . 120)
J.-1. (2).—Transforred— hd . *
0. oo . 49760
Non.voled . 64,760 61,079 —3,681
M) .g°% . 15600

Ool. 1.—Under (ﬁ Beave and Dep\m.ti: salaries (Rs. 7,560) owing to deviations
from the leave programmo and (2{ Sterling Overseas pay (Rs. 7,440), the grant for whioch
was fixed by Govarnment. Cul. ¢.—An officer’s leave was extended and provision
for final pay was not utilised

. . . L] (] 25,5%
Voted . . 1,680 31,684 -—90
R- . . L] . 6.120 ¢ L]

Ool. 1.—Muinly unforecasted payments to Governtyent scholars.
] a




276 Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Trm!eqeﬂ—contd

Final Grant Actual Excess -+

Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro-  Exprndi-  Saviog —.
priation. ture. .

1 2 3 4
J.-31.—Education—concld. | . Rs. Rs* Rs.
¢ J.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

J.-2. (1).~Reserved— .
Non-voled . . . . . . . e —24 —24
Voted . + . 4 . e e e —199 —109
J.-2. }2)~Transferred— ¢
Nomwoled . . . .« .t . . . —818 ~318
[ §
Voted® . . . . . e e e ' —160 ~—106
K. $2.—Medical— ‘
K.l-High @ommissioner—
K.-1¢x(1) Resgrved— .
B2
. 0 . . . 4800
Non-voled 4,880 4,858 —27
Ml e L] . 80

]
K.-1.—(2), f"ransforred—
o e 1,68,640
E 1,87,680 1,78,3668 —9,314
. . 19,040
L]

Col. 1.—Variations in leave programma. Col. 4.—One officer in the revised programme
did not proceed on leave and payments to another officer less than forecasted.

O . . . 20440) )

Non-voled { ) '
M. .

Voted { 5 13,760 13,768 +8
R . . . —6880)

Col. 1.—Mainly provision under Sterling Ovorseas pay (Rs. 4,800) intended for an
officer whose contract terminated tov ards the end of 1034-35.

K.-2.—Secretary of State—
Trahsforred—
o.' . 1 . . 10360
Ro. o e -—m.:mo} h "
@ Col. l.-—Ohlng‘e in leave programpe.
K.3.—Lows of Gain by Exchango— !
K.-3.—(1) Reserved— .
. Ncm-md' LI . . . . . ‘ - —24 —2¢
K.3.~{2) Trouaforred &, a .
Non-voted . e . . . . . —922 —922
Voted ‘. ‘o .f . . . . —72 —72




Grant No. §l—Expenditure in England —Reserved and Transterred—ocontd 277

' L]
. Final Grant Actual Excess 4=
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- eSaving —s
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

L.-33.—Public Health—Transtorred—
L.-1.—High Commissioner—

.
0. . . . . 15760

Non-voted 15,880 15,674 —8
. . . . =B

L.-2.—Loas or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voled . . . . . . .9 %) -~82 —82
Voted . . . . . % . - —21 —21

M.-34.—Agriculture—Transtorred—

M.-1.—~High Commissioner—
0. . . . . 47,920
Now-voled { 42,660 42,566 -5
M. . . . « —5,360
Ool. 1.—Mainly under “ Sterling Overseas pay”. Forecast cabled by Government.
vmd L[] ] [l . - . . 120 93 —'27
M.-2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
Non-voled . « ¢ . . . . . oo —221 —221
N.-35.—Incustries—
N.-1.—High Commissioner—
N.-1.—(1) Resorved—
0. ‘. . . 23,400
Non-voted { . 14,920 15,;66 —1,764
M. ,. e, . . —6,480
Col. 1.—Two oﬁum did not proceed % leave. Col. 4~Provision fdr an oﬁc.er
included in the revigpd programmes
o . ! . 71,440
Voted 4,800 4,800 e
R. . . . -—2IM° . *

Col. 1.—~An officer did not proceed on loave.

(" »




278 Grant No. 81—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transtdrred—contd.

v -

Final Grant _Actual

Excess 4+
¢ Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. turo.
[}
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs.. Rs,
N.-35.— Industries—concld.
N.-1.—(2) Transferred—
Nomwoted . . . ', . ., 2,160 2,133 —~27
N.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
L]
N.-2.—(1) Reserved—
Nwmd . L ] . . . . 3 -~ —” —'77
Votod : . . -0 . . . - —-2‘ —2‘
L]
¢
N.-2.—(2) Transferred— ,
NMIJM . . . . . . . . e 12 —~12
0.-37.—Miscellansout Departments—Reserved—
0.-1.—High Commissioner—
R'a
0. . o . . 28,480
Non-voted 25,480 25,448 -3
M. . . . . —am ‘
¢
Col. 1.—An officer returned to duty earlier than expeoted.
(] 0. . . . . 41,620
Voted . . . 36,360 34,789 - 871
Ru e . . . —5,160
Col. 1.—~One officer did not take the full poriod of leave on average Rs. 1,2
and anotkor was retrenched towards the emlmorfl 1934-35 (Ps. 4,920). wy 50
0.-2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
(]
€
Non-voted . ‘" « T . . - —138 —135
. []
Votod . . 0. . . —181 —181

(X - _f

S



Grant No. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved and Transferred—contd. 279

Final Grant  Actuab Exooss 4

Major Head and Sub-heed. , or Appro-  Expondi- Saving —.
priation, ture.
° [ ]
1 2 3 4
. Ras. Rs. Rs.
P.-41.—Civil Works— . * .
P..1.—High Commissioner— .
P.-1 (1).—Reserved—
Non-voled— Ila..
M. 0 . . . 4840 4,840 4789 ¢ =51
[ ]
Col. 1.—Pfovision of Sterling Overseas pay for an officer Proposed by ¢he High Come
missioner.
[ ]
P..1 (2).—Transferred— * .
[ ]
0. . 89,920
Non-voled . . 58,040 61,374 —6,666
M, . =188 .
°

Col. 4.—An officer included in the revised programme did not procoed dn leave.
0. . 16,360

Voted . . . 18,120 *»,817 -303
R. . 2,760

Col. 1.—Mainly an officer proceeding on loavo not forecasted.

Pu2.—Loss or Gain by Exchange—

P.-2 (1).—Resorved—
N M-W‘Gd - - . . . . . . "'26 —26
P.-2 (2).—Transferred—
Nonwoted. . . .« .« % . . —266 —266
Voted . .+ « o . e .~ —92 —92
‘ -
Q.-45.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions— o A
Rmmcr-.«n
Q.-1.—High Commissioner— . . .
L) L4 * .
e o . 16,)(,030 .
Nonvoted . . . 16,056,120  16,06,433 + 1,018
» M. . —21,560

.
Col. 1.—~Rate of annual increase has not be:n fully maintained. *

0., . 2133%0) . ° .

Voted . . . €,16,200 2,14,804 -l ,36.

R . 280 .
a2t *




280 Grant No, 31 ~Expenditure in England—Reserved and Pransfered+—contd

¢

Final Grant  Actual Excoss +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  8aving—.
priation. ture.
[ ]
1 2 3 4
Q.~45.—Superannuation Allowances and Penbions—
*  Reserved—concld.
Q.-2.—Becrotary of State— .
Rs.
0. . 239400
Non-yoted . . . 2,563,360 2,383,942 +582
¢ M. . 13960

.
Col. 1—~New cases cafno into payment.
0. . ¢ 18,000)

Voted . . { e 21,840 21,623 —17
° R. .  3640)

Col. 1.~Same ar under Q.-2.—Non-voled.

Q.-3.—Loss or'Gain by Exchange—
Non-vnted . . . . . . . . ~—9,640 —9,640
VM . (.. . [} . . ® [ ) -. — l,sls —‘,218

-48.—S8tationery and Printing—Reserved —
.
R.-1.—High Commissioner—

0. . 2,560
Nonwvoted .« . 7,840 7,832 -5
A M. . 280
Voted . . . . . . . . 4,720 4,717 -3
R.-2,—Loss or Gain by Exchange—
N oﬂ’wffd . . . . . . . .e ~i0 —40
[
Voted ) . TP . . e . -—24 7'24
8.-47.—Miscallanequs—Reserved—
8.44.—High Commissioner—
0. ¢ + o« e s . 400
4,720 ¢ 4,638 —82
R. . e . . . 4,320 t
Ool, 1,~Majnly payments tv an officer on leave not farecasted.
L] ¢
€
B.-Z.—Wu orGain b,r Exo'hn.nga . . . . . - —24 —24




Grant No.. 31—Expenditure in England—Reserved ?nd Transterred—concld. 281

Final Grant  Aotual ® Excoss +

Mujor Head and Sub-Lead. o or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture.
L] L]
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Ra.

T.-55.—Construction of Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works—Not
charged to Revenue Reserved—

T..1.—High Commissioner—

Non-voted—
Rs.
[ ]
O X 1,680 “  —1,080
[ ®

Expenditure amounting to Rs. 1,667 was adjustod under sub-head D. £, (15.—Other
Revenue Expenditure, etc.) by the process of pro-rafa distribution.

For rounding—
Non-voted . o . ‘Y . —b660 o . +560
Voted . . . . . . . 200 LI —~200
Totals— * .
%
0. 32,69,840 »
Non-voled 31,71,440  31,22,860 48,680
M. —98,400
Resorved .
IO. #,86,700
Votod . 5,863,760 5,43,249 10,511
LR. —33,000
0. 3,560,160
Non-voted 4,22,400 4,00,457 —21,943
M. 72,240
Transferred 4 |
0. 81,240
Voted . 73,320 72,487 —833
R. -17,920
Susrenders or withdrawals within grant °
R. . 40,920 40,920 . —40,020

\
'Non-voled . . O, . 36,93,840 35,23,317 —20,523
Grand Total .{ P °

.. YOUed o e \- . 0,68,000 . 6.15,736 —52,204

REVIEW.

Non-voted savings were 2 per centeof the final appropriation against
‘b per cent. in the preceding Jyear. Savings in the voted section were 7'8 per
cent. of the grant and 23 per cent. of the final modified apprqpriatibn
against an excess of 1 per cent. in 1934-35.



282 Grant No. az—lmns and Advances—Reserved.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant _ Actual Extess -+
Major Head and Sub-head. ¢ or Appro- Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 . 4
. [}
Rs. Re. Ra,

Major Head—* R.—Loans and Advances by Prdvin-
cial Government.”

A, Loans to Mofussil Municipalitics—

Non-voled e e . ¢ 1,95,000 1,956,000 -
~ *Rs.
[
0. . . . 2,601,207
Voted o 1,60,767 1,60,767 -
R . . . =100500

L}

Col. 1.—Loan roquiremonts of & mblnicipality for the oxtension of its water-
supply s(ﬁxemo were below the forecast (Rs. 55,5600) and loans were not given to one
municipality for non-fulfilment of certain conditions (Rs. 15,000) and to another on
account of the unsatisfactory, condition of its finances (Rs. 30,000).

B.—Loans to District and other Local Fund Com-
mittecs—

0. . . . . . 80,000
R, . . . . . 51,200

1,31,200 1,31,200 o

Col. 1.—Mainly unforecastod loan to a District Board for the improvement of a
hospital (Rs. 75,000), partly set off by savings in the provision,for loans to local bodies
for rural water-supply due to loss denlands (Res. 15,000) and refusal of loan to a

local body for its unsatisfactory financial position (Rs. 10,000).
D.<-Advancs to cultivators—
L] L]
Non-voted—
S £,335 2335 2,105 —230

L]
¥0. . . . . 500000

Voted {8 ¢ o . . 810000 0,16646  0,03483  —I12,163
*(Be. . ., . 105640

* (4

L]
L]
@l. 1.—Larger demands due to acute distress prevailing in some districts.
W

. N ]
L




Grant No. 32--Loans and Advances—Reserved—conid, 283

Finol Grant  Actual Excess -

o  Msjor Head and Sub-head. ° or Appro.  Expendi.  Saving —.
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
.
° Re Rs. Ra,
Major Head—* R.—Loans and Advanges by Provincial
Government "*—concld. o
E.—Advances under Special Laws—
(]
Rs,

0. . . . . 31,000

.
36,479 35,401 —1,018
R. . . . . 8,479

Col. 1.—Mainly unforeseen items. i
F.—Miscellaneous Loans and Advances— * *
0 .. .« . . 79000 *
Y 14,840 14,820 —20
R. . . .+ . —64160p .

" L]
Col. 1.—Mainly non-utilisation of the provision (Rs. 60,000) for advances under
the State Aid to Industries Act, 1031, as the Board of Industries had stfficient funds at
their disposal, and postponement of the date of the 'full working of the Bengal Wakf Aot

(Ra. 3,860). .
Forrounding . « « o+ —287, e +267
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant— *
Roe « o « .+ 23% 2335 o .. —2,9%
Total
Nonvoled o« o o o o 197335 197105 —230

Voted o . B . . . 12,861,000 12,4571 —15,260




284

90-¥8 ¥6. él-g8 * V0], g _de 6" (485 °  TIVOL ‘9

*  Junodoy
ounoboﬂ o_ua Eo.a 1040 oﬁﬂo.-n 1goag °q

S
symomledoyg—ewoy

PURT GOUSIUSU] SUIMIT oY) WO} SULT] P
« T+ sex

* v syuomdedoyg—sea7

181 00— I8¢ °  JUSTIUINA0Y) YL 9JUB[eq PosITIIBUN °° °* ** *  pung jorey ourwej oy woxy sueo] °g
* -
€01, 11—  ¥&I1 . . jumoooy  |ee.3L  Lo— 693l S
enueael o_= Eod 10a0 qq3noiq BSOT °g
h ne oo 3 0 LY . Sjuam. h&&l&
Lo-3 10- %3 © v vt sewouwapsjo fgozr  L0—  6gEL  C v N - oonueg
. . TUOWSIWIAI pUT, JO-83jLle 0} oUp ev0] °Z [SoUIAGIg O} WOJ PIULI JUNOWY °g
o6 ¥y mwee o+t T s ey penm 10d g0l ° . COBN
01381 6101 I6-121 . . . *  89U0A000Y—esT 6-1 c8. LI . . : sjusmiedoy—sway
$¥-153 ey31 @  30-LEG ¢ * * ° ° * sodueApy °T §69-€1 98-1 98.11 ° PuUny SUVO] [SIOUIAGI O} WO} SUVO ‘[
8 L o - ] 1 £ . o1
v T - o °ce
“9€-c£61 N . 9€-GE61 . ~
THOL o 632857 T910L o . sSmqery
- Bunq pus of, . Suung puo o,
¥ T— - -
{s1ye ey uy)

*INNODOY TVLIAV)
‘9g-c06I sf UNOPY UDOT 1DUWOLT Y2 Jo sjunoxny anuxnay puo 3.&w0 pwussof 01 g
.Sogeol?tonoﬂlmmoﬂg—i U8 SuLOT—3g ‘ON jusih



285

e  "JUNCOOS 03UF UOYW) UGGq JOU FEY POSI[ERI 40U J0q PONIDOY 49T °T

<%-19 £9-2 26-89 vi0] € -19 €9.3 2689 . C.H‘SG ) .
L]
-
: * 9unoooy [e3rdep) 0} 1940 PILLID 9501 ‘Q
L]
LR - - L] . L] - . E
®  couwmeny duured” oys 04 prod 9sazosuy H
Pung Jorey eurmeg oy o3 pred gsasequy °g
5¥-09 01.3 26.89 * 0t s s s+ gouweq
£2-01 e1— %I qunoooy rendew) o4y 03 1040 perireo oy g [VDUIAGL 9T} WOX. SuvO| WY ISIUL ‘G
[ ]
%19 8¢ 88-L¥ seoweApe uo sudjeoes 9seoquy °1 {€0-1 . 09 . . ce ® . . * pung
suso] [pulAglg oY3 03 pied sedoqu °f
o ]
o% *
8 L 9 9 v € 4 1
L]
. ° I " ¢
S ot 3-“.%@ T®0%L "9g-9E61 n.uﬂaﬁ ‘sjmoming

T™OL  Sgmq

Ppud of,

*spdreoey S oor

-
(*sere] sy uI)

‘{INNO0OY TONTATY



286 Appropriation No. 33—Famine Relie? Fund—Reserved—Non-voted.

Seo also the Audit Report.
. Final Grant  Actual Exd&ss 4
Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
. -t !
Res. Rs. Re.
. ¢
# Famine Relie? Fund.”

Transfors to the Rovenue Account— *

0. . . . . 61,000
M . Y . . 10000
Cob 1.~Due to distress prevailing in oertain distriots of the province.

61,000 6.1 000 .

Total e« .+« . 6L000 61000 ..




Appropriatipn No. 34.—Subvention from Central Road Development 287

Account—Reserved—AN on-voled.
See also the Audit Report.
. Final Grant _ Actual Excest +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saviog—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ras.

N
Subvention from Central Road Development
Account,
Rs, @

0. . . . «  13,33,000
» 10,28,910  10,29,755 o 1845

M. . . . . —30409
. L]

Col. 1,—Mainly due to some schemes to be carried out bylocal bodics not being
ready for executicn. Soe sub-hoads B.-2 and F.-2 of Grant No, 25 (pages 229 and 221).

°
e

Total .. . . . . 10,28910  10,29,755 +845

Review. ’

1. As a result of the recommendations of the Indian Road Ifevelopment
Committee both the im| ort and the excise dutiesyon motor spirit were raised
from four to six annas per gallon under the Indian Finance Act of 1929,
Most of the proceeds of the additional duties is to be allotpd as a bjock grant
for expenditure on road development and is credited to a separate fund—the
Road Development Fund—the accounts of which are maintained by the,
Government of India. : °

2. The amount credited to the Fund is distributed as follows :—

(a) A portion equal to fiftcen per cent. is retained by the Governor
General in Council as a Central reserve which is applied firstly to
defraying the cost of administering the Road Development Fund
and thereafser upon such schemes for research and intelligence snd
upon such speeial grants-in-aM as the Governor General in €ouncil
may approve.

(b)+Out of the remainder—

(i) a portion is allotted to each Governor’s psovince fon expenditurein
the provinge ; )
(ii) a portion is allotted to the Governor General inecouncil for expen-
diture glsewhbre in British India ; _ )
(iii) a portion is%flotted to the GoNrnor .(;fnera.l in Comeil for expen-
diture iy, Indian Btates and Administered Areas.

The subventions given t*the Gpvernmrent of Bengal are credited to the
deposit head “ P.—Deposits and Advanoes—Subventions *from the _ Central
Road Development Account . The expendﬁ'.ure actually incurred on approved
projects of road development is Sharged to the pro\incial revenues under the,

IY.].NW



288 Appropriation No.'M.—Subvention from Central Road D'evolopment
Account—Reserved—N on-voted—concld.

| A,

head ¢ 41,—Civil Works ”’ and an equivalent amount is credited to these
revenues under the head * XXX.—Civil Works .

3. A statement showing the tgansactions of the deposit head “ Subvention
from Central Road Development Account ”’ to the end of the year 1936-36 is
given below :—

To end of During

- 1934.35]  1035.36.  Totsl
1 2 3 4
. .
« Rs, Fe. Rs.
Recerpts,

Allotment from the Central Road bovolopment
¢ Acvount . . . . . . 73,65814 14,12,765  B7,88,579

LY

, Payments, v
Expenditure on Road Developmens works . 38,77,923 10,20,766  49,07,678

"Ba.lame . . . . . 34.717.891 8,83,010 38,860,901
L

‘The balance of Rs, 38'61 lakhs formed part of the balance of the local

wCGovernment whose total commitments with respect to uncompleted works

to be financed from the subventions was Rs. 2801 lakhs at the end of

1935-36.

4. A list of works the expenditure on which was to be met from the suhvén-

tion in 1936-36 18 given in Annexure A to Grant No. 25 (»de items 30 to 48
of that annoxure).




A pproprigtion No. 85.—Deposit Account—Imperial. Council of Agrie 289
cultaral Research—Reserved—Non-voled.

Fmal Grant Ac:ual Excess

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expondi-  8aving —.
pration. ture.
1 . 2, 3 4
. .
. Ra. Rs. Ra.
DerosiT ACCOUNT—
Imperial Council of Agricultural Research—
Ra.
o, . . . % 62000
» ; 1,02,500 94,699  —8,110
M, . . . . 40800

Col. 1,—Mainly post-budget sanction to certa.ln schemes financed from grants b the
Impenal Council of Agricultural Research. See also notes under A.-2(1) vesed and A.-2§4)
in Grant No. *22.—Agnculture” and under D, 8 1n Grant No. “20.—Med1cal”. Col.
unote 1n respect of Col. 4 under sub-hond A.—2(8) under grant No. *22.—Agnculture”,

b .

Total . 1,02,800 94,090 —8,110

J———

——

REviEW.

Grants made by the Imperial Council of Agricultural Research to :ﬁg
provincial Government for expenditure on schemes of Agricultural R,
approved by the Council are credited to a deposit account. The expenditure
during the year under review was, in the first instance, charged to the major
hbads ¢ 34.—Agriculture ” and * 32.—Medical "’ and at the end of the year
‘credits (as reduction of expenditure) of equivalent amounts were transferred
to Agriculture and Medical respectively by debit to the deposit head.

The transactions under the deposit head for the year under review are
shown below :—

opening balance on 1st April 935 . . & « Nle6
Amount of grant received during 153%.90 . e o 94,087
®

A Total o o 95,253
Expenditure during 1985-36 o & * . ;94,600

C'vuing balanco on 81a6 March 1936 & ¢ » o 563



290 Deposit Account—Development of Sericulture Indnstty—negerved—

Non-voted.
See also the Audit Beport.
€
final Grant  Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving —.
priation, ture.
1 . . 2 3 ¢ 4
« .
Darosrr Accounr— Ras. Rs. Re.
[
Development of Sericulture Industry~
! Re.
M. . e« « o e 35000 35,000 « 34,062 —938

Bee paragraph 3 on pege 1, Chapter I,'Audit Report.

o

Total . 36,100 34,062 —538

‘REVIEW.

In pursuance of their decision to assist the development of sericultural
industry the Government of India sanction grants to the provincial Govern-
ments for expenditure on schemes approved by the Central Government.
Thege grants mgrge in the provincial balance, the amounts being credited to a
deposit account. The expenditure incurred on the schemes is debited to the
sub-h¢ad ¢ Expenditure in connection with development of sericulture

aindustry " opened under * 36-A.—Industries ”. At the end of the year an
amount equivalent’to that of the expenditure incurred is credited to
* XXV.—Industries ” by debit to the deposit head. The transactions
under the deposit head for the year under review are shown below :—

Re.
Opening balunce on let April 1035 . . . ,  Nd
Amount of grants received during'1035-36 . . . 41,347

. Total . 41,347
Expondit\u‘e dnrlng 1935-36 [+ . . . . 34»062

! 0 —
¢ ]

Closiog bajacco on 31st March 1936« . . 7,285



Deposit.Account—Development of Hundloom Industry—Reserved— 291

Non-voled,
See ll:o the Audit Report.
. Final Grant o Actual Exocess
Major Head and Sab-head. ;: Iﬁgg;o- Et&@ Swmgi-.
1 2 3 i
> P
Rs. Ra. Ra

Derosrr AccouNr—
Developmont of Handloom Industry—
L]
. e Ra.

M . . . . . 86000 34,000 23203 —12795

Col. 4—Chiefly delay in supply of machfnery ordered in connection with a schame for
ill{npror:emont of bandloom industry. See also paragraph 3, page 1 of Chapter I, Audit,

oport,

L]

Total . 36,000 23,206 —12,795

REVIEW.

Grants made by the Government of India to the provincial Government
for expenditure on schemes for development of handloom industry approfed’
by the Central Government are credited to a deposit head opened for the pur-
pose. Expenditure incurred on the schemes is debited to the sub-head
* Expenditure in connection with schemes for development of handloom
industry ” opened under the minor heads * Co-operative Credit ” and
¢ Industries  subordinate to the major heads  34.—Agriculture ” and
¢ 35,—Industries "’ » respectively. At the end of the year an amount
equivalent to that of the expendifure incurred is credited to “ XXIV.—
Agriculture ” and “ XXV.—Industries ’ respectively by debit to the deposit
head,

The transactions under the deposit head for the year pnder review are
shown below :—

Rs.
Openingdofance on 1t April1085. . .+ <« ¢ 85,500
Amount 9f grants réceived during 1935-36 . .. 80,000
Exponditure dunng 193636 . . . . ., ® 23,208

L]
Closing balance on 316 March 1936 . ">, . 92,295



292 Repayment to the Government of India of Advances trom the Pronncml
‘Loans Fund—Non-voted.

See also the Aulllt‘Repon.
.
‘ Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sab-head. or Appro-  Expendi- f:ﬁ.';i
priation. ture.
1 2 3 . 4
. [
[ € Rs. Res. Rs.

“ Apvaxoss yroM TEE Provinorir Loans Fexp "'—
A. Provinolal— )
Other*Advances—
Rs.’
0. . . . «10,56,
¢ 10,63,000 10,865,695 +-22,695
M, . . « o 8,000 i

Col. 4.~8ee note under the sub-head * other a tion * in Appropriation
No, «11 —Rodnotion or avoidance of debt * (vide ml:lil‘fl’ﬁ.

Total 10,63,000 10,85,695 422,695




Retands—Non-voted. 293
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual Excess -

Major Hoad and Sub-heed. or Appro-  Expeadi- 'Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 ! »
»
’ Ra. Re. Rs.
A.-V.—Land Revenue—Resorved— . ®
Deduci—Refunds . . . . e. ,  1,02000 94,478 V62

Col. 4.~The expenditure during the last two months of the year was much below the
forecast. A fluctuating item. *

b.-VI.—Exolso—

Deduct—Refunds—

Transferred— *
Rs,
0. . . » . . 76.000
156,000 157,09 41,009
M. .« .« . . 81000
»

Col. 1.—Control was based on past actwals, A fluotuating ium:

©..VIl.—Stamps—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds— .
0.-1,~Non-Judicial—
o. . o« 5,18,000 ’
* 735000 693558 —d1,448
M, . . . . . 2,17,000

Col. 1.—Bame as under B. Col. ¢.—Same as under A.
0.-2.—Judiotal—

0. . . . . 1,36000
) } 1,22000 118315  —3.685
M . . . . .—1‘,000
L ]

D..VIIT.—Forest—Reserved— °
Deduc—Rofunds—

0- . . . . . 11 ,000
* 18,000 27,004 +2,004
M. . . . . . w

ol. 1.—Same as under B. Ool. 4.—Thp oxpenditura during the last two months of
the year excccded anticipptions.

E..IX.—Registration—

Deduct—Rofunds—
Transferred—
0. .« « .« v 4000 .
M. . . . —ew o400 3580 +25,




294 Refunds—XNon-voted-—contd.

1
Final Grant  Actual Excoss 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving —.
priation. ture. «
1 2 3 ¢
Ra, Ra. . Rs.
F.-IX A.—Schoduled Taxes—Resorved— !
Deduect—Refunds— ‘B
e
T 153 153 153 v
G.-XI11.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embu;lkment and
Drainage Works for which Capital Accounts
are kopt—Roservod—
Beduct—Rofunds— toe
o. . . . . o 1,200
. 543 416 —127
M. . . - . . —B657
H..XTV.—TIrrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Dramage Worls for which no Cdpital Accounts
are kept—Resorved— .
Deduct—Refunds—
0. . e £ . 400
- 1,309 717 -~592
o, . ¢ . . . 909

1.-X V1.—TInterest—Roservod —
Deduci—Rofunds—
M. . . . . . 25,000 25,000 229 -—124.7:71

Col. 1.—Mainly provision for refund of interest on arrear land revenue realised from
& wards estate in 1034-35. Col. 4.—The rofund was not however actually made, the
amount due to tho estate was taken in reduction of the arrear revenue due from it.

J.-XVII.—Administration of Justice—Reservod—
Deduct—Refunds—
0. . . . . . 86,000
‘ e ! 44,000 36,633 —7,367
M- . . . . 0-._—1 1 ,000
Col. 1.—Control was based on past pctuals. Col 4.—The expenditure during the
last two mx nthe proved unaccountably low,
K.-XVIIL—Jails and Conviot Settlements—
Reservid—

« Deduct—Refundg—
0.
.. ‘

' 300 235 —85
—




Retunds—Non-voted—eonid. 290
[ ]
Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. ov Appro-  Expendic  Lacoeet
priation. ture. ng—
1 2 3 ‘
. Rs, Rs. Ras,
L.-XIX.—Police—Reserved—
Deduct—Refunds—
® Rs.
0. . . . . . 10,080
g 4,000 7,705 +3,705

M- . 4 . . . —'8,000

Col. 1.—Control waa based on thg tregd of expenditure during nine months of the
year. Col.g.—The expenditure during the closing monthsgras abnormally higB.

M.-XX.—Ports and Pilotage—Reserved—

Deduct—Refunds—
0. . . . . . 500
-} 200
M. . . . . « ® '—200
N.-XXI.—Educaticn—
Deduct—Refunds—
N.-1.—Reserved—
0. . . . . . 300
} P
M. . . . . . —260
N..2.—Transferred—
0. . . . . . 2,700
b
M .0 L] L] . L] _200

4,102

—60

~1-1,602

Col. 4.—The exgenditure during the last two months of the year exceeded the

forecast.

0.—XXII.—Medical—
' Deduci—Refunds—
Transforred—

0.« o . Qo0

82,000
JI[..°'..' .. —a,mf

P.—XXI{I.—Public Health— o
Dalud—Rofund.s— ]
Transfeirod—
M. . % o 100 % - 100

® 79,336  —2,665




296 Retunds—Non-voted—contd.

Final Grant  Actual E +

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- ;
g priation. xtll:'o Saving—
1 ° g 3 ¢
Re. Re. ¢+ Rs

Q. —XXIV,—Agrioulture—
Deduci—Refunds—
Transferred— Res.
0.. .. + + v « 200

3,600 4035 44358
uM . . L] » - 'c 1 ,m
R.—XXV.—Industries—
Deduct~Refunds—
R.-1.—~Re.erved—
0. . . . . . 10
. ¢ 7,600 2,102 —5,398
M, . . . o . 6,500

Cols. 1 ‘and 4.—Owing to Insufficiency of stock, the demands of private parties for
cinchona febrifuge could not be met and appropriation was inoreased to refund
the money deposited by these parties in advance. The bulk of the inoreased provision
was not utilised and the failure of an officer to surrender the unwanted funds in time
accounts for the ﬁm';l savings.

R.-2.—Transforred—
0. . . ° . ] L] . 600
M . . . . . . —600 = = -

8.—XXVI1—Miscellaneous Dopartmente—
Deduot—Refunds—
8.-1.—Reserved—

O.. .« s & « . 21600
24,000 20,190 48,190
M., « « + o . 2400

Ools. 1 and't.—The inotaase in appropriftion based en past actuals proved in-
sufficient for the rise in expenditure durivepthe last two months.

s.-z.—'rmn:i:rrod N 1,000 1,105 +1056
P —XXX.—Oivil Works— Y
Deduci—Refunds— .
..1.—Reserved—» ’
o. . . . . N . ‘e 100
. 1,000 884 ~110
. M a e . -« L] - . 900




Retunds—Non-voted—eoncld. 297

Fmal Grant  Aoctual o
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Lxeons+
* priation. tm. Saving—.
[ ) ®
1 2 8 4
T.~XXX.—@ivil Works—concid,
’ . Re * Rs. Ra.
Deduct—Retunds—concld, .
T.-.—Trausferred— ® R .
0. . . . . . . #4908

6,500 91 —3809
M. o o o ‘e « o 180 o

U.~XXX1II.—Redeipts in aid of Su tion—
- p perannustion

Dedvect—Refunds—
0. . . . . . . 500

300 227 -73
M . . . . . . . * —200

V.—XXXIV.—8tationery and Printing—Reserved—
Deduct—Retunds—

300 211 -y

o- . ] . . . . IM}
M . . . . . . . —700

W.~XXXV.,—Miscellaneous—Reserved—
Dcdud—-kefnnda—.

. [ ]
0. . . . . . . 6,80,

5,00,000 4,70,587 —29,418
” . L) L] . . . .—1,30,000

Ools. 1 and 4—Expenditure dulng the last quarter of the yéar was much below
the anticipation of ower expenditure hich reduction in appropriation was
based. . B

L]
.

2.
Totals— . .

Resorved . 8.+ S o o . 1552766 1470923 -1.11,m.'

Trotterred . . o o .+« 808100 ° 20603, " —gs

GrandTotst . . 9§ . . XSS 178900 —11189%




298

"9261 dunf YicI ¥ pvq

~sabvuv gy
‘X084 N '€ “1300ITIg

TEN aeg pueg HnSmg ogs jo s300q gy 03 SurpIosow 4961100 PaYIL)

“CI1eT “ 98086l ‘op oq  (9)
sapoded g-g-1°eW 2€¥E61 3unInp ojex ojes efvieay (o)

2LY'29°1 eFHLET ®0% LY'TCT  SILET %103,

0263 *  ‘Buppe;-To0ss ge punoyemiding
LY POLTT Tuaf oty 3o o ¢

IR g0L°1 L1 sesuadxe Fum-g “
890°c¥ €1'p9 48[¢ UO JoqU} Uaws Jo 3Joojs Juiso[) “
- . .059084 uo1y
61 9g9 s3J1e0e1 snosuvIedsTm JoY3Q « £01°28 6CY°¥8 -0npolq W0J}-pesejswely Uonanpod jo 3s0) ¢
N ]

681°g 682°L *010 ‘sojseM ‘SQE[E JO Sopuy -

6899 121°L ) avo£ oyy Suump seseomg
6122 098'e *  osn peguompredaq
a—v.e«s :».om.“ *Joquimy umes Jo sorey Lg | £OU°¥Q 98€¥%0°1 * dy 997 uo yooys SuymadQ o,

v ' * *
9
9 ] ¥ [ 3 1
it g oq Ll
“98-CE6T  0E-PE6I eremonIed ° pE-0L6T  gEriEel SIeoRNg

06 okn-

*98-GE6T 4of IV MG puivg 1nfng a1 Jo 1uncool s30T puv 1Yosd puv buspvsT

*NOJHAHL SINIRROO LIAAV ANV TNy MVS GNVE I400ITIg ZHL 40 SLNOOOOY
*98-6¢61 YOI TYHNHT A0 INTRNEIAOD THL 40 SINNODOV NOLLVI¥d0dddYV dHL O XIANAJJY
(‘6L wmumnhugh.lv *0N 2UeIy) LIpun s1a6a oy 3o § yderseaed eeg)
‘XIANZJIV



&

% .?.BE. o 9C6I 2L NIST o pood
104 ‘N9
‘ranormg
‘[T %8 peeg unSmg oy J° s100q o3 09 Surp10298 3091100 PayIga)
[ ] P )
. ¥-8-1 9g s Lg1ed i o 9§ 0 Jod Surses o 3900 [€30],
£01°28 69778 ® gor'Ls L 69718 ° *  dogonpoxd jo 3900 [9304,
[ 4
.o. s 101 L19'C 80-1 Z88°% . . . #eyrdeo wo geeequx
b o ¥9-1 098‘e X4 § gL'e < “ . selreqo WconuobO
8¢-1 ggey © 99-1 L19°s . . * el aRa!.oho._th
oo X [ 4 X o . . [ GOW..-‘
. <motos Sp 68 388l 10¢ g09°eT a qo 001
€01'L8 678 -3 ojepeuwiy 49 BP-0L 81889 8911 81,39, . m {o40qu (1) 3% v9) Joquapy Jo 990D
L5 o  ° . W ® g v g o
e @ e one 16.8% 9509 . *  wIn9Ino jo eBvjuearog °A
-
- 69.19 o ¥9-69 ¢ ¢ olwsup, jo oFvjusareq Al
"’ £50°10 ¥L8'OL O e
ose ove ose o 0 Qa.hb me.&h ] g . [ ) o. poureiqo amynQ B
o o 560'8T° “ 9F0'EYT . * ™ uoreeauos a0y
° N0 ‘%0 ponssy Joqupy umes pussloy °f
8 L 9 ] ¥ s 1
*umino *umjjno
jo *33 D Jod o3vyg jo '35 °p wd eguyg
ge-deer  ‘sefeer memonregl o - PR ~ ’ . “srvmoreg
- *96-9€61 ‘ee-¥E6T
"98-CE61 409k oyp 4of T DS pug MNEIS 41 b JUNoY uOHRNPOsT
411
“sbouvyy .
96 2Unp Y1eT yr payog



300

Whisg ‘ppny premQ ‘souswiszy A.%& £2quaoN Y183 ML “sabovopy M “9C6T 2np YICT WL
‘NAS "X "X ¢ VALOOTV) ‘X04 ‘N ‘G ‘ranerns

*J1pne
U ejqeiesw spIoal pue BYooq oqy £q vaogs 98 pue oES..M&h
woywuvidze puv uoysuuoym Lm Jo js8q oy} o3 JuIPIOsOB WGOWOD
90} JO M5[A 0ALICO PU® ONY} ¥ JGUYXI 03 5 08 dn wawip Lpsedowd
Ueaq  6A%q gggl Yol Furpue awsd oy 10} sjeoqs eoweyeq

oy} 999} £j390 | ejou wowoodsur grpne ey W sxyrewss aqy o9 goelqng ‘TR Avg preg Hudmg oy} Jo e300q o) 0} Surprodos 401100 POy
LS1°80% 019'6e’s  ° [eloL LOT°80'Z  019'¢e'Z ° [WoL
ey yoL'TT * s« s s LniRoyiof woT SIC'Y 28081 * avaf suoraed oy Jo pma aqy 02 3god Jo couvreg
369'32 FIS¥E L O 8103q3p L1pung — Jun00F 8907 puv pfosy
890'y g91% ° ° * ¢ + +  quyuaeg
— pop us o)y 000'1 189 e e ° ¢ ¢  moppen Lipung
179'9 ¥89°0 *2)9 ‘[0 ‘S[eLIojvW ‘€}00) 0600 sch'c6 0988 . . . ¢ 7uUncIYY 0Alesey] uonysroaada
—2 sprsy buswopry *030 ‘saf1vqd Lreuowued pus
v 9avo ‘resnde) wo 9euIojuY ‘00F JTPNT JO JLN
<60°L3'1 g60°LZT  ° ¢ ° -op0 ‘Crammosyy ‘sSurping 06L°8Q 686°eg U0 JUOWIEA0F) 0F onp sesusdxe J0j £913060Y
-~
— spesy pEsL  119'CR 87¢'3L ** * * quuodoy [endep uemuIvAC)
*y g - b .
9 q ¥ € 4 1
. N
"9E61 Y] °QE61 Yoy "9E6T YOIV "GE6T Yoo
¥iE U0  81g UO sy pus Lywdorg ®IE U0 WIE 90 wonImqury pav epds)

"9261 YO4OJ SIE 3 w0 80 NI WS puvg wnbapg o3 Jo 1ayg souvipg



301

Financial Review of the work dome by the Bund Saw Mill, Siliguri, during
1935-36.
1. ¥he cost of preduction of sgwn timber has been greatly, reduced since
January 1936 by exercising strict economy in expenditure on mill labour as
the following somparative statement will show :—

o o boue"
As,
April to December 1935 . . . . 243 o 687 oft. per Re
January tq March 1936 . . % . IT7T or @06 , L. ,

The expenditure on Mill accounts hias since been further reduced.

2. The wastage in the progess of sa.win.g has been considerably reduced
from Janwary 1936 andMeo royalty on sawn timber will be compgratively
low wme consequently cost of productign will be less.

8. The overleead charges will be low as the pay of tle present Manager is
much less than that of the formef Managgr. °

4. The depreciation charges on plant and machinery have come dowA to
Rs. 4,934-7-4 from Rs. 7,517-1-6 in 1934-36 and will nearly reaeh their full
beok value within a couple of years. -

5. The Capital Account stands at g fairly” low figure, wz., Rs. 43,611-30
against Rs. 72,347-13-T4n the previous year.

6. The net loss in 1935-36 is Rs. 4,770-15-2 against Rs. 11,764-3-2 in
198435 though royalty on logs has been paid onenhanced rates in the year
under review.

7. Compargtively better prices are now being obtained for sawn timhgr, as
all timber i8 being sold “as they come out of the Mill, instead of being kept
in stock, because mostly all buyers offer higher prices for faeshly sawn timbef®,

8. In view of all the facts stated above and now that the deteriorated old
stock, which was a source of great loss to the Mill, has been disposed of and
the closing stock has ‘been considerably reduced, the financial position of
the Mill may be said to be very strong and it may be expected that the Mill
will work on a profit in'the near future. But it will be bettor to sell standing
trees in the forest to Purchascrs as this will save trouble and risk.

SILIGURI ; B. M. ROY,
} Managenp .
The 6th October 1936. Siliguri Band Saw Mill.

Audit Cqmments.

The rates of Ry ®charged on different classes of %imber and of
depreciation chargel®on different kinds of asséts have not heen fixed in
accordance with any orders ob Government. The question of theadequacy of
these rates was referfed to Government in February 1936: Their orders are
still awaited.

A sum of Rs. 534 only have been included in the item “‘overhead charges”
on account of contributions f8r leave salary ahd pension of thg pegnanent
establishment, The correct figure should be Rs. 851.



302
INDEX.

Analysis under Grants or Appropriations of the Report on the Acrounts
showing to which accounts specific refetence is made in the Report.

No. and title of Grant or Appropriation. Page. Paragraph.
1. Land Revenue . - e . . . . 3, 45, 47 7(: 72, 14
2. Exci88 . . v . . . . . 43, 45 61, 72
3.8tamps . . . . . . e . 40,43 63, 67
6. Bcheduled Taxes . . . - . 38 61
8. In-ig-téon Yo e e e e 18, 4, 88, 46 33, 56, 60, 61, 74
10. Ingonst on other obligations . . . . 43 67
11. Reduction or Avoidsnco of Debt . . . 43,44 ' 67, 68
12. General Administration « . . . . 3, 45, 46 7,72
13. Administration of Justice « . . . . ' 72
15¢ Pohice . e g s . s Ca « . 3 7
16. Portsand Pilotage . . . . . . 38 42,44,46 61,06, 68, 69, 72
19. Edueution-—c'.l‘nnsferred . . . . . 1,2 2,4 (a)
20.Kedical . . .0 o+ v 4 . . 43,45,46,47 61,72, 74
21. Pulrlio Health . . . . . . 43 67
22.. Agrioulture o . . . . . . ®, 3,38 4 (c), 17,61
23. Industries .« .« < o o o . 1,2,3,30 2,4 (b), 4(c) 7, 61
25. Civil Works . . . . . . . 36,3940, 42, 57,01, 63, 65, 72, 74
45, 46, 47
28. Famine Relief . . . . . . . 30 61
27. Superannuation Allowances and Peneions . . 3y 61
28. Stationery and Printing . . . Y. . 3 61
29. Mi‘:oollsneoul . . . « = . . 2, 40 4 (a), 63
3l Expendi&u‘re in England . Lt e 40 63
32. Loans and Advances . .t . 20—28, 39 41, 42, 61
3. FapmineRolief Fund . . < . . '« . 29, 30 47
34. Subvention from Central Road Development
“Account . ¢ . . . . . v'é3 67
Repayment to the (overnment of India of
. advanoes from the Provincial Loans Fund . 43, 44 07, 68
Dopouit,Aoeounb——‘Sctiwltum Indust-ry“ . . 1 3
Deposit Account—Handloom ‘industry « . 1 3
Refidds © . .. . . . . . 41 64

MGIPC—a3~IV-1-307+22-1-37—370.





